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HIGHLIGHTS OF THE FY 2018 BUDGET 
 
 
The FY 2018 budget is based primarily upon the actions of 
the 53rd Legislature’s 1st Regular Session.  On May 12, 
2017, the Governor signed into law the FY 2018 budget 
for the year beginning July 1, 2017. 
 
The state’s FY 2018 General Fund budget is $9.82 billion.  
After accounting for non-General Fund monies, the state’s 
“all funds” budget is $39 billion.  (See the Summary of 
Appropriated Funds by Agency and Summary of Total 
Spending Authority for more details.) 
 
Revised FY 2017 Budget – At the time of publication of 
the FY 2017 Appropriations Report in June 2016 after the 
52nd Legislature’s 2nd Regular Session, the FY 2017 budget 
was anticipated to have a $66 million ending balance.  By 
January 2017, the projected FY 2017 ending balance had 
grown to $114 million.  The primary adjustments 
included: 
 
• Increased balance forward from FY 2016 of $284 

million, or $59 million above the original forecast. 
• Increased FY 2016 revenue of $7 million, reflecting 

$10 million of increased revenues in the January 
consensus forecast offset by $(3) million of revisions 
to tax law estimates. 

• Increased FY 2016 expenditures of $18 million, 
including $17 million for higher-than-projected K-12 
spending and $1 million for higher-than-expected 
administrative adjustments. 

 
As part of the FY 2018 budget, the Legislature approved 
additional changes to the FY 2017 budget, including $65 
million in one-time fund transfers from Medicaid-related 
funds in AHCCCS and $8 million in supplemental spending 
for Proposition 206-related costs in the Department of 
Economic Security (DES). 
 
Combined with the FY 2017 ending balance in January of 
$114 million, the $65 million of one-time revenues and $8 
million in supplemental spending is estimated to produce 
an FY 2017 ending balance of $171 million.  (Please see 
the FY 2017 General Fund Adjustments section for further 
details.) 
 
Comparison to the JLBC Baseline – At the beginning of 
session, the JLBC Staff calculated the state’s anticipated 
FY 2018 spending based on existing statutory funding 
formulas and other technical requirements.  The 
projected spending level was $9.60 billion. 
 
In comparison, the January Baseline Revenues were based 
on the 4-sector consensus projections.  Excluding enacted 
statutory changes and one-time adjustments, base revenues 

were forecast to grow 3.5% in FY 2017 and 3.9% in FY 2018.  
After adjusting for previously enacted tax law changes, 
additional Urban Revenue Sharing distributions, and other 
factors, total General Fund revenues were anticipated to 
be $9.76 billion in FY 2018. 
 
The Legislature adopted the Executive Budget estimates 
for FY 2018 as part of the final budget, increasing the base 
FY 2018 revenue growth from 3.9% to 4.3%.  (The FY 2017 
growth rate remained at 3.5%.)  In addition, the budget 
assumed a $8 million transfer associated with a 
settlement with Moody's.  The budget also assumed the 
approval of tax legislation that would reduce revenues by 
$(10) million.  After further adjusting the estimates for the 
increase of the FY 2017 carry-forward from $114 million 
to $171 million, the FY 2018 General Fund budget was 
based on a revenue level of $9.85 billion. 
 
The Legislature also made subsequent revisions to the 
Baseline spending level of $9.60 billion, which resulted in 
a final FY 2018 expenditure level of $9.82 billion.  The 
$215 million in changes to the Baseline included the 
following: 
 
Major Ongoing Increases to the Baseline 
• $38 million for a new K-12 results-based funding 

formula in the Arizona Department of Education 
(ADE). 

• $34 million for a 1.06% K-12 teacher salary increase. 
• $33 million for additional costs of Proposition 206 

minimum wage requirements in AHCCCS and the 
Department of Economic Security (DES) Long Term 
Care programs, including the continuation of a new 
$8 million FY 2017 supplemental. 

• $11 million for increased retirement rate costs in the 
Department of Corrections (ADC) and the 
Department of Public Safety (DPS). 

• $8 million for a new early literacy program in ADE. 
 
Major Ongoing Decreases from the Baseline 
• $(30) million from fund-shifting additional AHCCCS 

spending to prescription drug rebates. 
• $(21) million from assuming greater net revertments 

of unspent appropriations. 
• $(10) million from unallocated Executive reductions 

and efficiency savings. 
 
Major One-Time Increases to the Baseline 
• $80 million to the School Facilities Board (SFB), 

including $17 million for Building Renewal and $63 
million for the first part of a 2-year $100 million 
appropriation to construct 6 new schools. 
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• $25 million for increases to agency health insurance 
rates to increase Health Insurance Trust Fund (HITF) 
balance. 

• $15 million to the Universities. 
• $12 million to DES, including $10 million for 

additional DD-related Proposition 206 costs and $2 
million for DD room and board increases. 

• $10 million to counties, including $8 million to offset 
costs of Department of Juvenile Corrections cost-
sharing and $2 million for distribution to 3 mid-sized 
counties. 

 
Under the JLBC Baseline, the FY 2018 budget was 
projected to have a $159 million ending cash balance.  
The revenue changes and net spending reductions result 
in a FY 2018 projected ending cash balance of $38 million.  
(Please see the General Fund Balance discussion below.) 
 
(See FY 2018 State General Fund Budget - A Narrative 
Summary and the General Provisions section for further 
details on FY 2018 changes.) 
 
Comparison to the FY 2017 Budget – Besides the 
comparison with the JLBC Baseline, the FY 2018 budget 
can also be viewed relative to the FY 2017 budget.  
General Fund revenues, including one-time monies, are 
projected to increase from $9.81 billion in FY 2017 to 
$9.85 billion in FY 2018.  After technical adjustments, the 
projected base growth is 4.3%, which will be further 
modified by the following revenue changes (see the 
General Fund Revenue section): 
 
• $(107) million net loss from previously-enacted 

budget legislation. 
• $(10) million net loss from tax-related legislation 

enacted in the 2017 Legislative Session. 
• $(17) million loss due to increased contributions to 

Urban Revenue Sharing based on state income tax 
collections from 2 years prior. 

 
The FY 2018 budget also has a net $179 million in one-
time revenues (in comparison, FY 2017 one-time revenues 
were $428 million due in part to a $284 million beginning 
balance).  The $179 million amount reflects $171 million 
in a FY 2017 carry-forward balance and $8 million in a 
fund transfer associated with a Moody's settlement. 
 
General Fund spending is projected to increase from 
$9.63 billion in FY 2017 to $9.82 billion in FY 2018, which 
is an increase of $181 million, or 1.96%.  Compared to the 
originally-budgeted FY 2017 total of $9.61 billion, the FY 
2018 budget increases spending by $207 million, or 2.2%. 
 
The FY 2018 budget includes the following changes 
compared to the FY 2017 budget, including supplemental 
changes: 

• $141 million for K-12 education changes (which 
includes 1.4% student growth and statutorily-
mandated inflation increase of 1.31% in addition to 
results-based funding, 1.06% teacher salary increase, 
and removal of one-time FY 2017 spending). 

• $64 million in increased SFB spending, including $63 
million for the first year of new school construction of 
6 schools and $17 million for one-time building 
renewal grants, an increase of $2 million from FY 
2017. 

• $6 million in increased University funding, including 
$15 million for one-time funds, a decrease of $(4) 
million below FY 2017.  This increase does not 
incorporate the $27 million for the university 
infrastructure plan, which begins in FY 2019. 

• $24 million in increased AHCCCS spending, including 
$39 million for formula adjustments (incorporating 
$(30) million in drug rebate savings), and $(24) million 
for a 1-year moratorium on the federal health insurer 
fee. 

• $1 million in increased DCS spending, including $2 
million for Adoption Subsidy caseload growth, $1 
million for expanded Grandparent Stipend eligibility 
to additional relatives, and $(3) million for elimination 
of backlog privatization funding. 

• $48 million in increased DES spending, including $19 
million for DD formula spending and $33 million for 
ongoing and one-time Proposition 206-related 
impacts in DD and Adult Services.  The budget also 
removes $(8) million for the FY 2017 Proposition 206 
supplemental. 

• $21 million in ADC spending, including $12 million for 
statewide adjustments and $8 million for higher 
employer retirement expenses. 

• $(12) million in reduced DPS spending, including $(15) 
million for the elimination of one-time Border Strike 
Task Force spending and $3 million for higher 
employer retirement expenses. 

• $25 million for increases to agency health insurance 
rates to increase Health Insurance Trust Fund (HITF) 
balance. 

 
(See FY 2018 State General Fund Budget - A Narrative 
Summary for a more detailed list of changes.) 
 
General Fund Balance – Based on $9.85 billion in revenue 
and $9.82 billion in spending, the FY 2018 General Fund 
cash balance is projected to be a $38 million balance. 
 
Beyond its cash balance, a budget is also evaluated by the 
difference between ongoing revenues and expenditures.  
The state can have a cash balance but a shortfall in 
ongoing funds through the use of one-time revenue 
and/or expenditure savings.  As part of its 3-year spending 
plan, the Legislature labels all funding as ongoing or one-
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time.  Using this legislative definition, the FY 2018 budget 
has a projected structural balance of $20 million in 
FY 2018. 
 
The ending cash and structural balance estimates do not 
reflect the Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) reserve.  The 
BSF is expected to have a balance of $461 million at the 
end of FY 2018. 
 
Long-Term Projections – A.R.S. § 35-125 requires that the 
General Appropriation Act delineate the revenue and 
expenditure estimates for the budget year and the 
following 2 years.  The expenditure estimates are based 
on existing statutory funding requirements, but also 
incorporate future-year changes, such as statutory 
changes with effective dates beyond the budget year. 
 
The enacted budget's 3-year spending plan provides 
estimates of FY 2019 and FY 2020 spending.  The 
Statement of General Fund Revenues and Expenditures on 
page BH-5 incorporates the FY 2019 and FY 2020 
estimates, which were initially based upon Baseline 
revenue projections and existing statutory funding 
requirements.  Based on legislative guidance, the FY 2019 
and FY 2020 estimates also include the continuation of FY 
2018 initiatives which were considered to be ongoing. 
 
The figures reflected in the multi-year analysis on page 
BH-5 differ from the figures listed in the FY 2018 General 
Appropriation Act due to technical reasons such as the 
incorporation of bills with a fiscal impact signed into law 
after the passage of the budget bills.  The General 
Appropriation Act gives JLBC Staff the authority to make 
such technical adjustments. 
 
The General Appropriation Act forecasted total FY 2019 
revenues to be $10.07 billion and expenditures to be 
$10.01 billion, with a $58 million balance.  After 
accounting for legislation enacted separately from the 
budget and technical adjustments, FY 2019 revenues are 
projected to be $10.06 billion compared to spending of 
$10.01 billion, both figures similar to the original forecast.  
The FY 2019 balance is estimated to be $52 million, 
including the $38 million FY 2018 ending balance.  The 
structural balance for FY 2019 is estimated to be $80 
million. 
 
The FY 2019 spending projection includes statutory 
formula caseload growth and removal of FY 2018 
spending categorized as one-time in the FY 2018 budget 
process.  FY 2019 ongoing revenues are primarily based 
on the Executive growth rate of 4.1%, but also incorporate 
separately enacted tax law changes.  It also reflects new 
one-time spending, including $56 million in one-time FY 
2019 spending to complete SFB school construction 

projects started in FY 2018 and start SFB projects 
projected to start in FY 2019. 
 
The General Appropriation Act forecasted FY 2020 
revenues to be $10.52 billion and expenditures to be 
$10.37 billion, with a $157 million balance.  After 
accounting for separately enacted legislation and 
technical adjustments, FY 2020 revenues are projected to 
be $10.50 billion compared to spending of $10.38 billion, 
both figures similar to the original forecast.  The FY 2020 
budget is estimated to have a $122 million balance, 
including the $52 million FY 2019 ending balance.  The 
structural balance for FY 2020 is estimated to be $15 
million. 
 
The FY 2020 spending includes statutory formula caseload 
growth and removal of one-time FY 2019 spending.  FY 
2020 ongoing revenues reflect the Executive budget base 
growth rate of 4.5%, further adjusted for previously 
enacted tax law changes.  It also reflects new one-time 
spending, including $42 million to complete SFB school 
construction projects projected to start in FY 2019. 
 
Given the multiple years involved in these calculations, 
long-run estimates are especially sensitive to small 
percent changes in revenue and spending growth.  For 
example, a 1% change in the growth rate of either 
revenue or spending in FY 2018 through FY 2020 would 
change the ending balance calculations by $625 million in 
the third year.  As a result, these projections are subject 
to considerable change. 



FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
Enacted Enacted Estimate Estimate

REVENUES
Ongoing Revenues $10,040,595,900 $10,471,419,400 $10,781,121,900 $11,181,861,200

Previously Enacted Changes                                        (107,200,000)               (69,400,000)                  (31,000,000)                  
Newly Enacted Changes                                        (9,982,800)                    (9,596,200)                    (4,598,300)                    
Urban Revenue Sharing (663,582,200) (680,770,100) (680,860,200) (698,850,600)

Net Ongoing Revenues $9,377,013,700 $9,673,466,500 $10,021,265,500 $10,447,412,300

One-time Financing Sources
Balance Forward  284,015,000                 170,976,500                 37,524,800                   52,227,400                   
AHCCCS Behavioral Health Transfer 35,000,000                   
Moody's Settlement Fund Transfer                                        8,172,700
Prescription Rebate Fund Transfer 30,000,000                   
Enacted FY 2017 Fund Transfers 79,361,600

Subtotal One-time Revenues $428,376,600 $179,149,200 $37,524,800 $52,227,400

Total Revenues $9,805,390,300 $9,852,615,700 $10,058,790,300 $10,499,639,700

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget Appropriations $9,413,140,300 $9,694,061,800 $9,982,022,000 $10,373,232,600
Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
Revertments (140,000,000) (140,682,500) (140,682,500) (140,682,500)
Subtotal Ongoing Expenditures $9,373,140,300 $9,653,379,300 $9,941,339,500 $10,332,550,100

One-time Expenditures
Capital Outlay 18,000,000 5,700,000 5,700,000
Transportation Funding 86,500,000 0
Operating One-Time Spending 139,467,800 180,142,500 59,523,400 45,493,000
FY 2017 One-Time Supplementals 17,305,700                   0
AHCCCS One-Time Savings (24,130,900)

Subtotal One-time Expenditures $261,273,500 $161,711,600 $65,223,400 $45,493,000

Total Expenditures $9,634,413,800 $9,815,090,900 $10,006,562,900 $10,378,043,100

  Ending Balance 2/ $170,976,500 $37,524,800 $52,227,400 $121,596,600

  Structural Balance 3/ $3,873,400 $20,087,200 $79,926,000 $114,862,200

____________
1/    
2/
3/

STATEMENT  OF GENERAL FUND REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES 1/
WITH ONE-TIME FINANCING SOURCES

Significant one-time revenues and expenditures are separately detailed so as to permit the calculation of ongoing revenue and expenditures.
This calculation reflects the difference between total revenues and total expenditures.  Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.
This calculation reflects the difference between ongoing revenues and expenditures and excludes one-time adjustments. Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.

 



FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
Enacted Enacted Estimate Estimate

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget

-- Department of Administration $10,264,500 $10,264,500 $10,264,500 $10,264,500
-- ADOA - Automation Projects Fund 4,581,600 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
-- AHCCCS 1,750,941,400 1,798,998,200 1,885,714,800 2,045,878,400
-- Attorney General 24,664,800 24,568,500 24,568,500 24,568,500
-- Department of Child Safety 379,179,400 379,374,800 379,374,800 379,374,800
-- Commerce Authority 21,800,000 21,800,000 21,800,000 21,800,000
-- Community Colleges 54,312,700 55,086,500 56,082,400 57,282,400
-- Department of Corrections 1,046,689,500 1,055,305,000 1,056,117,700 1,057,743,100
-- County Funding 6,000,500 6,000,500 6,000,500 6,000,500
-- Department of Economic Security 537,932,200 573,551,400 604,006,700 639,359,300
-- Department of Education 4,030,627,800 4,226,403,500 4,399,524,800 4,567,790,200
-- Department of Environmental Quality 2,823,600 2,823,600 2,823,600 2,823,600
-- Department of Health Services 86,553,600 86,650,800 86,650,800 86,650,800
-- Judiciary 109,069,000 110,215,400 110,553,000 110,553,000
-- Department of Juvenile Corrections 24,180,400 19,155,700 19,155,700 19,155,700
-- State Land Department 12,491,400 12,222,500 12,222,500 12,222,500
-- Department of Public Safety 106,095,700 108,654,600 108,654,600 138,654,600
-- Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 5,000,000
-- Department of Revenue 29,998,300 30,507,700 30,507,700 30,507,700
-- School Facilities Board 189,515,800 188,096,300 152,621,800 150,205,100
-- Office of Tourism 7,112,000 7,112,000 7,112,000 7,112,000
-- Universities 679,472,400 685,130,700 712,129,800 709,649,900
-- Department of Water Resources 12,762,600 13,854,200 13,854,200 13,854,200
-- All Other Budgets 165,504,700 160,671,300 164,163,300 164,163,300
-- Civic Center Payment 20,449,000 22,499,000 22,996,300 23,500,000
-- Rio Nuevo Payment 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
-- Asset Sale/Lease-Back Debt Service 84,117,400 84,115,100 84,122,000 84,118,500
-- Efficiency Savings (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Total - Operating Budget $9,413,140,300 $9,694,061,800 $9,982,022,000 $10,373,232,600

-- FY 2017 One-Time Supplementals 17,305,700
-- Capital Outlay 18,000,000 5,700,000 5,700,000
-- Transportation Funding 86,500,000
-- Operating One-Time Spending 139,467,800 180,142,500 59,523,400 45,493,000
-- AHCCCS One-Time Savings (24,130,900)
-- Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
-- Revertments (140,000,000) (140,682,500) (140,682,500) (140,682,500)
Total Spending $9,634,413,800 $9,815,090,900 $10,006,562,900 $10,378,043,100

 GENERAL FUND BY MAJOR BUDGET UNITS 
ONGOING FUNDING BY AGENCY



 

FY 2017
Enacted

FY 2018
Enacted

FY 2019
Estimate

FY 2020
Estimate

Administrative Hearings, Office of $860,500 $860,500 $860,500 $860,500
African-American Affairs Commission 125,000 125,000 125,000 125,000
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 9,162,700 9,356,300 9,356,300 9,356,300
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 1,185,200 1,185,200 1,185,200
Corporation Commission 611,600 611,600 611,600 611,600
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,378,100 21,378,100 21,378,100 21,378,100
Economic Opportunity, Office of 568,700 484,100 484,100 484,100
State Board of Education 1,094,000 1,142,800 1,142,800 1,142,800
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of 12,619,500 11,195,100 11,195,100 11,195,100
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 189,100 189,100 189,100
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 643,000 643,000 643,000
Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 952,600 952,600 952,600
Financial Institutions, Department of 2,978,200 2,153,200 2,153,200 2,153,200
Forestry and Fire Management, Department of 10,140,300 11,250,300 11,250,300 11,250,300
Gaming, Department of 1,779,500 1,779,500 1,779,500 1,779,500
Governor, Office of the 6,849,900 6,849,900 6,849,900 6,849,900
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 1,994,000 1,994,000 1,994,000
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 3,142,500 3,142,500 3,142,500
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 824,500 824,500 824,500
Housing, Department of 811,400 811,400 811,400 811,400
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 0 0 0
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 5,806,400 5,806,400 5,806,400
Legislature
   Auditor General 17,866,500 18,439,000 18,546,500 18,546,500
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 13,201,500 13,201,500 13,201,500
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 2,488,300 2,488,300 2,488,300
   Legislative Council 8,215,400 8,215,400 8,215,400 8,215,400
   Senate 9,408,500 9,408,500 9,408,500 9,408,500
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature $51,180,200 $51,752,700 $51,860,200 $51,860,200
Mine Inspector, State 1,212,500 1,212,500 1,212,500 1,212,500
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 124,000 124,000 124,000 124,000
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,881,800 1,881,800 1,881,800
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,563,100 773,400 773,400 773,400
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 2,994,900 2,994,900 2,994,900
Secretary of State 14,969,200 11,563,200 14,947,700 14,947,700
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 266,600 266,600 266,600
Transportation, Department of     50,400 50,400 50,400 50,400
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 57,500 57,500 57,500
Veterans' Services, Department of 6,054,100 6,054,100 6,054,100 6,054,100
Total Spending $165,504,700 $160,671,300 $164,163,300 $164,163,300

ONGOING FUNDING BY AGENCY
DETAIL OF SMALL AGENCIES



FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020
Enacted Enacted Estimate Estimate

w/ One-Times w/ One-Times w/ One-Times w/ One-Times
EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget

-- Department of Administration $10,264,500 $10,365,300 $10,264,500 $10,264,500
-- ADOA - Automation Projects Fund 14,881,600 12,300,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
-- AHCCCS 1,750,941,400 1,775,264,100 1,885,714,800 2,045,878,400
-- Attorney General 24,664,800 26,344,200 26,068,500 26,068,500
-- Department of Child Safety 379,179,400 379,790,800 379,374,800 379,374,800
-- Commerce Authority 21,800,000 21,800,000 21,800,000 21,800,000
-- Community Colleges 54,312,700 55,086,500 56,082,400 57,282,400
-- Department of Corrections 1,046,689,500 1,067,624,800 1,056,117,700 1,057,743,100
-- County Funding 14,000,500 15,650,700 6,000,500 6,000,500
-- Department of Economic Security 538,272,200 586,110,300 604,006,700 639,359,300
-- Department of Education 4,086,457,000 4,226,958,400 4,399,524,800 4,567,790,200
-- Department of Environmental Quality 2,823,600 2,823,600 2,823,600 2,823,600
-- Department of Health Services 86,553,600 87,669,400 86,650,800 86,650,800
-- Judiciary 113,017,700 110,718,700 110,553,000 110,553,000
-- Department of Juvenile Corrections 24,180,400 19,549,800 19,155,700 19,155,700
-- State Land Department 12,715,900 12,365,900 12,222,500 12,222,500
-- Department of Public Safety 121,195,700 109,614,200 108,654,600 138,654,600
-- Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000 5,000,000
-- Department of Revenue 31,998,300 31,291,300 30,507,700 30,507,700
-- School Facilities Board 228,094,400 292,286,600 208,645,200 192,198,100
-- Office of Tourism 7,112,000 7,112,000 7,112,000 7,112,000
-- Universities 698,472,400 704,819,700 712,129,800 709,649,900
-- Department of Water Resources 13,012,600 16,001,900 15,854,200 15,854,200
-- All Other Budgets 168,707,200 165,895,300 164,163,300 164,163,300
-- Civic Center Payment 20,449,000 22,499,000 22,996,300 23,500,000
-- Rio Nuevo Payment 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
-- Asset Sale/Lease-Back Debt Service 84,117,400 84,115,100 84,122,000 84,118,500
-- Efficiency Savings (10,000,000) (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
-- Unallocated Adjustments 0 15,800 0 0
Total - Operating Budget $9,569,913,800 $9,850,073,400 $10,041,545,400 $10,418,725,600

-- Capital Outlay 18,000,000 5,700,000 5,700,000
-- Transportation Funding 86,500,000
-- Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
-- Revertments (140,000,000) (140,682,500) (140,682,500) (140,682,500)
Total Spending $9,634,413,800 $9,815,090,900 $10,006,562,900 $10,378,043,100

 GENERAL FUND BY MAJOR BUDGET UNITS 
COMBINED ONGOING AND ONE-TIME FUNDING BY AGENCY



 

FY 2017
Enacted

w/ One-Times

FY 2018
Enacted

w/ One-Times

FY 2019
Estimate

w/ One-Times

FY 2020
Estimate

w/ One-Times

Administrative Hearings, Office of $860,500 $870,900 $860,500 $860,500
African-American Affairs Commission 125,000 125,800 125,000 125,000
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 9,162,700 9,563,700 9,356,300 9,356,300
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 1,200,600 1,185,200 1,185,200
Corporation Commission 2,611,600 621,500 611,600 611,600
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,378,100 21,932,000 21,378,100 21,378,100
Economic Opportunity, Office of 1,068,700 484,100 484,100 484,100
State Board of Education 1,094,000 1,153,600 1,142,800 1,142,800
Emergency & Military Affairs, Dept of 12,619,500 11,238,300 11,195,100 11,195,100
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 191,900 189,100 189,100
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 646,400 643,000 643,000
Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 963,500 952,600 952,600
Financial Institutions, Department of 2,978,200 2,201,000 2,153,200 2,153,200
Forestry and Fire Management, Department of 10,442,800 11,922,500 11,250,300 11,250,300
Gaming, Department of 1,979,500 1,779,500 1,779,500 1,779,500
Governor, Office of the 6,849,900 8,871,400 6,849,900 6,849,900
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 2,014,600 1,994,000 1,994,000
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 3,179,800 3,142,500 3,142,500
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 840,200 824,500 824,500
Housing, Department of 811,400 830,000 811,400 811,400
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 0 0 0
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 5,878,300 5,806,400 5,806,400
Legislature
   Auditor General 18,066,500 18,688,800 18,546,500 18,546,500
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 13,419,100 13,201,500 13,201,500
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 2,513,800 2,488,300 2,488,300
   Legislative Council 8,215,400 8,278,400 8,215,400 8,215,400
   Senate 9,408,500 9,548,100 9,408,500 9,408,500
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature $51,380,200 $52,448,200 $51,860,200 $51,860,200
Mine Inspector, State 1,212,500 1,226,800 1,212,500 1,212,500
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 124,000 125,500 124,000 124,000
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,881,800 1,881,800 1,881,800
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,563,100 787,600 773,400 773,400
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 3,028,000 2,994,900 2,994,900
Secretary of State 14,969,200 12,190,100 14,947,700 14,947,700
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 268,300 266,600 266,600
Transportation, Department of     50,400 50,500 50,400 50,400
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 58,000 57,500 57,500
Veterans' Services, Department of 6,054,100 6,115,800 6,054,100 6,054,100
Total Spending $168,707,200 $165,895,300 $164,163,300 $164,163,300

DETAIL OF SMALL AGENCIES
COMBINED ONGOING AND ONE-TIME FUNDING BY AGENCY



Enacted
FY 2017 

Enacted
FY 2018 

Estimate
FY 2019

Estimate
FY 2020

Operating
ADOA/Automation Projects Fund - ADE IT 7,300,000$       7,300,000$       -$                       -$                       
ADOA/Automation Projects Fund - e-Procurement 3,000,000
Agriculture - Equipment 61,000
Attorney General - Criminal Division 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
Corporation Commission - IT Funding 2,000,000
Counties - DJC Local Cost Sharing Offset 8,000,000 8,000,000
Counties - $550k Distribution (Pinal/Yavapai/Mohave) 1,650,200
Economic Opportunity  - Small Water Systems Fund Deposit 500,000
DES - Domestic Violence Shelter (Maricopa/Yuma County) 100,000
DES - ABLE Accounts 240,000
DES - One-Time Prop 206 Funding 10,000,000
DES - One-Time DD Room and Board 2,000,000
ADE - District Sponsored Charter Schools 1,148,000
ADE - Current Year Funding Backfill 31,000,000
ADE - Small School Weight Hold Harmless 6,500,000
ADE - Geographic Literacy 100,000 100,000
ADE - Professional Development Pilot 300,000
Forester - Inmate Fire Crew Carriers 190,000
Forester - Wildland Fire Engines 112,500
Forester - Fire Safety Communications 139,900
Forester - Post Release Firefighting Crew 465,100
Gaming - Breeders' Award 200,000
Governor - Youth Success Fund Deposit 1,500,000
Governor - School Leadership Training 250,000
Governor - Computer Science Initiative 200,000
Judiciary - Dependency Surge 3,000,000
Judiciary - Information Technology Funding 948,700
Legislature - Auditor General 200,000
DPS - Border Security 14,600,000
DPS - Testing Sexual Assault Kits 500,000
DOR - Military Withholding Refunds 2,000,000
SFB - Building Renewal Grants 15,000,000 17,167,900
SFB - Public School Credit Enhancement Transaction Costs 500,000
SFB - New School Construction (FY 17 Authorization) 23,078,600 23,078,600
SFB - New School Construction (FY 18 Authorization) 63,929,800 37,989,800
SFB - New School Construction (Conceptuals) 18,033,600 41,993,000
SOS - One-Time Operating Funding 500,000
Universities - ASU 7,000,000 7,639,500
Universities - NAU 4,000,000 3,202,800
Universities - UA 8,000,000 4,157,700
DWR - Water Protection Fund Deposit 250,000
DWR - Drought Contingency Plan 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 
Other - HITF Deposit 25,000,000

Subtotal - Operating Funding 139,467,800$   180,142,500$   59,523,400$     45,493,000$     

AHCCCS - One-time Health Insurer Fee Savings (24,130,900)$   

Capital Outlay
Capital - ADOA - Projects 8,000,000 5,700,000 5,700,000
Capital - Veterans Home Flagstaff 10,000,000

Subtotal - Capital Outlay 18,000,000$     5,700,000$       5,700,000$       -$                       

Supplementals
ADE - Funding Formula Requirements 17,081,200
Land Department - Central Arizona Project User Fees 224,500

Subtotal - Supplementals 17,305,700$     -$                       -$                       -$                       

Transportation Funding
Highway Projects 56,500,000
Local HURF - General Fund Deposit 30,000,000

Subtotal - Transportation Funding 86,500,000$     -$                       -$                       -$                       

Total - One-time Spending 261,273,500$   161,711,600$   65,223,400$     45,493,000$     

SUMMARY OF ONE-TIME SPENDING AND ONE-TIME SAVINGS
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FY 2017
Enacted

FY 2018
Enacted

FY 2019
Estimate

FY 2020
Estimate

1 Beginning Balance 284.0$                     171.0$                        37.3$                          51.9$                          

Ongoing Revenues
2 Ongoing Revenues - January Baseline 9,377.0 9,646.4 10,007.7 10,466.7
3 Adopt Executive Revenue Estimate 37.0 33.1 4.9
4 Personal Exemption - FY 18: $2,150 / FY 19: $2,200 / FY 20: Index (Ch. 299) (6.8) (13.5) (16.3)
5 Reduce Ongoing Judiciary Transfers (0.4) (0.4) (0.4)
6 Income Tax Subtraction; ADA Retrofits (Ch. 278) (1.3) (1.3)
7 Angel Investor Tax Credit Cap (Ch. 319) (0.8) (1.7) (2.5)
8 Appraisal Fees Into General Fund (Ch. 334) 0.7 0.7 0.7
9 Redirect NEMF Fees From General Fund (Ch. 43) (2.5) (2.5) (2.5)

10 Omnibus Tax Bill (Ch. 340) (0.8) (1.7)
11 Captive Insurance; Fund (Ch. 281) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
12 Subtotal - Ongoing Revenues 9,377.0$                  9,673.5$                    10,021.2$                  10,447.5$                  

One-Time Revenues
13 FY 2017 Enacted Fund Transfers 79.4
14 AHCCCS Behavioral Health Transfer 35.0
15 Fund Transfer - Moody's Settlement 8.2
16 Fund Transfer - Prescription Drug Rebate Fund 30.0
17 Subtotal - One-Time Revenues (Including Beginning Balance) 428.4$                     179.2$                        37.3$                          51.9$                          

18 Total Revenues 9,805.4$                  9,852.7$                    10,058.5$                  10,499.4$                  

19 JLBC Baseline - Ongoing Spending 9,365.0$                  9,600.1$                    9,817.1$                    10,154.9$                  

Ongoing Changes to JLBC Baseline
20 AHCCCS - Prescription Drug Rebate Shift (30.0) (30.0) (30.0)
21 AHCCCS - Prescription Drug Review Initiative Other Fund - $221k Other Fund - $221k Other Fund - $221k
22 AHCCCS - Adult Dental Services Other Fund - $1.5 M Other Fund - $1.5 M Other Fund - $1.5 M
23 AHCCCS - Prop 206 Costs 9.7 11.4 14.0
24 AHCCCS - FY 2020 KidsCare Freeze Adjustment 14.5
25 AHCCCS - Occupational Therapy ($130k) 0.1 0.1 0.1
26 Agriculture - Meat and Poultry Inspector ($85k) 0.1 0.1 0.1
27 Agriculture - Veterinarian/Inspectors (Ch. 280) 0.3 0.3 0.3
28 Agriculture - NEMF Shift to Other Fund (Ch. 43) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

                                                               ENACTED BUDGET 4-YEAR ANALYSIS
                                                                  $ in Millions



FY 2017
Enacted

FY 2018
Enacted

FY 2019
Estimate

FY 2020
Estimate

                                                               ENACTED BUDGET 4-YEAR ANALYSIS
                                                                  $ in Millions

29 DCS - Adoption Services 2.0 2.0 2.0
30 DCS - Removal of Ongoing Backlog Privatization (2.7) (2.7) (2.7)
31 DCS - Family Stipend (Kinship) 1.0 1.0 1.0
32 Community Colleges - Formula (Rural County Allocation) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
33 Community Colleges - Gila County Workforce ($250k/$200k/$200k) 0.3 0.2 0.2
34 Corrections - 1,000 Beds Annualization (4.0) (4.0) (4.0)
35 Corrections - Medicaid Savings (2.5) (2.5) (2.5)
36 Corrections - Inmate Health Care Growth 1.5 1.5 1.5
37 Corrections - Kingman Prison Refinance Savings (2.1) (2.1) (2.1)
38 Corrections - Recidivism Reduction Initiatives 0.5 0.5 0.5
39 Corrections - Retirement Adjustment 8.4 8.4 8.4
40 DES - Prop 206 Costs 8.1 23.3 27.2 33.0
41 DES - Adult Protective Services Backfill/New Staff Health Lot. - $2.0 M Health Lot. - $2.0 M Health Lot. - $2.0 M
42 DES - DD Early Intervention Program 2.0 2.0 2.0
43 SBE - Attorney General ISA from ADE ($50k) 0.1 0.1 0.1
44 ADE - Formula  (FY 18 Baseline Growth = $79.3 M) (3.4) (3.4) (3.4)
45 ADE - Results-Based Funding 37.6 37.6 37.6
46 ADE - 1.06% Teacher Salary Increase (Additional 1.06% In FY 19) 34.0 68.0 68.0
47 ADE - Early Literacy 8.0 12.0 12.0
48 ADE - Move ISA Funding to Board of Education ($50k) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)
49 ADE - Jobs for Arizona's Graduates 0.1 0.1 0.1
50 ADE - JTED completion Grants 1.0 1.0 1.0
51 ADE - School Resource Officers 0.5 0.5 0.5
52 DEMA - NEMF Shift to Other Fund (Ch. 43) (1.4) (1.4) (1.4)
53 DFI - Fund Shift (1.5) (1.5) (1.5)
54 DFI - Appraisal Fund Shift to General Fund (Ch. 334) 0.7 0.7 0.7
55 Forestry - Firefighter Safety Communications $30k $30k $30k
56 Forestry - Deputy Fire Marshal 0.1 0.1 0.1
57 Forestry - Post Release Firefighting Crew 1.0 1.0 1.0
58 DHS - Reduce Operating Budget (2.8) (2.8) (2.8)
59 DHS - Increase Arizona State Hospital (ASH) Funding 2.8 2.8 2.8
60 DHS - Renal Transplant Drugs ($183k) 0.2 0.2 0.2
61 Independent Redistricting Commission - Work Completed (1.1) (1.1) (1.1)
62 Judiciary - Court of Appeals - Division I Staff ($149k) 0.1 0.1 0.1
63 Judiciary - Court of Appeals - Division II Staff ($87k) 0.1 0.1 0.1
64 Judiciary - Full-time Water Master $31k $31k $31k



FY 2017
Enacted

FY 2018
Enacted

FY 2019
Estimate

FY 2020
Estimate

                                                               ENACTED BUDGET 4-YEAR ANALYSIS
                                                                  $ in Millions

65 Judiciary - Probation Caseload 0.5 0.5 0.5
66 Judiciary - Court Ordered Removals (FY 18 - $75k/FY 19 - $315k) 0.1 0.3 0.3
67 DJC - Spending Reduction (5.0) (5.0) (5.0)
68 Legislature - Auditor General - Special Investigative Unit 0.6 0.7 0.7
69 Postsecondary Ed. - MSSE Teacher Loan Program ($250k) 0.3 0.3 0.3
70 Postsecondary Ed. - College Readiness ($235k) (Ch. 304) 0.2 0.2 0.2
71 DPS - Retirement Adjustment (Plus HURF) 2.6 2.6 2.6
72 Radiation Regulatory Agency - Shift NEMF to Other Fund (Ch. 43) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8)
73 Treasurer - ESA Administration ($225k)/Management Fund ($100k) Other Fund - $325k Other Fund - $325k Other Fund - $325k
74 Universities - Bonding Proposal Start Pymt in FY 19 27.0 27.5
75 Universities - UA - Geological Survey ($941k) (Ch. 285) 0.9 0.9 0.9
76 DWR - Geographic Information System (GIS) Personnel 0.1 0.1 0.1
77 DWR - General Streams Adjudications Personnel 0.5 0.5 0.5
78 DWR - Legal Support for Adjudications & CO River 0.1 0.1 0.1
79 DWR - Active Area Management Personnel 0.2 0.2 0.2
80 DWR - Continue Water Protection Fund Deposit 0.3 0.3 0.3
81 Other - Admin Adjustments/Revertments (20.7) (20.7) (20.7)
82 Other - Executive Reductions/Efficiency Savings (10.0) (10.0) (10.0)
83 Other - Named Claimants $9k
84 Other - Reduce DPS for Local HURF in FY 20 $30 M - HELP Fund $30 M - HELP Fund 30.0
85 Subtotal - Ongoing Changes to JLBC Baseline 8.1$                          53.5$                          124.3$                        177.7$                        

86 Total Ongoing Spending 9,373.1$                  9,653.6$                    9,941.4$                    10,332.6$                  

87 JLBC Baseline One-Time Spending 261.3$                     1.4$                            25.7$                          62.1$                          

One-Time Changes to JLBC Baseline
88 ADOA/APF - CHILDS Funding ($5 M Baseline) Other Fund - $6.1 M
89 ADOA/APF - DOR IT Funding Other Fund - $11.0 M
90 Agriculture - Equipment ($61k) (Ch. 280) 0.1
91 AHCCCS/DES - Prop 206 Network Adequacy Study Other Fund - $0.2 M
92 Arts - BSF Interest Other Fund - $1.5 M
93 Attorney General - Criminal Division (Through FY 20) 1.5 1.5 1.5
94 Counties - Continue $8 M DJC Offset 8.0
95 Counties - $550k Distribution (Pinal/Yavapai/Mohave) 1.7
96 DES - Additional Prop 206 DD Costs 10.0



FY 2017
Enacted

FY 2018
Enacted

FY 2019
Estimate

FY 2020
Estimate

                                                               ENACTED BUDGET 4-YEAR ANALYSIS
                                                                  $ in Millions

97 DES - DD Room and Board Rate Increase 2.0
98 ADE - IT Funding 7.3
99 ADE - Broadband for Education Initiative Other Fund - $3 M

100 ADE - Geographic Literacy 0.1
101 ADE - Small Rural Schools (BSF Interest) Other Fund - $2.6 M
102 ADE - Teacher Professional Development Pilot (Ch. 284) 0.3
103 DEQ - WQARF Funding (Baseline = $7.0 M / $15.0 M Total) Other Fund - $8.0 M
104 Forestry - Firefighter Safety Communications 0.1
105 Forestry - Post Release Firefighting Crew 0.5
106 Gaming - Racing Division - Breeders' Award ($250k) Other Fund - $250k
107 Governor - Computer Science Initiative 0.2
108 Governor - School Leadership Training ($250k) 0.3
109 Judiciary - Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison (Pima County) Other Fund - $250k
110 DPS - Sexual Assault Kit Testing Redirect GF - $1.2 M
111 SFB - Building Renewal Grants 17.2
112 SFB - New Construction - Remove JLBC Baseline (Based on June SFB Report) (25.7) (62.1)
113 SFB - New Construction Projects (FY 18 Starts) 62.9 38.0
114 SFB - New Construction Projects (FY 19 and FY 20 Conceptual Approvals) 18.0 42.0
115 Secretary of State - One-Time Operating Funding 0.5
116 Universities - One-time Funding - ASU (w/ $1 M Freedom School Allocation) 7.6
117 Universities - One-time Funding - NAU 3.2
118 Universities - One-time Funding - UA (w/ $1 M Freedom School Allocation) 4.2
119 Water Resources - Drought Contingency Plan 2.0 2.0 2.0
120 Other - ADOA - HITF Employer Contribution 25.0
121 Capital - ADOA - Projects 5.7 5.7
122 Subtotal - One-Time Changes to JLBC Baseline -$                          160.4$                        39.5$                          (16.6)$                         

123 Total One-Time Spending 261.3$                     161.8$                        65.2$                          45.5$                          

124 Total Spending 9,634.4$                  9,815.4$                    10,006.6$                  10,378.1$                  

125 Ending Cash Balance 171.0$                     37.3$                          51.9$                          121.3$                        

126 Structural Balance 3.9$                          19.9$                          79.8$                          114.9$                        



Revenue
Source (Millions)
Sales and Use Tax 4,632.3$      
Individual Income Tax 4,331.0
Insurance Premium Tax 529.7
Corporate Income Tax 328.0
Other Ongoing 533.2
One-Time Revenues 8.2

TOTAL REVENUE 10,362.4$    1/2/

____________
1/  Does not include beginning balance of $171 million.
2/  $681 million of this amount is distributed as urban
      revenue sharing.
      

Appropriation 
Budget Unit (Millions)
K-12 Education (ADE) 4,227.0$      
AHCCCS / DHS 1,862.9        
Corrections 1,067.6        
Universities 704.8            
Economic Security 586.1            
Child Safety 379.8            
Other Agencies 1,027.6        

TOTAL BUDGET 9,855.8$      1/

____________
1/   Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments.

FY 2018 General Fund Revenue - Where It Comes From

FY 2018 General Fund Appropriations - Where It Goes 
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Spending
Budget Unit (Millions)
AHCCCS / DHS 12,747.1$    
K-12 Education (ADE) 6,333.8        
Universities 6,137.3        
Economic Security 4,214.2        
Corrections 1,177.0        
Other Agencies / Distributions 6,731.0        
Capital - Projects 1,632.2        

TOTAL 38,972.6$    2/

____________
   1/  Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments. 
   2/  Prior to FY 2008, the same chart in Appropriations Reports excluded capital.

Spending
Fund Source (Millions)
General Fund 9,855.8$      
Other Appropriated Funds 4,351.3
Non-Appropriated Funds 9,103.1
Federal Funds 15,662.4

TOTAL 38,972.6$    2/

 

   ____________
   1/  Does not include administrative adjustments and revertments.  
   2/  Prior to FY 2008, the same chart in Appropriations Reports excluded capital.

FY 2018 Total Spending - All Sources 1/

FY 2018 Total Spending by Fund Source 1/
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Fiscal Ongoing Ongoing Surplus/
Year Revenues Expenditures (Shortfall)

2008 8,765 10,031 (1,266)
2009 6,967 9,967 (3,000)
2010 6,297 9,698 (3,401)
2011 7,191 9,394 (2,203)
2012 7,789 8,198 (409)
2013 8,144 8,508 (364)
2014 8,361 8,772 (411)
2015 8,926 9,228 (302)
2016 9,217 9,272 (55)
2017 9,377 9,373 4
2018 9,673 9,653 20

 __________

General Fund Structural Balance 1/
Recent History of Appropriated Ongoing

1/   Excludes one-time revenues and expenditures.

($ in Millions)
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____________
1/  Represents change in General Fund spending from FY 2017 (including supplementals and ex-appropriations)
      to FY 2018.  Excludes changes in Administrative Adjustments and Revertments. 

  FY 2017 to FY 2018
 Changes to Major Agencies' General Fund Budget 1/
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FY 2018 STATE GENERAL FUND BUDGET – A NARRATIVE SUMMARY 
 

General Fund Cash Balances 
• Given forecasted FY 2017 General Fund revenues of $9.81 billion and spending of $9.63 billion, the budget has a 

projected FY 2017 balance of $171 million.  Given forecasted FY 2018 General Fund revenues of $9.85 billion and 
spending of $9.82 billion, the budget has a projected FY 2018 balance of $38 million.   

• Under the 3-year budget projections, there would be a balance of $52 million in FY 2019 and $122 million in FY 2020.   
• The ending balance projections exclude the state’s Budget Stabilization Fund reserve of approximately $460 million. 

 
General Fund Structural Balances 

• The General Fund structural balance is the difference between ongoing General Fund revenues and expenditures, as 
labeled by the enacted budget's multi-year spending plan. 

• Given forecasted FY 2017 ongoing General Fund revenues of $9.38 billion and ongoing spending of $9.37 billion, the 
budget has a projected FY 2017 structural balance of $4 million.   

• Given forecasted FY 2018 ongoing General Fund revenues of $9.67 billion and ongoing spending of $9.65 billion, the 
budget has a projected FY 2018 structural balance of $20 million.   

• Under the 3-year budget projections, there would be a structural balance of $80 million in FY 2019 and $115 million in FY 
2020. 

 
General Fund Revenues 

• Projected FY 2018 revenues are $9.85 billion, which assumes: 
 Base revenues would grow by $431 million, or 4.3%. 
 The beginning balance would decrease by $(113) million, from $284 million at the beginning of FY 2017 to $171 

million at the start of FY 2018.   
 The state set-aside for urban revenue sharing formula distributions would increase from $664 million to $681 

million, thereby decreasing state revenue by $(17) million. 
 A decrease of $(10) million for newly tax law enacted changes, including an increase in the personal exemption to 

$2,150 in TY 2017. 
 Previously enacted tax and revenue legislative changes would reduce state revenue by $(107) million, primarily from 

a reduction in corporate income taxes. 
 Fund transfers would decrease by $(136) million as a result of removing one-time transfers from the Health 

Insurance Trust Fund, AHCCCS' Prescription Drug Rebate Fund, and AHCCCS' Behavioral Health Services Fund. 
 Overall net revenues would increase in FY 2018 by $47 million, or 0.5%, from $9.81 billion in FY 2017 to $9.85 billion 

in FY 2018. 
 

General Fund Spending 
• FY 2018 General Fund spending is projected to be $9.82 billion, an increase of $181 million, or 1.9%, above FY 2017. 
• The entire FY 2018 state budget, including both appropriated and non-appropriated funds, is projected to be 

approximately $39 billion. 
 

Education 
Department of Education 
• ADE General Fund spending increases by $140.5 million, or 3.4%, including:  

 $88.3 million for 1.4% student growth, for a total student count of 1.12 million. 
 $17.6 million for higher average cost per pupil due to special education and charter growth. 
 $79.5 million for a 1.31% inflation adjustment of per pupil base level, transportation and charter additional 

assistance. 
 $(67.3) million for offsets due to new construction property taxes and higher endowment earnings. 
 $(52.1) million for statutory expiration of current year funding, multisite charter small school weights, Joint Technical 

Education District (JTED) funding for high school graduates, and district-sponsored charter schools. 
 $5.0 million for new college credit by examination incentive program, as authorized in the FY 2017 budget. 
 $34.0 million for a 1.06% teacher salary increase, followed by an additional 1.06% increase in FY 2019 (for a total of 

2.12%). 
 $37.6 million for a new Results-Based Funding program. 
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 $8.0 million for a new Early Literacy program. 
 $1.0 million for JTED completion grants. 
 $900,000 for school resource officers, a one-time teacher professional development pilot program, and the Jobs for 

Arizona's Graduates program.  
 $86,600 for standard changes and miscellaneous items. 
 $(12.2) million for a one-time FY 2017 base adjustment. 

• The budget continues to defer $930.7 million in General Fund spending for school district payments from FY 2018 to FY 
2019. 

• The budget also includes $2.6 million from Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) interest earnings for one-time assistance to 
rural school districts and charter schools. 

 
School Facilities Board 
• SFB General Fund spending increases by $64.2 million, or 28.1%, including: 

 $63.9 million for construction of 6 new schools or expansions in Chandler, Vail, and Queen Creek. 
 $17.2 million for one-time building renewal grants. 
 $(15.0) million for the removal of one-time building renewal grant monies from FY 2017. 
 $(1.9) million for other adjustments. 

 
Universities 
• The Universities’ General Fund spending increases by $6.3 million, or (0.9)%, including: 

 $(19.0) million to remove one-time funding for operating or capital expenditures. 
 $15.0 million for new one-time funding for operating or capital expenditures.  A total of $2.0 million is set aside for 

the "freedom schools." 
 $4.2 million to restore one-time savings associated with refinancing the original 2003 lease-purchase payments for 

research infrastructure. 
 $941,000 to restore funding for the operations of the Geological Survey at UA. 
 $5.2 million for statewide adjustments. 

• The budget appropriates $27.0 million to the Universities beginning in FY 2019 for capital infrastructure projects.  The 
appropriation continues through FY 2043 and will be inflated annually by the lesser of 2% or the GDP price deflator.  The 
universities must match any portion of the appropriation used for debt-financed projects with their own revenues, and 
may issue no more than $1 billion in debt principal.   

• Total university enrollment is projected to be 174,400 full-time equivalent students in FY 2018, or 5.8% above FY 2017.   
 
Community Colleges 
• Community College General Fund spending increases by $773,800, or 1.4%, including: 

 $523,800 for equalization formula growth. 
 $250,000 for Gila County Workforce Development. 

• FY 2016 rural district enrollment decreased by (830) full-time equivalent students, or (2.8)%, for a total enrollment of 
29,224.  Including the Maricopa and Pima districts, total enrollment decreased by (6,168), or (5.0)%, for total enrollment 
of 116,494.   

 
Health and Welfare 

AHCCCS 
• AHCCCS’ General Fund spending increases by $24.3 million, or 1.4%, including: 

 $68.7 million for formula adjustments, including 1.6% enrollment growth and a 3.0% capitation rate increase. 
 $(30.0) million in savings for higher-than-expected drug rebates.   
 $9.7 million for long term care provider rate increases for the Elderly and Physically Disabled program associated 

with minimum wage and sick leave provisions of Proposition 206. 
 $(24.1) million in savings for a 1-year moratorium on the federal health insurer fee. 

• AHCCCS enrollment is projected to grow to 1.89 million by June 2018.  This level represents a caseload increase of 
28,900, or 1.6%, above June 2017.  Total June 2018 enrollment includes 33,850 children in the restored KidsCare 
program.   
 

Department of Child Safety 
• DCS' General Fund spending increases by $611,400, or 0.2%, including: 
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 $2.0 million for caseload growth in the Adoption program. 
 $1.0 million to expand eligibility for the Grandparent Stipend program to other relatives and caregivers. 
 $(2.7) million to remove backlog privatization funding.  
 $311,400 for statewide adjustments.  

• DCS' benchmark is to have fewer than 15,091 children in out-of-home care by the end of FY 2018.  As of March 2017, 
there were 16,931 children in out-of-home care. 

 
Department of Economic Security 
• DES' General Fund spending increases by $47.8 million, or 8.9%, including:  

 $18.6 million for Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) formula adjustments, including 4.5% enrollment 
growth and a 2.5% capitation rate increase.   

 $22.5 million for ongoing DDD provider rate adjustments associated with the minimum wage and paid sick leave 
requirements of Proposition 206. 

 $12.0 million in one-time additional assistance to DDD providers for Proposition 206 costs and state-only room and 
board expenses. 

 $2.0 million for the Arizona Early Intervention Program. 
 $807,800 for the Area Agencies and Aging for in-home service provider rate adjustments associated with Proposition 

206. 
 $(8.1) million to remove one-time supplemental funding from FY 2017. 

• In total across DES and AHCCCS, the budget includes $45.0 million from the General Fund and $165.0 million in Total 
Funds for long-term care providers affected by Proposition 206 minimum wage and sick leave requirements.   

• Medicaid Developmental Disability caseloads are projected to grow to 32,277 by June 2018.  This level represents a 
caseload increase of 1,390, or 4.5%, above June 2017.  In addition, another 7,693 clients are projected to receive non-
Medicaid services in FY 2018. 

• TANF Cash Benefits caseloads are projected to be flat in FY 2018, resulting in estimated enrollment of 17,763 by June 
2018.    
 

Criminal Justice/Public Safety 
Department of Corrections 
• ADC General Fund spending increases by $20.9 million, or 2.0%, including:  

 $12.2 million for statewide adjustments. 
 $8.4 million for higher employer retirement expenses. 
 $1.5 million for an increase to the inmate health care contracted services line.   
 $1.0 million for the annualization of 1,000 medium custody private beds that opened in FY 2017. 
 $517,900 for recidivism reduction initiatives. 
 $(2.5) million for Medicaid savings. 
 $(115,100) for other adjustments. 

• The systemwide prison population is projected to be 43,262 in June 2018.  As of June 6, 2017, the inmate population was 
42,155. 

• In June 2018, ADC would have a permanent bed shortfall of (4,129) at 43,262 budgeted population level.  Taking into 
account 5,996 temporary beds, the shortfall becomes a surplus of 1,867 beds. 

 
Department of Juvenile Corrections 
• DJC General Fund spending decreases by $(4.6) million, or (19.2)%, including: 

 $(5.0) million in savings for a (52.4)% decline in the DJC population compared to FY 2014. 
 $349,700 for statewide adjustments. 

 
Judiciary 
• Judiciary General Fund spending decreases by $(2.3) million, or (2.0)%, including:   

 $618,400 for the second year of a 3% pay increase for Supreme, Appeals, and Superior Court judges and for the 
annualization of additional funding for 2 new Supreme Court Justices. 

 $(3.0) million for the elimination of one-time funding for dependency case processing. 
 $(948,700) for the elimination of one-time funding for Wide Area Application Services equipment. 
 $736,000 for additional Court of Appeals staff and 9 new Adult Standard Probation officers. 
 $344,200 for other adjustments. 
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• The budget includes $2.6 million in FY 2018 Judiciary Fund transfers to the General Fund. 
 
Department of Public Safety 
• DPS General Fund spending decreases by $(11.6) million, or (9.6)%, including: 

 $(14.6) million for the elimination of one-time equipment funding for the Border Strike Task Force. 
 $(500,000) for the elimination of one-time funding for sexual assault kit testing.  A total of $1.2 million is redirected 

in FY 2018 for new one-time funding for sexual assault kit testing. 
 $3.0 million for an increase in the PSPRS employer contribution rate and for other statewide adjustments. 

 
Local Issues 

• The budget continues a $5.5 million cash payment from the General Fund for county governments.  Each county receives 
$550,050 except Maricopa and Pima.  The budget continues an extra allocation of $500,000 to Graham County.  The 
Pinal, Yavapai, and Mohave assistance is new one-time FY 2018 funding. 

• The budget continues to include $8.0 million for distribution to counties to partly offset contributions for the cost of the 
Department of Juvenile Corrections. 

• The budget includes an increase of $17.2 million, or 2.6%, for higher urban revenue sharing payments to city 
governments.  Total funding would be $680.8 million.  

• The budget includes an increase of $30.0 million from the Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program (HELP) Fund 
for local HURF in FY 2018 and FY 2019 to fully offset local HURF "sweep."  

 
General Government 

Automation 
• The budget includes $55.7 million for large-scale automation projects.  Of this amount, $12.3 million is financed from the 

General Fund and $43.4 million is financed from Other Funds.  The $55.7 million FY 2018 amount includes the following: 
 $12.7 million for technology projects and project management at ADOA. 
 $11.0 million for the Department of Revenue's IT infrastructure replacement project. 
 $11.1 million as the next installment in replacing DCS' Children’s Informational Library and Data Source (CHILDS). 
 $7.3 million for ADE's IT project, the Education Learning and Accountability System (ELAS). 
 $4.8 million for DPS' Microwave Backbone and Criminal Justice Information System projects. 
 $3.5 million for the Lottery IT system. 
 $3.2 million for the next installment of the Department of Environmental Quality's automation project. 
 $1.0 million for Industrial Commission claims processing. 
 $0.6 million for a statewide E-Licensing system for 90/10 boards. 
 $0.5 million for an assessment for replacement of the state's human resources IT system. 

 
Revertments 
• The budget assumes projected revertments at $(141) million, compared to $(140) million in FY 2017.  (Revertments are 

unspent appropriations.) 
• The budget assumes an additional $(10) million in savings from unallocated Executive reductions and efficiency savings. 
• FY 2018 administrative adjustments are forecast to be $100 million, which is unchanged from FY 2017. 
 
Statewide Adjustments 
• The budget includes an increase of $25.0 million from the General Fund (and $76.4 million in Total Funds) for a one-time 

increase in employer contributions to the State Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund (HITF).   
• Selected state agency budgets are adjusted for changes in Risk Management Premium costs and Arizona Financial 

Information System (AFIS) charges, but there is no net change statewide from the General Fund. 
 
FY 2017 General Fund Supplementals 
• The budget includes a net increase of $25.5 million for FY 2017 adjustments, including: 

 For ADE, a $17.1 million General Fund supplemental for 1% cap funding shortfalls.   
 For DES, $8.1 million for long term care provider rate increases associated with Proposition 206 minimum wage 

costs. 
 $224,500 for the Land Department’s Central Arizona Project payments. 
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State Employee Issues 
FTE Positions 
• The budget increases the Total Funds Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) ceiling by 120.4 FTE Positions in FY 2018, including: 

 An increase of 71.4 FTE Positions in DES’ Division of Developmental Disabilities (DDD) for additional case managers. 
 A decrease of (11.0) FTE Positions from the Border Strike Task Force line item for an adjustment to reflect funded 

positions. 
 An increase 21 FTE Positions within the Department of Forestry and Fire Management for a post-release fire crew 

and new Deputy Fire Marshal. 
 An increase of 10 FTE Positions for additional personnel at the Department of Water Resources. 
 An increase of 8 FTE Positions in the Department of Agriculture for a Meat and Poultry Inspector and personnel for 

the State Veterinarian's Office. 
 An increase of 21 FTE Positions for other adjustments. 

• These adjustments would bring the total FTE Position ceiling to 52,704.7 in FY 2018. 
 
 

Capital 
• The budget includes $32.2 million for building renewal and capital projects.  Of this amount, $5.7 million is financed from 

the General Fund and $26.5 million is financed from Other Funds.  These amounts include the following: 
 $5.7 million from the General Fund for ADOA building renewal projects. 
 $13.4 million from Other Appropriated Funds for building renewal at ADC, DJC, ADOT, ADOA, Game and Fish, and 

the State Lottery. 
 $13.1 million from Other Appropriated Funds for new projects at ADOT, ADC, the State Fair, and Parks. 

 



 FY 2018 Formula 
Requirement 

14,279,700$          2/
352,442,700 3/

18,656,000 4/
1,897,900 5/

12,176,400 6/
900,000 7/

3,027,700 8/
89,398,200 9/
20,520,400

513,299,000$        

33,177,700$          
15,466,500

140,600,000

189,244,200$        

1/
2/

3/

4/ Represents 5.7% of the formula requirement that is unfunded.
5/
6/

7/
8/
9/

Department of Health Services - Restoration to Competency (RTC)
Department of Health Services - Sexually Violent Persons (SVP)

Universities - Financial Aid Trust 

Department of Education - Large JTEDs at 95.5%

This amount is in addition to the $10,000,000 allocated to DPS from the HURF pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-6537.

FY 2018 FUNDING FORMULA SUSPENSIONS  1/

Reflects estimate of remaining costs to counties for SVP care.

Represents the General Fund cost of funding formulas that are currently suspended on an annual basis.
____________

Statutory

Total - FY 2018 Non-Statutory Funding Formula Suspensions

Non-Statutory

Department of Corrections - Building Renewal

Community Colleges - STEM and Workforce Programs State Aid Suspension
Department of Education - District Additional Assistance

Department of Public Safety (DPS) - Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF)

Department of Education - Charter School Additional Assistance

Department of Environmental Quality - Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF)

Represents 84.2% of the formula requirement that is unfunded.  Excludes approximately $27,000,000 suspended in non-state aid 
districts, which are not funded through the state budget.

Estimate based on FY 2017 data.  Affects only Maricopa and Pima County Joint Technical Education Districts (JTEDs).
Represents the difference between the General Fund requirement of $15,000,000 and the General Fund appropriation of $2,823,600.  
In lieu of additional General Fund, the FY 2018 budget also includes $2,000,000 from the Air Quality Fund and $4,000,000 from the 
Emissions Inspection Fund, $3,713,300 from the Permit Administration Fund and $1,000,000 from the Recycling Fund for WQARF.  As a 
result, WQARF is receiving $13,536,900 in total appropriated funds in FY 2018, compared to the statutory allocation of $15,000,000.
Excludes costs that counties incur to treat RTC patients in alternative (non-Arizona State Hospital) facilities. 

Total - FY 2018 Statutory Funding Formula Suspensions

Represents partial suspension of Pinal STEM formula amounts and full suspension of the Maricopa and Pima STEM formula 
amounts.  The dollar value of the Maricopa and Pima Community Colleges Operating Aid is unknown since the formula growth is 
based on multiplying the change in student count by the current year average state aid per student.  Both Maricopa and Pima do 
not receive funding in the current year.

Department of Administration - Building Renewal

Universities - Building Renewal
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 FY 08
Actuals 

 FY 18 
Approp. 

 $ Change 
FY 08-18 

% Change 
FY 08-18

K-12 Education (ADE) 3,946.2$     4,227.0$    280.8$      7.1               
AHCCCS / DHS 2/ 1,799.4       1,862.9      63.5          3.5               
Corrections 884.3          1,067.6      183.4        20.7             
Universities 1,093.1       704.8         (388.3)       (35.5)            
Economic Security 754.6          586.1         (168.5)       3/ (22.3)            
Child Safety -                 379.8         379.8        3/ NA
School Facilities Board 481.3          292.3         (189.0)       (39.3)            
Judiciary 126.6          110.7         (15.9)         (12.6)            
Public Safety 133.4          109.6         (23.8)         (17.8)            
Other 724.8          514.9         (209.9)       (29.0)            

TOTAL 9,943.7$     9,855.8$    (87.9)$       -0.9%
____________

($ in Millions)

"THEN AND NOW" - FY 2008 vs. FY 2018 General Fund Spending

Comparison of 10 Largest General Fund Budgets 1/

      adjustments, revertments, and any Budget Stabilization Fund deposits.

       the new Department of Child Safety.

1/  Represents individual agency General Fund spending only. Excludes administrative

2/  AHCCCS and DHS budgets displayed together to provide comparison of total
       healthcare spending in FY 2008 and FY 2018.
3/  The decline in the Department of Economic Security represents shift in resources to
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"THEN AND NOW" - FY 2008 vs. FY 2018 General Fund Revenue and Ending Balances

Fiscal 
Year Revenue Expenditures

Ending 
Balance

Ending 
Balance as a 

% of Revenue
Fiscal 
Year Sales

Indiv. 
Income

Corp. 
Income

Ins. 
Premium Other

2008 9,944.7 9,943.7         1.0              0.0% 2008 44.6% 34.9% 8.3% 4.2% 8.1%

2009 8,248.5 8,729.2         (480.7)        -5.8% 2009 42.6% 29.1% 6.7% 4.7% 17.0%

2010 7,843.8 7,849.5         (5.7)            -0.1% 2010 37.7% 27.0% 4.6% 4.5% 26.1%

2011 8,378.0 8,374.8         3.2              0.0%    .2011 4/ 43.1% 35.8% 7.0% 5.2% 8.9%

2012 9,066.7 8,669.7         397.0         4.4%    .2012 4/ 42.6% 36.0% 7.5% 4.6% 9.3%

2013 9,559.5 8,664.0         895.5         9.4%    .2013 4/ 43.4% 39.0% 7.6% 4.4% 5.6%

2014 9,381.3 8,803.9         577.4         6.2% 2014 44.2% 38.6% 6.4% 4.6% 6.3%

2015 9,581.9 9,269.6         312.3         3.3% 2015 43.6% 39.1% 6.9% 4.7% 5.7%

2016 9,796.6 9,512.6         284.0         2.9% 2016 42.6% 39.2% 5.4% 4.9% 7.9%

2017 9,805.4 9,634.4         171.0         1.7% 2017 43.7% 40.4% 4.1% 5.1% 6.7%

2018 9,852.6 9,815.1         37.5           0.4% 2018 44.7% 41.8% 3.2% 5.1% 5.2%
____________
1/  Excludes balance forward from prior year.
2/  Excludes Budget Stabilization Fund transfers and withdrawals.
3/  Excludes Urban Revenue Sharing distributions.
4/  Excludes temporary 1-cent sales tax.

General Fund Revenue, Expenditures and General Fund Major Tax Sources as a Percent of 
Ending Balances Total Revenue 1/2/3/

($ in Millions)
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BUDGET DETAIL 

 



Chap. Bill
No. Number Reference Title FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019

General Fund General Fund General Fund

Fifty-third Legislature - First Regular Session (2017)
17 SB 1179 Appropriations; Named Claimants 8,800
280 HB 2253 State Veterinarian; Animal Identification; Appropriation 368,000
284 SB 1038 Teachers; Professional Development; Pilot Program 300,000
285 SB 1184 Appropriation; Arizona Geological Survey 941,000
304 HB 2545 K-12 Education; Budget Reconciliation; 2017-2018 235,000
305 SB 1522 General Appropriations Act; 2017-2018* 25,453,500 8,730,402,000 984,897,500 4/
306 SB 1523 Capital Outlay; Appropriations; 2017-2018 5,700,000 C 5,700,000 C
308 SB 1526 Environment; Budget Reconciliation; 2017-2018 (12,176,400) 5/
334 SB 1197 Real Estate Appraisal 675,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 25,462,300 8,726,444,600 990,597,500

Fifty-second Legislature - Second Regular Session (2016)
117 HB 2695 General Appropriations Act; 2016-2017 8,216,152,600 953,806,300 6/
120 HB 2702 Environment; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 (12,176,400) 5/
125 HB 2708 Revenue; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 32,000,000 C
126 SB 1527 Appropriations; Capital Outlay; 2016-2017 74,500,000 C
128 SB 1530 Agency Consolidation; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 0 7/
129 SB 1531 Credit Enhancement; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 500,000
130 SB 1537 Higher Education; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 (951,900) 8/
138 HB 2620 Education; Certification Renewal Fees 0 9/
214 HB 2388 Qualified Disability Expenses; Eligible Individuals 240,000
248 HB 2665 Charter Schools; Preference; Foster Children 1,500,000
342 SB 1435 Racing Commission; Continuation; Conforming Changes 200,000
372 HB 2666 Governor's Economic Opportunity Office; Consolidation 0 10/
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 8,310,464,300 955,306,300 0

Fifty-second Legislature - First Special Session (2015)
1 HB 2001 Schools; Base Level; Appropriations* 11/ 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st SPECIAL SESSION 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000

Fifty-second Legislature - First Regular Session (2015)
8 SB 1469 2015-2016; General Appropriations 1,162,727,700 12/
132 SB 1001 Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 2,412,500
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 1,165,140,200 0 0

Fifty-first Legislature - Second Regular Session (2014)
18 HB 2703 2014-2015; General Appropriations  13/ 4,242,400 4,000,000 4,000,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 4,242,400 4,000,000 4,000,000

Permanent General Fund Appropriations and Allocations  14/ *
9-602 Phoenix Convention Center Financing 20,449,000 22,499,000 22,996,300
15-1469.01 Community College Rural County Allocation 2,730,600 2,596,700 2,596,700
15-1670 University Research Infrastructure Financing  15/ 34,625,000 33,626,800 33,625,900
15-1671 University Infrastructure Capital Financing 16/ 27,000,000
26-263 Military Airport Planning; Appropriation  17/ 175,000 175,000 175,000
35-192 General Emergency Authority  18/ 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000
37-623 Wild Land Fire Emergency  18/ 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000
38-810 Elected Officials' Retirement Plan Closure  19/ 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000
41-2308 Special Sporting Event Marketing 20/
42-5031 Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facility District  21/ 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
42-5031.01 Indian Tribal Postsecondary Educational Institutions 2,625,000 2,625,000 2,625,000
43-409 Arizona Commerce Authority/Income Tax Withholding 21,500,000 21,500,000 21,500,000
49-282 WQARF Priority Site Remediation  22/ 15,000,000 15,000,000 15,000,000
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - PERMANENT 119,104,600 120,022,500 147,518,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $9,674,413,800 $9,855,773,400 $1,192,116,400
____________
*
C

1/
2/
3/
4/

5/
6/

SUMMARY OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 2017 - 2019  1/2/3/

All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.

Appropriation beyond FY 2019.
Designates a capital appropriation.  All other appropriations are operating appropriations. For Laws 2016, Chapter 125, $30,000,000 of the $32,000,000 amount displayed is a 
capital appropriation.
For FY 2017 - FY 2019, this table summarizes all General Fund appropriations enacted in any session.  Equals total spending less administrative adjustments and revertments.

Laws 2017, Chapter 305 appropriates $953,806,300 in FY 2018 as follows: 1) $930,727,700 for the payment of the FY 2017 K-12 payment deferral into FY 2018; 2) $37,989,800 for 
SFB New Construction funding; 3) $2,000,000 to DWR for a drought contingency plans;  4) $12,000,000 to ADE for early literacy; 5) $1,500,000 to the Attorney General for operating 
expenditures of the criminal division; and 5) $680,000 and 6 FTE Positions to the Auditor General for operating expenditures.

Laws 2016, Chapter 117 appropriates $953,806,300 in FY 2018 as follows: 1) $930,727,700 for the payment of the FY 2017 K-12 payment deferral into FY 2018; and 2) $23,078,600 
for SFB New Construction funding.

Represents reductions in General Fund appropriations below the amount required by A.R.S. § 49-282.

Excludes administrative adjustments, revertments, and statutory revertments.
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7/

8/

9/

10/

11/

12/

13/

14/
15/

16/

17/
18/
19/

20/

21/
22/

Chap. Bill
No. Number Reference Title FY 2017 FY 2018

Other Fund Other Fund

Fifty-third Legislature - First Regular Session (2017)
17 SB 1179 Appropriations; Named Claimants 10,700
43 SB 1091 Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments* 2,503,100
286 SB 1278 Felony Pretrial Intervention Programs; Appropriation 2,750,000
303 HB 2540 Criminal Justice; Budget Reconciliation; 2017-2018 750,000
305 SB 1522 General Appropriations Act; 2017-2018 63,669,000 3,937,063,400
306 SB 1523 Capital Outlay; Appropriations; 2017-2018 1,500,000 366,380,100 C
308 SB 1526 Environment; Budget Reconciliation; 2017-2018 10,713,300
312 SB 1531 Revenues; Budget Reconciliation; 2017-2018 30,000,000 C
334 SB 1197 Real Estate Appraisal (815,100)
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1st REGULAR SESSION 65,179,700 4,349,344,800

Fifty-second Legislature - Second Regular Session (2016)
117 HB 2695 General Appropriations Act; 2016-2017 3,707,939,600 4/
120 HB 2702 Environment; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 7,125,000
124 HB 2707 K-12 education; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 500,000
126 SB 1527 Appropriations; Capital Outlay; 2016-2017 333,217,500 C
137 HB 2502 Medical Licensure Compact 50,000
138 HB 2620 Education; Certification Renewal Fees 0 5/

SUMMARY OF OTHER FUND APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter

For Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018  1/2/3/

Permanent law authorizes these appropriations and allocations.
Starting in FY 2008 and continuing through FY 2031, A.R.S. § 15-1670 annually appropriates the collective total of $34,625,000 to Arizona State University, Northern Arizona 
University, and the University of Arizona for debt service on research infrastructure projects. Laws 2014, Chapter 18 and Laws 2016, Chapter 130 reduced the FY 2017 appropriation 
and modified the future Research Infrastructure Financing debt service schedule during FY 2018 to FY 2031 to reflect all refinancing activity so far.
Starting in FY 2019 and continuing through FY 2043, A.R.S. § 15-1671 annually appropriates monies to Arizona State University, Northern Arizona University and the University of 
Arizona for infrastructure capital financing. The initial appropriation of $27,000,000 in FY 2019 is adjusted annually by 2%, or the rate of inflation, whichever is less.

In an emergency, the Governor can order the withdrawal of these monies from the General Fund without specific appropriation authority.
Laws 2013, Chapter 217 appropriates $5,000,000 annually from the General Fund to the EORP Fund from FY 2014 through FY 2043 to supplement the normal cost plus an amount to 
amortize the unfunded accrued liability of the Elected Officials Retirement Plan.

Laws 2016, Chapter 128 transfers $428,300 of funding from the Arizona Historical Society to the Geological Survey (at University of Arizona) in FY 2017 for use in operating the 
Mining, Mineral and Natural Resources museum. There is no net change in overall General Fund Appropriations.

$90,000 to DEMA and $85,000 to the Attorney General.

Laws 2016, Chapter 130 reduces the FY 2017 University Research Infrastructure Financing debt service appropriation to ASU by $(951,900) to reflect a subsequent refinancing that 
occurred in 2015. (See Footnote 15) 
Laws 2016, Chapter 138 transfers $231,200 of General Fund monies from the State Board of Education to the Department of Education. There is no net change in overall General 
Fund Appropriations.
Laws 2016, Chapter 372 transfers $568,700 of General Fund monies from the Arizona Department of Administration to the newly-created Office of Economic Opportunity. In 
addition, $500,000 of General Fund monies are transferred from the Water Infrastructure Finance Authority to the  Office of Economic Opportunity.  There is no net change in 
overall General Fund Appropriations.
Laws 2015, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1 appropriates $50,000,000 annually during FY 2016 - FY 2020, and $75,000,000 annually during FY 2021 - FY 2025 for additional funding for 
school districts and charter schools.
Laws 2015, Chapter 8 appropriates $1,162,727,700 in FY 2017 for the payment of FY 2016 payment deferrals into FY 2017 as follows: Department of Child Safety (DCS) - 
$11,000,000; Department of Economic Security (DES) - $21,000,000; Arizona Department of Education (ADE) - $930,727,700; Universities - $200,000,000.
FY 2017 - FY 2019 Amounts - 1) Laws 2014, Chapter 18 contains the following: 1) Section 134 makes a $(4,257,600) reduction to the University Research Infrastructure Financing 
allocation in FY 2017; 2) Section 133 appropriates $1,000,000 annually from the General Fund through FY 2019 for deposit into the employer account of the Prescott Fire 
Department to offset increased pension liability; 3) The bill appropriates $4,500,000 to the Universities for operating expenditures in FY 2017; and 5) Section 132 appropriates 
$3,000,000 annually from the General Fund through FY 2019 to NAU for biotechnology medical research.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-2308, an amount of $1,500,000 is appropriated annually from FY 2022 - FY 2051 to the Office of Tourism to promote and market a special sporting event, 
contingent upon: 1) The official special sporting event project cost incurred from and after December 31, 2016 is at least $100,000,000; and 2) The host facility reports to JLBC and 
OSPB that it has incurred the required special sporting event project cost on or before December 31, 2020 and the JLBC certifies the expenditures reported by the host facility.

A.R.S. § 49-282 directs $18,000,000 annually to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF).  The statute instructs the State Treasurer to transfer $15,000,000 from 
corporate income tax receipts into WQARF at the start of each fiscal year.  The statute also instructs the State Treasurer to adjust the corporate income tax deposit at the end of 
each fiscal year to supplement other deposits, so that WQARF receives $18,000,000 total from all sources. Laws 2016, Chapter 120 reduces the FY 2017 allocation to $2,823,600 and 
Laws 2017, Chapter 308 reduces the FY 2018 allocation to $2,823,600 but utilizes balances of other DEQ funds.

Represents an estimated distribution based on monies allocated under A.R.S. § 42-5031.
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153 SB 1246 Corrections Department; Revolving Fund Uses 596,000
207 HB 2640 Appropriation; Pediatric Neurological Autoimmune Disorders 250,000
221 SB 1270 Pest Management Division (1,695,500) 6/
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 4,047,982,600 0

Fifty-first Legislature - Second Regular Session (2014)
18 HB 2703 2014-2015; General Appropriations* 2,000,000 7/ 2,000,000 7/
SUBTOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2nd REGULAR SESSION 2,000,000 2,000,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $4,115,162,300 $4,351,344,800
____________
*
C
1/
2/
3/
4/
5/

6/

7/

Excludes administrative adjustments, revertments, and statutory revertments.
All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.

Appropriation beyond FY 2018.

For FY 2017 and FY 2018, this table summarizes all Other Fund appropriations enacted in any session.  

Includes an increase of $98,447,900 for FY 2017 adjustments for the following items: University Tuition, Lottery Revenues, and ADOA Attorney General ISA Fund.
Laws 2016, Chapter 138 transfers $379,800 of Other Fund monies from the State Board of Education to the Department of Education. There is no net change in overall Other Fund 
Appropriations.
The FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 117) appropriated $1,695,500 from the Pest Management Fund in FY 2017 for the Office of Pest Management.  Laws 
2016, Chapter 221 subsequently transferred the Office of Pest Management to the Department of Agriculture (ADA) creating the Division of Pest Management within ADA as of July 
1, 2016.  Chapter 221 converted the Pest Management Fund into the Pest Management Trust Fund, establishing the Trust Fund as a non-appropriated fund. This resulted in a 
reduction of $(1,695,500) in Other Appropriated funds below the amount appropriated in the FY 2017 General Appropriation Act.
Laws 2014, Chapter 18, Section 132 appropriates $2,000,000 annually from the Health Research Fund through FY 2019 to DHS for biomedical genomic research.

Designates a capital appropriation.  All other appropriations are operating appropriations.
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Bill No. Reference Title Description of Vetoed Bill

SB 1337 industrial hemp; licensing

HB 2169 state retirement; waiting period; repeal

Fifty-Third Legislature - First Regular Session 
SUMMARY OF FISCAL-RELATED VETOES

Would have authorized the production, processing, manufacturing, 
distribution of industrial hemp by licensed growers and processors.  
Would have required the Department of Agriculture to establish a license 
and regulation process.

Would have repealed statute prohibiting a state employee from 
becoming a member of any state retirement system before the 27th 
week of employment, thereby requiring the state to pay the employer 
share of retirement contributions for eligible employees immediately.

BD-5



General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total

BUDGET UNITS
Accountancy, State Board of $0 $1,937,000 $1,937,000 $0 $2,042,200 $2,042,200
Acupuncture Examiners, Board of 0 178,500 178,500 0 185,500 185,500
Administration, Arizona Department of 10,264,500 191,446,500 201,711,000 10,365,300 187,518,000 197,883,300

 - Automation Projects Fund 14,881,600 44,774,700 59,656,300 12,300,000 55,761,900 68,061,900
Administrative Hearings, Office of 860,500 0 860,500 870,900 0 870,900
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 125,000 0 125,000 125,800 0 125,800
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 9,162,700 1,434,400 10,597,100 9,563,700 1,716,500 11,280,200
AHCCCS 1,750,941,400 278,238,500 2,029,179,900 1,775,264,100 361,527,400 2,136,791,500
Arts, Arizona Commission on the 0 1,500,000 1,500,000 0 1,500,000 1,500,000
Athletic Training, Board of 0 119,100 119,100 0 120,600 120,600
Attorney General - Department of Law 24,664,800 45,119,700 69,784,500 26,344,200 46,213,900 72,558,100
Automobile Theft Authority 0 5,295,500 5,295,500 0 5,301,400 5,301,400
Barbers, Board of 0 370,700 370,700 0 345,800 345,800
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 0 1,759,100 1,759,100 0 1,777,800 1,777,800
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 0 1,185,200 1,200,600 0 1,200,600
Child Safety, Department of 379,179,400 178,139,100 557,318,500 379,790,800 180,610,300 560,401,100
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 0 451,100 451,100 0 455,100 455,100
Commerce Authority, Arizona  21,800,000 0 21,800,000 21,800,000 0 21,800,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 54,312,700 0 54,312,700 55,086,500 0 55,086,500
Contractors, Registrar of 0 12,165,400 12,165,400 0 12,268,400 12,268,400
Corporation Commission 2,611,600 26,325,600 28,937,200 621,500 26,652,400 27,273,900
Corrections, State Department of 1,046,689,500 50,470,000 1,097,159,500 1,067,624,800 51,553,200 1,119,178,000
Cosmetology, Board of 0 1,805,200 1,805,200 0 1,864,500 1,864,500
County Funding 14,000,500 0 14,000,500 15,650,700 0 15,650,700
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0 6,445,400 6,445,400 0 9,202,600 9,202,600
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,378,100 11,677,700 33,055,800 21,932,000 11,878,700 33,810,700
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 0 4,309,500 4,309,500 0 4,622,600 4,622,600
Dental Examiners, State Board of 0 1,214,500 1,214,500 0 1,229,900 1,229,900
Economic Opportunity, Office of 1,068,700 0 1,068,700 484,100 0 484,100
Economic Security, Department of 538,272,200 293,945,000 832,217,200 586,110,300 294,107,700 880,218,000
Education, State Board of 1,094,000 0 1,094,000 1,153,600 0 1,153,600
Education, Department of   4,086,457,000 233,394,800 4,319,851,800 4,226,958,400 254,458,700 4,481,417,100
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department. of 12,619,500 0 12,619,500 11,238,300 1,438,400 12,676,700
Environmental Quality, Department of 2,823,600 76,334,900 79,158,500 2,823,600 80,222,400 83,046,000
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 0 189,100 191,900 0 191,900
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 0 643,000 646,400 0 646,400
Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 0 952,600 963,500 0 963,500
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 0 11,613,300 11,613,300 0 12,153,300 12,153,300
Financial Institutions, Department of 2,978,200 2,268,100 5,246,300 2,201,000 3,226,800 5,427,800
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 10,442,800 0 10,442,800 11,922,500 0 11,922,500
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of 0 373,300 373,300 0 378,200 378,200
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 0 42,238,600 42,238,600 0 44,309,200 44,309,200
Gaming, Department of 1,979,500 16,318,700 18,298,200 1,779,500 15,624,200 17,403,700
Governor, Office of the 6,849,900 0 6,849,900 8,871,400 0 8,871,400

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS BY AGENCY
Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018 1/

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018



General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total
Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018

Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 0 1,994,000 2,014,600 0 2,014,600
Health Services, Department of  86,553,600 52,868,300 139,421,900 87,669,400 52,606,500 140,275,900
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 0 2,722,900 3,179,800 0 3,179,800
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 0 824,500 840,200 0 840,200
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of 0 103,000 103,000 0 89,000 89,000
Housing, Arizona Department of 811,400 318,500 1,129,900 830,000 323,200 1,153,200
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 0 1,115,300 0 0 0
Industrial Commission of Arizona 0 19,881,300 19,881,300 0 20,110,400 20,110,400
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 0 5,824,300 5,878,300 0 5,878,300
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 19,219,500 29,208,800 48,428,300 18,812,000 30,313,800 49,125,800
   Court of Appeals 14,280,400 0 14,280,400 14,723,000 0 14,723,000
   Superior Court 79,517,800 11,953,300 91,471,100 77,183,700 12,203,300 89,387,000
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 113,017,700 41,162,100 154,179,800 110,718,700 42,517,100 153,235,800
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 24,180,400 15,379,800 39,560,200 19,549,800 16,655,100 36,204,900
Land Department, State  12,715,900 5,022,100 17,738,000 12,365,900 7,250,000 19,615,900
Legislature
   Auditor General 18,066,500 0 18,066,500 18,688,800 200,000 18,888,800
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 0 13,201,500 13,419,100 0 13,419,100
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 0 2,488,300 2,513,800 0 2,513,800
   Legislative Council 8,215,400 250,000 8,465,400 8,278,400 0 8,278,400
   Senate 9,408,500 0 9,408,500 9,548,100 0 9,548,100
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 51,380,200 250,000 51,630,200 52,448,200 200,000 52,648,200
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of 0 3,007,400 3,007,400 0 3,047,500 3,047,500
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 0 113,225,100 113,225,100 0 114,420,900 114,420,900
Massage Therapy, Board of 0 470,100 470,100 0 466,100 466,100
Medical Board, Arizona 0 6,463,600 6,463,600 0 6,841,900 6,841,900
Mine Inspector, State 1,212,500 112,900 1,325,400 1,226,800 112,900 1,339,700
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 0 184,200 184,200 0 183,000 183,000
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 124,000 200,000 324,000 125,500 200,000 325,500
Nursing, State Board of 0 4,784,800 4,784,800 0 4,860,500 4,860,500
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board  2/ 0 445,400 445,400 0 426,500 426,500
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 0 170,700 170,700 0 183,700 183,700
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 0 140,000 140,000 0 141,700 141,700
Optometry, State Board of 0 210,100 210,100 0 222,200 222,200
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of  3/ 0 940,500 940,500 0 913,100 913,100
Parents Commission on Drug Educ. & Prev., Arizona 0 300,000 300,000 0 0 0
Parks Board, Arizona State 0 15,986,900 15,986,900 0 14,401,500 14,401,500
Personnel Board, State 0 375,300 375,300 0 378,100 378,100
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 0 2,135,200 2,135,200 0 2,285,100 2,285,100
Physical Therapy, Board of 0 484,200 484,200 0 448,000 448,000
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 0 6,174,600 6,174,600 0 6,605,600 6,605,600
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 0 148,400 148,400 0 149,700 149,700
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,534,100 2,930,900 1,881,800 1,541,100 3,422,900
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 0 396,100 396,100 0 421,000 421,000
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 0 475,400 475,400 0 480,600 480,600
Public Safety, Department of  121,195,700 171,389,100 292,584,800 109,614,200 174,648,700 284,262,900
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 0 6,000,000 6,000,000 0 6,000,000
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,563,100 848,100 2,411,200 787,600 1,646,400 2,434,000
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 0 2,994,900 3,028,000 0 3,028,000
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0 1,331,400 1,331,400 0 1,344,300 1,344,300



General Fund Other Funds Total General Fund Other Funds Total
Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 0 300,300 300,300 0 323,300 323,300
Retirement System, Arizona State 0 27,484,200 27,484,200 0 25,167,700 25,167,700
Revenue, Department of 31,998,300 46,234,900 78,233,200 31,291,300 46,442,400 77,733,700
School Facilities Board 228,094,400 0 228,094,400 292,286,600 0 292,286,600
Secretary of State  14,969,200 3,681,500 18,650,700 12,190,100 3,695,500 15,885,600
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 0 266,600 268,300 0 268,300
Technical Registration, State Board of 0 2,916,400 2,916,400 0 2,233,700 2,233,700
Tourism, Office of 7,112,000 0 7,112,000 7,112,000 0 7,112,000
Transportation, Department of     50,400 373,815,900 373,866,300 50,500 390,625,600 390,676,100
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 5,018,100 6,223,200 1,205,100 5,379,400 6,584,500
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 0 57,500 58,000 0 58,000
Universities
   Board of Regents 21,928,400 0 21,928,400 6,909,300 0 6,909,300
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 253,651,900 593,126,200 846,778,100 267,987,600 598,306,200 866,293,800
   Arizona State University - East Campus 22,523,100 44,303,300 66,826,400 22,757,200 44,436,200 67,193,400
   Arizona State University - West Campus 29,222,600 45,790,500 75,013,100 29,514,200 45,945,500 75,459,700
   Northern Arizona University 105,227,000 147,283,300 252,510,300 108,612,800 147,362,100 255,974,900
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 197,059,600 405,141,100 602,200,700 199,600,900 408,320,500 607,921,400
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 68,859,800 47,491,400 116,351,200 69,437,700 47,899,600 117,337,300
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 698,472,400 1,283,135,800 1,981,608,200 704,819,700 1,292,270,100 1,997,089,800
Veterans' Services, Department of 6,054,100 32,046,800 38,100,900 6,115,800 35,492,700 41,608,500
Veterinary Medical Examining Board 0 651,900 651,900 0 590,000 590,000
Water Resources, Department of 13,012,600 2,119,100 15,131,700 16,001,900 2,119,600 18,121,500
OPERATING BUDGET SUBTOTAL $9,455,347,400 $3,785,987,500 $13,241,334,900 $9,743,443,500 $3,950,729,000 $13,694,172,500

Unallocated Adjustments 0 (4,619,500) (4,619,500) 15,800 4,235,700 4,251,500
Agency Relocation  4/ 0 576,800 576,800 0 0 0
State Highway Transportation Funding 56,500,000 0 56,500,000 0 0 0
Local HURF Transportation Funding 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000
Capital Outlay Projects 18,000,000 333,217,500 351,217,500 5,700,000 366,380,100 372,080,100
Capital Outlay - Debt Service 84,117,400 0 84,117,400 84,115,100 0 84,115,100
Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 0 20,449,000 22,499,000 0 22,499,000
Rio Nuevo Distribution 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000
Executive Reductions/Efficiency Savings 0 0 0 (10,000,000) 0 (10,000,000)
Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 0 100,000,000
Revertments (140,000,000) 0 (140,000,000) (140,682,500) 0 (140,682,500)

GRAND TOTAL $9,634,413,800 $4,115,162,300 $13,749,576,100 $9,815,090,900 $4,351,344,800 $14,166,435,700

____________
1/   This table summarizes FY 2017 and FY 2018 appropriations from the 1st Regular Session of the 53rd Legislature and all prior sessions.  
2/   The full agency name is the Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers.
3/   The full agency name is the Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine and Surgery.
4/   These monies will be distributed at a later date.



General Fund Other Funds General Fund Other Funds

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION BUILDING SYSTEM
Administration, Arizona Department of

Building Renewal for ADOA System (excluding Corrections) 6/7/8/9/10/11/12/ $8,000,000 $19,000,000 $5,700,000 $2,600,000
Corrections, State Department of

Building Renewal for Corrections Facilities  13/14/ $5,464,300 $5,464,300
Locking System Replacements at State Prison Facilities  15/ 1,450,000
     Subtotal - State Department of Corrections $0 $5,464,300 $0 $6,914,300

Exposition and State Fair Board, AZ
Capital Improvement Projects  16/ $1,000,000 $1,000,000

Game and Fish Department, Arizona  17/
Building Renewal $530,000 $530,000
Radio Towers 18/ 306,000
Boat Structures 18/ 874,900
Capital Improvements 18/ 3,867,000
     Subtotal - Arizona Game and Fish Department $0 $5,577,900 $0 $530,000

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Building Renewal 19/ $1,100,000

Lottery Commission, Arizona State
Building Renewal  20/ $118,100 $122,200

Parks Board, Arizona State 
Capital Improvement Projects  21/ $1,500,000 $1,300,000
Major Maintenance and Repairs  22/ 0
Rockin' River Ranch State Park Project  23/ 4,000,000
     Subtotal - Arizona State Parks Board $0 $1,500,000 $0 $5,300,000

Veterans' Services, Department of
Flagstaff Veterans' Home Construction  24/ $10,000,000
     SUBTOTAL - ADOA BUILDING SYSTEM $18,000,000 $33,760,300 $5,700,000 $16,466,500

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION BUILDING SYSTEM
Arizona Department of Transportation 

Building Renewal  25/ $4,232,300 $4,732,300
Airport Planning and Development  26/27/28/ 19,079,900 24,555,300
Highway Construction  26/27/29/30/ 270,615,000 315,286,000
Interstate 10 Projects 26/31/ $30,000,000
State Route 189 26/32/ 25,000,000
Route H60 26/33/ 1,500,000
De-Icer Storage 34/ 1,100,000
Vehicle Wash Systems 35/36/37/ 5,530,000 38/
New Equipment Service Shop in Safford  39/ 4,000,000
Capital Improvements to Tempe Impound Storage Yard 40/ 240,000
Local HURF Transportation Funding  41/ 30,000,000
One-time HURF Distribution 42/ 30,000,000
     SUBTOTAL - ADOT BUILDING SYSTEM 43/44/45/46/ $86,500,000 $299,457,200 $0 $379,913,600

GRAND TOTAL - ALL APPROPRIATIONS $104,500,000 $333,217,500 $5,700,000 $396,380,100

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL APPROPRIATIONS BY SESSION
Laws 2016, 2nd Regular Session 4/24/26/ $104,500,000 $333,217,500
Laws 2017, 1st Regular Session  5/22/27/ $5,700,000 $396,380,100

____________
1/

2/

3/
4/

5/

6/

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS
(Capital Outlay Bill and Other Bills with Capital Appropriations)  1/2/3/

FY 2017  4/

This table summarizes all capital appropriations for FY 2017 and FY 2018.  Appropriations are listed by the state's "building systems."  Capital Outlays are 
budgeted on an annual basis except under special circumstances.

FY 2018  5/

Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2018 to be used by the applicable agency for major 
maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the amounts appropriated to 
the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA), up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures (ERE) for up to 5 FTE Positions may 
be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies appropriated in this section shall not be spent for Personal 
Services or ERE or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment without review by the JCCR.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

FY 2017 amounts represent appropriations from the FY 2017 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 126), except for the $30,000,000 
appropriation for a one-time HURF distribution which is from the FY 2017 Revenue Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) (Laws 2016, Chapter 125).  FY 2018 amounts 
represent appropriations from the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 306), except for the $30,000,000 appropriation for a one-time 
HURF distribution which is from the FY 2018 Revenues BRB (Laws 2017, Chapter 312).
A.R.S. § 41-1252 requires review of any capital projects over $250,000 by the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR).
Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-190D, the appropriations made in this act for FY 2017 that are unexpended on June 30, 2018 revert to the fund from which the 
monies were appropriated. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote).  FY 2017 Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) airport and highway 
construction appropriations and the FY 2017 Department of Veterans' Services appropriation are exempt from this provision.
Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-190D, the appropriations made in this act for FY 2017 and FY 2018 that are unexpended on June 30, 2019 revert to the fund from 
which the monies were appropriated. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote).  FY 2018 Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) airport and highway 
construction appropriations and the FY 2017 Arizona Department of Transportation 6 vehicle wash systems are exempt from this provision. 
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7/

8/
9/

10/

11/

12/

13/

14/

15/

16/

17/

18/

19/
20/
21/

22/

23/

24/

25/

26/

27/

28/

29/

30/

The FY 2017 appropriation represents 67.8.% of the ADOA building renewal formula, while the FY 2018 appropriation represents 20.0%
The sum of $5,700,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2019 to the Department of Administration to be used for major maintenance and 
repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of this amount, up to $275,000 in Personal Services
and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 5 FTE Positions may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other 
monies appropriated in this section may not be spent for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures or for maintenance contracts on building 
components and equipment without review by the JCCR.  The Department of Administration shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the building 
renewal projects to the JLBC for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The amount appropriated in FY 2017 includes $4,200,000 for the renovation of the Department of Health Services building at 1740 West Adams.  Before 
spending the monies allocated for this purpose, ADOA shall submit a report on tenant relocation, including any planned consolidation of state agencies, the 
current commitment of new tenants and the timeline and estimated costs for relocation for review by the JCCR.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The amount appropriated in FY 2017 includes  $120,000 to repair the 1938 Works Progress Administration Civic Building on the State Fair grounds.  The 
department may not spend the monies allocated for this purpose unless the department receives matching monies from the City of Phoenix to repair the 
building and this state maintains control and ownership of the building.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
On or before January 31, 2018 and July 31, 2018, ADOA shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) Staff on the status of all building renewal 
projects and building renewal expenditures.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

ADOA shall allocate the monies to state agencies for necessary building renewal.  If monies in the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) established by A.R.S. § 
41-792.01 are insufficient to fund the appropriation to the ADOA for building renewal, the appropriation to the ADOA is reduced by the difference between the 
amount appropriated to the ADOA from COSF and the balance in COSF.  ADOA may allocate the appropriation in this subsection for the replacement of modular 
offices and remote housing at the Department of Public Safety.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

On or before January 31, 2018 and July 31, 2018, the State Department of Corrections shall report to the JLBC Staff on the status of all building renewal projects 
and building renewal expenditures.  The department may not spend any of this appropriation on Personal Services or overhead expenses related to the 
management of the funded projects.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The FY 2017 appropriations represent 27.2% of the Department of Corrections (ADC) building renewal formula, while the FY 2018 appropriation represents 
26.1%.
The sum of $1,450,000 is appropriated from the Department of Corrections Building Renewal Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-797, in FY 2018 to the State 
Department of Corrections for the replacement of locking systems at state prison facilities.  The State Department of Corrections shall submit the scope, 
purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The sum of $1,000,000 is appropriated from the Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund established by A.R.S. § 3-1005, in FY 2017 and FY 2018 to the Arizona 
Exposition and State Fair Board for capital improvements.  The Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of 
the capital improvements to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The FY 2017 appropriation represents 59.4% funding of the Arizona Game and Fish Department building renewal formula, while the FY 2018 appropriation 
represents 57.0%.
The Arizona Game and Fish Department shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to the JCCR for its review pursuant to 
A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The FY 2017 appropriation represents 126.7% funding of the Department of Juvenile Corrections building renewal formula.
Both the FY 2017 and FY 2018 appropriations represent 100% funding of the building renewal formula.
The sum of $1,500,000 in FY 2017 and $1,300,000 in FY 2018 is appropriated from the State Parks Revenue Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-511.21 to the Arizona 
State Parks Board for capital improvements.  The Arizona  State Parks Board shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to 
the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The sum of $4,000,000 is appropriated from the State Parks Revenue Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-511.21 in FY 2018 to the Arizona State Parks Board for the 
Rockin' River Ranch State Park Project.  The Arizona  State Parks Board shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to the 
JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill appropriated an FY 2017 supplemental of $1,500,000 from the State Parks Revenue Fund for major maintenance and repairs.  
This amount is displayed in the State Parks Board's operating budget.  

The sum of $10,000,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2017 to the Department of Veterans' Services for the establishment and  construction 
of a veterans' home facility in Flagstaff. The amount appropriated in Subsection A of this section is intended to be this state's share of the costs of a veterans' 
home facility in Flagstaff.  The department may not spend the appropriation for any purpose unless the department receives an irrevocable commitment from 
the United States government to fund at least 65% of the total costs of a veterans' home facility in Flagstaff.  The appropriation made in subsection A of this 
section is exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of appropriations. The Department of Veterans' Services shall submit the scope, 
purpose and estimated cost of the veterans' home facility in Flagstaff to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote)
Includes $4,000,000 from the State Highway Fund in FY 2017 to fund 32.6% of the revised highways building renewal formula in FY 2017 and $4,500,000 in FY 
2018 to fund 35.8% of the formula in FY 2018.  Also includes $232,300 from the State Aviation Fund in FY 2017 to fund 100% of the aviation building renewal 
formula in FY 2017 and $232,300 in FY 2018 to fund 96.0% formula in FY 2018
The appropriations do not lapse until the purpose for which the appropriation was made has been accomplished or abandoned, or the appropriation stands for a
full fiscal year without an expenditure or encumbrance.  (FY 2017 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The appropriations do not lapse until the purpose for which the respective appropriation was made has been accomplished or abandoned, or the appropriation 
stands for a full fiscal year without an expenditure or encumbrance.  (FY 2018 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The amount is appropriated from the State Aviation Fund established in A.R.S. § 28-8202 for the planning, construction, development, and improvement of 
state, county, city, or town airports as determined by the State Transportation Board.  Any balances and collections in the State Aviation Fund in excess of the 
specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to ADOT for the purposes provided in this paragraph.  (Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The amount appropriated for highway construction is from the SHF established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 for the planning and construction of state highways, 
including the national system of interstate highways within this state, the state primary or secondary system, the county primary or secondary system and urban 
rural routes, the acquisition of rights-of-way, the cost of contracted field administration and field engineering on construction projects and debt service 
payments on bonds issued for highway construction.  Any balances and collections in the SHF in excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General 
Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the department for the purposes provided in this paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The Department of Transportation shall report on or before November 1, 2017 to JCCR on its actual prior year, estimated current year and upcoming budget 
year highway construction expenses from all fund sources, including appropriated monies, federal monies, local agency monies, state highway monies, bond 
proceeds and regional area road monies.  The report shall be in the same format as in the prior year unless modifications have been approved by the Directors 
of JLBC and the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting (OSPB).  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
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31/

32/

33/

34/

35/

36/

37/

38/

39/

40/

41/

42/

43/

44/

The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2017 to the Department of Transportation for Interstate 10 widening projects.  These 
monies shall be combined with funding from the Federal Fostering Advancements in Shipping and Transportation for the Long Term Achievement of National 
Efficiencies grant to widen: (1) Interstate 10 from Earley Road to Interstate 8. (2)  The Interstate 10 interchange with State Route 87.  Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 
41-1252, the appropriation made in subsection A of this section is not subject to review by the JCCR.  Notwithstanding any other law or board policy related to 
the allocation of State Highway Fund discretionary monies, if the Department of Transportation does not receive a Federal Fostering Advancements in Shipping 
and Transportation for the Long-Term Achievement of National Efficiencies grant, the appropriation made in subsection A of this section shall be placed in a 
subaccount of the State Highway Fund and used for statewide highway construction as part of the 5-year Transportation Facilities Construction program 
established pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-6951.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The sum of $25,000,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2017 to the Department of Transportation for the acceleration of the State Route 189 
construction project from the Mariposa Port of Entry to Interstate 19.  Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-1252 the appropriation made in subsection A of this section 
is not subject to review by the JCCR.  Notwithstanding any other law or board policy related to the allocation of State Highway Fund discretionary monies, if the 
Department of Transportation is unable to use the appropriation made in subsection A of this section to accelerate construction of the State Route 189 project 
from FY 2021 to at least FY 2019, or if the department is successful in its application for a $25,000,000 Transportation Investment Generating Economic 
Recovery grant for the State Route 189 project, the appropriation made in subsection A of this section shall be placed in a subaccount of the State Highway Fund 
and used for statewide highway construction as part of the 5-year Transportation Facilities Construction program established pursuant to A.R.S. § 28-6951. 
(Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
The sum of $1,500,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2017 to the Department of Transportation for distribution to the Navajo Nation for the 
Route H60 construction project.  Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-1252, the appropriation made in subsection A of this section is not subject to review by the JCCR.  
(Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The sum of $4,000,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation for the 
construction of a new equipment service shop in Safford.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital 
improvements to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The appropriation made by Laws 2015, Chapter 9, section 4 [FY 2016 Capital Outlay Bill] that remains unexpended on June 30, 2018 reverts to the fund from 
which the monies were appropriated.  [Refers to the $2,910,000 appropriated from the State Highway Fund in FY 2016 to ADOT for the construction of 6 vehicle 
wash systems].  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

B.  The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraph 2, subdivisions (a), (b) and (c) of this section (above footnote) shall be made as 
prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6540.  The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraph 2, subdivision (d) of this section shall be made as 
prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6538B.
C.  The amounts appropriated in subsection A, paragraph 2 of this section [$3,185,200 appropriation] may be used only for the direct costs of constructing, 
reconstructing, maintaining or repairing public highways, streets or bridges and direct costs of rights-of-way acquisitions and expenses related thereto.
D.  Before spending the appropriation in subsection  A, paragraph 1 of this section, the Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and 
estimated cost of the projects to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The FY 2018 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act amends the FY 2017 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act that instead of $5,530,000 for 10 vehicle wash systems, the 
monies are appropriated for the following:  
1.  $2,344,800 for the construction of 6 vehicle wash systems. 
2.  $3,185,200 for distribution as follows:  (a)  To the counties, 33.231%; (b)  To the incorporated cities and towns, 48.097%; (c)  To incorporated cities with a 
population of 300,000 or more persons, 5.247%; (d)  To counties with a population of more than 800,000 persons, 13.425%.

The sum of $1,100,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation for the 
construction of 2 deicer buildings.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital improvements to the 
JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

The appropriations made by Laws 2016, Chapter 126, section 7, as amended by this act, that remain unexpended on June 30, 2018 revert to the fund from which 
the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

On or before November 1, 2016, ADOT shall report capital outlay information for FY 2016, FY 2017, and FY 2018 to the Directors of JLBC and OSPB. This 
information must appear in the same format as tables 2, 3 and 5, as found in the FY 2016 Appropriations Report.  (FY 2017 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote)

A.  The sum of $30,000,000 on a one-time basis from the Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program Fund in FY 2018 and FY 2019 to ADOT for distribution 
as follows:
   1.  To the counties, 33.231%.
   2.  To the incorporated cities and towns, 48.097%.
   3.  To incorporated cities with a population of 300,000 or more persons, 5.247%.
   4.  To counties with a population of more than 800,000 persons, 13.425%.
B.  The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6540.  The 
allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraph 4 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6538B.
C.  The amounts appropriated in this section may be used only for the direct costs of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or repairing public highways, 
streets or bridges and direct costs of rights-of-way acquisitions and expenses related thereto.  (FY 2018 Revenues Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2017, Chapter 
312))
A.  The sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated on a one-time basis from the state General Fund in FY 2017 to the Department of Transportation for distribution as 
follows:
    1.  To the counties, 33.231%.
    2.  To the incorporated cities and towns, 48.097%.
    3.  To incorporated cities with a population of 300,000 or more persons, 5.247%.
    4.  To counties with a population of more than 800,000 persons, 13.425%.
 B.  The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6540.  The 
allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraph 4 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S. § 28-6538B.
 C.  The amount appropriated in this section may be used only for the direct costs of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or repairing public highways, 
streets or bridges and direct costs of rights of way acquisitions and expenses related thereto.  (Laws 2016, Chapter 125)

The sum of $240,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation for capital 
improvements to the impound storage yard in Tempe.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital 
improvements to the JCCR for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

On or before November 1, 2017, ADOT shall report capital outlay information for FY 2017, FY 2018, and FY 2019 to the Directors of JLBC and OSPB.  This 
information must appear in the same format as tables 2, 3 and 6, as found in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report.  (FY 2018 Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote)
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45/

46/ On or before November 1, 2017, ADOT shall report the department's estimated outstanding debt principal balance at the end of FY 2019 and the estimated debt 
service payment amount for FY 2019 to the Directors of the JLBC and OSPB.  This report shall include State Highway Fund statewide construction bonds, Arizona 
Highway User Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association of Governments and Pima Association of Governments controlled access bonds, Maricopa Regional Area 
Road Fund bonds and grant anticipation notes and is intended to be comparable to the information in the FY 2016 Appropriations Report.   (FY 2018 Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)

On or before November 1, 2016, ADOT shall report the department's estimated outstanding debt principal balance at the end of FY 2018 and the estimated debt 
service payment amount for FY 2018 to the Directors of the JLBC and OSPB.  This report shall include State Highway Fund statewide construction bonds, Arizona 
Highway User Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association of Governments and Pima Association of Governments controlled access bonds, Maricopa Regional Area 
Road Fund bonds and grant anticipation notes and is intended to be comparable to the information in the FY 2016 Appropriations Report.   (FY 2017 Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote)
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FY 2017 FY 2018
Administration, Arizona Department of
Laws 2016, Ch. 372 (HB 2666) Governor's Economic Opportunity Office; Consolidation (568,700)

Agriculture, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 280 (HB 2253) State Veterinarian; Animal Identification; Appropriation 368,000
Laws 2015, Ch. 132 (SB 1001) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 198,400

Attorney General - Department of Law
23-263 - Military Airport Planning; Appropriation 85,000 85,000

Commerce Authority, Arizona
43-409 - Arizona Commerce Authority Income Tax Withholding 21,500,000 21,800,000

Community Colleges
42-5031.01 - Indian Tribal Postsecondary Educational Institutions 2,625,000 2,625,000
15-1469.01 - Rural County Allocation 2,730,600 2,730,600

Subtotal - Community Colleges 5,355,600 5,355,600

Corrections, State Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 17 (SB 1179) Appropriations; Named Claimants 6,900

Economic Opportunity,  Office of
Laws 2016, Ch. 372 (HB 2666) Governor's Economic Opportunity Office; Consolidation 1,068,700

Economic Security, Department of
Laws 2016, Ch. 214 (HB 2388) Qualified Disability Expenses; Eligible Individuals 240,000

Education, State Board of
Laws 2016, Ch. 138 (HB 2620) Education; Certification Renewal Fees (231,200)

Education, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 284 (SB 1038)  Teachers; Professional Development; Pilot Program 300,000
Laws 2016, Ch. 138 (HB 2620) Education; Certification Renewal Fees 231,200
Laws 2015, 1st Special Session, Ch. 1 (HB 2001) Schools; Base Level; Appropriations 50,000,000 50,000,000

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
26-263 - Military Airport Planning; Appropriation 90,000 90,000
35-192 - Governor's Emergency Authority  4,000,000 4,000,000
Laws 2015, Ch. 132 (SB 1001) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 1,424,400

Subtotal - Department of Emergency and Military Affairs 5,514,400 4,090,000

Environmental Quality, Department of
49-282 - WQARF Priority Site Remediation  15,000,000 15,000,000

Laws 2017, Ch. 308 (HB 2541) Environment BRB (12,176,400)
Laws 2016, Ch. 120 (HB 2702) Environment BRB (12,176,400)
Subtotal - Department of Environmental Quality 2,823,600 2,823,600

Financial Institutions, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 334 (SB 1197) Real Estate Appraisal 675,000 3/

Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of
37-623 - Wild Land Fire Emergency 3,000,000 3,000,000

Gaming, Department of
Laws 2016, Ch. 342 (SB 1435) Racing Commission; Continuation; Conforming Changes 200,000

Governor, Office of
Laws 2016, Ch. 248 (HB 2665) Charter Schools; Preference; Foster Children 1,500,000

Health Services, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 17 (SB 1179) Appropriations; Named Claimants 1,900

Historical Society, Arizona
Laws 2016, Ch. 128 (SB 1530) Agency Consolidation BRB (428,300)

Postsecondary Education, Commission for
Laws 2017, Ch. 304 (HB 2545) K-12 Education BRB 235,000

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL OPERATING AND STATUTORY APPROPRIATIONS 1/ 2/

GENERAL FUND
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FY 2017 FY 2018

Public Safety Personnel Retirement System
38-810 - EORP Closure 5,000,000 5,000,000

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Laws 2015, Ch. 132 (SB 1001) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 789,700

School Facilities Board
Laws 2016, Ch. 129 (SB 1531) Credit Enhancement; Budget Reconciliation; 2016-2017 500,000

Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  13,555,000 12,564,000

Laws 2016, Ch. 130 (SB 1537) Higher Education BRB (951,900)
Laws 2014, Ch. 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (2,329,800)
Subtotal - Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 10,273,300 12,564,000

Arizona State University - East Campus
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  917,000 917,000

Northern Arizona University
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  5,900,000 5,896,500

Laws 2014, Ch. 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (1,653,200)
Subtotal - Northern Arizona University 4,246,800 5,896,500

University of Arizona - Main Campus
15-1670 - University Research Infrastructure Financing  14,253,000 14,249,300

Laws 2014, Ch. 18 (HB 2703) General Appropriations (274,600)
Laws 2017, Ch. 285 (SB 1184) Appropriation; Arizona Geological Survey 941,000
Laws 2016, Ch. 128 (SB 1530) Agency Consolidation BRB 428,300

Subtotal - University of Arizona - Main Campus 14,406,700 15,190,300

Water Infrastructure Finance Authority
Laws 2016, Ch. 372 (HB 2666) Governor's Economic Opportunity Office; Consolidation (500,000)

Other
9-602 - Phoenix Convention Center Financing 20,449,000 22,499,000
42-5031 - Rio Nuevo Multi-Purpose Facility District  4/ 10,000,000 10,000,000

GENERAL FUND TOTAL 155,080,000 162,299,000

FY 2017 FY 2018
Administration, Arizona Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 17 (SB 1179) Appropriations; Named Claimants 3,300

Agriculture, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 43 (SB 1091) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 275,000
Laws 2016, Ch. 221 (SB 1270) Pest Management Division 1,699,500

Corrections, State Department of
Laws 2016, Ch. 153 (SB 1246) Corrections Department; Revolving Fund Uses 596,000

Arizona Criminal Justice Commission
Laws 2017, Ch. 286 (SB 1278) Felony Pretrial Intervention Programs; Appropriation 2,750,000

Education, State Board of
Laws 2016, Ch. 138 (HB 2620) Education; Certification Renewal Fees (379,800)

Education, Department of
Laws 2016, Ch. 124 (HB 2707) K-12 Education BRB 500,000
Laws 2016, Ch. 138 (HB 2620) Education; Certification Renewal Fees 379,800

Subtotal - Department of Education 879,800 0

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 43 (SB 1091) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 1,438,400

Environmental Quality, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 308 (HB 2541) Environment BRB 10,713,300
Laws 2016, Ch. 120 (HB 2702) Environment BRB 7,125,000

OTHER FUNDS
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FY 2017 FY 2018
Financial Institutions, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 334 (SB 1197) Real Estate Appraisal (815,100) 3/

Health Services, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 17 (SB 1179) Appropriations; Named Claimants 1,000
Laws 2016, Ch. 207 (HB 2640) Appropriation; Pediatric Neurological Autoimmune Disorders 250,000

Subtotal - Department of Health Services 251,000 0

Judiciary - Supreme Court
Laws 2017, Ch. 303 (HB 2540) Criminal Justice BRB 750,000

Medical Board, Arizona
Laws 2016, Ch. 137 (HB 2502) Medical Licensure Compact 50,000

Parks Board, Arizona State
Laws 2017, Ch. 306 (SB 1523) Capital Outlay Bill 1,500,000

Pest Management, Office of
Laws 2016, Ch. 221 (SB 1270) Pest Management Division (1,699,500)

Radiation Regulatory Agency
Laws 2017, Ch. 43 (SB 1091) Nuclear Emergency Appropriations; Assessments 789,700

Transportation, Department of
Laws 2017, Ch. 17 (SB 1179) Appropriations; Named Claimants 6,400

OTHER FUNDS TOTAL 10,031,700 15,901,300

____________
1/ All appropriations have been rounded to the nearest $100.
2/
3/ The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates $815,100 from the Board of Appraisal Fund in FY 2018.  However, Laws 2017, 

Chapter 334 eliminates the Board of Appraisal Fund, transfers any amount remaining in the fund to the General Fund and appropriates 
$675,000 from the General Fund for real estate appraisal duties.

4/ Represents an estimate of available funding.

Excludes most General Appropriation Act and Capital Outlay Appropriations amounts.
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Appropriated Non-Appropriated Appropriated Non-Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

BUDGET UNITS
Accountancy, State Board of $1,937,000 $0 $1,937,000 $2,042,200 $0 $2,042,200
Acupuncture Examiners, Board of 178,500 0 178,500 185,500 0 185,500
Administration, Arizona Department of  201,711,000 1,104,222,700 1,305,933,700 197,883,300 1,134,784,200 1,332,667,500

 - Automation Projects Fund 59,656,300 0 59,656,300 68,061,900 0 68,061,900
Administrative Hearings, Office of 860,500 749,500 1,610,000 870,900 749,500 1,620,400
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 125,000 12,300 137,300 125,800 12,300 138,100
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 10,597,100 18,096,100 28,693,200 11,280,200 18,096,100 29,376,300
AHCCCS 2,029,179,900 9,866,790,900 11,895,970,800 2,136,791,500 10,145,639,000 12,282,430,500
Arts, Arizona Commission on the 1,500,000 2,289,000 3,789,000 1,500,000 2,289,000 3,789,000
Athletic Training, Board of 119,100 0 119,100 120,600 0 120,600
Attorney General - Department of Law 69,784,500 55,994,400 125,778,900 72,558,100 55,673,400 128,231,500
Automobile Theft Authority 5,295,500 103,000 5,398,500 5,301,400 103,000 5,404,400
Barbers, Board of 370,700 0 370,700 345,800 0 345,800
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 1,759,100 0 1,759,100 1,777,800 0 1,777,800
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 29,000 1,214,200 1,200,600 29,000 1,229,600
Child Safety, Department of 557,318,500 415,269,400 972,587,900 560,401,100 415,540,800 975,941,900
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 451,100 0 451,100 455,100 0 455,100
Citizens Clean Elections Commission 0 10,423,400 10,423,400 0 10,423,400 10,423,400
Commerce Authority, Arizona  21,800,000 10,096,200 31,896,200 21,800,000 9,269,400 31,069,400
Community Colleges, Arizona 54,312,700 18,991,700 73,304,400 55,086,500 18,991,700 74,078,200
Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board 0 497,700 497,700 0 497,700 497,700
Contractors, Registrar of 12,165,400 4,666,800 16,832,200 12,268,400 4,666,800 16,935,200
Corporation Commission 28,937,200 825,000 29,762,200 27,273,900 825,000 28,098,900
Corrections, State Department of 1,097,159,500 57,849,000 1,155,008,500 1,119,178,000 57,849,000 1,177,027,000
Cosmetology, Board of 1,805,200 0 1,805,200 1,864,500 0 1,864,500
County Funding 14,000,500 0 14,000,500 15,650,700 0 15,650,700
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 6,445,400 17,429,400 23,874,800 9,202,600 13,431,000 22,633,600
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 33,055,800 17,938,300 50,994,100 33,810,700 17,938,300 51,749,000
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 4,309,500 0 4,309,500 4,622,600 0 4,622,600
Dental Examiners, State Board of 1,214,500 0 1,214,500 1,229,900 0 1,229,900
Early Childhood Development and Health Board, Arizona 0 141,726,400 141,726,400 0 152,948,900 152,948,900
Economic Opportunity, Office of 1,068,700 209,319,900 210,388,600 484,100 209,325,700 209,809,800
Economic Security, Department of 832,217,200 3,224,052,100 4,056,269,300 880,218,000 3,333,963,200 4,214,181,200
Education, State Board of 1,094,000 0 1,094,000 1,153,600 0 1,153,600
Education, Department of   4,319,851,800 1,766,060,900 6,085,912,700 4,481,417,100 1,852,407,200 6,333,824,300
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of 12,619,500 67,380,600 80,000,100 12,676,700 55,618,900 68,295,600
Environmental Quality, Department of 79,158,500 104,253,100 183,411,600 83,046,000 74,253,100 157,299,100
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 0 189,100 191,900 0 191,900
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 0 643,000 646,400 0 646,400

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY BY AGENCY
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018  1/

Fiscal Year 2018Fiscal Year 2017



Appropriated Non-Appropriated Appropriated Non-Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2018Fiscal Year 2017

Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 43,600 996,200 963,500 43,600 1,007,100
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 11,613,300 0 11,613,300 12,153,300 0 12,153,300
Financial Institutions, Department of 5,246,300 1,388,700 6,635,000 5,427,800 1,079,600 6,507,400
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 10,442,800 43,616,800 54,059,600 11,922,500 43,616,800 55,539,300
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of 373,300 0 373,300 378,200 0 378,200
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 42,238,600 80,097,000 122,335,600 44,309,200 77,384,000 121,693,200
Gaming, Department of 18,298,200 1,370,000 19,668,200 17,403,700 1,370,000 18,773,700
Governor, Office of the 6,849,900 23,580,700 30,430,600 8,871,400 23,580,700 32,452,100
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 0 1,994,000 2,014,600 0 2,014,600
Health Services, Department of 139,421,900 324,352,600 463,774,500 140,275,900 324,352,600 464,628,500
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 1,171,400 3,894,300 3,179,800 1,136,700 4,316,500
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 829,800 1,654,300 840,200 829,800 1,670,000
Homeland Security, Arizona Department of 0 30,561,100 30,561,100 0 30,561,100 30,561,100
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of 103,000 0 103,000 89,000 0 89,000
Housing, Arizona Department of 1,129,900 98,400,900 99,530,800 1,153,200 110,788,600 111,941,800
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 0 1,115,300 0 0 0
Industrial Commission of Arizona 19,881,300 20,967,100 40,848,400 20,110,400 20,967,100 41,077,500
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 20,405,000 26,229,300 5,878,300 27,730,700 33,609,000
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 48,428,300 21,599,200 70,027,500 49,125,800 21,599,200 70,725,000
   Court of Appeals 14,280,400 0 14,280,400 14,723,000 0 14,723,000
   Superior Court 91,471,100 4,887,100 96,358,200 89,387,000 4,887,100 94,274,100
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 154,179,800 26,486,300 180,666,100 153,235,800 26,486,300 179,722,100
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 39,560,200 1,324,300 40,884,500 36,204,900 1,324,300 37,529,200
Land Department, State  17,738,000 886,000 18,624,000 19,615,900 871,000 20,486,900
Legislature
   Auditor General 18,066,500 1,960,300 20,026,800 18,888,800 1,960,300 20,849,100
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 0 13,201,500 13,419,100 0 13,419,100
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 0 2,488,300 2,513,800 0 2,513,800
   Legislative Council 8,465,400 0 8,465,400 8,278,400 0 8,278,400
   Senate 9,408,500 0 9,408,500 9,548,100 0 9,548,100
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 51,630,200 1,960,300 53,590,500 52,648,200 1,960,300 54,608,500
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of 3,007,400 1,076,000 4,083,400 3,047,500 1,076,000 4,123,500
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 113,225,100 628,777,900 742,003,000 114,420,900 656,454,900 770,875,800
Massage Therapy, Board of 470,100 0 470,100 466,100 0 466,100
Medical Board, Arizona 6,463,600 0 6,463,600 6,841,900 0 6,841,900
Mine Inspector, State 1,325,400 409,200 1,734,600 1,339,700 434,300 1,774,000
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 184,200 0 184,200 183,000 0 183,000
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 324,000 0 324,000 325,500 0 325,500
Nursing, State Board of 4,784,800 414,700 5,199,500 4,860,500 518,600 5,379,100
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board  3/ 445,400 0 445,400 426,500 0 426,500
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 170,700 0 170,700 183,700 0 183,700
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 140,000 0 140,000 141,700 0 141,700
Optometry, State Board of 210,100 0 210,100 222,200 0 222,200
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of  4/ 940,500 0 940,500 913,100 0 913,100
Parents Commission on Drug Educ. & Prev., Arizona 300,000 4,788,000 5,088,000 0 5,088,000 5,088,000



Appropriated Non-Appropriated Appropriated Non-Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2018Fiscal Year 2017

Parks Board, Arizona State 15,986,900 23,698,200 39,685,100 14,401,500 14,661,100 29,062,600
Personnel Board, State 375,300 0 375,300 378,100 0 378,100
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 2,135,200 727,900 2,863,100 2,285,100 727,900 3,013,000
Physical Therapy, Board of 484,200 0 484,200 448,000 0 448,000
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 6,174,600 28,100 6,202,700 6,605,600 28,100 6,633,700
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 148,400 0 148,400 149,700 0 149,700
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 2,930,900 862,900 3,793,800 3,422,900 862,900 4,285,800
Power Authority, Arizona 0 37,652,000 37,652,000 0 37,652,000 37,652,000
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 396,100 277,000 673,100 421,000 277,000 698,000
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 475,400 0 475,400 480,600 0 480,600
Public Safety, Department of  292,584,800 117,631,400 410,216,200 284,262,900 106,404,700 390,667,600
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 11,212,000 17,212,000 6,000,000 11,255,900 17,255,900
Radiation Regulatory Agency 2,411,200 476,500 2,887,700 2,434,000 476,500 2,910,500
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 178,900 3,173,800 3,028,000 178,900 3,206,900
Residential Utility Consumer Office 1,331,400 0 1,331,400 1,344,300 0 1,344,300
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 300,300 0 300,300 323,300 0 323,300
Retirement System, Arizona State 27,484,200 74,141,000 101,625,200 25,167,700 80,662,000 105,829,700
Revenue, Department of 78,233,200 588,000 78,821,200 77,733,700 588,000 78,321,700
School Facilities Board 228,094,400 91,567,000 319,661,400 292,286,600 90,594,000 382,880,600
Secretary of State  18,650,700 4,292,200 22,942,900 15,885,600 4,292,200 20,177,800
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 0 266,600 268,300 0 268,300
Technical Registration, State Board of 2,916,400 11,200 2,927,600 2,233,700 11,200 2,244,900
Tourism, Office of 7,112,000 14,139,900 21,251,900 7,112,000 14,139,900 21,251,900
Transportation, Department of     373,866,300 70,457,800 444,324,100 390,676,100 70,437,800 461,113,900
Treasurer, State 6,223,200 4,445,600 10,668,800 6,584,500 4,445,600 11,030,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 13,500 71,000 58,000 13,500 71,500
Universities
   Board of Regents 21,928,400 9,257,400 31,185,800 6,909,300 6,095,900 13,005,200
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 846,778,100 1,567,922,000 2,414,700,100 866,293,800 1,641,309,800 2,507,603,600
   Arizona State University - East Campus 66,826,400 63,910,500 130,736,900 67,193,400 67,362,900 134,556,300
   Arizona State University - West Campus 75,013,100 135,684,200 210,697,300 75,459,700 136,865,500 212,325,200
   Northern Arizona University 252,510,300 385,921,400 638,431,700 255,974,900 391,895,200 647,870,100
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 602,200,700 1,301,035,300 1,903,236,000 607,921,400 1,345,629,600 1,953,551,000
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 116,351,200 532,452,100 648,803,300 117,337,300 551,088,000 668,425,300
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 1,981,608,200 3,996,182,900 5,977,791,100 1,997,089,800 4,140,246,900 6,137,336,700
Veterans' Services, Department of 38,100,900 5,410,800 43,511,700 41,608,500 5,510,800 47,119,300
Veterinary Medical Examining Board 651,900 0 651,900 590,000 0 590,000
Water Resources, Department of 15,131,700 8,950,500 24,082,200 18,121,500 8,950,500 27,072,000
OPERATING BUDGET SUBTOTAL $13,241,334,900 $22,890,919,500 $36,132,254,400 $13,694,172,500 $23,535,398,000 $37,229,570,500

Unallocated Adjustments (4,619,500) 0 (4,619,500) 4,251,500 0 4,251,500
Agency Relocation  5/ 576,800 0 576,800 0 0 0
State Highway Transportation Funding 56,500,000 0 56,500,000 0 0 0
Local HURF Transportation Funding 30,000,000 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 0 30,000,000
Capital Outlay Projects 351,217,500 1,451,254,000 1,802,471,500 372,080,100 1,230,105,000 1,602,185,100
Capital Outlay - Debt Service 84,117,400 0 84,117,400 84,115,100 0 84,115,100



Appropriated Non-Appropriated Appropriated Non-Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total Other Funds Other Funds 2/ Total

Fiscal Year 2018Fiscal Year 2017

Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 0 20,449,000 22,499,000 0 22,499,000
Rio Nuevo Distribution 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000
Executive Reductions/Efficiency Savings 0 0 0 (10,000,000) 0 (10,000,000)
Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 0 100,000,000 100,000,000 0 100,000,000
Revertments (140,000,000) 0 (140,000,000) (140,682,500) 0 (140,682,500)

GRAND TOTAL $13,749,576,100 $24,342,173,500 $38,091,749,600 $14,166,435,700 $24,765,503,000 $38,931,938,700

____________
1/   This table summarizes FY 2017 and FY 2018 appropriations from the 1st Regular Session of the 53rd Legislature and all prior sessions.  
2/   The amounts shown are generally based on estimates published in the JLBC Staff's Baseline Book  (January 2017), but may have been updated for later information.  
3/   The full agency name is the Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers.
4/   The full agency name is the Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine and Surgery.
5/   These monies will be distributed at a later date.



General Other General Other
BUDGET UNITS Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

Accountancy, State Board of 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 14.0 14.0
Acupuncture Board of Examiners 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Administration, Arizona Department of  114.2 417.9 535.1 114.2 417.9 535.1

Automation Projects Fund 0.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 15.0 15.0
Capital Outlay 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0

114.2 437.9 555.1 114.2 437.9 555.1
Administrative Hearings, Office of 12.0 0.0 12.0 12.0 0.0 12.0

3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 2/3/ 182.0 14.3 196.3 187.1 17.2 204.3
AHCCCS  455.6 685.6 1,141.2 455.6 685.6 1,141.2
     AHCCCS - DES Eligibility  564.2 620.9 1,185.1 564.2 620.9 1,185.1
     SUBTOTAL - AHCCCS  4/ 1,019.8 1,306.5 2,326.3 1,019.8 1,306.5 2,326.3
Athletic Training, Board of 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.5
Attorney General - Department of Law 5/ 218.6 362.1 580.7 218.6 362.1 580.7
Automobile Theft Authority 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 6.0
Barbers, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 0.0 17.0 17.0 0.0 17.0 17.0
Charter Schools, State Board for 14.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 0.0 14.0

1,527.2 1,665.9 3,193.1 1,527.2 1,665.9 3,193.1
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Contractors, Registrar of 0.0 105.6 105.6 0.0 105.6 105.6
Corporation Commission 6.0 294.9 300.9 6.0 294.9 300.9
Corrections, State Department of 9,535.0 6.0 9,541.0 9,535.0 6.0 9,541.0
Cosmetology, Board of 0.0 24.5 24.5 0.0 24.5 24.5
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 0.0 9.0 9.0 0.0 9.0 9.0
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the 263.8 277.4 541.2 263.8 277.4 541.2
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 0.0 15.0 15.0 0.0 16.0 16.0
Dental Examiners, State Board of 0.0 11.0 11.0 0.0 11.0 11.0
Economic Opportunity, Office of 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.0 0.0 5.0
Economic Security, Department of  7/ 1,366.5 2,851.5 4,218.0 1,388.1 2,901.3 4,289.4
Education, State Board of 4.0 0.0 4.0 6.0 0.0 6.0
Education, Department of 135.9 36.0 171.9 135.9 36.0 171.9
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of  2/8/ 69.6 0.0 69.6 64.1 5.5 69.6
Environmental Quality, Department of 0.0 322.0 322.0 0.0 322.0 322.0
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0
Equalization, State Board of 7.0 0.0 7.0 7.0 0.0 7.0
Executive Clemency, Board of 14.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 0.0 14.0
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 0.0 184.0 184.0 0.0 184.0 184.0
Financial Institutions, State Department of 46.1 23.0 69.1 46.1 23.0 69.1
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 67.0 0.0 67.0 88.0 0.0 88.0
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, State Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 0.0 273.5 273.5 0.0 273.5 273.5
Gaming, Department of 0.0 155.8 155.8 0.0 155.8 155.8
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 22.0 0.0 22.0 22.0 0.0 22.0
Health Services, Department of 9/ 795.9 269.6 1,065.5 795.9 269.6 1,065.5
Historical Society, Arizona 50.9 0.0 50.9 50.9 0.0 50.9
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott 13.0 0.0 13.0 13.0 0.0 13.0
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examrs., Bd. of 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Housing, Department of 17.0 3.0 20.0 17.0 3.0 20.0
Industrial Commission of Arizona 0.0 235.6 235.6 0.0 235.6 235.6
Insurance, Department of 72.3 0.0 72.3 72.3 0.0 72.3
Judiciary

Supreme Court 138.6 38.4 177.0 144.6 38.4 183.0
Court of Appeals 136.8 0.0 136.8 136.8 0.0 136.8
Superior Court 128.8 8.7 137.5 128.8 8.7 137.5
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 404.2 47.1 451.3 410.2 47.1 457.3

Juvenile Corrections, Department of 478.5 260.0 738.5 478.5 260.0 738.5
Land Department, State 125.7 4.0 129.7 126.7 3.0 129.7
Legislature

Auditor General 184.8 0.0 184.8 188.8 0.0 188.8

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY
Full-Time Equivalent Positions by Agency for Fiscal Years 2017 and 2018 1/

SUBTOTAL - Administration, Arizona Department of

Fiscal Year 2018

African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of

Fiscal Year 2017

Child Safety, Department of 6/
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General Other General Other
BUDGET UNITS Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 29.0 0.0 29.0 29.0 0.0 29.0
Legislative Council 49.0 0.0 49.0 49.0 0.0 49.0
SUBTOTAL - Legislature 262.8 0.0 262.8 266.8 0.0 266.8

Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of 0.0 45.2 45.2 0.0 45.2 45.2
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 0.0 98.8 98.8 0.0 98.8 98.8
Massage Therapy, Board of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Medical Board, Arizona 0.0 61.5 61.5 0.0 61.5 61.5
Mine Inspector, State 14.0 0.0 14.0 14.0 0.0 14.0
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, Arizona 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0
Nursing, State Board of 0.0 42.2 42.2 0.0 42.2 42.2
Nursing Care Institution of Administrators, Bd 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 6.0
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 0.0 1.5 1.5 0.0 1.5 1.5
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Optometry, State Board of 0.0 2.0 2.0 0.0 2.0 2.0
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of 0.0 7.2 7.2 0.0 7.2 7.2
Parks Board, Arizona State 0.0 163.0 163.0 0.0 163.0 163.0
Personnel Board, State 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0
Pest Management, Office of 3/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 0.0 18.0 18.0 0.0 19.0 19.0
Physical Therapy, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 0.0 106.3 106.3 0.0 106.3 106.3
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 0.0 1.0 1.0 0.0 1.0 1.0
Postsecondary Education, Commission of 0.0 5.0 5.0 0.0 5.0 5.0
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Public Safety, Department of 706.7 1,250.0 1,956.7 695.7 1,250.0 1,945.7
Radiation Regulatory Agency  2/ 21.5 13.0 34.5 16.0 18.5 34.5
Real Estate Department, State 37.0 0.0 37.0 37.0 0.0 37.0
Residential Utility Consumer Office 0.0 11.0 11.0 0.0 11.0 11.0
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0
Retirement System, Arizona State 0.0 250.9 250.9 0.0 250.9 250.9
Revenue, Department of 9/ 389.0 491.8 880.8 389.0 491.8 880.8
School Facilities Board 17.0 0.0 17.0 17.0 0.0 17.0
Secretary of State, Department of State 131.1 10.0 141.1 131.1 10.0 141.1
Tax Appeals, State Board of 4.0 0.0 4.0 4.0 0.0 4.0
Technical Registration, State Board of 0.0 25.0 25.0 0.0 25.0 25.0
Tourism, Office of 28.0 0.0 28.0 28.0 0.0 28.0
Transportation, Department of 1.0 4,551.0 4,552.0 1.0 4,551.0 4,552.0
Treasurer, State 0.0 30.4 30.4 0.0 31.4 31.4
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 3.0 0.0 3.0 3.0 0.0 3.0
Universities 10/11/

Regents, Arizona Board of 25.9 0.0 25.9 25.9 0.0 25.9
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC Campus 1,993.8 4,869.1 6,862.9 1,993.8 4,869.1 6,862.9
Arizona State University - East Campus 147.4 288.5 435.9 147.4 288.5 435.9
Arizona State University - West Campus 204.2 308.8 513.0 204.2 308.8 513.0
Northern Arizona University 872.3 1,388.4 2,260.7 872.3 1,388.4 2,260.7
University of Arizona - Main Campus 2,063.3 3,946.2 6,009.5 2,063.3 3,946.2 6,009.5
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 724.8  432.5 1,157.3 724.8  432.5 1,157.3
SUBTOTAL - Universities 6,031.7 11,233.5 17,265.2 6,031.7 11,233.5 17,265.2

Veterans' Services, Department of 116.3 396.0 512.3 116.3 396.0 512.3
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona. State 0.0 6.0 6.0 0.0 6.0 6.0
Water Resources, Department of 123.0 6.0 129.0 133.0 6.0 139.0

TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS 24,474.3 28,107.0 52,584.3 24,528.0 28,173.7 52,704.7
____________
1/

2/   

3/

4/

Laws 2017, Chapter 280 appropriated 4 General Fund FTE Positions in FY 2018 for the State Veterinarian and 3 General Fund FTE Positions in 
FY 2018 for the Plant Services Division.

Laws 2015, Chapter 132 appropriated 5.5 General Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs, 5.5 General Fund 
FTE Positions in the Radiation Regulatory Agency, and 1.88 General Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Agriculture for FY 2016 and FY 
2017.  Laws 2017, Chapter 43 appropriated 5.5 Other Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs, 5.5 Other Fund 
FTE Positions in the Radiation Regulatory Agency, and 2.88 Other Fund FTE Positions in the Department of Agriculture for FY 2018 and FY 2019.

Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions shown for individual agencies include only those positions funded by appropriated funds.  The detail for 
changes in FTE Positions that occurred between FY 2017 and FY 2018 can be found in the individual agency pages.

Includes 1,258.6 FTE Positions in FY 2017 and FY 2018 in the Other Fund FTE Positions columns funded from Federal Medicaid Expenditure 
Authority.

Fiscal Year 2017 Fiscal Year 2018
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5/

6/
7/

8/

9/
10/

11/

In November 2016, the Attorney General notified the JLBC that it expected to use its full FY 2017 ISA Fund appropriation as well as 6 FTE 
Positions of the 11 FTE Positions and the entire $800,000 of the ISA Reserve appropriation.  As a result, the listed FY 2017 and FY 2018 
amounts have increased by 6 FTE Positions and $800,000 over the FY 2017 appropriated amounts.

The FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 117) originally appropriated 16,747.9 FTE Positions to Universities for FY 2017.  
This FTE amount has been revised to 17,265.2 to account for increased tuition and fee collections that exceeded what was originally included 
in the FY 2017 budget.
The Other Fund FTE Positions are funded by the University Collections Fund, which includes a portion of tuition, fees, and a portion of land 
earnings.

Includes 1,045.0 FTE Positions in FY 2017 and FY 2018 in the Other Fund FTE Positions columns funded from Expenditure Authority. 
Includes 1,812.4 FTE Positions in FY 2017 and 1,862.0 FTE Positions in FY 2018 in the Other Fund FTE Positions columns funded from the Long 
Term Care System Fund and Federal Funds for Child Support Enforcement.
Includes 1 General Fund FTE Position in the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs for the administration of the Military Installation 
Fund per A.R.S. § 26-263.
The FY 2017 FTE allocations have been rebased to match FY 2018 allocations.
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CAPITAL OUTLAY 

 



__________ 
1/ Of this amount, $30,000,000 was appropriated by the FY 2018 Revenues Budget Reconciliation Bill (Laws 2017, Chapter 312, Section 8). 
2/ This amount was appropriated or allocated by the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305, Section 133, Section 134 and Section 

135). 
3/ Unless otherwise noted, amounts were appropriated by the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2017, Chapter 306).   
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Capital Outlay 
 Summary 
 
 

     FY 2018 
APPROVED 

 

 
BUILDING RENEWAL   
ADOA Building System 14,416,500
ADOT Building System 4,732,300
ABOR Building System 0
SUBTOTAL 19,148,800
   
INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS    
ADOA Building System 7,750,000 
ADOT Building System 1/ 375,181,300 
ABOR Building System 0 
SUBTOTAL 382,931,300 
  
LEASE-PURCHASE PAYMENTS   
Lease-Purchase Obligations 2/ 116,614,100  

   
TOTALS 
ADOA Building System 138,780,600
ADOT Building System 379,913,600
ABOR Building System 0
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 3/ 518,694,200
   
   
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 122,314,100
Other Appropriated Funds 
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 2,600,000
Department of Corrections Building Renewal Fund 6,914,300
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 1,000,000
Game and Fish Fund 530,000
Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program Fund 30,000,000
State Aviation Fund 24,787,600
State Highway Fund 325,126,000
State Lottery Fund 122,200
State Parks Revenue Fund 5,300,000
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 396,380,100
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 518,694,200
 
Other Non-Appropriated Funds 307,165,000
Federal Funds 922,940,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,748,799,200

 

DESCRIPTION — The Capital Outlay Budget consists of one-time appropriations to maintain, expand, enhance, or make a 
lease-purchase payment for the state's capital stock, which includes office buildings, service centers, residential treatment 
centers, state parks, prisons, highways, and other.  For the purposes of capital management and planning, the state is 
divided into 3 building systems:  the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Building System, the Arizona Department 
of Transportation (ADOT) Building System, and the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System.  Capital appropriations 
are typically made through the Capital Outlay Act but may be made through other bills as well. 
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The following amounts are one-time appropriations:   
 
Summary 
 
The budget includes a total of $518,694,200 from 
Appropriated Funds in FY 2018.  Of the total, 
$122,314,100 is from the General Fund and $396,380,100 
is from Other Appropriated Funds.  The budget consists of 
3 main categories:  1) Building Renewal, 2) Individual 
Projects, and 3) Lease-Purchase Payments. 
 
Building Renewal 
 
Building Renewal appropriations provide for the major 
maintenance and repair of state-owned buildings.  The 
appropriations are based on support of a formula 
determined by the Joint Committee on Capital Review.  
The formula takes into account the replacement value, 
age, and life-cycle of a building.  Available appropriations 
are administered by ADOA (or individual agencies within 
the ADOA Building System that have their own funding 
source for building renewal), ADOT, and ABOR. 
 
The budget includes total funding of $19,148,800 in 
FY 2018 for Building Renewal, which consists of 
$5,700,000 from the General Fund and $13,448,800 from 
Other Appropriated Funds.  These amounts include: 
 
Arizona Department of Administration   $8,300,000 
 General Fund - $5,700,000  
 Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund - $2,600,000   
   @ 20.0% (excludes ADC,  
   Game and Fish, Lottery buildings)  
Department of Corrections  
  ADC Building   5,464,300 
   Renewal Fund @ 26.1% 
Game and Fish Department 
  Game and Fish Fund @ 57.0%  530,000 
State Lottery Commission 
  State Lottery Fund @ 100%         122,200 
Subtotal - ADOA  $14,416,500 
 
Arizona Department of Transportation 
  State Highway Fund @ 35.8%  $4,500,000 
  State Aviation Fund @ 96.0%       232,300 
Subtotal - ADOT  $4,732,300 
 
(See the individual building systems’ write-ups for more 
information.) 
 
 
 
 

Individual Projects 
 
The budget includes total funding of $382,931,300 in 
FY 2018 for individual capital projects, which consists of 
$382,931,300 from Other Appropriated Funds.  (See the 
individual building systems’ write-ups for more 
information.) 
 
Lease-Purchase Payments 
 
The budget includes $116,614,100 from the General Fund 
in FY 2018 for payments related to prior year lease-
purchase agreements to resolve budget shortfalls and the 
state’s share of the long term financing for the Phoenix 
Convention Center and the Rio Nuevo Multipurpose 
Facilities District.  (See the Debt and Lease-Purchase 
Financing write-up for more information.) 
 
 
 



____________ 
1/ The Department of Administration shall allocate the monies to state agencies for necessary building renewal.  If monies in the Capital Outlay 

Stabilization Fund established by A.R.S. § 41-792.01 are insufficient to fund the appropriation to the Department of Administration for building 
renewal, the appropriation to the Department of Administration is reduced by the difference between the amount appropriated to the Department of 
Administration from the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund and the balance in the Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund.  The Department of Administration 
may allocate the appropriation in this subsection for the replacement of modular offices and remote housing at the Department of Public Safety. 
(Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

2/ On or before January 31, 2018 and July 31, 2018, the Department of Administration shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff on the 
status of all building renewal projects and building renewal expenditures.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

3/ On or before January 31, 2018 and July 31, 2018, the State Department of Corrections shall report to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee Staff on 
the status of all building renewal projects and building renewal expenditures.  The department may not spend any of this appropriation on Personal 
Services or overhead expenses related to the management of the funded projects. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Capital Outlay  
 Arizona Department of Administration Building System 
 
   

FY 2018 
APPROVED 

 
BUILDING RENEWAL  
Department of Administration 1/2/ 8,300,000
Department of Corrections 3/ 5,464,300
Game and Fish Department 530,000
Arizona State Lottery Commission 122,200
SUBTOTAL  4/ 14,416,500
 
INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS 5/6/ 
Arizona Exposition and State Fair 
Capital Improvements 1,000,000
Arizona State Parks Board 
Rockin' River Ranch State Park 4,000,000
Capital Improvements 1,300,000
Department of Corrections 
Locking System Replacement 1,450,000
SUBTOTAL 7,750,000
 
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 22,166,500
   
   
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 5,700,000
Other Appropriated Funds 
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 2,600,000
Department of Corrections Building Renewal Fund 6,914,300
Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 1,000,000
Game and Fish Fund 530,000
State Lottery Fund 122,200
State Parks Revenue Fund 5,300,000
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 16,466,500
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 22,166,500
 
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 7/8/ 22,166,500

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) Building System is comprised of all state agencies except 
the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) and the Arizona Department of Transportation.  Capital appropriations may be made 
directly to an agency within the system, to ADOA on behalf of an agency, or to ADOA for the entire system.  The following 
amounts for FY 2018 are for projects within the ADOA Building System.  Appropriations for ADOA Building System projects 
may be from the General Fund or Other Appropriated Funds. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



____________ 
4/ Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2018 to be used by the applicable agency for 

major maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the amounts 
appropriated to the Department of Administration, up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 5 FTE Positions 
may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies appropriated in this section may not be spent for 
Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment without review by the Joint 
Committee on Capital Review.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

5/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252, the Joint Committee on Capital Review shall review the scope, purpose, and estimated cost of a new capital project that 
has an estimated cost of more than $250,000.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

6/ Before spending the appropriation in Subsection A of this section (the individual projects as listed), the agency shall submit the scope, purpose and 
estimated cost of the capital improvements to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review pursuant to A.R.S § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay 
Appropriation Act footnote) 

7/ Unless otherwise specified, the monies appropriated in this act may not be spent for Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures of state 
employees, excluding any services provided as part of the inmate construction program for correctional facilities.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote) 

8/ Notwithstanding A.R.S § 35-190D, the appropriations made in this act for FY 2017 and FY 2018 that are unexpended on June 30, 2019 revert to the fund 
from which the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Unless otherwise specified, funding for capital projects is 
appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 306 (FY 2018 Capital 
Outlay Bill).   
 
Building Renewal 
 
The budget includes $14,416,500 from the General Fund 
and Other Appropriated Funds in FY 2018 for Building 
Renewal within the ADOA Building System.  These 
amounts consist of: 
 
• $8,300,000 to ADOA, which consists of $5,700,000 

from the General Fund and $2,600,000 from the 
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF). This amount 
funds 20% of the ADOA building renewal formula.  
The FY 2017 appropriation of $27,000,000 included 
$19,000,000 from COSF and $8,000,000 from the 
General Fund, which represented 67.8% of the ADOA 
formula.   

• $5,464,300 to the Arizona Department of Corrections 
(ADC) from the ADC Building Renewal Fund, which 
funds 26.1% of the ADC building renewal formula.  
The FY 2017 appropriation of $5,464,300 from the 
ADC Building Renewal Fund represented 27.2% of the 
ADC formula. 

• $530,000 to Arizona Game and Fish Department from 
the Game and Fish Fund which funds 57.0% of the 
Game and Fish building renewal formula.  The FY 
2017 appropriation of $530,000 from the Game and 
Fish Fund represented 59.4% of the Game and Fish 
formula. 

• $122,200 to the Arizona State Lottery Commission 
from the State Lottery Fund, which continues to fund 
100% of the Lottery building renewal formula.  The FY 
2017 appropriation of $118,100 from the State 
Lottery Fund also represented 100% of the Lottery 
building renewal formula. 

 
The FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2017, Chapter 306, 
Section 11) also appropriates $5,700,000 from the 
General Fund in FY 2019 to the Department of 

Administration to be used for major maintenance and 
repair activities for state buildings.  Of this amount, up to 
$275,000 in Personal Services and Employee-Related 
Expenditures for up to 5 FTE Positions may be allocated 
each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are 
completed. 
 
Building renewal appropriations are used for major repair 
and maintenance of state-owned buildings.  The budget 
continues the footnote requiring that unused building 
renewal monies revert after 2 fiscal years at the end of FY 
2019. 
 
Individual Projects 
 

Arizona Exposition and State Fair Capital 
Improvements 

The budget includes $1,000,000 from the Arizona 
Exposition and State Fair Fund in FY 2018 to the State Fair 
Board for capital improvements. 
 
This includes improvements to the facility in order to 
ensure that the fair grounds are operable during the 
month of the state fair and for contracted events year 
round. 
 

Arizona State Parks Rockin' River Ranch 
The budget includes $4,000,000 from the State Parks 
Revenue Fund in FY 2018 to the State Parks Board for the 
Rockin' River Ranch state park project.  
 
Arizona State Parks Board (ASPB) purchased the 210-acre 
Rockin’ River Ranch for $7 million in 2008 with monies 
from the Heritage Fund.  In September 2016, the Joint 
Committee on Capital Review favorably reviewed a 
reallocation of $200,000 in State Parks Revenue Fund and 
State Lake Improvement Fund monies to begin Rockin’ 
River Ranch State Park master planning.  The favorable 
review included a provision that ASPB submit the 
proposed master plan upon its completion to the 
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Committee.  As of May 2017, ASPB has not completed the 
proposed master plan. 
 
ASPB estimates a total project cost of $9,012,600 for 
Rockin’ River Ranch State Park design and construction.  
Of this amount, $1,000,000 is budgeted from ADOT’s 
State Parks Roads Program, which funds the acquisition, 
construction or improvement of state parks roads; 
$1,000,000 is budgeted from the Land and Water 
Conservation Fund, which provides federal matching 
grants for state park development; and $7,012,600 would 
be financed by the State Parks Revenue Fund.  Of the 
$7,012,600, the FY 2018 budget appropriates $4,000,000 
from the State Parks Revenue Fund for the project and 
designates these monies as non-lapsing until the end of FY 
2019. ASPB plans to request the remaining $3,012,600 in 
FY 2019.  Of the project’s total $9,012,600 cost, 
$8,591,500 is allocated for construction and $421,100 is 
allocated for design. 
 
The project’s design process began in FY 2017 and will 
continue into FY 2018.  Construction will begin in FY 2018 
and continue through FY 2019, with the opening 
projected for late FY 2019.   
 
The park, situated along the Verde River, will include river 
access points with beach areas, picnic areas, 
campgrounds, rental cabins, equestrian facilities, special 
event areas, and a bed and breakfast concessionaire. 
 
Upon park completion, ASPB estimates annual park 
revenues of $1,518,500 and annual park operating 
expenses of $645,000. 
 

State Parks Board Capital Improvements 
The budget includes $1,300,000 from the State Parks 
Revenue Fund in FY 2018 to the State Parks Board for 
capital improvements. 
 
These improvements may include new capital projects 
such as camping sites, restroom buildings, shop buildings, 
or outdoor areas (ramadas, tables and grills). They may 
also include infrastructure renewal projects, such as: 
upgrading restrooms, providing electricity to 
campgrounds, installing broadband/Wi-Fi capabilities, and 
repainting facilities.  In addition, ASPB plans to use these 
funds to replace road vehicles and boats, which are used 
extensively by state park law enforcement officers and 
rangers. 
 

Department of Corrections Capital Improvements 
The budget includes $1,450,000 from the Department of 
Corrections Building Renewal Fund in FY 2018 to ADC for 
capital improvements. 
 
ADC proposes using this amount to pay for most of the 
costs associated with Phase 4 of locking system upgrades 

at Arizona State Prison Complex - Eyman.  ADC estimates 
this will be phase 4 of 6 locking system upgrades.  
 

Other Issues 

 
Agency Relocation 
 
The FY 2017 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2016, Chapter 126) 
appropriated $4.2 million to ADOA to renovate the 1740 
W. Adams building.  Laws 2016, Chapter 126 requires 
JCCR to review ADOA's tenant relocation plan.  At the 
December 2016 JCCR meeting, the Committee favorably 
reviewed ADOA's plan.   
 
In April 2017, JCCR favorably reviewed ADOA's plan to 
reallocate a total of $1,059,000 to the 1740 West Adams 
project to reinforce concrete slabs and structural 
columns. The reallocated funds came from the following 
sources: $791,000 in cost savings from other building 
renewal projects and $268,000 from its Contingency 
Allocation, which is set aside from ADOA's building 
renewal allocation for unforeseen project expenses.  
ADOA expects the tenants of the building to be moved in 
by January 2018.   
 
ADOA's plan includes the relocation of most of the state’s 
90/10 regulatory boards, including those located at 
Doubletree Road and in privately-leased space along with 
all the boards and other small agencies currently located 
at 1400 W. Washington.  The proposal would leave 1400 
W. Washington empty for potential renovation in FY 2018.  
Funding for this renovation has not yet been authorized 
by the Legislature. 
 
The FY 2017 Budget Procedures Budget Reconciliation Bill 
(BRB) (Laws 2016, Chapter 127) requires ADOA to report 
to the JLBC within 30 days of the sale of the state property 
located at Doubletree Road regarding the terms and final 
sale price.  The property has not yet been sold.  
 
In addition, the FY 2017 budget appropriated $576,800 
from Other Funds for costs incurred by agencies relocated 
to the renovated 1740 W. Adams building.  The JLBC is 
required to allocate these monies to agencies and will do 
so once the tenant plans have been finalized.  The FY 2018 
budget made this funding non-lapsing through the end of 
FY 2018.   
 
COSF Rental Rate Change & Payment Adjustments 
 
The budget does not fund changes in agency lease-
purchase and rental charges.  All changes will be funded 
from existing agency appropriations and will have no 
corresponding change in agency funding levels.   
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Lease-Purchase 
 
In FY 2018, lease-purchase payments will increase by 
$182,900, of which $162,900 is from the General Fund, 
$149,900 from Other Appropriated Funds, and $(129,900) 
from Non-Appropriated Funds.  These amounts exclude 
the $8.0 million increase related to the acquisition of the 
ADC Kingman private prison.  This cost is offset by a 
downward adjustment in the private prison contract.  The 
$(2,300) change in the ADOA sale/leaseback is also 
excluded as that item is separately budgeted.  
 
Rent Adjustments 
 
In FY 2018, state building rent payments will decrease by 
$(146,500), which consists of $(323,000) from the General 
Fund, $97,200 from Other Appropriated Funds, and 
$79,300 from Non-Appropriated Funds.   
 
The Appropriations Report includes an updated Summary 
of Rent Charges, which reflects updated space utilization 
amounts when applying the current rental rates of state 
building space (Office - $13.08 per sq. ft./Storage - $4.74 
per sq. ft.).  (Please see Summary of Rent Charges for 
additional information.) 
 
 
 



__________ 
1/ Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the amounts appropriated in this section are appropriated for FY 2018 to be used by the applicable agency for 

major maintenance and repair activities for state buildings in accordance with Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.  Of the amount 
appropriated to the Department of Administration, up to $275,000 in Personal Services and Employee Related Expenditures for up to 5 FTE Positions 
may be allocated each fiscal year until the building renewal projects are completed.  All other monies appropriated in this section shall not be spent for 
Personal Services or Employee Related Expenditures or for maintenance contracts on building components and equipment without review by the Joint 
Committee on Capital Review.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

2/ Notwithstanding A.R.S. § 35-190D, the appropriations made in this act for FY 2017 and FY 2018 that are unexpended on June 30, 2019 revert to the 
fund from which the monies were appropriated.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

3/ The appropriations do not lapse until the purpose for which the respective appropriation was made has been accomplished or abandoned, or the 
appropriation stands for a full fiscal year without an expenditure or an encumbrance.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

4/ The amount is appropriated from the State Aviation Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-8202 for the planning, construction, development and 
improvement of state, county, city or town airports as determined by the State Transportation Board.  Any balances and collections in the State 
Aviation Fund in excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the Department of 
Transportation for the purposes provided in this paragraph. (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

5/ The sum of $1,100,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation 
for the construction of 2 deicer buildings.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of the capital 
improvements to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

6/ The sum of $4,000,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation 
for the construction of a new equipment service shop in Safford.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated 
cost of the capital improvements to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation 
Act footnote) 

7/ The sum of $240,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 in FY 2018 to the Department of Transportation for 
capital improvements to the impound storage yard in Tempe.  The Department of Transportation shall submit the scope, purpose and estimated cost of 
the capital improvements to the Joint Committee on Capital Review for its review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote) 
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Capital Outlay 
 Arizona Department of Transportation Building System 
 
    

FY 2018 
APPROVED 

 

BUILDING RENEWAL 
ADOT Building Renewal 1/2/ 4,732,300
SUBTOTAL 4,732,300
 

INDIVIDUAL PROJECTS  
Airport Planning and Development 3/4/ 24,555,300
De-Icer Buildings 2/5/ 1,100,000
Safford Equipment Service Shop 2/6/ 4,000,000
Tempe Impound Storage Yard 2/7/ 240,000
Statewide Highway Construction 3/8/  315,286,000
One-Time HURF Distribution 9/ 30,000,000
SUBTOTAL 375,181,300
 

TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 10/11/12/13/ 379,913,600
 
 

FUND SOURCES 
Other Appropriated Funds 
Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program Fund 30,000,000
State Aviation Fund 24,787,600
State Highway Fund 325,126,000
  SUBTOTAL - Other Appropriated Funds 379,913,600
  SUBTOTAL - Appropriated Funds 379,913,600
 

Other Non-Appropriated Funds 307,165,000
Federal Funds  922,940,000
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 1,610,018,600

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT) Building System includes all buildings and highways 
controlled by ADOT.  The following includes amounts for state highway construction and other projects related to ADOT’s 
mission 

 
 
 



__________ 
8/ The amount appropriated for highway construction is from the State Highway Fund established by A.R.S. § 28-6991 for the planning and construction of 

state highways, including the national system of interstate highways within this state, the state primary or secondary system, the county primary or 
secondary system and urban rural routes, the acquisition of rights-of-way, the cost of contracted field administration and field engineering on 
construction projects and debt service payments on bonds issued for highway construction. Any balances and collections in the State Highway Fund in 
excess of the specific amounts appropriated in the General Appropriation Act and in this act are appropriated to the department for the purposes 
provided in this paragraph.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

9/ A.  Notwithstanding any other law, the sum of $30,000,000 is appropriated on a one-time basis from the Highway Expansion and Extension Loan 
Program Fund established by A.R.S § 28-7674, in each of FY 2018 and FY 2019 to the Department of Transportation for distribution as follows: 

 1. To the counties, 33.231%.  
 2. To the incorporated cities and towns, 48.097%.  
 3. To incorporated cities with a population of 300,000 or more persons, 5.247%.  
 4. To counties with a population of more than 800,000 persons, 13.425%.   

B.  The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S § 28-6540.  
The allocation and distribution made pursuant to subsection A, paragraph 4 of this section shall be made as prescribed in A.R.S § 28-6538B.  
C. The amounts appropriated in this section may be used only for the direct costs of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or repairing public 
highways, streets or bridges and direct costs of rights-of-way acquisitions and expenses related thereto.  (Laws 2017, Chapter 312) 

10/ The Department of Transportation shall report on or before November 1, 2017 to the Joint Committee on Capital Review on its actual prior year, 
estimated current year and upcoming budget year highway construction expenses from all fund sources, including appropriated monies, federal 
monies, local agency monies, state highway monies, bond proceeds and regional area road monies. The report shall be in the same format as in the 
prior year unless modifications have been approved by the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor's Office of Strategic 
Planning and Budgeting.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

11/ On or before November 1, 2017, the Department of Transportation shall report the department's estimated outstanding debt principal balance at the 
end of FY 2019 and the estimated debt service payment amount for FY 2019 to the Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the 
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. This report shall include State Highway Fund statewide construction bonds, Arizona Highway 
User Revenue Fund, Maricopa Association of Governments and Pima Association of Governments controlled access bonds, Maricopa Regional Area 
Road Fund bonds and Grant Anticipation Notes and is intended to be comparable to the information in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report.  (Capital 
Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

12/ On or before November 1, 2017, the Department of Transportation shall report capital outlay information for FY 2017, FY 2018 and FY 2019 to the 
Directors of the Joint Legislative Budget Committee and the Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. This information shall appear in the 
same format as tables 2, 3 and 6, as found in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

13/ Unless otherwise specified, the monies appropriated in this act may not be spent for Personal Services or Employee-Related Expenditures of state 
employees, excluding any services provided as part of the Inmate Construction program for correctional facilities.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act 
footnote) 
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Unless otherwise specified, funding for capital projects is 
appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 306 (FY 2018 Capital 
Outlay Bill). 
 
Building Renewal 
 
The budget includes $4,732,300 in FY 2018 for Building 
Renewal within ADOT’s Building System.  This amount 
consists of $4,500,000 from the State Highway Fund (SHF) 
and $232,300 from the State Aviation Fund (SAF).  The 
SHF amount is for the ADOT Building System and the State 
Aviation amount is for the Grand Canyon Airport. 
 
Building renewal appropriations are used for major repair 
and maintenance of state-owned buildings.  The formula 
is based on the square footage and replacement cost of 
existing buildings.  The amounts represent 35.8% funding 
of the revised highways building renewal formula and 
96.0% funding of the aviation building renewal formula. 
 
Individual Projects 
 
  Airport Planning and Development 
The budget includes $24,555,300 from the State Aviation 
Fund (SAF) in FY 2018 for ADOT’s airport construction 
program.  Fund revenues are generated from the jet fuel 
tax and Grand Canyon Airport operational revenues.  

(Please see the Department of Transportation narrative 
for information on statutory changes to the distributions 
of the jet fuel tax and aircraft license tax.)  A footnote in 
the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill appropriates any additional 
monies in SAF above the appropriation to ADOT for 
aviation construction.  
 
  De-Icer Buildings 
The budget includes $1,100,000 from SHF in FY 2018 for 
ADOT to construct 2 new buildings that will house de-icer 
chemicals and bulk sand, used during winter months to 
deice highways after the snow has been plowed.  Located 
in Oraibi and Show Low, they will replace insufficient 
general purpose buildings and outside storage.  These 
facilities will help ADOT incorporate environmental 
enhancements requested by the Arizona Department of 
Administration’s Risk Management Division, minimizing 
the potential for environmental incidents.  Each de-icer 
building will cost an estimated $550,000.  In June 2016, 
the Joint Committee on Capital Review favorably 
reviewed ADOT’s FY 2016 de-icer building project.  ADOT’s 
FY 2016 plan allocated $2,037,300 for 4 de-icer buildings 
located in Ash Fork, Many Farms, Teec Nos Pos and 
Willcox.  Between FY 2014 and FY 2018, a total of 
$7,940,000 has been appropriated for de-icer buildings at 
18 sites.  The FY 2017 budget did not include any funding 
for de-icer buildings.  
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  Safford Equipment Services Shop 
The budget includes $4,000,000 from SHF in FY 2018 for 
the replacement of the existing Safford Equipment 
Services Shop.  The regional shop provides maintenance 
and repairs for state government vehicles and equipment, 
many of which are characterized by heavy-duty highway 
maintenance.  The new 17,500 square foot shop will 
address the inadequacies of the existing 2,500 square foot 
shop by accommodating indoor storage and security for 
parts and supplies; providing 1.5 stalls per technician to 
enhance workflow efficiency; and adding sufficient indoor 
workspace to prevent extreme weather from affecting 
repairs of heavy duty vehicles and equipment.  
 
  Tempe Impound Storage Yard 
The budget includes $240,000 from SHF in FY 2018 for 
improved security at the Tempe Impound Storage Yard.  
ADOT's Enforcement and Compliance Division serves 
certain law enforcement functions, and may seize vehicles 
used in the commission of a crime.  Those vehicles are 
impounded at a statewide impound storage yard.  The 
funding provides for security measures at the yard, 
including security cameras, identification card readers, 
barb wire fencing, and improved semi-truck access into 
and out of the yard.  
 
  Statewide Highway Construction 
The budget includes $315,286,000 from SHF in FY 2018 
for controlled access, debt service on bonds, and new 
construction.  A footnote in the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill 
appropriates any additional monies in SHF above the 
appropriation to ADOT for highway construction.  
 
  Controlled Access Highway 
The budget includes an estimated urban freeway 
controlled access funding level of $101,899,000 from SHF 
in FY 2018.  Please see Table 6 for the HURF distribution 
analysis, which shows that after implementing statewide 
adjustments, $101,638,000 of net SHF monies will be 
available for controlled access in FY 2018 rather than 
$101,899,000.  The Maricopa Association of Governments 
(MAG) receives 75% and the Pima Association of 
Governments (PAG) receives 25%.   
 
  Debt Service 
The budget includes $108,817,000 from SHF in FY 2018 
for the appropriated portion of the debt service on bonds.  
ADOT has approximately $2,273,945,500 in outstanding 
bonds and other long-term debt.  The amount represents 
the appropriated portion of FY 2018 debt service 
payments.  (Please see Table 5 for more information on 
debt service.) 
 
 
 

  New Construction 
The budget includes $104,570,000 from SHF in FY 2018 
for highway construction.  Highway construction monies 
represent the amount that is available for the 
discretionary SHF to fund the State Transportation Board's 
5-year plan after all other allocations have been made.  
Table 6 displays the HURF distribution analysis, which 
shows that after implementing statewide adjustments 
and additional ADOT highway maintenance funding, 
$82,858,000 will be available for statewide highway 
construction in FY 2018 rather than $104,570,000.  
(Please see the Summary of Highway Construction section 
and Table 6 for more information.) 
 
Table 1 shows the allocation of the highway construction 
budget prior to statewide adjustments and other State 
Highway Fund operating issues, which reduces the level of 
construction funding. 
 
As noted in the HURF distribution table (please see Table 
6), an additional amount of $323,839,000 from unspent 
FY 2017 State Highway Fund monies and the Statewide 
Transportation Acceleration Account (STAN) will also be 
available in FY 2018. 
 
Table 1 

State Highway Fund 
FY 2018 Highway Construction & Debt Service 

   

  Capital Outlay Bill   
Controlled Access $  101,899,000 1/ 

Debt Service   108,817,000 
Highway Construction    104,570,000 2/ 

Total $315,286,000 
____________ 
1/ Adjusted to $101,638,000 for Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) 

operating issues and statewide adjustments. 
2/ Adjusted to $82,858,000 for State Highway Fund and HURF 

operating issues and statewide adjustments. 
 
  One-Time HURF Distribution 
The budget includes a one-time appropriation of 
$30,000,000 from the Highway Expansion and Extension 
Loan Program (HELP) Fund in FY 2018 for local highway 
construction.  It also includes a one-time appropriation of 
$30,000,000 from the HELP Fund in FY 2019.  (Please see 
DPS Operating Budget for more information.) 
 

Other Issues 

 
Additional Legislation 
 
Amendment of FY 2017 Vehicle Wash Appropriation 
Laws 2016, Chapter 126 (FY 2017 Capital Outlay Bill) 
included $5,530,000 from SHF in FY 2017 to construct new 
vehicle wash systems at 10 highway maintenance sites 
statewide.  The FY 2018 budget amends that 
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appropriation to reduce the funding level to $2,344,800 
for 6 new vehicle wash systems.  The remaining 
$3,185,200 has been reallocated to local governments for 
transportation purposes according to the local portion of 
the HURF formula. 
 
ADOT plans to build the 6 vehicle wash systems in Needle 
Mountain, Mesa, Douglas, Three Way, Winslow, and 
Yuma.  A wash system includes a 1,200 square foot metal 
building, a rack frame for handling de-icer material 
spreaders, and equipment to contain contaminants such 
as road tar, lubricants and de-icer salts.  The wash systems 
will help ADOT meet wastewater environmental 
regulations to protect surface and ground water. 
 
FY 2016 Vehicle Wash Appropriation Non-Lapsing Status 
The budget extends the non-lapsing status of ADOT's FY 
2016 vehicle wash appropriation (Laws 2015, Chapter 9) 
from the end of FY 2017 to the end of FY 2018.  This 
grants ADOT a 36-month period for expenditure from the 
time the original appropriation was authorized.  In 
December 2016, the Joint Committee on Capital Review 
favorably reviewed ADOT’s FY 2016 vehicle wash project.  
ADOT’s FY 2016 plan allocated $2,523,700 for 6 vehicle 
wash systems located throughout the state.  Between FY 
2014 and FY 2018, a total of $9,508,800 has been 
appropriated for de-icer buildings at 24 sites.   
 
Summary of Non-Appropriated Capital Funds 
 
Table 2 provides a summary of non-appropriated capital 
expenditures.  Non-appropriated capital expenditures are 
expected to grow from $1.2 billion in FY 2016 to $1.5 
billion in FY 2017 before falling back to $1.2 billion in FY 
2018.  Because of the South Mountain Freeway 
construction schedule, expenditures from the Maricopa 
Regional Area Road Fund (MRARF) are noticeably higher 
in FY 2017 than the other years.  
  
Further background information regarding the funds is 
contained in the ADOT Summary of Funds in the ADOT 
operating section of the FY 2018 Baseline Book.  The 
ADOT operating budget section does not include the non-
appropriated capital expenditures as those only appear in 
Table 2. 
 
Summary of Highway Construction 
 
The State Transportation Board oversees the 
department’s highway construction program.  The 5-Year 
Highway Construction Program adopted by the board on 
June 17, 2016 includes monies from SHF, Federal Funds, 
MRARF, HURF for controlled access roads, and bond 
revenues.  The highway construction program adopted by 
the State Transportation Board totals $973,500,000 for FY 
2018.  (Please see Table 3 for additional details.) 

Total Highway Construction Funding 
 
Only a small portion of the state’s total highway 
construction funding is appropriated.  The FY 2018 budget 
appropriates $315,286,000 for highway construction, 
including $104,570,000 of net SHF monies for statewide 
highway construction, prior to other adjustments 
described above. 
 
Table 5 summarizes expenditures for highway 
construction that are planned in the future and currently 
underway from FY 2016 through FY 2018 on a cash flow 
basis, as provided by ADOT.  Table 3, which shows the 
highway construction program adopted by the State 
Transportation Board, presents a different view since it 
only shows the total dollar cost of highway projects 
scheduled to begin in FY 2018 by category of construction.  

Table 2 

Non-Appropriated Capital Fund Expenditures 
($ in Thousands) 

      

  
FY 2016 
Actual 

FY 2017 
Estimate 

FY 2018 
Estimate 

Aviation Federal Funds $        3,480 $       3,500 $       2,500  
Federal Grants 880,101 853,985 920,440 
Subtotal - Federal Funds $   883,581 $   857,485 $   922,940 

      

Economic Strength 
Project Fund 

$       1,000 $       1,000 $       1,000 

Highway Expansion and  
 Extension Loan 
 Program Fund 

0 0 0 

Local Agency Deposits 
Fund 

14,571 8,000 8,000 

Maricopa Regional Area 
Road Fund 

322,428 
             

584,769 
             

298,165 
             

Subtotal - Other Non-
Appropriated Funds 

$   337,999 $   593,769 $   307,165 

      

   Total $1,221,580 $1,451,254 $1,230,105 

Table 3 
 

State Highway Fund 
Highway Construction Projects Beginning in FY 2018 

 ($ in Thousands) 
    

          FY 2018 1/ 
Construction $125,835 
Urban Controlled Access 2/ 527,600 
Pavement Preservation Maintenance 251,693 
Other 3/     68,372 
   Total $973,500 
____________ 
1/ Data from ADOT’s 2017-2021 5-Year Transportation Facilities 

Construction Program. 
2/ Includes expenditures from HURF for controlled access, PAG, 

and MRARF. 
3/ Includes construction preparation, contingency set-asides, and 

related highway construction and maintenance items. 
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Table 5 also includes monies from the Local Agency 
Deposits Fund, while Table 3 does not.   
 
For FY 2016, Table 5 shows that total FY 2016 cash 
highway construction expenditures were $1.1 billion while 
$304.3 million was spent on debt service.  In FY 2017, 
total estimated cash highway construction expenditures 
are $1.6 billion with total debt service of $272.9 million.  
In FY 2018, total estimated cash highway construction 
expenditures are $1.4 billion with total debt service of 
$321.9 million.   
 
The major sources of highway construction funding are 
SHF, Federal Aid, the half-cent sales tax in Maricopa 
County (MRARF), bond proceeds, and the Local Agency 
Deposits Fund.  The Local Agency Deposits Fund receives 
monies from the federal government and local agencies 
for the payment of local agency sponsored county 
secondary road construction projects. 
 
Table 5 does not include highway maintenance spending 
of $126.9 million in FY 2016, $140.6 million in FY 2017, 
and $147.1 million in FY 2018. Of the $321.9 million total 
debt service amount in Table 5, only $108.8 million is 
appropriated. 
 
Highway User Revenue Fund Analysis 
 
HURF consists of monies received in the state from 
transportation-related licenses, taxes, fees, penalties and 
interest such as the motor vehicle fuel tax, vehicle license 
tax (VLT), vehicle registration, driver’s license, and others.  
Table 4 explains the formula distribution of HURF monies 
between state and local governments.  Table 6 presents 
the overall HURF distribution for FY 2016 through FY 
2018.  The line in Table 6 showing net SHF Available for 
Statewide Highway Construction, which totals 
$82,858,000 (originally estimated to be $104,570,000 in 
JLBC Baseline and the Capital Outlay Bill) for FY 2018.  The 
$82,858,000 does not include Maricopa County and Pima 
County Controlled Access Funds, Bond Funds, Federal 
Funds, and Miscellaneous Funds available for 
construction.  The line represents the amount that is 
available from the discretionary SHF to fund the State 
Transportation Board’s 5-Year Plan. 
 
Total FY 2016 HURF collections of $1,356,800,000 were 
5.1% above FY 2015.  As of April 2017, HURF year-to-date 
collections were 3.3% higher than the prior year.   
 
The gas tax is the primary source of HURF collections, 
accounting for 36% of HURF revenue in FY 2016.  Gas 
prices remain low with the average price per gallon of 
regular gasoline in Arizona at $2.29 in May 2017, or 15 

cents per gallon higher than a year ago, according to the 
American Automobile Association.    
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 4 

Percentage Distribution of HURF Monies 
  

Cities 30.5% 
Counties 19.0% 
Controlled Access 1/ 7.7% 
State Highway Fund 1/     42.8% 
   Total 100.0% 
____________ 
1/ A.R.S. § 28-6538 distributes 50.5% of HURF monies to SHF, 

with 12.6% of the monies distributed to SHF being allocated 
to controlled access highways in Maricopa and Pima 
Counties.  The State Transportation Board adds 2.6% by 
Board Policy to the statutory 12.6%, making a total of 15.2% 
of SHF monies set aside for controlled access highways 
(50.5% of 15.2% = 7.7% displayed in the table above).  The 
controlled access monies are divided:  75% for Maricopa 
County and 25% for Pima County.  Pima County may also use 
some of their monies for arterial streets and highways. 
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Table 6 
Highway User Revenue Fund (HURF) Distribution 

($ in Thousands) 
    

  
FY 2016 
Actual 

FY 2017 
Estimate 

FY 2018 
Estimate 

Total HURF Collections  $1,356,752 $1,415,600 $1,476,400 
     
Less: Economic Strength Fund 1/ 1,000 1,000 1,000 
  ADOT - MVD Registration Compliance Program 2/  653 650 658 
  Dept. of Public Safety Transfer from HURF 3/  96,409    96,006    99,399 
 Reversions from DPS  (1,374) 0 0 
 Cities 4/ 16,003 16,003 16,003 
 Counties 4/ 9,969 9,969 9,969 
 Controlled Access 4/           4,028          4,028          4,028 
Net HURF Collections $1,230,064 $1,287,944 $1,345,343 
    
Less: Cities 5/ 375,170 392,823 410,330 
  Counties 5/ 233,712 244,709 255,615 
 VLT Transfer to Parity Compensation Fund 6/ 2,973 3,216 3,427 
  VLT Transfer to General Fund (5-Year VLT) 7/ 1,488 1,600 1,700 
 VLT Transfer to General Fund (Abandoned Vehicle) 8/ 4,754 5,200 5,600 
  Controlled Access  9/        93,019        97,340      101,638 
Net SHF (Discretionary) $   518,948 $   543,056 $   567,033 

 
Plus: Other Income 10/ 28,504 32,450 33,650 
Less: Operating Budget 11/ 340,975 348,135 361,131 
 Dept of Public Safety Transfer from Highway Fund 12/ 7,169 7,302 8,714 
 Capital Outlay 2,788 2,345 5,340 
 Local Assistance 13/ 0 3,185 0 
 Building Renewal 4,000 4,000 4,500 
  Motor Vehicle Third Party Payments 14/ 27,010 27,189 28,968 
 Miscellaneous 626 730 355 
  Debt Service 15/     113,593     116,277       108,817 
Net SHF Available for Statewide Highway Construction (5-Year Plan) 16/ $    51,291 $    66,343 $     82,858 
      
SHF Adjustments     
Plus: Controlled Access SHF Beginning Balance 323,903 379,172 240,981 
 STAN Account Beginning Balance        17,292             993                  0 
   Total SHF Available for Statewide Highway Construction  $   392,486 $  446,508 $   323,839 
___________ 
1/ Provides monies for economic strength highway projects recommended by the Commerce Authority and approved by the State Transportation Board. 
2/ The FY 2017 amount of $649,700 includes $(3,000) for statewide adjustments.  The FY 2018 amount of $658,400 includes $8,700 for statewide adjustments. 
3/ The FY 2017 amount of $96,006,100 includes $(403,100) for statewide adjustments.  The FY 2018 amount of $99,398,700 includes no funding for statewide adjustments. 
4/ The FY 2016 Revenue BRB (Laws 2015, Chapter 10) requires, as session law, $30 million of HURF revenues in FY 2015, FY 2016 and FY 2017 to be allocated directly to 

counties and cities and towns in percentages reflecting current non-state distribution of HURF revenues.  The legislation also specifies that those revenues may only be 
spent on direct construction/repair and right-of-way expenditures.  These additional HURF monies are due to a reduction in those funds in the DPS budget.  The FY 2017 
Revenue BRB (Laws 2016, Chapter 125) continues in FY 2018 the special $30 million HURF distribution to local governments and provides a new, one-time $30 million 
distribution of General Fund monies to local governments for the same purpose.  The FY 2018 Revenues BRB (Laws 2017, Chapter 312) continues in FY 2019 the $30 
million HURF distribution to local governments and requires in FY 2020 a $60 million HURF distribution to local governments.  The FY 2018 Revenue BRB also provides in 
both FY 2018 and FY 2019 a new, one-time $30 million distribution of Highway Expansion and Extension Loan Program (HELP) Fund monies to local governments for the 
same purpose. 

5/ A statutorily defined distribution of HURF monies for acquisition and construction of streets or highways.   
6/ A.R.S § 28-5808A transfers 1.51% of VLT for distribution to SHF to the Parity Compensation Fund beginning in FY 2006. 
7/ A.R.S § 28-5808E transfers the SHF share of the HURF VLT to the state General Fund that is generated from the difference between a 2-year registration and a 5-year 

registration. 
8/ A.R.S § 28-5808D  also transfers the SHF share of the HURF VLT to the state General Fund that is equal to 90% of the fees collected under A.R.S. § 28-4802A and 60% of the 

fees collected under A.R.S. § 28-4802B to the state General Fund. 
9/ A statutorily defined distribution of SHF monies for design, acquisition and construction of controlled access highways.  The monies are divided 75% for Maricopa County and 

25% for Pima County.  Pima County may also use some of their monies for arterial streets and highways. 
10/ Includes interest and rental income, transfers from the Public Roads Fund, revenue from 4 formerly non-appropriated funds, and miscellaneous sales and other income.  The 

FY 2016 amount of $28,504,000 includes $27,851,300 in miscellaneous revenue and $652,700 for the Registration Compliance program.  The FY 2017 estimate of $32,450,000 
includes $31,800,300 in miscellaneous revenue and $649,700 for the Registration Compliance program.  The FY 2018 estimate of $33,650,000 includes $32,991,600 in 
miscellaneous revenue and $658,400 for the Registration Compliance program.   

11/ The FY 2017 amount of $348,134,700 includes $(1,281,900) for statewide adjustments.  The FY 2018 amount of $361,130,800 includes $4,207,700 for statewide adjustments. 
12/ The FY 2017 amount of $7,301,800 includes $(29,500) for statewide adjustments.  The FY 2018 amount of amount of $8,713,500 includes $1,132,600 for statewide 

adjustments. 
13/   This amount is for distribution as follows:   With allocations as prescribed in A.R.S § 28-6540, 1) To the counties, 33.231%. 2)  To the incorporated cities and towns, 48.097%. 3) 

To incorporated cities with a population of 300,000 or more persons, 5.247%, and with allocations as prescribed in A.R.S § 28-6538B, 4) To counties with a population of more 
than 800,000 persons, 13.425%.  This amount may be used only for the direct costs of constructing, reconstructing, maintaining or repairing public highways, streets or bridges 
and direct costs of rights-of-way acquisitions and expenses related thereto.  (Capital Outlay Appropriation Act footnote) 

14/ Statutory payments to third parties from VLT collected by third parties. 
15/ Debt service on highway revenue bonds, does not include debt service payable from Maricopa and Pima controlled access funds. 
16/ Excludes Maricopa and Pima County controlled access funds, and bond, federal, and miscellaneous funds available for construction.   



____________ 
1/    A.  The sum of $15,000,000 is appropriated from the state General Fund in FY 2018 to Arizona State University, Northern Arizona University and the 

University of Arizona for capital improvements or operating expenditures in the following amounts: 1) Arizona State University $7,639,500, 2) Northern 
Arizona University $3,202,800, 3) University of Arizona $4,157,700.  B.  $1,000,000 of the amount appropriated to Arizona State University pursuant to 
this section shall be used for operating expenditures of the School of Civic and Economic Thought and Leadership.  This amount must supplement and 
not supplant any existing state funding or private or external donations to the school.  The appropriated monies and all private and external donations to 
the school shall be used only for the direct operation of the school and may not be used for indirect costs of the university.  C.  $1,000,000 of the amount 
appropriated to the University of Arizona pursuant to this section shall be used for operating expenditures of the Center for the Philosophy of Freedom.  
This amount must supplement and not supplant any existing state funding or private or external donations to the center.  The appropriated monies and 
all private and external donations to the center shall be used only for the direct operation of the center and may not be used for indirect costs of the 
university.   D.  On or before August 1, 2017, each university shall report the intended use of the monies to the Joint Legislative Budget Committee.  E.  
Before any expenditure of the monies appropriated in this section for capital improvements, each university shall submit the scope, purpose and 
estimated cost of the capital improvements for review by the Joint Committee on Capital Review pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1252.  (General Appropriation 
Act footnote) 

2/    The one-time appropriation for operating expenditure or capital improvement projects has been included in the universities’ individual agency sections. 
 

Fiscal Year 2018 Appropriations Report 399 Capital Outlay 

Capital Outlay 
 Arizona Board of Regents Building Systems 
 
 

     FY 2018 
APPROVED 

 

 
BUILDING RENEWAL    
Arizona Board of Regents  0
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS  01/2/ 
  
    
FUND SOURCES    
General Fund  0
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES  0

DESCRIPTION — The Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) Building System is comprised of buildings controlled by ABOR on 
behalf of the universities.   

 

 
Legal Structure 
 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1682, the Arizona Board of 
Regents (ABOR) has the authority to lease, own, operate, 
and secure financing for building facilities for each of the 
3 universities under its jurisdiction.    
 
ABOR is the university system’s sole legal entity created 
under the State Constitution.  Pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-
1601, ABOR maintains Arizona State University (ASU), 
Northern Arizona University (NAU), and the University of 
Arizona (UA).  While ABOR delegates the authority to sign 
contracts to the presidents of each university, all 
contracts are legally established under ABOR, and all 
properties are legally held by ABOR, not the individual 
universities.   
 
When debt is issued for a university project, only 
revenues from the respective university are pledged for 
the project’s debt service payments.  As a result, financing 
terms are dependent upon each university’s individual 
credit rating, but all debt is formally issued by ABOR. 
 
 
 

Building Renewal 
 
Building Renewal appropriations provide for the major 
maintenance and repair of state-owned buildings.  The 
appropriations are based on a formula determined by the 
Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR).  As required by 
A.R.S. § 41-793.01, the formula takes into account the 
replacement value, age, and life cycle of a building.  The 
budget includes no funding for Building Renewal in the 
ABOR Building System. 
 
One-Time Funding 
 
Section 131 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act 
appropriates $15,000,000 to the universities from the 
General Fund in FY 2018 for one-time operating 
expenditures or capital improvements.  Of this amount, 
$7,639,500 is appropriated to ASU, $3,202,800 is 
appropriated to NAU, and $4,157,700 is appropriated to 
UA.   
 
Of the amounts appropriated to ASU and UA, $1,000,000 
from each is allocated for use toward operating 
expenditures of the School of Civic and Economic Thought 



 

Fiscal Year 2018 Appropriations Report 400 Capital Outlay 

and Leadership and the Center for the Philosophy of 
Freedom, respectively. 
 
A General Appropriation Act footnote requires review by 
the Joint Committee on Capital Review for any of these 
monies that are used for capital projects.   
 
These monies are included in the General Fund budget of 
each university’s individual agency section.  (Please see 
the individual university sections for more information.)  
 
Summary of University Debt 
 
ABOR estimates that as of the end of FY 2018, the 
universities' outstanding principal balances for bonds and 
lease-purchase agreements will total $3,450,190,500.  
This debt would be held by the 3 universities as follows: 
 
ASU (all campuses) $1,639,474,500 
NAU 478,055,000 
UA (all campuses) 1,332,661,000 
 Total  $3,450,190,500 
 
ABOR estimates that the universities' total debt service 
payments for bonds and lease-purchase agreements in FY 
2018 will be $305,160,600.  The debt service payments 
made by each of the universities would be as follows: 

 
ASU (all campuses) $133,009,400 
NAU 42,428,200 
UA (all campuses) 129,723,000 
 Total $305,160,600 
 
Of the total FY 2018 debt service payments, $39,923,100 
would be paid by Lottery monies, and $33,626,600 would 
be paid by the General Fund for research infrastructure 
projects.  The remainder is funded from other non-
appropriated funds.  (Please see Lease-Purchase Projects 
below for more information.) 
 

The universities' expenditures for debt service payments 
are included in the budget of each university's individual 
agency section. (Please see the individual university 
sections for more information.) 
 
Lease-Purchase Projects 
 
As part of the $3,450,190,500 in FY 2018 university debt, 
ABOR is projected to have $624,475,500 in outstanding 
lease-purchase balances, with an overall debt service 
payment of $83,315,800.  The FY 2018 General Fund 
share of the debt service is $33,626,600.  These General 
Fund monies pay for the 2003 Certificates of Participation 
(COPs) which were issued in the amount of $482,500,000 
to provide funding for a variety of research infrastructure 
projects. 
 
Laws 2003, Chapter 267 appropriated $34,625,000 from 
the General Fund from FY 2008 through FY 2031 to pay 
for the Research Infrastructure debt service.   
 
Due to subsequent refinancing, the FY 2017 Higher 
Education Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) (Laws 2016, 
Chapter 130) amended A.R.S. § 15-1670 to revise the FY 
2018 to FY 2031 research infrastructure appropriations to 
correspond to the universities' current debt service 
schedules.   
 
Bonding 
 
As part of the $3,450,190,500 in FY 2018 university debt, 
ABOR is projected to have $2,825,715,000 in outstanding 
bond balances, including both system revenue and lottery 
bonds. The projected debt service is $221,844,800.   
 
  University Lottery Bonds 
One component of the $2.8 billion balance is university 
lottery revenue (Stimulus Plan for Economic and 

Table 1 
University Lottery Bond Issuances 

 

Purpose University 
Statutory 

Distribution 
Reviewed 
Issuance 

Actual 
Issuance 

Remaining 
Authority 

Planned 
Issuance 

Phoenix Biomedical 
 Campus 

UA 
NAU 

$360,960,000 
   15,040,000 

$268,045,000 
    8,200,000 

$251,545,000 
     7,475,000 

$109,415,000 
    7,565,000 

$ 0 
                0 

Subtotal  $376,000,000 $276,245,000 $259,020,000 $116,980,000 0 
       
School of Construction ASU $  16,000,000 $  16,000,000 $  14,520,000 $    1,480,000 0 
       
Building Renewal/ ASU $136,000,000 $137,653,000 1/ $127,835,000 $    8,165,000 0 
   New Construction NAU 136,000,000 136,015,000 1/ 132,500,000 3,500,000 0 
 UA  136,000,000  145,050,000 1/  134,835,000      1,165,000                 0 
Subtotal  $408,000,000 $418,718,000 $395,170,000 $  12,830,000                 0 

TOTAL  $800,000,000 $710,963,000 $668,710,000 $131,290,000 $ 0 
__________ 
1/ Actual issuances will not exceed statutory distribution 
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Educational Development (SPEED) bonds (Laws 2008, 
Chapter 287 as amended by Laws 2009, 1st Special 
Session, Chapter 6 and Laws 2009, 3rd Special Session, 
Chapter 9).  These statutory provisions authorized ABOR 
to enter into bond transactions up to a maximum of 
$800,000,000 to pay for new facilities.  The bonds are to 
be paid with 80% Lottery monies and 20% university 
system revenues. 
 
ABOR is required to allocate $376,000,000 of the 
$800,000,000 for the Phoenix Biomedical Campus.  ABOR 
also decided to allocate $16,000,000 to Arizona State 
University’s (ASU) School of Construction.  With the 
Phoenix Biomedical Campus and School of Construction 
set-asides, $408,000,000 remained to be allocated.  ABOR 
then initially split this amount evenly to each of the 3 
universities ($136,000,000 each) for building renewal, 
deferred maintenance, and new construction projects.   
   
Including the Phoenix Biomedical Campus, the ASU School 
of Construction and other projects, $710,963,000 of the 

Chapter 287 authority has been reviewed (see Table 1).  
Of that amount, $668,710,000 has been issued, which will 
result in a total debt service payment of $49,903,900 in FY 
2018, with 80% of debt service being paid from lottery 
revenues.  At this time a total of $131,290,000 in 
remaining authority is available for university lottery 
bonding projects, including $116,980,000 for Phoenix 
Biomedical Campus expansion.  (Please see Table 1 for the 
statutory distribution amounts, the reviewed and planned 
issuances, and the remaining bonding authority by 
university, and the FY 2018 Baseline for more historical 
information.) 
 
After all lottery revenue beneficiaries receive their 
statutory distributions, the UCI Fund receives its 
distribution before any remaining monies are deposited 
to the General Fund.  The Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee (JLBC) Staff estimates that the UCI Fund could 
receive as much as $54,958,400 in FY 2018.  This estimate 
solely reflects the total available after other lottery 
distributions and does not reflect planned usage.  Since  

Table 2 
University Lottery Bonding Projects  1/ 

         
    FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
Projected Lottery Revenue to UCI Fund 2/ $  54,283,900 $  47,550,200 $  54,958,400 $  64,630,600 $ 74,788,400 
         

Building Renewal Projects      
  Lottery Debt Service 80% $  24,664,100 $  25,699,700 $  25,698,200 $  25,694,200 $  25,688,300 
  University Debt Service 20%       6,166,000        6,424,900       6,424,600       6,423,500       6,422,100 
        
  Total Debt Service for $395.2 M  $  30,830,100 $  32,124,600 $  32,122,800 $  32,117,700 $  32,110,400 
         

Phoenix Biomedical Campus       
        
  Lottery Debt Service 80% $  13,218,600 $  13,460,100 $  13,457,800 $  13,453,700 $  13,452,900 
  University Debt Service 20%       3,304,600       3,365,000        3,364,500       3,363,400        3,363,200 
        
  Total Debt Service for $259.0 M 3/  $  16,523,200 $  16,825,100 $ 16,822,300 $  16,817,100 $  16,816,100 
         

ASU School of Construction       
       
       Lottery Debt Service 80% $       764,900 $       767,100 $       767,100 $      766,800 $       768,000 
       University Debt Service 20%           191,200          191,800          191,700         191,700          192,000 
       
       Total Debt Service for $14.5 M   $       956,100 $       958,900 $       958,800 $      958,500 $       960,000 
       
Total Lottery Share at 80% 4/  $  38,647,600 $  39,926,900 5/ $  39,923,100 5/ $ 39,914,700 $  39,909,200 
         

Projected University Cost 4/5/6/ $    9,661,800 $  9,981,700 $  9,980,800 $  9,978,600 $  9,977,300 
____________      
1/ Represents JCCR reviewed projects and issuances. 
2/  Revenue estimates are based on a (2.8)% decrease in annual Lottery revenues in FY 2017, followed by a 4.9% increase in FY 2018 and 5.0% annual 

increase thereafter.  Represents the maximum amount of revenue available to the UCI Fund.  UCI Fund revenues would not exceed the actual total 
lottery share of debt service in a given year.  (See Total Lottery share at 80% line.) 

3/  This amount consists of: 1)  $122,245,000 issued by UA in 2010 for Phase I of the Phoenix Biomedical Campus; 2)  $7,475,000 issued by NAU and 
$8,600,000 by UA in 2013 for shell space and 3)  $120,700,000 issued by UA in 2014 for the Bioscience Partnership Building.   

4/  The sum of Total Lottery Share at 80% and Projected University Cost represents the total debt service for the bond issuances.  (See the Capital Debt 
and Lease-Purchase section for more information.)   

5/  ABOR reports that the total lottery share will be $39,926,900 in FY 2017 and $39,923,100 in FY 2018.  The amounts displayed above reflect 
estimates made in October 2016 based on available information from ABOR. 

6/  Represents the 20% university share.   
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the maximum 80% lottery portion of the debt service is 
assumed to be $39,923,100, in FY 2018, the budget 
assumes the remaining $15,035,300 will be deposited to 
the General Fund.  The 20% share of the university 
payment, which will be paid for with university system 
revenues, is projected to be $9,980,800 in FY 2018. 
 
Chapter 287 also provided that the monies distributed 
from the UCI Fund would be exempt from the university 
debt limit calculations.  However, each university is 
required to submit their debt limit calculations with and 
without this bonding package as part of their annual 
Capital Improvement Plans. 
 
Table 2 shows the current projections for UCI Fund 
revenues and a summary of the payment schedule for the 
Phoenix Biomedical Campus, ASU School of Construction 
and building renewal projects if the maximum of 80% of 
the debt service was paid from Lottery funds.  These 
amounts are based on the FY 2018 enacted budget and 
ABOR debt service estimates from October 2016. 
 
University Capital Investment Program 
 
Laws 2017, Chapter 328 establishes A.R.S. § 15-1671, 
which provides General Fund appropriations from FY 2019 
- FY 2043 for new university research facilities, building 
renewal, or other capital construction projects.  The law 
appropriates $27,000,000 to the universities in FY 2019 
and increases the appropriation each year thereafter by 
2.0% or the rate of inflation, whichever is less. The FY 
2019 appropriations are allocated to each university as 
follows: 
 
• ASU:   $11,927,400 
• NAU:    $4,520,900 
• UA:   $10,551,700 
• Total:  $27,000,000 
 
The universities may use these monies for debt service on 
infrastructure long-term-financing and for cash 
construction costs.  New debt issued under this program 
may not exceed $1.0 billion. 
 
Under the law, each university's General Fund 
appropriation will be deposited into a newly-created 
capital infrastructure fund (CIF).  Each university will 
match any General Fund contributions to its fund that are 
used for debt service payments at a 1:1 rate.  
 
Debt service payments made on CIF funded projects will 
be included in the statutory debt limit.  (Please see 
University Debt Ratio Policy for more information.) 

Any cash-based capital projects funded with CIF monies 
must be reviewed by the Joint Committee on Capital 
Review, and any debt-financed projects funded with CIF 
monies must be approved by the Committee.  The 
Committee must hear and review, approve, or 
disapprove, as applicable, each CIF funded project by its 
second meeting after the request date.  
 
University Debt Ratio Policy 
 
In authorizing ABOR to issue bonds on behalf of the 
universities, A.R.S. § 15-1683 limits the debt service 
payments each university is allowed to make based on its 
financial resources. 
 
Specifically, the statute requires that the projected debt 
service payments on outstanding and proposed bonds 
and certificates of participation (COPs) not exceed 8.0% of  
each institution's total projected expenditures and 
mandatory transfers in any fiscal year.  As noted above, 
the university lottery bonds (otherwise known as SPEED) 
are exempt from the debt ratio calculations.  
 
The universities' FY 2016 Debt Capacity Reports project 
expected debt ratios through FY 2025.  The rate and year 
in which each university is projected to have its highest 
debt ratio is listed below.  The ratio is also displayed if the 
university lottery bonds were applied to the calculation. 
 
• ASU: 4.8% (5.2% with SPEED) in FY 2019 
• NAU: 5.4% (7.4% with SPEED) in FY 2018 
• UA: 5.3% (6.6% with SPEED) in FY 2017 
 
The universities estimate that they have the capacity to 
issue $2.3 billion in additional debt based on these debt 
service ratios.  
 
If the universities were to increase their debt service 
payments by $54.0 million in FY 2019 as a result of the 
University Capital Investment Program (funded with the 
$27.0 million General fund appropriation and a $27.0 
million university match), the universities' debt ratios 
could increase to approximately 5.7% (ASU), 7.1% (NAU), 
and 6.4% (UA), excluding SPEED bonds. (The actual ratios 
could be different depending on the growth in university 
expenditures and the amount of capital infrastructure 
funds used for cash, rather than debt-financed, projects). 
 
 
 
 

 



____________ 
1/ The sum of $60,103,600 is appropriated from the State General Fund in FY 2018 to the Department of Administration for the purpose of making a debt 

service payment on the sale and leaseback of state buildings authorized by Laws 2009, 3rd Special Session, Chapter 6, Section 32.  (General 
Appropriation Act footnote) 

2/ The sum of $24,011,500 is appropriated from the State General Fund in FY 2018 to the Department of Administration for the purpose of making a debt 
service payment on the sale and leaseback of state buildings authorized by Laws 2010, 6th Special Session, Chapter 4, Section 2.  (General Appropriation 
Act footnote) 

3/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 9-602, $22,499,000 of General Fund revenue is allocated in FY 2018 to the Arizona Convention Center Development Fund 
established by A.R.S. § 9-601.  (General Appropriation Act footnote) 

4/ Pursuant to A.R.S. § 42-5031, a portion of the state transaction privilege tax revenues will be distributed to a Multipurpose Facility District.  The Rio 
Nuevo Multipurpose Facility District is estimated to receive $10,000,000 in FY 2018.  The actual amount of the distribution will be made pursuant to 
A.R.S. § 42-5031.  (General Appropriation Act footnote) 
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Capital Outlay 
 Debt and Lease-Purchase Financing  
 
    

FY 2018 
APPROVED 

 
LEASE-PURCHASE PAYMENTS AND DISTRIBUTIONS* 
Arizona Department of Administration - 2010 Leaseback Financing  84,115,1001/2/ 

Phoenix Convention Center  22,499,0003/ 
Rio Nuevo Distribution     10,000,0004/ 
TOTAL - ALL PROJECTS 116,614,100

* Represents only General Fund lease-purchase payments not included in individual agency budgets. All other debt and lease-purchase 
payments are reflected in individual agency budgets.  (Please see Table 2.)    

 

 
FUND SOURCES 
General Fund 116,614,100
TOTAL - ALL SOURCES 116,614,100

DESCRIPTION — This section summarizes the state’s debt and lease-purchase obligations. 
 
2010 Leaseback Financing 
 
The budget includes $84,115,100 from the General Fund 
in FY 2018 for lease-purchase payments related to the 
$1,035,419,300 state building sale/leaseback agreements.   
 
The FY 2010 Criminal Justice Budget Reconciliation Bill 
(BRB) (Laws 2009, 3rd Special Session, Chapter 6) and Laws 
2010, 6th Special Session, Chapter 4 authorized the 
Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) to enter 
into sale/leaseback agreements in FY 2010 for existing 
state-owned facilities, requiring the funds to be deposited 
to the General Fund to subsidize state operating 
expenses.  ADOA sold the issuances in 2 series (January 
2010 and June 2010) at an average tax-exempt interest 
rate ranging from 4.37% to 4.57%, with an effective yield 
of approximately 4%.  These issuances range up to 20 
years in period of time, however, optional prepayment by 
the state is prohibited by the agreements until FY 2020.  
(Please see the Debt and Lease-Purchase Financing 
narrative pages in the FY 2013 Appropriations Report for 
more information.) 
 
The sale/leaseback agreements were issued as a tax-
exempt deficit financing mechanism in which the 
proceeds were used for state operational expenses.  In 

this circumstance, the federal government essentially 
required the state to agree to 1 of 2 requirements: 

 
The state ultimately chose the "Investment Yield 
Restriction," which limits the investment return on the 
state’s operating balance to the interest rate paid on the 
outstanding tax-exempt financing (approximately 4%).  
The state is required to restrict the yield on investments 
with a value equal to the current level of outstanding 
financing – which at the end of FY 2018 is expected to be 
$1.07 billion.  This amount includes both the 2010 
Leaseback as well as the Lottery Revenue Bonds.  The 
yield restriction exists for the entire term of the operating 
financing.  (Please see the FY 2017 Appropriations Report 
for more background on this issue.) 
 
Laws 2015, Chapter 11 requires the Department of 
Administration to report to the Joint Legislative Budget 
Committee (JLBC) and the Governor’s Office of Strategic 
Planning and Budgeting (OSPB) by October 1 of each year 
on any costs associated with the Investment Yield 
Restriction, including whether the policy has reduced the 
yield of investments or required the state to pay any 
associated penalties to the federal government.  
 
In October 2016, ADOA reported that there were no costs 
associated with meeting the Investment Yield Restriction 
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requirements.  ADOA stated the requirements have not 
reduced the yield of investments and there have been no 
penalties paid to the federal government.   
 
Phoenix Convention Center 
 
The budget includes $22,499,000 from the General Fund 
in FY 2018 related to the state participating in repayment 
of $300,000,000 for the expansion of the Phoenix 
Convention Center. 
 
In FY 2005, the City of Phoenix issued $600,000,000 in 
Certificates of Participation (COPs), of which 50% will be 
repaid by the state.  The project was completed in January 
2009.   
 
When the financing was originally authorized, Laws 2003, 
Chapter 266 enacted a debt service schedule related to 
this issuance, which was later modified by the FY 2012 
Revenue BRB (Laws 2011, Chapter 28).  Under this 
schedule, the state’s annual contribution is scheduled to 
gradually increase from $22,499,000 in FY 2018 to 
$29,998,900 by FY 2044. 
 
The FY 2016 Revenue BRB (Laws 2015, Chapter 10) made 
a technical change to conform the Phoenix Convention 
Center debt service distribution in A.R.S. § 42-5030 to the 
distributions contained in A.R.S. § 9-602.   
 
Statute requires the Auditor General to estimate annually 
how amounts of General Fund revenues resulting from 
the expansion project compare to debt service payments 
made by the state since the project’s 2009 completion.  If 
the cumulative estimated revenues from the project fail 
to meet the state’s cumulative debt service, the state is to 
reduce its payments to the City of Phoenix by the shortfall 
amount.   
 
The latest study found that estimated General Fund 
revenues exceeded the state’s debt service payments by 
$50,400,000 during the time period from 2009 to 2016.  
As a result, the state’s payment remained the same.  The 
net increase was largely due to the state’s low 
introductory debt service payments.  In calendar year 
2016, $20,647,000 in added revenues from the project 
was $198,000 above of the $20,449,000 in debt 
payments.   
 
Rio Nuevo Distribution 
 
The budget includes an estimated $10,000,000 from the 
General Fund in FY 2018 for debt service payments to 
finance the development of a multipurpose facility and 
supporting projects in the Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facility 
District.   
 

Rio Nuevo district distributions were originally accounted 
for as a reduction of state transaction privilege tax (TPT) 
revenue.  Beginning in FY 2016, these payments are 
displayed as a state expenditure.  Actual payments to the 
district increased from $6,958,000 in FY 2015 to 
$13,088,800 in FY 2016.  The actual amount distributed in 
future years will reflect the TPT allocation to the district 
required by statute. 
 
Background – Tucson voters approved Proposition 400 in 
November 1999, establishing the Rio Nuevo Multipurpose 
Facilities District from 1999 to 2009.  This district, which 
receives a diversion of TPT to finance the development of 
a multipurpose facility and supporting projects, stretches 
east from Downtown Tucson along the retail-intensive 
Broadway Corridor. 
 
Laws 1999, Chapter 162 allows the district to retain the 
state’s share of TPT from sales of secondary businesses 
that are deemed “necessary or beneficial” to the 
development of the primary component multipurpose 
facility.  This law also limited the district’s TPT revenues to 
the lesser of: (1) 50% of collections or (2) revenues net of 
those received prior to the year of the election 
authorizing the district.  Laws 1999, Chapter 172 required 
the district’s municipality to spend a matching amount on 
projects by the district’s expiration date in order to 
receive state TPT revenues. 
 
Laws 2006, Chapter 376 extended the period Rio Nuevo 
could receive these payments from 10 years to 25 years 
(to July 1, 2025). 
 
Laws 2009, 4th Special Session, Chapter 3, clarified that Rio 
Nuevo could receive payments until the project's 
expiration date (July 1, 2025), or until the date all 
authorized debt service payments are completed, 
whichever date is earlier. 
 
Through FY 2016, Rio Nuevo has received a total of 
$138,423,350 in TPT distributions from the state (see 
Table 1).   
 

Table 1 
 

State TPT Payments to the Rio Nuevo District 
 

Fiscal Year Distributions 
FY 2016 $13,088,813 
FY 2015 6,958,022 
FY 2014 9,486,100 
FY 2013 9,755,752 
FY 2012 11,957,943 
FY 2011 14,099,949 
FY 2010 8,727,318 
FY 2009 10,399,336 
FY 2008 15,456,187  
FY 2007 14,974,923 
FY 2006 10,968,178  
FY 2005 7,469,632 
FY 2004 __5,081,197  
 Total $138,423,350 
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Other Issues 

 
State Debt Rating 
 
In May 2015, both major credit rating agencies upgraded 
Arizona’s credit rating.  Standard & Poor’s upgraded 
Arizona from AA- to AA, while Moody’s upgraded Arizona 
from Aa3 to Aa2.  AA represents the agency’s third 
highest rating out of 10 possible levels.  Using Standard & 
Poor’s credit ratings as of November 2016, in comparison 
to other states, 28 states have a higher rating, 12 states 
have the same rating, and 9 states have a lower rating or 
are not rated due to a lack of state level debt.  Along with 
an overall rating, credit agencies also provide an outlook 
in terms of the future direction of rating changes.  As of 
May 2015, both major agencies have a stable outlook for 
Arizona. 
 
In adopting its credit ratings for Arizona, the credit 
agencies listed some of the following concerns:  1) K-12 
inflation litigation (now resolved); 2) narrow budget 
reserves; 3) absence of authority for mid-year reductions; 
and 4) reduced financial flexibility due to restrictions 
enacted by Proposition 105 and Proposition 108.  While 
noting these challenges, the agencies also indicated 
Arizona’s comparably moderate debt levels, below 
median pension liabilities, and stabilized financial position 
as positive trends.  
 
Long-Term Financing Summary 
 
The state’s long-term financing consists of 2 different 
types of transactions.  
 
  Lease-Purchase Facilities 
Under a traditional lease-purchase agreement, the state 
issues COPs to generate proceeds to finance capital 
projects.  ADOA and the universities have entered into 
lease-purchase agreements for the acquisition and 
construction of state facilities. 
 
The School Facilities Board (SFB) also entered into lease-
purchase agreements for the construction of new schools 
in FY 2003 - FY 2005 and FY 2008 - FY 2010. 
 
Excluding the ADOA sale/leaseback (which is budgeted 
separately) and the ADC Kingman refinance (as the agency 
has retained sufficient funding for the lease-purchase 
payment change), in FY 2018 ADOA Building System lease-
purchase payments will increase by $182,900, of which 
$162,900 is from the General Fund, $149,900 is from 
Other Appropriated Funds, and $(129,900) is from Non-
Appropriated Funds.  The agency funding levels have not 

been adjusted for the FY 2018 changes to lease-purchase 
payments.  As a result, the relevant agencies would 
absorb any costs associated with revised lease-purchase 
payments.  At the end of FY 2018, the outstanding 
balance of lease-purchase agreements is expected to be 
$2,439,828,100.  (Please see the Capital Outlay ADOA 
Building System narrative for more information.)  
 
Table 2 provides information related to current state 
lease-purchase agreements.   
 
  Bonding Summary 
The Arizona Board of Regents, on behalf of the 
Universities, the Arizona Department of Transportation, 
and SFB have issued bonds to renovate, acquire, and 
construct facilities, as well as to purchase equipment. 
 
SFB has also issued Qualified Zone Academy Bonds 
(QZABs).  The QZAB program, enacted through federal 
legislation, allows state and local agencies to issue QZABs 
at low interest rates by providing federal tax credits to 
bond holders.  SFB issued a total of $26,350,000 in QZABs 
through 2 issuances in FY 2001 and FY 2003.  The debt 
service on QZABs is paid from Proposition 301 sales tax 
revenues and Permanent State School Fund revenues.  
Laws 2010, 6th Special Session, Chapter 4 authorized 
ADOA to issue a 20-year, $450,000,000 Lottery revenue 
bond by December 31, 2010 to be deposited into the 
General Fund.  Payments started in FY 2011 and have 
been made from the Lottery revenues that would have 
otherwise been deposited into the General Fund.  The 
FY 2018 bond payment will be $37,500,800.  This results 
in the General Fund receiving $(37,500,800) less in Lottery 
revenues in FY 2018.  However, since this is not a General 
Fund appropriation, it does not appear in the General 
Fund Balance and Payment columns in Table 2.   
 
The federal requirements pertaining to operating 
financing also apply to the Lottery Revenue Bonds.  
(Please see the 2010 Leaseback Financing section in the 
earlier part of this narrative for more information on these 
requirements.) 
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Lease-Purchase Summary
Overall
Balance

1/
GF Balance 

1/ Overall
FY 18 Payment

2/ FY 18
GF Payment

2/ Retirement
FY

ADOA Building System
2008 A Issuance
    ADC 4000 Prison Beds, Wastewater 33,818,500$                      33,818,500$                      14,210,200$                   14,210,200$                   FY 28
       and DHS Forensic Lab
2010 A/B Issuance
    Sale/Leaseback 756,730,000$                    756,730,000$                    84,115,100$                   84,115,100$                   FY 30
2013 A Issuance
    PLTO Refinance - DHS Building 19,350,000$                      -$                                     3,323,900$                     1,994,100$                     FY 29
2013 B Issuance
    Refinance - 2002A Health Lab 9,015,000$                        -$                                     2,033,300$                     -$                                 FY 23
    Refinance - 2004B Prisons 2,995,000 2,995,000 3,071,900 3,071,900 FY 19
2015 Issuance
    Refinance - 2008A ADC and DHS 107,515,000$                    107,515,000$                    5,304,900$                     5,304,900$                     FY 28
2015 A Issuance
    PLTO Refinance - Capitol Mall 46,925,000$                      46,925,000$                      9,454,600$                     1,988,200$                     FY 28
2016 Issuance
    ADC Kingman Refinance 100,585,000 100,585,000 17,463,300 17,463,300 FY 25
    Subtotal - ADOA 1,076,933,500$                 1,048,568,500$                 138,977,200$                 128,147,700$                 

School Facilities Board
New School Construction - 43,735,000$                      43,735,000$                      44,925,400$                   44,925,400$                   FY 19
    FY 2008 - FY 2009
Federal Bonds 50,288,800 50,288,800 9,938,100 3/ 9,938,100 3/ FY 28
2011 Refinance 58,785,000 58,785,000 2,449,700 2,449,700 FY 20
2013 Refinance 13,530,000 13,530,000 9,260,900 9,260,900 FY 20
2014 Refinance 55,605,000 55,605,000 91,721,800 91,721,800 FY 20
2015 Refinance 257,835,000 257,835,000 11,465,800 11,465,800 FY 24
    Subtotal - SFB 479,778,800$                    479,778,800$                    169,761,700$                 169,761,700$                 

ABOR Building System
Arizona State University 288,374,500$                    138,495,000$                    31,580,300$                   13,481,100$                   FY 39
Northern Arizona University 49,550,000 49,550,000 5,896,500 5,896,500 FY 31
University of Arizona 286,551,000 136,995,000 45,839,000 14,249,000 FY 72
    Subtotal - ABOR 624,475,500$                    325,040,000$                    83,315,800$                   33,626,600$                   

Phoenix Convention Center 4/5/ 258,640,300$                    260,124,300$                    22,499,000$                   22,499,000$                   FY 44

   TOTAL - Lease-Purchase 2,439,828,100$                2,113,511,600$                414,553,700$                354,035,000$                

Bonding Summary
School Facilities Board
Deficiencies Correction:
Proposition 301 124,640,000$                    -$                                     64,133,500$                   -$                                 FY 20
State Land Trust - FY 2004 -                                       -                                       24,908,000 -                                    FY 18
    Subtotal - SFB 124,640,000$                    -$                                     89,041,500$                   -$                                 

Department of Transportation 6/ 1,637,937,000$                 -$                                     177,698,000$                 7/ -$                                 FY 14 - 38

ABOR Building System
Arizona State University 1,219,975,000$                 -$                                     89,502,400$                   -$                                 FY 48
Northern Arizona University 302,115,000 -                                       25,454,500 -                                    FY 44
University of Arizona 688,550,000 -                                       56,984,000 -                                    FY 48
University Lottery Bond (SPEED) 615,075,000 8/ -                                       49,903,900 -                                    FY 48
University Infrastructure (2017) 9/ -                                       -                                       -                                    -                                    FY 43
    Subtotal - ABOR 2,825,715,000$                 -$                                     221,844,800$                 -$                                 

Lottery Revenue Bond 312,585,000$                    -$                                     37,500,800$                   -$                                 FY 29

    TOTAL - Bonding 4,900,877,000$                -$                                     526,085,100$                -$                                 

    TOTAL - Lease-Purchase & 7,340,705,100$                 2,113,511,600$                 940,638,800$                 354,035,000$                 
       Bonding

Table 2

Lease-Purchase and Bonding Summary
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____________
1/  Represents principal balances as of June 30, 2018.  The “GF Balance” column represents the portion of the overall balance paid from General Fund sources.
2/  Represents lease-purchase or debt service payments, including the portion paid from a General Fund source, which is represented in the “FY 18 GF
      Payment” column.
3/  This type of financing originally entitled the state to a federal interest rate subsidy of 4.86% (out of the 6% due on the bonds), shortly after each payment.
      Taking into account prior federal budget reductions, in FY 2018 this subsidy is expected to be $3,976,500 of the $9,938,100 payment.
4/  These obligations will be repaid with foregone General Fund revenues.
5/  The Convention Center debt service will eventually increase over a number of years to a maximum of $30,000,000.  Monies are given to the the city to pay
      this portion of the lease-purchase payment.  Laws 2015, Chapter 10 made a technical change to conform the debt service distribution in A.R.S. § 42-5030 to
      the distributions contained in A.R.S. § 9-602, which were modified by Laws 2011, Chapter 28 to conform to the actual debt service payments.
6/  Includes $1,408,522,000 for Highway User Revenue Fund bonds and $229,415,000 for Grant Anticipation Notes.
7/  Future debt service schedule is: FY 2019 - $182,200,000; FY 2020 - $190,906,000; FY 2021 - $200,450,000.

      narrative for more information.)
9/  The displayed amounts exclude the impact of the statutory appropriation for university infrastructure financing of $27,000,000 from the General Fund 
      beginning in FY 2019.  Appropriations for FY 2020 - FY 2043 are adjusted each year by 2% or the rate of inflation, whichever is less.

8/  Represents outstanding balance as of the end of FY 2018 from projects counted under the $800,000,000 University Lottery bonding authority, otherwise 
      known as SPEED.  SPEED was originally authorized by Laws 2008, Chapter 287.  (Please see the Capital Outlay Arizona Board of Regents Building System 



General Fund Other Fund Non-Approp Total
BUDGET UNITS
Acupuncture Board of Examiners
     1400 W Washington 0 4,600 0 4,600
Administration, AZ Department of
     1510 W Adams 0 353,600 0 353,600
     1520 W Adams 0 195,000 0 195,000
     1537 W Jackson 0 86,000 0 86,000
     1616 W Adams 0 77,300 0 77,300
     1802 W Jackson 0 17,500 43,600 61,100
     1840 W Jackson 0 64,500 0 64,500
     1850 W Jackson 0 44,500 0 44,500
     1400 W Washington 3,400 46,100 0 49,500
     1700 W Washington 34,100 82,200 0 116,300
     1501 W Madison 0 41,900 0 41,900
     1801 W Madison 0 21,200 0 21,200
     1805 W Madison 0 24,700 0 24,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 47,600 0 47,600
     402 W Congress, Tucson 0 56,200 0 56,200
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 2,700 0 2,700
          Subtotal - AZ Dept of Administration $37,500 $1,161,000 $43,600 $1,242,100
Administrative Hearings, Office of
     1400 W Washington 71,400 900 132,200 204,500
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 11,400 0 11,400
          Subtotal - Office of Administrative Hearings $71,400 $12,300 $132,200 $215,900
African American Affairs, AZ Commission of
     1700 W Washington 5,900 0 0 5,900
Agriculture, AZ Department of
     1520 W Adams 107,400 0 0 107,400
     1688 W Adams 197,700 46,300 222,700 466,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 32,100 3,900 4,700 40,700
          Subtotal - AZ Dept of Agriculture $337,200 $50,200 $227,400 $614,800
AZ Health Care Cost Containment System
     Kingman Building 6,800 0 6,600 13,400
Arts, AZ Commission on the
     417 W Roosevelt 0 0 49,700 49,700
Attorney General - Department of Law
     1275 W Washington 550,100 315,400 320,100 1,185,600
     400 W Congress, Tucson 31,300 24,500 18,300 74,100
     402 W Congress, Tucson 137,700 107,900 79,900 325,500
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 0 114,900 114,900
     Capitol Center 991,900 348,500 0 1,340,400
         Subtotal - Attorney General - Dept of Law $1,711,000 $796,300 $533,200 $3,040,500
Automobile Theft Authority
     1400 W Washington 0 34,700 0 34,700
Barbers, Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 12,500 0 12,500
Charter Schools, State Board for
     1616 W Adams 70,500 0 0 70,500
Child Safety, Department of 
     1400 W Washington 0 0 42,300 42,300
     Kingman Building 18,800 38,500 25,900 83,200
     400 W Congress, Tucson 21,400 20,000 9,500 50,900
     Capitol Center 115,100 32,000 66,100 213,200
          Subtotal - Department of Child Safety $155,300 $90,500 $143,800 $389,600

Fiscal Year 2018 Appropriations Report

SUMMARY OF RENT CHARGES 1/ 2/
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Citizens Clean Elections Commission
     1616 W Adams 0 0 54,300 54,300
Contractors, Registrar of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 38,000 0 38,000
     1700 W Washington 0 288,000 0 288,000
          Subtotal - Registrar of Contractors $0 $326,000 $0 $326,000
Corporation Commission
     1200 W Washington 0 528,200 0 528,200
     1300 W Washington 0 704,900 0 704,900
     400 W Congress, Tucson 5,500 47,900 3,100 56,500
          Subtotal - Corporation Commission $5,500 $1,281,000 $3,100 $1,289,600
Corrections, State Department of
     1601 W Jefferson 749,900 0 0 749,900
     1645 W Jefferson 668,500 0 0 668,500
     1831 W Jefferson 266,200 0 0 266,200
          Subtotal - State Dept of Corrections $1,684,600 $0 $0 $1,684,600
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the
     1400 W Washington 0 8,400 0 8,400
Economic Security, Department of 
     1400 W Washington 0 0 57,200 57,200
     1624 W Adams 64,100 29,200 23,400 116,700
     1700 W Washington 10,400 4,800 3,800 19,000
     1789 W Jefferson (DES West) 1,441,200 359,100 476,400 2,276,700
     Kingman Building 31,900 65,500 44,000 141,400
     400 W Congress, Tucson 190,600 179,600 86,400 456,600
     DES Group Homes 139,200 200,100 0 339,300
     Capitol Center 80,600 22,400 46,300 149,300
          Subtotal - Department of Economic Security $1,958,000 $860,700 $737,500 $3,556,200
Education, Department of 
     1535 W Jefferson 300,800 102,900 560,100 963,800
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 12,000 42,600 54,600
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 900 21,400 22,300
          Subtotal - Department of Education $300,800 $115,800 $624,100 $1,040,700
Education, State Board of
     1535 W Jefferson 32,200 0 0 32,200
     1700 W Washington 54,200 0 0 54,200
          Subtotal - State Board of Education $86,400 $0 $0 $86,400
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
     400 W Congress St 0 0 9,000 9,000
Environmental Quality, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 96,700 0 96,700
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 0 5,300 5,300
          Subtotal - Environmental Quality, Dept. of $0 $96,700 $5,300 $102,000
Equalization, State Board of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 19,800 0 0 19,800
Executive Clemency, Board of
     1645 W Jefferson 86,200 0 0 86,200
Financial Institutions, Department of
     2910 N 44th Street 166,000 32,400 0 198,400
Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 15,000 0 15,000
Gaming, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 14,000 0 14,000
Governor, Office of the 
     1700 W Washington 564,700 0 63,300 628,000
     1700 W Washington (Office of Highway Safety) 0 0 69,600 69,600
     400 W Congress, Tucson 30,000 0 0 30,000
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          Subtotal - Office of the Governor $594,700 $0 $132,900 $727,600
Gov's Ofc of Strategic Planning & Budgeting
     1700 W Washington 130,600 0 0 130,600
Health Services, Department of
     1740 W Adams 0 1,013,400 0 1,013,400
     1818 W Adams 209,600 0 0 209,600
     400 W Congress, Tucson 84,100 50,300 0 134,400
     402 W Congress, Tucson 0 3,300 0 3,300
     416 W Congress, Tucson 0 57,300 0 57,300
          Subtotal - Department of Health Services $293,700 $1,124,300 $0 $1,418,000
Homeland Security, AZ Dept of
     1700 W Washington 0 0 133,100 133,100

Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 5,000 0 5,000
Insurance, Department of
     2910 N 44th Street 323,300 0 107,800 431,100
Judiciary - Court of Appeals
     400 W Congress, Tucson 380,700 0 0 380,700
Judiciary - Supreme Court
     1501 W Washington 2,859,700 0 0 2,859,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 83,800 0 0 83,800
          Subtotal - Supreme Court $2,943,500 $0 $0 $2,943,500
          Subtotal - Judiciary $3,324,200 $0 $0 $3,324,200
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
     1624 W Adams 364,700 0 0 364,700
Land Department, State
     1616 W Adams 0 779,700 0 779,700
Legislature - Auditor General
     2910 N 44th Street 375,600 0 0 375,600
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 21,700 0 21,700
Massage Therapy, Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 28,400 0 28,400
Medical Board, AZ
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 200,000 0 200,000
Mine Inspector, State
     1700 W Washington 75,100 0 0 75,100
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board
     1400 W Washington 0 8,000 0 8,000
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, AZ
     1700 W Washington 10,000 0 0 10,000
Nursing Care Inst. Admin. & Asstd. Living Fac. Mgrs.
     1400 W Washington 0 23,000 0 23,000
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
     1400 W Washington 0 5,200 0 5,200
Optometry, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 9,000 0 9,000
Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine and Surgery, AZ Board of
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 34,200 0 34,200
Personnel Board
     1400 W Washington 0 24,700 0 24,700
Pharmacy, AZ State Board of
     1616 W Adams 0 117,800 0 117,800
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 4,400 0 4,400
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for

Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners,
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     1400 W Washington 0 13,600 3,300 16,900
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 20,500 0 20,500
Public Safety, Department of
     14 N 18th Avenue 20,100 5,300 5,600 31,000
     1700 W Washington 50,600 13,200 13,900 77,700
     400 W Congress, Tucson 10,900 2,800 2,900 16,600
          Subtotal - Department of Public Safety $81,600 $21,300 $22,400 $125,300
Real Estate Department, State
     2910 N 44th Street 202,500 0 0 202,500
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
     1400 W Washington 0 19,800 0 19,800
Revenue, Department of
     402 W Congress, Tucson 116,900 59,500 0 176,400
     1600 W Monroe 1,501,000 773,100 0 2,274,100
          Subtotal - Department of Revenue $1,617,900 $832,600 $0 $2,450,500
Rio Nuevo Board
     400 W Congress, Tucson 0 0 11,200 11,200
School Facilities Board
     1700 W Washington 77,100 0 31,600 108,700
Secretary of State - Dept of State
     1700 W Washington 318,600 0 0 318,600
     400 W Congress, Tucson 6,000 0 0 6,000
     Records Management Addition 303,300 0 0 303,300
     Polly Rosenbaum Building 1,592,900 0 0 1,592,900
          Subtotal - Secretary of State - Dept of State $2,220,800 $0 $0 $2,220,800
Transportation, Department of  
     1275 W Washington  3/ 0 127,800 0 127,800
Treasurer, State
     1700 W Washington 0 135,800 0 135,800
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on
     1700 W Washington 13,200 0 0 13,200
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, AZ State
     9500 Doubletree Rd. 0 25,300 0 25,300
Water Resources, Department of
      1802 W Jackson 24,900 0 0 24,900
GRAND TOTAL $16,432,800 $8,494,200 $3,012,100 $27,939,100

____________
1/

2/ 

3/

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-792.01, agencies occupying state-owned buildings shall pay the higher of the amount reported 
[herein] by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee or the pro rata share based on actual occupancy.
Represents funding for space occupied by the Attorney General - Department of Law for provision of legal services to the 
Department of Transportation.

Reflects the FY 2017 rental rates enacted by Laws 2016, Chapter 127, Section 6, with an office square footage rental rate 
of $13.08 and storage square footage rental rate of $4.74.
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Administration, AZ Department of

Sale/Lease-Back $84,115,100 $84,115,100
Arizona Department of Administration Buildings 2/

Accountancy, State Board of $113,000 113,000
Administration, Arizona Department of 805,500             2,075,800      $216,900 3,098,200
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 216,800         216,800
Economic Opportunity, Office of 3/ 26,000                13,800            227,500       267,300
Equalization, State Board of 88,400                88,400
Tax Appeals, State Board of 34,000                34,000
   Subtotal - ADOA Building $953,900 $2,419,400 $444,400 $3,817,700

Corrections, Arizona Department of
4,000 Public Prison Beds 4/ 15,806,400 15,806,400
Water and Wastewater Projects 4/ 645,100 645,100
1,000 Public Prison Beds - Refinance 5/ 3,071,900 3,071,900
Kingman – Refinance  6/ 17,463,300 17,463,300
     Subtotal - AZ Department of Corrections $36,986,700 $36,986,700

Department of Environmental Quality Building 2/
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 10,700 167,300 178,000            
Environmental Quality, Department of 3,188,100 3,188,100         
Forestry and Fire Management, AZ Department of 211,800 31,600 243,400            
Gaming, Department of 553,300 553,300            
Housing, AZ Department of 65,400 21,900 349,000 436,300            
Residential Utility Consumer Office 106,600 106,600            
Technical Registration, State Board of 174,100 174,100            
Water Resources, Department of 757,100 757,100            
   Subtotal - ADEQ Building $1,034,300 $4,054,700 $547,900 $5,636,900

Health Services, Department of
Health Services Building - Refinance 7/ 1,994,100 1,329,800 3,323,900
Health Lab - Refinance 5/ 2,033,300 2,033,300
Arizona State Hospital Forensic Unit 4/ 3,063,600 3,063,600
     Subtotal - Department of Health Services $5,057,700 $3,363,100 $8,420,800

GRAND TOTAL $128,147,700 $9,837,200 $992,300 $138,977,200
____________
1/

2/

3/

4/

5/

6/
7/

As reviewed by JCCR in June 2016, ADOA refinanced the lease-purchase agreement for the Kingman Prison.

Laws 2016, Chapter 372 established the Governor's Office of Economic Opportunity which consists of the Office of 
Population and Employment Statistics and the Arizona Finance Authority which oversees the Water
Infrastructure Finance Authority (WIFA) and the Greater Arizona Development Authority (GADA).  

As reviewed by JCCR in October 2012, ADOA refinanced the existing DHS building PLTO into a traditional lease-purchase 
agreement. The DHS building will now be under a lease-purchase agreement, as opposed to being owned by a developer, and 
then leased to the state. While a PLTO usually requires a private entity to maintain the building until the life of the 
agreement is complete, the conversion of this agreement into a traditional lease-purchase has been accompanied by an 
agreement with a private entity that will continue to be responsible for the maintenance of the DHS building through the end 
of the issuance in 2029.

LEASE-PURCHASE APPROPRIATIONS 1/
Department of Administration Building System

Fiscal Year 2018 - Appropriations Report

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-792.01, state agencies occupying buildings being lease-purchased by the Arizona Department of 
Administration (ADOA) shall pay the higher of the billed amount reported [herein] by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
Staff or the pro rata share of the lease-purchase based on actual occupancy. 
As reviewed by the JCCR in June 2015, ADOA refinanced the existing ADOA and ADEQ building PLTO to a traditional lease-
purchase agreement.  The ADOA and ADEQ buildings will now be under a lease-purchase agreement, as opposed to being 
owned by a developer, and then leased to the state. While a PLTO usually requires a private entity to maintain the building 
until the life of the agreement is complete, the conversion of this agreement into a traditional lease-purchase has been 
accompanied by an agreement with a private entity that will continue to be responsible for the maintenance of the ADOA 
and DEQ buildings through the end of the issuance in 2028.

As reviewed by the JCCR in June 2015, ADOA refinanced the existing ADC 4,000 prison bed lease-purchase agreement 
(2008A) and the ASH lease-purchase agreement (2008A).
As reviewed by JCCR in October 2012, ADOA refinanced the existing ADC 1,000 prison bed lease-purchase agreement (2004B) 
and DHS health lab lease-purchase agreement (2002A).  
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GENERAL FUND REVENUE 
 

Summary of General Fund Forecast 
 
The enacted FY 2018 budget assumes total net General 
Fund revenues of $9.85 billion.  This amount is an increase 
of 0.5% compared to enacted FY 2017 General Fund 
revenues. 
 
Base revenues represent ongoing General Fund revenues, 
exclusive of tax law and revenue changes, one-time 
revenue adjustments, and any balance forward from the 
previous fiscal year.  For FY 2018, base revenues are 
projected to increase 4.3% when compared to forecasted 
FY 2017 revenues.  The detailed enacted budget revenue 
forecasts appear at the end of this section. Table 6 
compares the enacted FY 2018 forecast to the enacted 
FY 2017 forecast while Table 7 compares the FY 2020 
revenue planning estimates to the FY 2019 estimates.   
 
General Fund Base Revenue Forecast 
 
FY 2017 
The original FY 2017 budget was based on total net 
revenues of $9.67 billion.  This amount was (1.3)% below 
actual FY 2016 collections. 
 
In the original FY 2017 budget, base revenues were 
projected to be $10.16 billion in FY 2017, or 4.0% above the 
prior fiscal year.  In January 2017, the JLBC Baseline 
reduced the FY 2017 base revenue forecast downward to 
3.5%.  The JLBC Baseline projection was based on the “4-
sector” forecast (see below for more information on the 4-
sector process).  Despite the lower percentage increase, 
the ongoing base revenue in the January Baseline was $7 
million higher than in the May 2016 enacted budget.  The 
reason for this is that the actual FY 2016 base revenue was 
higher than the estimate used in the May 2016 enacted 
budget. 
 
In its 2017 Regular Session revisions to the FY 2017 
budget, the Legislature adopted the January 2017 JLBC 
Baseline base revenue forecast of 3.5% growth.  In terms 
of total revenue, the revised FY 2017 budgeted amount is 
$9.81 billion, or 0.1% above FY 2016.   
 
The April 4-sector forecast projected base revenue growth 
of 3.4% for FY 2017.  As noted above, the May 2017 
enacted budget for FY 2017 is based on the January 2017 
4-sector forecast.  Table 1 includes the January and April 
2017 4-sector estimates by major categories for FY 2017 
through FY 2020. 
 
 
 

FY 2018 
The enacted FY 2018 budget forecasts total net revenues 
of $9.85 billion for FY 2018.  Excluding one-time revenues, 
Urban Revenue Sharing and statutory changes, the 
ongoing base revenues are projected at $10.47 billion.  
This amount is based on Executive Budget estimates and 
reflects a base revenue increase of 4.3% above FY 2017.  
In comparison, the January and April 4-sector forecasted 
base revenue growth of 3.9% and 4.3% above FY 2017, 
respectively. 
 
Table 2 below summarizes the changing revenue picture 
in FY 2017 to FY 2020 through the phases of budget 
development.  The growth rates in the table reflect 
ongoing base revenues. 
 
Long-Term Projections 
The FY 2018 budget also incorporated revenue planning 
estimates for FY 2019 and FY 2020, which are shown in 
Table 7.  The base revenue growth rates in the FY 2019 
and FY 2020 revenue planning estimates are based on the 
Executive Budget revenue forecast.  Under the Executive's 
estimates, base revenue would increase by 4.1% in FY 
2019 and 4.5% in FY 2020. 
 
In comparison, the January and April 4-sector forecasted 
base revenue growth of 4.2% and 3.5% in FY 2019 and 4.8% 
and 4.4% in FY 2020, respectively.  The January 2017 and 
April 2017 4-sector consensus estimates for FY 2019 and 
FY 2020 are shown in Table 1.   
 
4-Sector Forecast 
The JLBC’s estimated growth rates for the “Big 4” revenue 
categories of sales, individual income, corporate income 
and insurance premium taxes are initially developed and 
revised using a 4-sector consensus process.  This process 
is based on averaging the results of the following 4 
forecasts: 
 
• Finance Advisory Committee panel forecast.  

Consisting of 14 public and private sector economists, 
this independent panel meets 3 times a year to 
provide the Legislature with guidance on the status of 
the Arizona economy. 

• The University of Arizona Economic and Business 
Research (EBR) General Fund Baseline model.  The 
model is a simultaneous-equation model consisting of 
more than 100 equations that are updated on a 
regular basis to reflect changes in the economy.  The 
model uses more than 200 variables related to 
Arizona’s economy and is updated quarterly. 

• EBR’s conservative forecast model, and 
• JLBC Staff projections. 
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  Table 1   
  4-Sector Estimates   
  Forecast Percentages (FY 2017 - FY 2020)   
  Base Revenue 1/2/   
  FY 2017 FY 2018   
                

    FAC 
UA 
Low 

UA  
Base JLBC Avg FAC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base JLBC Avg   

  Sales Tax    
   January  4.1% 3.2% 4.1% 4.0% 3.9% 4.0% 2.0% 5.0% 4.1% 3.8%   
   April  3.9% 3.3% 3.5% 4.0% 3.7% 3.9% 2.3% 4.6% 4.1% 3.7%   
    

  Individual Income Tax    
   January 5.1% 3.9% 4.8% 4.0% 4.5% 4.9% 3.7% 6.1% 5.8% 5.1%   
   April 4.8% 4.5% 5.0% 5.1% 4.9% 5.0% 4.7% 6.5% 6.0% 5.5%   
    

  Corporate Income Tax    
   January  (14.1%) (5.8%) (2.0%) (7.0%) (7.2%) 1.9% (12.1%) (3.3%) 4.7% (2.4%)   
   April (18.6%) (8.0%) (5.5%) (17.2%) (12.3%) 2.5% (4.7%) 6.2% 3.6% 1.9%   

 Insurance Premium Tax              
  January  6.4% 7.4% 7.4% 6.4% 6.9%  5.5% 3.2% 3.2% 4.5% 4.1%  
  April 8.7% 8.5% 8.5% 8.0% 8.4%  6.0% 4.1% 4.1% 4.5% 4.7%  
              

  Overall 3/   
   January  3.5% 3.1% 4.1% 3.4% 3.5% 4.2% 2.1% 4.8% 4.7% 3.9%   
   April 3.1% 3.3% 3.8% 3.4% 3.4% 4.3% 3.0% 5.2% 4.7% 4.3%   
  FY 2019 FY 2020   
                

    FAC 
UA 
Low 

UA  
Base JLBC Avg FAC 

UA 
Low 

UA  
Base JLBC Avg   

  Sales Tax    
   January  3.9% 3.7% 5.6% 4.1% 4.3% 4.0% 5.6% 5.3% 4.0% 4.7%   
   April  3.9% 0.6% 5.7% 4.1% 3.6% 3.9% 4.9% 5.6% 4.0% 4.6%   
  Individual Income Tax    
   January 4.7% 3.9% 5.6% 4.9% 4.8% 4.8% 5.9% 5.5% 4.9% 5.3%   
   April 4.6% 1.7% 4.9% 4.9% 4.0% 4.6% 4.6% 5.5% 4.8% 4.9%   
  Corporate Income Tax    
   January 3.8% (17.7%) (6.3%) 3.1% (3.9%) 2.0% 13.5% (3.4%) (0.1%) 2.0%   
   April 3.6% (12.6%) (5.4%) 3.1% (3.2%) 0.7% (5.6%) (5.5%) 1.1% (2.4%)   
 Insurance Premium Tax             
  January 4.9% 2.6% 2.4% 5.1% 3.8%  5.2% 2.0% 2.4% 4.7% 3.6%  
  April 4.4% 2.2% 1.9% 4.8% 3.3%  4.2% 1.8% 2.0% 4.3% 3.1%  
              

  Overall 3/   
   January  4.3% 3.1% 4.9% 4.4% 4.2% 4.3% 5.6% 4.9% 4.2% 4.8%   
   April 4.2% 0.9% 4.6% 4.4% 3.5% 4.1% 4.3% 4.9% 4.2% 4.4%   
  ___________   
  1/ Prior to any tax law or other revenue changes.   
  2/ The enacted FY 2018 budget utilized January 4-Sector base revenue estimates for FY 2017 and Executive Budget estimates for FY 2018 - FY 2020.   
  3/ The growth rates for each sector represent the weighted average of Big-4 revenue estimates plus JLBC Staff estimates of other base revenue 

categories.    
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The estimates for the remaining revenue categories, 
which constitute about 5% of the total, were based on 
JLBC Staff projections. 
 

Table 2 
Base Revenue Change Assumptions  

Over Prior Year 
 % Change 
FY 2017  
Enacted FY 2017 Budget (May 2016) 4.0% 
4-Sector Consensus (January 2017) 3.5%  
4-Sector Consensus (April 2017) 3.4% 
Enacted FY 2018 Budget (May 2017) 1/ 3.5% 
  

FY 2018  
4-Sector Consensus (January 2017) 3.9% 
4-Sector Consensus (April 2017) 4.3% 
Enacted FY 2018 Budget (May 2017) 1/ 4.3% 
  
FY 2019  
4-Sector Consensus (January 2017) 4.2% 
4-Sector Consensus (April 2017) 3.5% 
Enacted FY 2018 Budget (May 2017) 1/ 4.1% 
  
FY 2020  
4-Sector Consensus (January 2017) 4.8% 
4-Sector Consensus (April 2017) 4.4% 
Enacted FY 2018 Budget (May 2017) 1/ 4.5% 
__________________  
1/ Base revenue estimates under the enacted FY 2018 Budget 

reflect January 2017 Baseline estimates for FY 2017 and 
Executive Budget estimates for FY 2018 through FY 2020.  

  

 
Revenue Adjustments 
 
Table 3 provides an overview of base revenue growth 
rates for FY 2017 and FY 2018 with budget legislation 
changes (which include a number of tax law changes and 
revenue adjustments described in more detail in Table 4) 
and one-time financing sources.  The table shows the base 
and adjusted revenue growth rates based on the enacted 
FY 2018 budget.  
 
Ongoing Budget Legislation 
Each year there are statutory tax law and other revenue 
changes that affect the state’s revenue collection base.  
These may include tax rate or tax exemption changes, 
conformity to federal tax law changes, or the 
implementation of programs that affect revenue 
collections. 
 
As shown in footnote 1 of Table 3, ongoing previously 
enacted budget legislation is estimated to reduce General 
Fund revenues by $(127.4) million in FY 2017.  As noted 
above, the FY 2017 base revenue growth of 3.5% excludes 
these changes.  The enacted budget assumes a base 
revenue growth rate of 4.3% in FY 2018.  Actual General 
Fund revenue, which includes the impact of previously 
and newly enacted legislation, urban revenue sharing and 

one-time financing sources is estimated to increase by 
0.5% in FY 2018.  The following section provides a detailed 
description of previously and newly enacted legislation 
with an ongoing revenue impact in FY 2017 through FY 
2020.  (See Table 4 for a complete list of each of the tax 
law and revenue changes affecting collections in FY 2017 
through FY 2020.) 
 
Table 3 

General Fund Revenue Growth Rates  
Based on Enacted FY 2017 and FY 2018 Budget 

($ in Millions) 
 

 FY 2017   %   FY 2018   %   
Base Revenue 
 

$10,040.6 
1/ 

3.5% $10,471.4  4.3% 

Previously Enacted 
Tax Law Changes 

 
N/A 

  
(107.2) 

 

Newly Enacted Tax 
Law Changes 

 
N/A 

  
(10.0) 

 

Urban Revenue 
Sharing 

 
(663.6) 

  
(680.8) 

 

One-Time 
Financing Sources: 

    

Balance Forward 284.0  171.0  

Fund Transfers     144.4      8.2  

 Subtotal 428.4 
 179.2  

     

Adjusted Revenue $9,805.4 0.1% $9,852.6 0.5% 
____________ 
1/ $(127.4) million in previously enacted tax law changes are 

included in the FY 2017 base revenue amount.  The FY 2017 
increase of 3.5% shown above excludes these changes.  

 
As shown in Table 4, ongoing budget legislation enacted 
prior to the 2017 Regular Session is estimated to reduce 
General Fund revenue by $(127.4) million in FY 2017, 
followed by an additional reduction of $(107.2) million in 
FY 2018, $(69.4) million in FY 2019, and $(31.0) million in 
FY 2020.  All revenue impacts in Table 4 are stated relative 
to the prior year.  
 
Newly enacted ongoing legislation in 2017 is estimated to 
reduce General Fund revenue by $(10.0) million in FY 
2018, followed by an additional reduction of $(9.6) million 
in FY 2019, and $(4.6) million in FY 2020.  As shown in 
Table 4, this means that the total combined ongoing 
revenue impact of all (previously and newly) enacted 
legislation is $(117.2) million in FY 2018, followed by 
additional revenue reductions of $(79.0) million in FY 
2019, and $(35.6) million in FY 2020. 
 
Each of the previously and recently enacted tax law and 
revenue changes is described in more detail below.  
Budget legislation with a one-time impact is shown in 
Table 5. 
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Previously (Pre-2017) Enacted Legislation 
 
1) Corporate School Tuition Tax Credit – Laws 2006, 
Chapter 14 established a tax credit for contributions by 
corporations and insurers to private school tuition 
organizations that provide scholarships and tuition grants 
to students of low-income families.  Chapter 14 
established a cap on this credit of $5 million per year.  
Laws 2006, Chapter 325 increased the credit cap to $10 
million per year, and provided that the cap be increased 
by 20% annually, beginning in FY 2008.  Credit donations 
were made up to the cap in each year between FY 2013 
and FY 2017, and are currently projected to reach the cap 
of $74.3 million in FY 2018, $89.2 million in FY 2019, and 
$107.0 million in FY 2020.  Thus, this credit program is 
estimated to reduce corporate income and insurance 
premium tax collections by $(10.3) million in FY 2017, 
followed by additional reductions of $(12.4) million in FY 
2018, $(14.9) million in FY 2019, and $(17.8) million in FY 
2020.   
 
2) Phase-Down of Corporate Income Tax Rate – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 reduces the corporate 
income tax rate from 6.968% to 4.9% over 4 years, 
beginning in TY 2014.  This rate reduction is currently 
estimated to reduce corporate income tax collections by 
$(47.0) million in FY 2017, followed by additional 
reductions of $(43.5) million in FY 2018, and $(32.1) 
million in FY 2019.       
 
3) Phase-In of Single Corporate Sales Factor – Laws 
2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 increases the optional 
sales factor, which is used to calculate the apportionment 
of taxable income for multi-state corporations, from 80% 
to 100% over 4 years, beginning in TY 2014.  This provision 
is currently estimated to reduce corporate income tax 
collections by $(22.3) million in FY 2017, followed by 
additional reductions of $(18.7) million in FY 2018, and 
$(11.6) million in FY 2019.  
 
4) Job Tax Credit – Laws 2011, 2nd Special Session, 
Chapter 1 provides a $3,000 annual insurance premium, 
individual and corporate income tax credit for each net 
new qualifying job added by an employer in the state.  To 
qualify for the 3-year credit, the new employment 
position must:  (1) be full-time, (2) pay at least the county 
median wage, and (3) include health insurance paid by the 
employer.  In addition, a business cannot claim the credit 
unless it meets certain minimum job creation and capital 
investment requirements.  Laws 2012, Chapter 343 
removed the 400 maximum job tax credit claims per 
employer established by Chapter 1.  The job tax credit is 
estimated to reduce revenues by $(3.1) million in FY 2017.  
(Laws 2017, Chapter 340 made further changes to the job 
tax credit, as described under item 28).)  
 

5) Qualified Facility Tax Credit – Laws 2012, Chapter 343 
created a new individual and corporate income tax credit 
for businesses that expand or locate qualified facilities in 
the state, beginning in TY 2013.  The credit is 10% of the 
lesser of (1) the capital investment in the facility or (2) 
$200,000 for each net new employee hired at the facility.  
To qualify for the credit, a company is required to devote at 
least 80% of its property and payroll at the facility to 
manufacturing, research, or a national or regional 
headquarter. There are also certain minimum requirements 
with respect to wage and health insurance coverage for 
new employees at the facility.  Laws 2016, Chapter 372 
modified the credit by reducing some of the minimum 
requirements for new employees and extended the credit 
program by 3 years, from TY 2019 to TY 2022.  Laws 2017, 
Chapter 340 added language clarifying that any credit pre-
approved prior to TY 2023 can be claimed in 5 annual 
installments notwithstanding any intervening repeal or 
termination of the credit.  The credit is refundable but no 
single taxpayer can claim more than $30 million per 
calendar year.  The credit must be taken in equal 
installments over 5 years.  The qualified facility credit is 
subject to an annual aggregate cap of $70 million, which it 
shares with the renewable energy credit enacted in 2009.  
This credit is estimated to reduce revenue by $(4.0) million 
in FY 2017, followed by additional revenue reductions of 
$(4.0) million in FY 2018, and $(2.8) million in FY 2019. 
 
6) Extension of Net Operating Loss Carry Forward – Laws 
2012, Chapter 343 increases the net operating loss (NOL) 
carry-forward period for corporations from 5 years to 20 
years, beginning in TY 2012.  (A company incurs a net 
operating loss whenever its allowable deductions exceed 
its taxable income within the same taxable year.)  
Although the 20-year carry-forward provision became 
effective in TY 2012, it will not have a fiscal impact until TY 
2018 (or FY 2019 for budgetary purposes).  This is because 
any net operating loss incurred in TY 2012 would be 
carried forward initially for 5 years (from TY 2013 through 
TY 2017), which is the same period as allowed under prior 
law.  Thus, it is only beginning in TY 2018 that the 
extended net operating loss carry forward will generate 
tax savings for businesses over and above the amounts 
that would have been provided under prior law.  The 
provision is estimated to reduce corporate income tax 
collections by $(3.7) million in FY 2019, followed by an 
additional reduction of $(8.5) million in FY 2020. 
 
7) Renewable Energy Facility Credit – Laws 2014, Chapter 8 
created an individual and corporate income tax credit for 
businesses that invest at least $300 million in new 
renewable energy facilities in Arizona that generate 
energy for self-consumption.  At least 90% of the energy 
produced at each renewable energy facility must be used 
for self-consumption and primarily for manufacturing 
operations.  Chapter 8 imposed the following credit caps: 
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(1) $1 million per facility per year, (2) $5 million per 
taxpayer per year, and (3) $10 million in the aggregate per 
year.  The credit is estimated to reduce General Fund 
revenues by $(7.0) million in FY 2017.      
 
Laws 2015, Chapter 6 expanded the credit program to 
include certified International Operations Centers (IOC).  
However, the credit requirements are different for an IOC 
than a manufacturer.  To qualify for the credit, an IOC 
must make minimum capital investments of at least $100 
million per year for 10 years, and use at least 51% of the 
energy produced for self-consumption by the fifth year of 
operation.  While Chapter 6 increased the annual per 
facility credit cap from $1 million to $5 million, it left the 
$10 million statewide aggregate cap unchanged.  For this 
reason, the expansion of the credit program under 
Chapter 6 does not have any additional fiscal impact.      
 
8) Electricity and Natural Gas TPT Exemption for 
International Operations Centers – Laws 2015, Chapter 6 
exempts the gross proceeds from sales of electricity and 
natural gas to the owner or operator of a business 
certified by the Arizona Commerce Authority as an 
“International Operations Center.” The exemption is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenue collections by 
$(1.3) million, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
9)  Tax Fraud Prevention and Detection – The FY 2016 
General Appropriation Act (Laws 2015, Chapter 8) 
appropriated $3.2 million to the Department of Revenue 
(DOR) to contract with a vendor to provide tax fraud 
prevention services designed to detect fraudulently filed 
individual income tax returns.  This program is expected 
to save the General Fund $6.0 million in individual income 
tax revenue in FY 2017. 
 
10) Ongoing Judiciary Transfers – The FY 2016 General 
Appropriation Act (Laws 2015, Chapter 8) contained 
specific transfers to be made during FY 2016.  The enacted 
FY 2016 budget’s 3-year plan assumed the ongoing 
continuation of $6.0 million in fund transfers from various 
Superior Court and Supreme Court funds to the General 
Fund, beginning in FY 2016. 
 
The FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, 
Chapter 117) authorizes total transfers of $5.0 million and 
$3.0 million in FY 2017 and FY 2018, respectively, from 
various Judiciary funds to the General Fund.   
 
As noted above, the FY 2016 budget’s 3-year plan 
assumed Judiciary fund transfers to the General Fund of 
$6.0 million in FY 2016, FY 2017 and FY 2018.  Thus, 
compared to the previously budgeted amount of $6.0 
million, Chapter 117 constitutes a fund transfer reduction 
of $(1.0) million in FY 2017 and $(3.0) million in FY 2018.  
In terms of the impact relative to the prior year, Chapter 

117 results in General Fund reduction of $(1.0) million in 
FY 2017 followed by an additional reduction of $(2.0) 
million beginning in FY 2018.  (Laws 2017, Chapter 305 
provides a further reduction of the Judiciary fund 
transfers of $(400,000) annually, beginning in FY 2018.  
This change is described under item 25).) 
 
11)  Phase-Down of Insurance Premium Tax Rate – Laws 
2015, Chapter 220 provided a gradual reduction of the 
insurance premium tax rate from 2.0% in Calendar Year 
(CY) 2015 to 1.7% in CY 2026 and subsequent years.  Laws 
2016, Chapter 358 replaced the rate schedule under Laws 
2015, Chapter 220 with an accelerated schedule that 
gradually reduces the premium tax rate to 1.7% in CY 
2021, or 5 years earlier than previously enacted.  The 
phase-down of the premium tax rate to 1.7% is estimated 
to decrease insurance premium tax collections to the 
General Fund by $(4.3) million in FY 2017, followed by 
further decreases of $(4.1) million in FY 2018, $(4.3) 
million in FY 2019, and $(4.7) million in FY 2020. 
 
12) Changes to Charitable Tax Credit Cap – Laws 2016, 
Chapter 109 increased the maximum amount that an 
individual income taxpayer is allowed to claim for cash 
contributions to qualifying charitable organizations (QCO) 
and qualifying foster care charitable organizations (QFCO).  
Chapter 109 increases the maximum QCO credit from 
$400 to $800 for married couples filing joint returns and 
from $200 to $400 for all other filers.  The maximum 
amount for the QFCO credit is increased from $800 to 
$1,000 for married couples filing joint returns and from 
$400 to $500 for all other filers.  Additionally, Chapter 109 
allows a taxpayer to receive separate credits for cash 
contributions to a QCO and a QFCO.  Prior to Chapter 109, 
the maximum amount for both credits combined were 
$800 for married couples filing joint returns and $400 for 
all other filers.  Chapter 109 is estimated to reduce 
individual income tax revenue by $(11.0) million annually, 
beginning in FY 2017.   
 
Laws 2016, Chapter 309 provided further changes to the 
charitable tax credit by extending the due date for making 
cash contributions to qualifying charitable organizations 
from December 31 to April 15 of the following calendar 
year.  For purposes of claiming the credit, contributions 
made after December 31 and on or before April 15 can be 
applied to either the current or preceding taxable year. 
This provision is estimated to reduce General Fund 
revenue by $(1.7) million annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
The combined impact of the provisions under Chapters 
109 and 309 is an estimated revenue reduction of $(12.7) 
million annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
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Table 4      

Previously and Newly Enacted Budget Legislation with Ongoing Revenue Impact in FY 2017 through FY 2020 
($ Millions) 1/ 2/ 

      

Previously Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020  

Laws 2006, Ch. 14 & Ch. 325      
1)  Corporate school tuition credit for low-income students $(10.3) $(12.4) $(14.9) $(17.8)  
      
Laws 2011, 2nd SS, Ch. 1     
2)  Phases down corporate tax rate from 6.968% to 4.9% over 4 
years, beginning in TY 2014 

(47.0) (43.5) (32.1) 0.0 

     
3)  Phases in corporate sales factor from 80% to 100% over 4 
years, beginning in TY 2014 

(22.3) (18.7) (11.6) 0.0 

     
4)  Creates annual $3,000 3-year new job tax credit with 
conditions 3/ 

(3.1) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     
Laws 2012, Ch. 343     
5)  Creates an income tax credit for capital investments in new or 
expanded manufacturing facilities, commercial headquarters, or 
research facilities 4/ 

(4.0) (4.0) (2.8) 0.0 

6)  Extends the Net Operating Loss (NOL) carry forward from 5 
years to 20 years 

0.0 0.0 (3.7) (8.5) 

     
Laws 2014, Ch. 8     
7)  Creates a tax credit for investment in new facilities that 
produce energy for self-consumption using renewable energy 
sources 

(7.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 

     
Laws 2015, Ch. 6     
8)  Exempts electricity and natural gas purchased by International 
Operations Centers from TPT 

 (1.3)  0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2015, Ch. 8     
9)  Fraud detection and prevention conducted by the Department 
of Revenue 

 6.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2015, Ch. 8 & Laws 2016, Ch. 117     
10)  Provides ongoing Judiciary fund transfers to General Fund 5/  (1.0)  (2.0)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2015, Ch. 220 & Laws 2016, Ch. 358     
11)  Phases down insurance premium tax rate from 2.0% to 1.7% 
over 6 years, beginning in FY 2017  

 (4.3)  (4.1)  (4.3)  (4.7) 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 109 & Laws 2016, Ch. 309     
12)  Increases the maximum amount claimed as a tax credit for 
contributions to charitable organizations and extends the credit 
filing due date to April 15. 

 (12.7)  0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 118     
13)  Increases state income tax deduction from 10% to 100% of 
federal bonus depreciation over 2 years, beginning in FY 2017   

 (8.0)  (8.0)  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 192     
14)  Diverts certification fees from General Fund to ADEQ   (0.4)  0.0  0.0  0.0 
 
Laws 2016, Ch. 221 

    

15)  Eliminates pest management fee deposit to General Fund   (0.2)  0.0  0.0  0.0 
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Previously Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision (Cont’d) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
     
Laws 2016, Ch. 357     
16)  Exempts natural gas transportation services provided to 
manufacturing and smelting facilities from TPT  

 $(0.9)  $0.0  $0.0  $0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 361     
17)  Exempts agricultural feed for use in noncommercial boarding 
of livestock from TPT  

 (1.0)  0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 367     
18)  Exempts aircraft and aircraft equipment operated by charter 
airlines from TPT  

 0.0  (2.3)  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 368     
19)  Exempts sale of fine art to nonresidents for use outside the 
state from TPT 

 (1.3)  0.0  0.0  0.0 

     
Laws 2016, Ch. 374     
20)  Modifies existing TPT exemption for electricity and natural 
gas purchased by manufacturing and smelting facilities 6/ 

 (8.7)  (12.2)  0.0  0.0 

     
Subtotal – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for Previously 
Enacted Budget Legislation  

 $(127.4)  $(107.2)  $(69.4)  $(31.0) 

Newly Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 43     
21)  Diverts NEMF assessment from General Fund  0.0  (2.5)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 278     
22)  Provides income tax subtraction for ADA retrofits  0.0  0.0  (1.3)  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 281     
23)  Decreases Captive Insurance Fund transfer to General Fund    0.0  (0.1)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 299     
24)  Inflation-indexing of personal exemption amounts   0.0  (6.8)  (6.7)  (2.9) 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 305     
25)  Reduces ongoing Judiciary transfers 7/  0.0  (0.4)  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 319     
26)  Adds a total of $10 million in new angel investment credits  0.0  (0.8)  (0.8)  (0.8) 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 334     
27)  Diverts real estate appraisal fee to General Fund  0.0  0.7  0.0  0.0 
     
Laws 2017, Ch. 340     
28)  Modifies eligibility requirements for job tax credit and 
extends credit through FY 2025 3/ 

 0.0  0.0  (0.8)  (0.9) 

     
29)  Extends current R&D credit rate through TY 2021   0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 
     
30)  Expands accelerated depreciation to include Class 6 personal 
property located in foreign trade and military reuse zones 

 0.0  0.0  8/   8/ 

     
31)  Makes several changes to the public infrastructure state TPT 
diversion program to cities and counties 

 0.0  0.0  0.0  0.0 
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Newly Enacted Legislation / Description of Provision (Cont’d) FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 
     
32)  Exempts aircraft under a fractional ownership program from 
TPT  

 $0.0  9/  9/  9/ 

     
Subtotal – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for Newly Enacted 
Budget Legislation  

 $0.0  $(10.0)  $(9.6)  $(4.6) 

     
Total – Revenue Impact over Prior Year for All (Previously and 

Newly) Enacted Budget Legislation 
 $(127.4)  $(117.2)  $(79.0)  $(35.6) 

____________      
1/ Represents marginal pricing:  All revenue impacts are stated relative to the prior year.   
2/ Some provisions have been revised since the enactment of the FY 2017 budget in May 2016.   
3/ Includes impact of Laws 2012, Chapter 343, which eliminated individual company cap of 400 eligible employees.  In addition, Laws 
 2012, Chapter 343 provided that the credit be available to insurers through TY 2019.  The TY 2019 deadline for insurers to claim the 
 credit was subsequently eliminated by Laws 2016, Chapter 360.  The imposition and subsequent removal of the TY 2019 deadline is 
 not expected to have any fiscal impact.  Laws 2017, Chapter 340 extends the credit from FY 2017 through FY 2025 and modifies the 
 minimum investment and wage requirements.  The fiscal impact of the changes under Chapter 340 is listed under item 28).           
4/ Impact began in FY 2014.   
5/ Subsequently modified by Laws 2017, Chapter 305 (item 25). 
6/ The requirements to qualify for the TPT exemption created by Laws 2014, Chapter 7 were modified by Laws 2016, Chapter 374. 
7/ The amount of Judiciary fund transfers authorized by Laws 2016, Chapter 117 was reduced by Laws 2017, Chapter 305. 
8/ Since the state does not levy a property tax, this provision has no revenue impact.  Instead, the provision increases the General Fund 
 cost for the K-12 school funding formula by $600,000, beginning in FY 2019. 
9/ The fiscal impact of this provision is currently unknown. 

 
13) Phase-in of Full Conformity to Federal Bonus 
Depreciation – Laws 2012, Chapter 343 provided an 
individual income tax deduction equal to 10% of the 
bonus depreciation allowance claimed on federal returns 
for qualified property purchased and placed in service in 
2013 and later.  Laws 2016, Chapter 118 increased the 
state income tax deduction to 55% of the federal bonus 
depreciation allowance in TY 2016 and 100% in TY 2017 
and subsequent years.  Current federal law provides a 
bonus depreciation allowance of 50% in TY 2017, 40% in 
TY 2018, and 30% in TY 2019.  This means that under the 
current federal bonus depreciation schedule, the state 
individual income tax deduction is 50% (100% of 50% 
federal allowance) of the qualified investment amount in 
TY 2017, 40% (100% of 40% federal allowance) in TY 2018, 
and 30% (100% of 30% federal allowance) in TY 2019.  The 
2-year phase-in of full state conformity to federal bonus 
depreciation is estimated to reduce individual income tax 
by $(8.0) million in FY 2017, followed by an additional 
reduction of $(8.0) million in FY 2018. 
 
14) Fee Shift to ADEQ – Laws 2016, Chapter 192 provides 
that fees collected for wastewater and drinking water 
operator certification be deposited in the Arizona 
Department of Environmental Quality’s (ADEQ) Water 
Quality Fee Fund instead of the General Fund.  The 
provision is estimated to decrease General Fund revenue 
by $(357,000) annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
15) Elimination of Pest Management Fee Deposit – Laws 
2016, Chapter 221 established the Division of Pest  
 
 
 

 
Management within the Arizona Department of 
Agriculture (ADA) on July 1, 2016.  Moreover, Chapter 221 
established the Pest Management Trust Fund for the 
exclusive purpose of supporting the Division of Pest 
Management and repealed statute establishing the Office 
of Pest Management as a self-sustaining 90/10 agency.  
Therefore, Chapter 221 effectively eliminated the deposit 
of pest management fees to the General Fund.  The 
provision is reducing General Fund revenue by $(152,000) 
annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
16) Gas Transportation Services TPT Exemption – Under 
current law (Laws 2014, Chapter 7), the gross proceeds 
from sales of electricity and natural gas to businesses that 
are principally engaged in manufacturing or smelting 
operations are exempt from state TPT and use tax.  Laws 
2016, Chapter 357 expanded this exemption to include 
natural gas transportation services.  Chapter 357 is 
estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by $(870,000) 
annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
17) Agricultural Feed TPT Exemption – Under current law, 
the sale of livestock or poultry feed to a person who is in 
the business of producing livestock or poultry 
commercially is exempt from state TPT.  Laws 2016, 
Chapter 361 expanded this exemption to include the sale 
of feed to a person who boards livestock non-
commercially.  Chapter 361 is estimated to reduce 
General Fund revenue by $(1.0) million annually, 
beginning in FY 2017. 
 
18) Charter Aircraft TPT Exemption – Laws 2016, Chapter 
367 exempts the sale of aircraft and aircraft equipment to 
charter airlines under certain conditions from state TPT 
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and use tax.  The exemption is estimated to reduce 
General Fund revenue by $(2.3) million annually, 
beginning in FY 2018. 
 
19) Fine Art TPT Exemption – Laws 2016, Chapter 368 
exempts the sale of fine art at an auction or gallery to a 
nonresident, for use outside the state, from state TPT.  
The exemption is estimated to reduce General Fund 
revenue by $(1.3) million annually, beginning in FY 2017. 
 
20) Modification of Existing Electricity and Natural Gas 
TPT Exemption for Manufacturers – Laws 2016, Chapter 
374 modified the requirements to qualify for the existing 
TPT and use tax exemption for electricity and natural gas 
purchased by manufacturers and smelters.  To qualify for 
the exemption under prior law (Laws 2014, Chapter 7), a 
business was required to use at least 51% of the 
electricity or natural gas purchased in manufacturing or 
smelting operations.  In addition, at least 51% of the 
business had to be devoted to (“principally engaged in”) a 
manufacturing or smelting operation.   
 
Laws 2016, Chapter 374 changed the eligibility 
requirements to one of the following:  (1) at least 51% of 
the manufactured or smelted products are exported out 
of state, (2) at least 51% of gross income is derived from 
sale of manufactured or smelted products, (3) at least 
51% of a business’ square footage in Arizona is used for 
manufacturing or smelting, (4) at least 51% of a business’ 
workforce in Arizona is employed in manufacturing or 
smelting operations, or (5) at least 51% of the value of a 
business’ assets in Arizona is used for manufacturing or 
smelting.   
 
Chapter 374 is estimated to reduce General Fund revenue 
by $(8.7) million in FY 2017, followed by an additional 
reduction of $(12.2) million, beginning in FY 2018. 
 

Newly (2017) Enacted Legislation 
 
21) Diverting NEMF Assessment from General Fund – 
Under current law, the state levies an assessment on each 
consortium of public service corporation engaged in 
operating a commercial nuclear generating station.  In 
practice, the assessment is only paid by the Palo Verde 
nuclear plant. The monies collected from the assessment 
are deposited in the General Fund.  The Legislature then 
appropriates these monies to the Nuclear Emergency 
Management Fund (NEMF) for nuclear emergency 
response purposes. 
 
Beginning in FY 2018, Laws 2017, Chapter 43 redirects the 
deposit of the nuclear generating station assessment from 
the General Fund to NEMF.  Chapter 43 also provides that 
the monies for nuclear emergency response purposes be 
appropriated directly from NEMF.  The amount of the 

assessment that will be appropriated from NEMF in FY 
2018 is $2.5 million.  This means that Chapter 43 has the 
effect of reducing General Fund revenue by $(2.5) million, 
beginning in FY 2018.   
     
22) ADA Retrofits Subtraction – Law 2017, Chapter 278 
permits a business to subtract for income tax purposes 
the entire amount of business access expenditures 
incurred in the taxable year to retrofit property in order 
to comply with the federal Americans with Disabilities Act 
of 1990 (ADA).  For state income tax purposes, Chapter 
278 has the effect of accelerating the deprecation of such 
property to one year rather than expensing it over several 
years.  The income tax subtraction, which becomes 
effective in TY 2018, applies to property that was 
originally placed in service 10 years prior to the 
retrofitting.  Chapter 278 is estimated to reduce General 
Fund revenue by $(1.3) million annually, beginning in FY 
2019.      
 
23) Reduction of Captive Insurance Fund Transfer – Laws 
2017, Chapter 281 changes the year-end fund transfer 
from the Captive Insurance Regulatory and Supervision 
Fund to the General Fund from amounts exceeding 
$100,000 in fund balance to amounts exceeding 
$200,000.  This change under Chapter 281 has the effect 
of reducing General Fund revenues by $(100,000) 
annually, beginning in FY 2018.    
 
24) Inflation Indexing of Personal Exemption – Laws 2017, 
Chapter 299 increases the personal exemption amount 
allowed by individual income taxpayer in TY 2017 from: 
 

• $2,100 to $2,150 for single filers 
• $4,200 to $4,300 for head of household filers 
• $4,200 to $4,300 for married couples filing joint 

returns with no dependents 
• $6,300 to $6,450 for married couples filing joint 

returns with at least one dependent.  
 
For TY 2018, the personal exemption amounts are further 
increased to:  
 

• $2,200 for single filers 
• $4,400 for head of household filers 
• $4,400 for married couples filing joint returns with no 

dependents 
• $6,600 for married couples filing joint returns with at 

least one dependent. 
 
Beginning in TY 2019, the personal exemption amounts 
will be adjusted for inflation annually. 
 
In addition to the increase of the personal exemption 
amounts, Chapter 299 repeals several tax credits, 
beginning in TY 2018.  Since these tax credits have either 
not been claimed at all or claimed in negligible amounts 
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to date, the elimination of the credits is not expected to 
have any significant revenue impact.  Subject to certain 
requirements contained in the legislation, Chapter 299 
provides that any tax credit, beginning in TY 2018, which 
is unclaimed for 4 consecutive years be eliminated.  
 
The personal exemption changes are estimated to reduce 
individual income tax revenue by $(6.8) million in FY 2018, 
followed by additional reductions of $(6.7) million in FY 
2019, and $(2.9) million in FY 2020.     
 
25) Reduction of Ongoing Judiciary Transfers – The FY 
2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 117) 
authorized transfers of $3.0 million in FY 2018, from 
various Judiciary funds to the General Fund. 
 
The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, 
Chapter 305) modifies the FY 2018 Judiciary fund transfers 
included in Laws 2016, Chapter 117 by reducing the 
aggregate amount of the transfer by $(400,000) annually, 
beginning in FY 2018.  As a result, the total amount of 
Judiciary fund transfers to the General Fund is reduced 
from $3.0 million to $2.6 million in FY 2018. 
 
26) Additional Angel Investor Credit Authorization –  
The angel investment credit is provided to ("angel") 
investors that make qualified investments in small 
businesses certified by the Arizona Commerce Authority 
(ACA).  The credit is equal to 30% of the qualified 
investment unless the investment is made in a rural or 
bioscience company, in which case the credit is 35%.  The 
credit must be claimed in equal installments over 3 years.   
The credit program's original $20 million cap (established 
under Laws 2005, Chapter 316) was reached in June 2015. 
 
Laws 2017, Chapter 319 authorizes the ACA to issue an 
additional $10 million in angel investment tax credits from 
July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2021.  Chapter 319 prohibits 
the ACA from authorizing more than $2.5 million in tax 
credits in any fiscal year, plus any unused credit capacity 
carried forward from the prior year.  Chapter 319 is 
expected to reduce individual income tax revenue by 
$(0.8) million in FY 2018, followed by additional 
reductions of $(0.8) million in FY 2019, and $(0.8) million 
in FY 2020. 
 
27) Deposit of Appraisal Fee into General Fund – Laws 
2017, Chapter 334 eliminates the Board of Appraisal Fund 
and transfers those monies to the General Fund.  This has 
the effect of increasing General Fund revenue by 
$675,000, beginning in FY 2018.  Chapter 334 
appropriates an equal amount from the General Fund to 
the Department of Financial Institutions. 
 
Laws 2017, Chapter 340 provides several changes to 
income, sales and property tax, as outlined below. 

28) Extension and Expansion of Job Tax Credit  
Laws 2011, 2nd Special Session, Chapter 1 created a 3-year 
$3,000 annual insurance premium, individual and 
corporate income tax credit for each net new qualifying 
job added by an employer in the state.  The Arizona 
Commerce Authority (ACA) is authorized to issue 1st year 
credits for up to 10,000 new employees ($30 million) each 
year.  Laws 2017, Chapter 340 extends the job tax credit 
(which otherwise would have expired at the end of FY 
2017) through FY 2025.  Moreover, Chapter 340 expands 
the credit by providing additional minimum investment 
and wage requirements, beginning in TY 2018.  This 
provision is estimated to reduce General Fund revenue by 
$(0.8) million in FY 2019, followed by an additional 
reduction of $(0.9) million in FY 2020.      
 
29) Extension of R&D Tax Credit Rate 
The state's Research and Development (R&D) income tax 
credit is calculated as a percentage of a company's excess 
research expenditures.  ("Excess expenditures" refer to 
amounts above a specified base level.)  Chapter 340 
extends the current credit percentages applied to excess 
R&D expenses from TY 2017 through TY 2021.  Since this 
provision continues an existing credit at the same rate as 
that reflected in the current revenue base, it has no 
revenue impact relative to prior years.  
 
30) Accelerated Depreciation for Class 6 Property 
Chapter 340 expands the current accelerated depreciation 
provisions for personal property to include property 
located in a foreign trade zone or military reuse zone.  
Property located in such areas as assessed under Class 6, 
which uses a 5% assessment ratio.  The property valuation 
loss under this provision is estimated to increase state aid 
funding to school districts by $0.6 million, beginning in FY 
2019.  (The provision does not affect General Fund 
revenue.) 
 
31) Changes to the Public Infrastructure TPT Program 
Pursuant to Laws 2012, Chapter 328, the state is 
authorized to divert up to $50 million in state prime 
contracting Transaction Privilege Tax (TPT) revenues 
generated from qualifying projects to a city or county to 
fund up to 80% of the costs of public infrastructure 
improvements (roads, water and wastewater facilities) 
needed to support the activities of a manufacturing 
facility.  The manufacturing plant must make certain 
minimum capital investments depending on its location 
($500 million in Maricopa and Pima and $50 million in all 
other counties).  The TPT diversion provision has not yet 
been utilized.   
 
Chapter 340 makes several changes to the existing 
program, but retains the $50 million cap.  Given that the 
cap is unchanged, the Chapter 340 provisions are not 
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expected to result in any additional revenue loss for the 
state.  
 
32) Fractional Ownership Aircraft TPT Exemption 
Chapter 340 exempts aircraft sales from TPT if the aircraft 
is registered with a fractional ownership program that 
meets the requirements of the Federal Aviation 
Administration.  (Fractional ownership of aircraft refers to 
an arrangement under which multiple owners share the 
costs of purchasing, leasing and operating an aircraft.)  
The fiscal impact of this provision cannot be determined 
and is therefore currently unknown.   
 
Urban Revenue Sharing 
The Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) program provides that 
a percentage of state income tax revenues (including both 
individual and corporate income tax) be shared with 
incorporated cities and towns within the state.  The 
amount that is currently distributed to cities and towns is 
15% of net income tax collections from 2 years prior.  As 
indicated in Table 6, total URS distributions will increase 
from $663.6 million in FY 2017 to $680.8 million in FY 
2018.  This URS increase results in a FY 2018 General Fund 
revenue loss of $(17.2) million relative to FY 2017.  As 
shown in Table 7, URS distributions are estimated to 
increase to $680.9 million in FY 2019 and $698.9 million in 
FY 2020, which will result in net General Fund revenue 
losses of $(0.1) million and $(18.0) million in FY 2019 and 
FY 2020, respectively.  
 
One-Time Financing 
As shown in Table 5, one-time financing sources are 
available in FY 2017 through FY 2020.  The following is a 
discussion of the one-time financing sources.   
 
 FY 2017 
The $428.4 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2017 includes:  
 
 Fund Transfers 
The FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, 
Chapter 117) authorized transfers to the General Fund 
from the following sources: 
 

• $78.9 million from the Special Employee Health 
Insurance Trust Fund (HITF) 

• $461,600 from the Automation Operations Fund 
 
The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, 
Chapter 305) requires transfers to the General Fund 
before July 1, 2017 from the following sources: 
 
• $35.0 million from the Arizona Health Care Cost 

Containment System's (AHCCCS) Prescription Drug 
Rebate Fund. 

• $30.0 million from the Department of Health Services' 
(DHS) Behavioral Health Services Fund. 

 
The total amount of fund transfers to the General Fund in 
FY 2017 is $144.4 million. 
 
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2016 General Fund ending balance carried into FY 
2017 was $284.0 million.    
 
 FY 2018 
The $179.2 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2018 includes: 
 
 Fund Transfers 
The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, 
Chapter 305) requires a transfer of $8,172,700 to the 
General Fund from the monies received by the Attorney 
General (AG) pursuant to a settlement with Moody's 
Corporation, Moody's Investor Service, Inc., and Moody's 
Analytics, Inc.  The AG along with 20 other states and the 
District of Columbia brought a lawsuit against Moody's 
alleging that the company had misrepresented the 
creditworthiness of mortgage-backed securities in the 
period leading up to the Great Recession.  As a result of 
the settlement, the AG received $12,672,728 of which 
$2,000,000 was allocated to attorney's fees and 
$2,500,000 as restitution to victims.  The remaining 
$8,172,728 will be transferred to the General Fund in FY 
2018. 
 
 
 

Table 5     
     

FY 2017 through FY 2020 One-Time Financing Sources 
($ in Millions) 

     
 FY 2017 FY 2018  FY 2019 FY 2020 
Balance Forward $284.0 $171.0 $37.5 $52.2 
     

Budget Legislation     
   Fund Transfers        144.4      8.2     0.0       0.0 
     
     

     Total One-Time Financing $428.4 $179.2 $37.5 $52.2 
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 Balance Forward  
The FY 2017 General Fund ending balance carried into FY 
2018 is projected to be $171.0 million. 

 
FY 2019 

The $37.5 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2019 includes: 
       
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2018 General Fund ending balance carried into FY 
2019 is projected to be $37.5 million. 
 
 FY 2020 
The $52.2 million in one-time financing sources for 
FY 2020 includes: 
        
 Balance Forward  
The FY 2019 General Fund ending balance carried into FY 
2020 is projected to be $52.2 million. 
 



Table 6

ACTUAL % CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2016 PRIOR YR FY 2017 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2018 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

  Sales and Use 4,299,013.5 2.5% 4,451,557.0 3.5% 152,543.5 4,646,794.4 4.4% 195,237.4
  Income - Individual  3,956,921.7 5.2% 4,118,552.1 4.1% 161,630.3 4,346,658.6 5.5% 228,106.5

- Corporate 549,626.3 -17.1% 420,515.8 -23.5% (129,110.5) 401,445.4 -4.5% (19,070.4)
  Property 38,483.3 5.4% 40,151.2 4.3% 1,667.9 41,543.1 3.5% 1,391.9
  Luxury - Tobacco 24,959.1 5.6% 24,543.5 -1.7% (415.7) 24,436.1 -0.4% (107.4)

- Liquor 34,086.9 3.0% 34,222.3 0.4% 135.4 34,598.9 1.1% 376.5
  Insurance Premium 490,576.3 9.1% 515,780.1 5.1% 25,203.8 539,005.1 4.5% 23,225.1
  Other Taxes (Includes MV Tax) 7,958.5 5.6% 8,356.4 5.0% 397.9 8,607.1 3.0% 250.7
    Subtotal - Taxes 9,401,625.6 2.6% 9,613,678.3 2.3% 212,052.7 10,043,088.6 4.5% 429,410.3
Other Non-Tax Revenues:
  Lottery 64,972.8 -1.7% 68,761.3 5.8% 3,788.5 77,174.4 12.2% 8,413.2
  Licenses, Fees and Permits 30,807.0 -1.0% 31,838.3 3.3% 1,031.3 32,315.9 1.5% 477.6
  Interest 13,488.0 32.1% 17,698.9 31.2% 4,210.9 17,698.9 0.0% 0.0
  Sales and Services 42,691.7 11.8% 44,826.3 5.0% 2,134.6 46,036.6 2.7% 1,210.3
  Other Miscellaneous 92,566.9 18.8% 96,582.2 4.3% 4,015.3 100,841.8 4.4% 4,259.6
  Transfers and Reimbursements 82,651.8 45.0% 72,888.9 -11.8% (9,762.8) 62,471.8 -14.3% (10,417.2)
  Disproportionate Share Revenue 93,866.3 6.9% 94,321.6 0.5% 455.3 91,791.4 -2.7% (2,530.2)
    Subtotal - Other Non-Tax 421,044.4 14.3% 426,917.5 1.4% 5,873.1 428,330.8 0.3% 1,413.3

9,822,670.0 3.0% 1/ 10,040,595.9 2.2% 2/ 217,925.8 10,471,419.4 4.3% 430,823.6
  Previously Enacted Tax Law Changes 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 (107,200.0) N/A (107,200.0)
  Newly Enacted Changes 0.0 N/A 0.0 N/A 0.0 (9,982.8) N/A (9,982.8)

9,822,670.0 3.0% 10,040,595.9 2.2% 217,925.8 10,354,236.6 3.1% 313,640.8
  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (605,634.3) N/A (663,582.2) N/A (57,947.8) (680,770.1) N/A (17,187.9)

9,217,035.7 3.3% 9,377,013.7 1.7% 159,978.0 9,673,466.5 3.2% 296,452.9
One-Time Financing Sources:
  Fund Transfers 220,296.6 182.0% 144,361.6 -34.5% (75,935.0) 8,172.7 -94.3% (136,188.9)
  Tax Amnesty 47,048.5 N/A 0.0 -100.0% (47,048.5) 0.0 N/A 0.0
    Subtotal - One-Time Financing Sources 267,345.1 242.2% 144,361.6 -46.0% (122,983.5) 8,172.7 -94.3% (136,188.9)

9,484,380.8 5.3% 9,521,375.3 0.4% 36,994.5 9,681,639.2 1.7% 160,264.0

  Balance Forward 312,276.0 -45.9% 284,015.0 -9.1% (28,261.0) 170,976.5 -39.8% (113,038.5)

9,796,656.8 2.2% 9,805,390.3 0.1% 8,733.5 9,852,615.7 0.5% 47,225.5

1/  The 3.0% FY 2016 increase includes $(97.9) million in tax law changes.  Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2016 increase is 4.0%.
2/  The 2.2% FY 2017 increase includes $(127.4) million in tax law changes.  Adjusting for these changes, the base FY 2017 increase is 3.5%.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2016 - FY 2018

FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH
($ in Thousands)

    Subtotal On-Going Revenue

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes

____________

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes/URS

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources



Table 7

FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE FORECAST % CHANGE $ CHANGE
FY 2019 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR FY 2020 PRIOR YR PRIOR YR

  Sales and Use 4,820,130.9 3.7% 173,336.5 5,033,509.2 4.4% 213,378.4
  Income - Individual  4,536,389.8 4.4% 189,731.2 4,755,071.8 4.8% 218,682.0

- Corporate 324,017.9 -19.3% (77,427.5) 268,287.1 -17.2% (55,730.9)
  Property 42,719.8 2.8% 1,176.7 43,946.9 2.9% 1,227.1
  Luxury - Tobacco 24,212.4 -0.9% (223.7) 23,991.1 -0.9% (221.3)

- Liquor 35,075.2 1.4% 476.4 35,560.3 1.4% 485.0
  Insurance Premium 549,274.1 1.9% 10,268.9 556,451.6 1.3% 7,177.6
  Other Taxes (Includes MV Tax) 8,865.3 3.0% 258.2 9,131.3 3.0% 266.0
    Subtotal - Taxes 10,340,685.4 3.0% 297,596.7 10,725,949.3 3.7% 385,263.9
Other Non-Tax Revenues:
  Lottery 86,853.0 12.5% 9,678.6 97,018.8 11.7% 10,165.7
  Licenses, Fees and Permits 33,475.6 3.6% 1,159.7 33,967.6 1.5% 492.0
  Interest 23,008.6 30.0% 5,309.7 26,459.9 15.0% 3,451.3
  Sales and Services 47,279.6 2.7% 1,243.0 48,556.1 2.7% 1,276.5
  Other Miscellaneous 102,357.5 1.5% 1,515.7 107,151.2 4.7% 4,793.7
  Transfers and Reimbursements 62,890.6 0.7% 418.9 65,406.2 4.0% 2,515.6
  Disproportionate Share Revenue 84,571.6 -7.9% (7,219.8) 77,352.1 -8.5% (7,219.5)
    Subtotal - Other Non-Tax 440,436.5 2.8% 12,105.7 455,911.9 3.5% 15,475.4

10,781,121.9 3.0% 3/ 309,702.5 11,181,861.2 3.7% 4/ 400,739.3
  Previously Enacted Tax Law Changes (69,400.0) N/A 37,800.0 (31,000.0) N/A 38,400.0
  Newly Enacted Changes (9,596.2) N/A 386.6 (4,598.3) N/A 4,997.9

10,702,125.7 3.4% 347,889.1 11,146,262.9 4.1% 444,137.2
  Urban Revenue Sharing (URS) (680,860.2) N/A (90.1) (698,850.6) N/A (17,990.5)

10,021,265.5 3.6% 347,799.0 10,447,412.3 4.3% 426,146.8
One-Time Financing Sources:
  Fund Transfers 0.0 -100.0% (8,172.7) 0.0 N/A 0.0
  Tax Amnesty 0.0 N/A 0.0 0.0 N/A 0.0
    Subtotal - One-Time Financing Sources 0.0 -100.0% (8,172.7) 0.0 N/A 0.0

10,021,265.5 3.5% 339,626.3 10,447,412.3 4.3% 426,146.8

  Balance Forward 37,524.8 -78.1% (133,451.7) 52,227.4 39.2% 14,702.6

10,058,790.3 2.1% 206,174.6 10,499,639.7 4.4% 440,849.4
___________
3/  Adjusting for the $(117.2) million in tax law changes in FY 2018, the base FY 2019 increase is 4.1%.
4/  Adjusting for the $(79.0) million in tax law changes in FY 2019, the base FY 2020 increase is 4.5%.

GENERAL FUND REVENUE - FY 2019 - FY 2020

FORECAST REVENUE GROWTH
($ in Thousands)

    Subtotal On-Going Revenue

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes

    Subtotal w/Tax Law Changes/URS

      Subtotal - Revenues

      Total - Resources
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BUDGET STABILIZATION FUND 
 
Background 
 
The Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) for Arizona was 
enacted in 1990 (A.R.S. § 35-144).  The fund is 
administered by the State Treasurer, who is responsible 
for transferring General Fund money into and out of the 
BSF as required by law.  The BSF is designed to set 
revenue aside during times of above-trend economic 
growth and to utilize this revenue during times of below-
trend growth.  The BSF is also known as the “Rainy Day 
Fund.”  
 
The Formula 
 
There is a statutory formula to calculate the amount to be 
appropriated to (deposit) or transferred out (withdrawal) 
of the BSF.  The formula is based on total annual Arizona 
personal income (excluding transfer payments) adjusted 
for inflation.   
 
The January budget documents of the JLBC and the 
Governor are to include estimates of the amounts to be 
appropriated to or transferred from the BSF for the 
upcoming budget year.  The final determination of the 
amount to be appropriated or transferred is based on 
calculations from the Arizona Economic Estimates 
Commission (EEC).  This final calculation is not made until 
June 1 of the budget year.  The EEC determines the annual 
growth rate of real adjusted state personal income, its 
trend growth rate over the past 7 years, and the 
calculated appropriation to or transfer from the BSF.  The 
EEC calculations, however, do not result in any automatic 
deposits or withdrawals, as they must be authorized by 
legislative action.  In practice, the formula has only served 
as a general guideline and has rarely been used to 
determine the actual deposit or withdrawal. 
 
Key features of the BSF can be summarized as follows: 
 
• The deposit into or withdrawal from the BSF for a 

given fiscal year is determined by comparing the 
annual growth rate of real adjusted Arizona Personal 
Income (AZPI) for the calendar year ending in the 
fiscal year to its 7-year trend growth rate. 

 
• Real adjusted personal income in the BSF formula is 

defined as Arizona personal income less transfer 
payments, adjusted by the gross domestic product 
price deflator index.   

 
• Trend growth rate is defined as the average annual 

growth rate of real adjusted personal income for the 
most recent 7 calendar years. 

• If the annual growth rate exceeds the trend growth 
rate, the “excess” percent multiplied by General Fund 
revenue of the prior fiscal year would equal the 
amount to be deposited into the BSF.   
 

• If the annual growth rate of real adjusted personal 
income is both less than 2% and less than the trend 
growth rate, the deficiency when multiplied by the 
General Fund revenue of the prior year would equal 
the amount to be withdrawn from the BSF.  This 2% 
floor avoids withdrawing monies from the BSF when 
economic conditions are slowing but there is not a 
recession.   

 
• By a two-thirds majority, the Legislature, with the 

concurrence of the Governor, can decrease a deposit 
or increase a withdrawal.   

 
• The BSF's total balance cannot be larger than 7.0% of 

the current year’s General Fund revenues, excluding 
the beginning balance. 

 
• In addition to the fixed income investments, the 

Treasurer is allowed to invest up to 25% of the BSF in 
equity securities (A.R.S. § 35-314.02). 

 
Deposits/Withdrawals 
 
FY 2016 
In CY 2015, Arizona real adjusted personal income grew 
by 3.07%, with a trend growth rate of 0.42%.  Since the 
“excess” growth rate in CY 2015 was 2.65%, the formula 
recommended a BSF deposit of $236.8 million in FY 2016.  
The Legislature did not authorize the deposit. 
 
Laws 2016, Chapter 219 authorizes BSF monies to be used 
by the State Forester to pay wildland fire suppression 
claims.  In June 2016, the State Forester used $587,800 
for that purpose.  When a federal agency makes payment 
on the claim, the State Forester must reimburse the State 
Treasurer for that amount within 45 days.  The Treasurer 
is required to deposit the reimbursed amount into the 
BSF.  Not more than $10 million in unreimbursed claims 
can be outstanding from the fund at any time. 
 
The FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, 
Chapter 117) authorized the Department of Child Safety 
and Department of Economic Security (DES) to use up to 
$35.0 million each from the BSF to provide funding for 
reimbursement grants in FY 2016.  Chapter 117 required 
the BSF to be fully reimbursed by September 1, 2016.  This 
loan authority was used only by DES, which withdrew 
$35.0 million in July 2016 and reimbursed the State 
Treasurer for that amount in August 2016. 
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FY 2017 
In CY 2016, Arizona adjusted personal income increased 
by 3.17%, with a trend growth rate of 2.26%.  Since the CY 
2016 "excess" growth rate was 0.91%, the formula 
recommended a BSF deposit of $84.3 million in FY 2017.  
The Legislature did not authorize the deposit. 
 
In each month of FY 2017, BSF monies were used by the 
State Forester to pay wildland fire suppression claims.  As 
of May 2017, the fund had $3,878,600 in outstanding 
unreimbursed claims, which the State Forester will 
reimburse to the Treasurer upon federal payment on the 
claims. 
 
Laws 2016, Chapter 117 appropriated $1.5 million from 
BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the 
Arts in FY 2017. 
 
The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, 
Chapter 305) authorized the Department of Economic 
Security (DES) to use up to $25.0 million from the BSF to 
provide funding for reimbursement grants in FY 2017.  
Chapter 305 requires the BSF to be fully reimbursed by 
September 1, 2017.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FY 2018 
The University of Arizona's Economic and Business 
Research Center (EBR) currently projects that Arizona real 
adjusted personal income will grow by 3.57% in CY 2017.  
Since this is 0.39% above the estimated trend growth rate 
of 3.18%, the formula is projected to recommend a BSF 
deposit of $36.6 million in FY 2018.   
 
Laws 2017, Chapter 305 appropriates $1.5 million from 
BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the 
Arts in FY 2018. 
 
Additionally, Laws 2017, Chapter 305 appropriates $2.6 
million from BSF interest earnings to the Department of 
Education for financial assistance to school districts and 
charter schools located in counties with a population of 
less than 500,000.  The distribution also applies to school 
districts and charter schools that primarily serve homeless 
or special needs students, regardless of location. The 
distribution is proportionally allocated based on average 
daily membership counts from the 2016-2017 school year. 
 
STATUTORY CHANGES 
 
The FY 2018 Budget Procedures Budget Reconciliation Bill 
(Laws 2017, Chapter 307) suspends the requirement that 
the Legislature appropriates monies to or transfer monies 
from the Budget Stabilization Fund pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-144 for FY 2018, FY 2019, and FY 2020. 
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Table 1 
Budget Stabilization Fund 1/ 

($ in Thousands) 

  Actual    Actual  Estimate  Estimate 
General Fund Revenues FY 2015  FY 2016  FY 2017  FY 2018 
Adjusted Revenues $8,934,730.0 2/ $9,265,881.5 2/ $9,377,013.7 $9,673,466.5 
Statutory Limit of Revenues 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 
Maximum Balance 625,431.1 648,611.7 656,391.0 677,142.7 

Arizona Personal Income in Prior CY     
Real Adjusted Annual Income Growth 2.12% 3.07% 3.17% 3.57% 
7-Year Average Income Growth              (0.26)%               0.42%               2.26%               3.18% 
Annual Difference 2.38% 2.65% 0.91% 0.39% 

BSF Transactions     
Beginning BSF Balance 455,333.9 457,627.4 460,846.5 460,467.9 
BSF Formula Recommendation 198,435.6 236,770.3 84,319.5 36,570.4 

Actual Transfer In     
None 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Actual Transfer Out     
Transfer of BSF Interest Income – L'14, Ch.9 3/ (1,000.0) 0.0 0.0 0.0 
Transfer of BSF Monies – L'16, Ch. 219 4/ 0.0 (587.8) (3,878.6) 0.0 
Transfer of BSF Interest Income –  L'16, Ch. 117 5/            0.0            0.0    (1,500.0)           0.0 
Transfer of BSF Interest Income – L'17, Ch. 305 6/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 (1,500.0) 
Transfer of BSF Interest Income – L'17, Ch. 305 7/ 0.0 0.0 0.0 (2,600.0) 
                 SUBTOTAL          (1,000.0)          (587.8)          (5,378.6) (4,100.0)         
     
Balance  454,333.9 457,039.6 455,467.9 456,367.9 

Interest Earnings & Equity Gains/Losses 8/  3,293.5 3,806.9 5,000.0 5,100.0 

Ending BSF Balance  $    457,627.4 $    460,846.5 $    460,467.9 $    461,467.9 

Percent of Revenues 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 4.8% 
____________ 
1/ BSF history prior to FY 2015 can be found on the JLBC website. 
2/ Actual General Fund revenue for FY 2015 and FY 2016, as determined by the Economic Estimates Commission. 
3/ Laws 2014, Chapter 9 appropriated $1.0 million from BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the Arts in FY 2015.   
4/ Laws 2016, Chapter 219 authorizes BSF monies to be used by the State Forester to pay certain wildland fire suppression claims.  The monies must be 

reimbursed to the State Treasurer within 45 days of a federal agency's payment on the claim.   
5/ Laws 2016, Chapter 117 appropriated $1.5 million from BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the Arts in FY 2017. 
6/ Laws 2017, Chapter 305 appropriates $1.5 million from BSF interest earnings to the Arizona Commission on the Arts in FY 2018. 
7/ Laws 2017, Chapter 305 appropriates $2.6 million from BSF interest earnings to the Department of Education for rural assistance in FY 2018. 
8/ Interest earnings for FY 2017 and FY 2018 were estimated by the JLBC Staff based on information provided by the State Treasurer's Office. 
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432 

CONSOLIDATED RETIREMENT REPORT 
  

 
Update - Hall v. Elected Officials' Retirement Plan 

In November 2016, the Arizona Supreme Court released a 
decision in Hall v. Elected Officials' Retirement Plan, ruling 
that changes made by Laws 2011, Chapter 357 to the 
Elected Officials' Retirement Plan (EORP) for persons who 
were active members at that time violated the Arizona 
Constitution.  
 
Due to ongoing litigation at that time (as noted in the 
FY 2018 Baseline), any impact to other systems affected 
by Chapter 357 (the Public Safety Personnel Retirement 
System and the Corrections Officer Retirement Plan 
(CORP) was yet to be officially determined. 
 
On May 31, 2017, the PSPRS Board of Trustees issued a 
formal recommendation that employer groups begin 
implementing the Hall decision, including PSPRS and 
CORP employers.  While final Superior Court rulings have 
not been entered to carry out the Hall decision, this 
action taken by the PSPRS Board of Trustees suggests the 
decision will broadly apply to all 3 systems affected by 
Chapter 357 (PSPRS, CORP and EORP). 
 
Given the timing of the Hall decision and outstanding legal 
issues, PSPRS did not incorporate the impact of the 
decision into its actuarial determination of FY 2018 
employer contribution rates. However, at that time 
(November 2016) PSPRS did provide broad estimates of 
the potential impact of the decision. 
 
The impact of the decision on the PSPRS system was 
expected to be significantly lower than CORP and EORP, 
given that most plan design changes litigated in Hall for 
the PSPRS system were superseded by Proposition 124 
and its related legislation.  
 
In November 2016, PSPRS Staff stated that the effect of 
Hall would be more significant on the CORP system 
because Hall would have returned CORP to its more 
expensive plan design in place prior to the enactment of 
Chapter 357.  As noted in the FY 2018 Baseline, the impact 
on the CORP employer contribution rate was estimated to 
have an annual General Fund impact of $24.8 million.  
 
That previously estimated impact of Hall is no longer 
applicable given the passage of Laws 2017, Chapter 163 
and SCR 1023. Assuming voter approval of SCR 1023, 
those legislative changes would supersede most plan 
design changes litigated in Hall for the CORP system, 
thereby eliminating most of the fiscal impact of Hall for 
CORP. 
 

PSPRS indicated the Hall impact to EORP could be funded 
through 1 of 2 ways:  1) Increasing the fixed 23.5% 
employer contribution rate to 53.7%, thereby sharing the 
increased costs between the state and local governments 
and resulting in an annual General Fund cost of $3.8 
million; or 2) absorbing the entire cost through an 
increase in the current EORP General Fund appropriation, 
resulting in an annual General Fund cost increase of $28 
million.  
 
In addition, PSPRS has provided preliminary information 
on the technical implementation of Hall as applied to the 
PSPRS managed systems.  In a PSPRS Staff memo dated 
May 31, 2017, PSPRS indicated that based on legal advice, 
the system cannot take certain relief actions related to 
Hall directly.  For example, PSPRS cannot directly return 
excess employer contributions to members, rather they 
must be returned from the employer.  Employers must 
also work within their Human Resources/Payroll systems 
to revert to the lower pre-Chapter 357 employer 
contribution rate. 
 
Therefore, PSPRS expects the exact timeline for 
implementation of Hall to depend on actions taken by 
each individual employer.  PSPRS indicates the 
Department of Administration will revert to the lower 
employee contribution rate for state employees at the 
beginning of FY 2018.  
 
Below is a summary of the Hall implementation details by 
PSPRS system: 
 
PSPRS 
Employees hired prior to 2012 will have their employee 
contribution rate reduced to 7.65% from the current rate 
of 11.65%.  PSPRS estimates this would result in an 
estimated $190-$210 million in overcollected employee 
contribution amounts that must be refunded.   
 
In addition, certain employees who retired after the 
effective date of the 2011 pension changes (Laws 2011, 
Chapter 357) would have retroactive Permanent Benefit 
Increases (PBIs) restored if they are eligible.  These 
potential retroactive PBI changes would be estimated to 
increase unfunded liabilities to the system by $500 
million. 
 
These 2 impacts would reduce the funded status from 
46.0% to 44.5%.  Because these impacts will increase the 
unfunded liability of the PSPRS system, they will have the 
impact of increasing future employer contribution rates.  
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At this time, PSPRS actuaries have not estimated these 
contribution rate increases.   
 
CORP 
Hall will not impact the CORP employee contribution rate, 
as the 2011 pension changes held this rate at 8.41%.  
 
In terms of PBIs, after the passage of SCR 1023 and 
Chapter 163, the only members entitled to relief from the 
Hall ruling are those who retired after the effective date 
of the 2011 pension changes (Laws 2011, Chapter 357).  
Certain employees will receive retroactive PBIs restored if 
they are eligible. 
 
EORP 
Due to Hall, employees hired prior to 2012 will have their 
contribution rate reduced to 7.00% from the current rate 
of 13.00%.  This will result in overcollected employee 
contribution amounts that must be refunded.   
 
In addition, the Hall ruling will effectively mitigate all 
benefit changes for EORP employees who were active at 
the time the 2011 pension changes became effective. 
 
The official FY 2018 actuarial valuation estimates that the 
now-closed EORP fund balance would be depleted in 13 
years. Including the impact of Hall, this timeframe would 
decrease to 10 years.  In order to extend this post-Hall 10-
year period and ensure payment of all benefits, the 
actuaries have recommended that the fixed General Fund 
appropriation and/or the fixed employer contribution rate 
be increased as noted above. 
 
The rest of the Consolidated Retirement Report (CRR) will 
discuss the pension systems' financials without the impact 
of Hall, as the annual actuarial valuations published by the 
pension system's reflects plan valuations as of June 30, 
2016 (end of FY 2016).  

 

Summary 

The CRR provides financial information on the state’s 
retirement systems, including the state cost, contribution 
rates, and other related policy and legal issues. 
 
This section includes information on the following: 
 
• FY 2018 Impacts and Total Funding 

- Arizona State Retirement System (ASRS) 
- Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 

(PSPRS) and Corrections Officer Retirement Plan 
(CORP) 

- Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan (EORP) and 
Elected Officials’ Defined Contribution 
Retirement System (EODC System) 

- University Optional Retirement Plan (UORP) 
• 2017 Legislative Session 

- CORP Modifications and 2018 Ballot Proposition 
- Other Bills 

• Litigation Issues 
- Fields v. Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan 
- Hall v. Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan 

• Proposition 124 
• Background 

- The Different Systems 
- Enrollment and Funded Status 
- Permanent Benefit Increase (PBI) 
- Long-Term Contribution Rate Estimates 

 
FY 2018 Impacts and Total Funding 
 
The General Fund cost associated with all retirement 
systems in FY 2018 is estimated to be $193.8 million and 
the Total State Funds cost is $512.4 million.  (Please see 
Table 1 for the total costs.) 
 
 

 

Table 1

General Fund All Other Funds 3/ Total General Fund All Other Funds 3/ Total
Arizona State Retirement System 107,400$           333,300$                 440,700$          61,753,800$     191,631,800$         253,385,600$      
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 2,814,100          7,243,900               10,058,000       28,229,900        71,380,900             99,610,800          
Corrections Officer Retirement Plan 9,339,800          150,600                   9,490,400         81,117,200        1,131,700               82,248,900          

-                      -                            -                     7,938,000          109,900                   8,047,900            

University Optional Retirement Plan -                      -                            -                     14,810,800        54,290,400             69,101,200          
Grand Total 12,261,300$     7,727,800$             19,989,100$     193,849,700$   318,544,700$         512,394,400$     

____________
1/
2/
3/

FY 2018 Change 1/ FY 2018 Total Cost 2/

Arizona Public Retirement Systems FY 2018 Employer Cost

Represents the cost of the change in the employer contribution rate increase for all state agencies. 
Represents the JLBC estimate of the total cost of the system and does not reflect any FY 2018 change in Personal Services costs.
Includes both Other Appropriated Funds and Non-Appropriated Funds.

Elected Officials' Retirement Plan/Elected Officials' 
Defined Contribution Retirement System 
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The employer contribution rate for the retirement 
systems may change each year depending on the latest 
actuarial valuation.  Some of the retirement costs may be 
covered by agencies’ non-appropriated funding sources. 
Based on published actuarial valuations from ASRS and 
PSPRS (which exclude any impact of Hall), the FY 2018 
employer contribution will increase as follows: 
 
• ASRS – A General Fund increase of $107,400 and a 

Total State Funds increase of $440,700 as a result of a 
slightly higher FY 2018 ASRS contribution rate.   

• PSPRS – A General Fund increase of $2.8 million and a 
Total State Funds increase of $10.1 million.   

• CORP – A General Fund increase of $9.3 million and 
Total State Funds increase of $9.5 million. 

• EORP and the EODC System – Because elected 
officials’ contribution rates are fixed in statute, there 
would not be an automatic FY 2018 cost increase.  
EORP actuaries, however, have indicated that current 
contribution rates would deplete all EORP assets in 13 
years.   

• UORP – Because the employer contribution rate is 
fixed at 7%, there is no change in the FY 2018 
employer contribution rate. 

 
Table 2 shows the total budgeted employer cost changes 
across retirement systems in the FY 2018 budget.  The    
FY 2018 enacted budget appropriates $17.6 million to 
state agencies for some of the FY 2018 rate increases 
discussed above.  This consists of $11.0 million from the 
General Fund and $6.6 million from Other Appropriated 
Funds.  
 

Table 2  

PSPRS 
FY 2018 Budgeted 

Rate Increase 
General Fund  2,612,400  
Other Appropriated Funds   5,549,300  

Subtotal  $ 8,161,700  
   
CORP  
General Fund  8,377,100  
Other Appropriated Funds   1,011,200  

Subtotal  $ 9,388,300  
   
Total  
General Fund  10,989,500  
Other Appropriated Funds  6,560,500  

Grand Total  $17,550,000  
 
The following sections discuss FY 2018 contribution rates 
for the state’s retirement systems and the fiscal impacts 
associated with those rates.  Legal issues that affect the 
state’s retirement systems are discussed at the end of the 
CRR. 

ASRS 
The General Fund cost associated with ASRS in FY 2018 is 
estimated to be $61.8 million and the Total State Funds 
cost is $253.4 million.   
 
At its December 2016 meeting, the ASRS Board of 
Trustees kept the system’s main employer contribution 
rate at 11.34% of Personal Services in FY 2018.  There 
was, however, a 0.02% increase in a separate rate for 
disability insurance.  The employer contribution rate for 
disability insurance will increase from 0.14% to 0.16%, for 
a total overall employer contribution rate of 11.50%.  This 
higher contribution rate increases the General Fund cost 
by $107,400 and the Total State Funds cost by $440,700 in 
FY 2018.  The budget does not increase agency funding for 
these costs.  (Please see Table 3 for historical ASRS 
contribution rates, excluding disability.) 

 
The rate for disability insurance increased because of 
increased liabilities from individuals not recovering and 
coming off disability as anticipated and lower-than-
expected investment returns. 
 

Table 3 
ASRS Contribution Rates 

(Excludes Disability) 
  

Fiscal Year Rate 1/  Fiscal Year  Rate 1/ 

FY 1983  7.00  FY 2001  2.17 
FY 1984  7.00  FY 2002  2.00 
FY 1985  6.27  FY 2003  2.00 
FY 1986  5.67  FY 2004  5.20 
FY 1987  5.53  FY 2005  5.20 
FY 1988  4.00  FY 2006  6.90 
FY 1989 2/ 4.78  FY 2007  8.60 
FY 1990 2/ 1.29  FY 2008  9.10 
FY 1991 2/ 3.37  FY 2009  8.95 
FY 1992 2/ 3.17  FY 2010  9.00 
FY 1993 2/ 3.10  FY 2011  9.60 
FY 1994 2/ 2.65  FY 2012  10.50 
FY 1995 2/ 3.26  FY 2013  10.90 
FY 1996  3.36  FY 2014  11.30 
FY 1997  3.20  FY 2015  11.48 
FY 1998  3.05  FY 2016  11.35 
FY 1999  2.85  FY 2017  11.34 
FY 2000  2.17  FY 2018  11.34 
          
____________ 
1/ As a percent of salary, employee and employer each 

pay this rate except for FY 2012, when employers paid 
9.87% and employees 11.13%.  This non-50/50 split 
was repealed by Laws 2012, Chapter 304, which 
refunded excess contributions to employees. 

2/ Long Term Disability not broken out of the 
contribution rate from FY 1989 - FY 1995.  Rates for 
these years reflect amounts estimated to be 
attributable solely to retirement component. 

 
PSPRS and CORP 
The General Fund cost associated with PSPRS in FY 2018 is 
estimated to be $28.2 million and the Total State Funds 
cost is $99.6 million.  In addition, the General Fund cost 
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associated with CORP is $81.1 million in FY 2018 and the 
Total State Funds cost is $82.2 million. 
 
Based on the official actuarial valuations for FY 2018 
(which do not include the impact of the Hall case) the 
FY 2018 rate increase for PSPRS is primarily caused by the 
passage of Proposition 124 and a reduction in assumed 
future investment returns, and for CORP a reduction in 
assumed future investment returns.  These impacts are as 
follows: 
 
• Proposition 124 – During the FY 2017 valuation, 

(which analyzed the plans as of June 30, 2015) PSPRS 
actuaries assumed current law, that the 2011 pension 
changes would apply to employees who were active 
at the time, as litigation on this subject had not yet 
been finalized.  Under this assumption, these 
members were projected to receive an average PBI 
totaling 0.5% per year during retirement. Proposition 
124 and related legislation passed in 2016 instead 
replaced this PBI with a guaranteed COLA, which 
PSPRS actuaries estimated would average 1.75% per 
year during retirement. 
 
This greater average benefit increase during 
retirement compared to the FY 2017 valuation is the 
main contributor to the PSPRS rate increase in the 
FY 2018 valuation (see Table 5 Benefit Changes line 
for more information).  The average benefit increase 
of 1.75% under Proposition 124, however, is less 
expensive than the estimated 2.0% annual increase 
that would have occurred if no legislation was passed 
and the Hall decision were in effect for PSPRS. 
 

• Reduction in Assumed Investment Returns – Prior to 
the FY 2018 valuation, the PSPRS Board had used a 
7.85% assumed investment return.  Beginning with 
the FY 2018 valuation, the PSPRS Board has adopted 
a 7.5% assumed rate of return.  Because this 
increases the system's unfunded liability, it requires 
an increase in the PSPRS employer contribution rate. 
(See Table 5 Assumption Changes line for more 
information.) 

 
In addition, smaller factors in the increases included 
lower-than-expected rate of return on assets during        
FY 2016 and lower-than-estimated employee payroll 
growth.  These variables are partially offset by decreases 
associated with not having a PBI this year given the low 
return on investments and more PSPRS and CORP 
members being subject to the 2011 pension changes (i.e., 
Tier 2), who have a less costly tier of benefits.  
 
The budget includes the following funding for the FY 2018 
contribution rate increases for state agencies with 
employees enrolled in PSPRS or CORP: 
 
• $8,377,100 from the General Fund for the FY 2018 

CORP rate increase at the Department of Corrections. 

• $2,612,400 from the General Fund and $4,790,200 
from Other Appropriated Funds for the FY 2018 
PSPRS rate increase at the Department of Public 
Safety. 

• $641,900 from Other Appropriated Funds for the     
FY 2018 PSPRS rate increase at the Game and Fish 
Department. 

• $1,011,200 million from Other Appropriated Funds 
for the FY 2018 CORP rate increase at the 
Department of Juvenile Corrections. 

• $177,200 from Other Appropriated Funds for the     
FY 2018 PSPRS rate increase at the Arizona State 
Parks Board. 

 
PSPRS – The retirement system consists of numerous 
state and local subgroups, each with its own contribution 
rate (see Table 4).  The aggregate employer rate increases 
from 42.61% to 52.09%.  Compared to employers, the 
aggregate employee contribution rate remains flat at 
11.65%.  The Hall decision will result in a reduction of 
employee contribution rates for those who entered into 
the system prior to 2012 to 7.65%.  In addition, only 
employers pay 2.33% for supplemental disability 
insurance, an increase of 0.41% from FY 2017. 
 
CORP – As with PSPRS, CORP consists of subgroups.  The 
FY 2018 CORP aggregate rate is 20.98%, an increase of 
2.27% from FY 2017.  The employee contribution rate 
remains flat at 8.41% as required by law.  CORP employers 
also pay 0.28% for supplemental disability insurance, an 
increase of 0.01% from FY 2017.  (Please see Table 5 for 
reasons behind contribution rate changes and Litigation 
Issues.) 
 
Additionally, the rate was set prior to CORP reforms 
passed in Laws 2017, Chapter 163.  Any changes to the 
CORP contribution rate as a result of Chapter 163 will not 
be realized until FY 2019.  (Please see the 2017 Legislative 
Session section.) 
 
EORP and EODC System 
The General Fund cost associated with EORP and the 
EODC System in FY 2018 is estimated to be $7.9 million 
and the Total State Funds cost is $8.0 million.  These 
amounts exclude court fees used to offset the cost of the 
system, as those fees are now deposited directly into the 
EORP Trust Fund. 
 
As part of closing EORP and establishing the EODC System, 
A.R.S. § 38-810 established a fixed employer contribution 
rate of 23.5% for members of both systems, effective 
January 1, 2014.  The employer contribution rate for EORP 
members goes entirely to the EORP Fund, whereas only 
17.5% of the EODC System employer contribution rate 
goes to the EORP Fund.  The remaining 6% of the EODC 
System contribution rate is deposited into the individual 
employees’ retirement investment account.   
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The $7.9 million General Fund cost consists of both 
employer contribution rates and an annual General Fund 
deposit.  The fixed 23.5% EORP and EODC System 
employer contributions to the EORP Fund are scheduled 
to continue until FY 2044.  The $5.0 million annual 
General Fund deposit into the EORP Fund is scheduled to 
continue until FY 2043.   
 
Given fixed contributions, employer costs will not increase 
in FY 2018. 
 
EORP Funding Options 
These current contributions and deposit amounts do not 
account for the increase in EORP’s total actuarial liability 
following the outcome of Fields and Hall.  Plan actuaries 
estimate that given current funding levels, the closed 
EORP will have enough assets to pay member benefits for 
only the next 13 years, or only 10 years including the 
impact of Hall. 
 
UORP 
The General Fund cost associated with UORP in FY 2018 is 
estimated to be $14.8 million and the Total State Funds 
cost is $69.1 million.   
 
While some university employees are members of ASRS, 
others participate in the optional retirement plan.  In this 
latter plan, employees and their employers each 
contribute 7% of the employee’s gross earnings, which is 
then invested by the employee.  These contribution rates 
are fixed in statute and do not change in FY 2018. 

 
 
(Please see Table 6 for projected contribution rates for all 
systems through FY 2020.) 
 
2017 Session Legislation 
 
The retirement systems were affected by legislation 
relating to the following issues in the 2017 Regular 
Session: 
 
CORP Modifications and 2018 Ballot Proposition  
Laws 2017, Chapter 163 make numerous changes to CORP 
pension benefits.  The sections below discuss the 
November 2018 ballot proposition and the repeal of PBI 
mechanism, modifications to the defined benefit plan for 
future CORP members, the switch to a defined 
contribution plan for many future CORP members, and 
the potential fiscal impact of these changes.  Many of the 
reforms are either similar or identical to reforms designed 
for PSPRS that passed in the 2016 Legislative Session 
(Laws 2016, Chapter 2). 
 

Table 4

Employee 
Retirement System FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2018 1/

Public Safety Personnel Ret. System
Liquor License Investigators 80.61 97.00 11.65
Department of Public Safety 2/ 82.96 91.97 6.65
Northern Arizona University Police 52.25 58.75 11.65
University of Arizona Police 35.82 44.37 11.65
Arizona State University Police 34.29 39.99 11.65
Game and Fish Department 93.60 104.71 11.65
Attorney General Investigators 66.59 63.53 11.65
DEMA Firefighters 28.20 31.22 11.65
Parks Police 44.94 57.35 11.65

Corrections Officer Ret. Plan
Corrections Officer - ADC 18.85 21.17 8.41
Corrections Officer - DJC 24.86 31.03 8.41
DPS Dispatchers 3/ 20.41 24.48 7.96
Probation Officers 20.88 23.34 8.41
____________
1/

2/

3/

Employer

The PSPRS and CORP employee contributions are unchanged from 
FY 2017. Once Hall  is implemented the rate for employees hired 
prior to 2012 will be 7.65% (or 2.65% for DPS employees). 
The displayed rates reflect that 5% of the DPS member 
contribution is paid by the state.
Dispatchers hired after November 24, 2009 are ASRS members.

PSPRS/CORP State Employer Group Retirement Rates 
(Excludes Supplemental Disability)

Table 5

ASRS PSPRS CORP
FY 2017 Contribution Rate 11.48% 42.61% 18.71%
Asset (Gain)/Loss 0.00% 0.38% 0.22%
Payroll 2/ 0.00% 0.08% 0.37%
Long Term Disability Rate Change 0.02% N/A N/A
Tier 2 Employee Benefits 0.00% -0.17% -0.16%
Permanent Benefit Increase Effect 3/ 0.00% -0.44% -0.25%
Benefit Changes 4/ N/A 6.07% 0.15%
Assumption Changes 5/ N/A 3.55% 2.01%
Other 0.00% 0.01% -0.07%
FY 2018 Contribution Rate 11.50% 52.09% 20.98%

Net Change 0.02% 9.48% 2.27%
____________
1/

2/

3/

4/

5/

Reasons for Change in the Employer Contribution Rate 1/

Reflects changes caused by the impacts of Proposition 124 that 
required a higher employee contribution rate in PSPRS because of the 
switch from a PBI to a Cost of Living Adjustment. This is because the 
COLA enacted by Proposition 124 tends to generate larger benefit 
increases than the PBI instituted under the 2011 pension reforms, 
which PSPRS actuaries assumed would be upheld under the Hall 
litigation in the FY 2017 valuation (which analyzed the plans as of June 
30, 2015).

Represents aggregate information for PSPRS and CORP.  These 2 
systems consist of separate employer groups.  Each group has its own 
actuarial status.  As a result, the contribution rates may vary for each 
employer group.

Actual payroll growth was lower than the assumed rate of 4.0%, 
requiring a higher employer contribution rate on the smaller than 
projected salary base.
There was no PBI increase in FY 2017, compared to an assumed PBI 
level of 2.0%, therefore the reduction in liabilities is reflected in a 
slightly decreased employer rate.

Reflects change in the investment return assumption from 7.85% to 
7.5%, thereby increasing the unfunded liabilities of the PSPRS 
managed plans and requiring a higher employer contribution rate.
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PBI Repeal 
Prior to Chapter 163, annual increases in the base pension 
benefit for CORP members were funded by a PBI 
mechanism that determined pension benefit increases 
based on the availability of excess investment earnings, 
with increases capped at 4% annually.  Chapter 163 
replaces the PBI with an annual cost-of-living adjustment 
(COLA) based on the average annual change in the 
Phoenix-Mesa Consumer Price Index, capped at 2% 
annually.   
 
The replacement of the PBI with the COLA could reduce 
benefit increases for current CORP members.  As a result, 
the Legislature adopted SCR 1023, which referred a 
measure to the ballot that included an amendment to 
Article 29, Section 1 of the Arizona Constitution specifying 
an exception to the provision that public retirement 
system benefits not be “diminished or impaired” to 
permit the changes enacted in Chapter 163.  The ballot 
measure will be voted on in November 2018. 
 
Defined Benefit Changes 
Chapter 163 also modified the base defined benefit 
pension for CORP members, but only for employees hired 
on or after July 1, 2018 (referred to as Tier 3).  These 
modifications for Tier 3 members include: 
 
• Limiting enrollment for Tier 3 members into the 

defined benefit pension to probation and surveillance 
officers.  All other members, such as detention and 
corrections officers, are required to enroll in a 
defined contribution plan. 

• A cap on annual compensation that may be used for 
the computation of pension benefits ("pensionable 
pay cap") of $70,000, adjusted once every 3 years 
based on an index of public safety wages.  For 
employees hired before July 1, 2017, the annual 
compensation cap is $200,000, and is adjusted 
annually by the Internal Revenue Service. 

• Tier 3 employee contributions equal to 33.3% of the 
normal cost and 50% of the unfunded accrued 
actuarial liabilities solely attributable to Tier 3 
members.   

• Annual benefit increases based on the average 
annual change in the Phoenix-Mesa Consumer Price 
Index, capped at 2% annually.  The maximum 
allowable increase is lower than 2% if the funded 
ratio for the benefits of Tier 3 members falls below 
90%, and no increase is allowed if the funded ratio 
falls below 70%.   

• A minimum normal retirement age of 55.  The current 
minimum normal retirement age is 52.5 for 
employees hired on or after January 1, 2012 but 
before July 1, 2017 (Tier 2 employees), and there is 

no minimum age for members hired before January 
1, 2012 with at least 20 years of credited service.  

 
Within 90 days of beginning employment, Tier 3 CORP 
members will be required to make an irrevocable choice 
to enroll in the modified defined benefit plan or the 
defined contribution plan discussed below. 
 
Defined Contribution Plan  
Chapter 163 requires Tier 3 corrections officers to enroll 
in the PSPRS defined contribution (DC) plan.  The DC plan 
requires participating employees to contribute 7% of their 
compensation into a 401(k)-style account each year, with 
a matching 5% employer contribution.   
 
The employer contributions vest at a rate of 25% in the 
first year of enrollment, 50% in the second year and 100% 
in the third year.  Vesting determines the share of 
employer contributions and investment earnings that the 
employee retains after terminating employment.  
 
Fiscal Impact 
In the long term, the bill is expected to result in a savings 
to the state as the employer contribution rate for 
corrections officers hired after FY 2018 will be a fixed 5% 
of salary paid to a defined contribution account.  In 
addition, for other positions such as probation officers, 
changes to the CORP defined benefit plan will result in a 
lower ongoing, or "normal" cost for the state than the 
current CORP plan.  The Tier 3 defined benefit plan under 
Chapter 163 is projected to have an employer normal cost 
of 4.9% compared to 7.4% for current CORP hires. 
 
In the short-term, the actuaries predict the aggregate 
CORP employer contribution rate would decline by 2.0% 
as a result of the legislation.  The resulting General Fund 
savings would be $7.5 million.  Under an alternative 
scenario developed by PSPRS actuaries, the aggregate 
CORP employer contribution rate would increase by 8.7%.  
Given that these results are sensitive to a variety of 
assumptions made by the actuaries, the estimates should 
be viewed as highly speculative. 
 
In the medium term, ranging between FY 2020 and          
FY 2035, the employer contribution rate for CORP's 
defined benefit plan may increase as more state-level 
CORP members participate in the defined contribution 
plan, leaving fewer employees contributing to the defined 
benefit CORP plan.  As fewer employees participate in the 
CORP defined benefit plan, the employer rate will 
increase to pay for benefits of retirees. 
 
The CORP system consists of separate employer groups, 
with each group having its own actuarial status, however, 
PSPRS actuaries only provided the impact of the 



 
438 

legislation on the aggregate employer contribution rate.  
Because employer groups are affected differently by the 
legislation, the aggregate employer contribution rate may 
not be indicative of the impact on state costs.   
 
ASRS Return to Work Contribution Rate 
Laws 2017, Chapter 227 (HB 2166) require employers to 
pay the alternative contribution rate (ACR) for ASRS 
retirees who return to work if they are filling a position 
where the duties of the position are similar to those in the 
position being vacated by the retiree.  Previously, it was 
possible for an ASRS employer to hire back a retired 
worker in essentially the same position so long as they 
created a new title for the retiree.  The employer no 
longer paid a pension contribution for the retired 
employee.  Established in 2012, the ACR was enacted in 
order to ensure that ASRS employers still made a 
contribution to ASRS for workers who were hired by an 
ASRS employer after they retired from the ASRS system, 
and receive a pension.      
 
PSPRS Risk Pool 
Laws 2017, Chapter 235 (SB 1063) make several changes 
in the PSPRS system designed to mitigate risk amongst 
employers.   
 
Risk Pool 
The bill establishes a risk pool for Tier 3 PSPRS members 
and employers who have 250 or less active members 
before July 1, 2017, including state agencies.  This 
accounts for roughly 45% of the PSPRS members.  When a 
smaller employer group experiences an unexpected event 
(i.e. multiple unexpected retirements), many cannot 
afford to pay the liability owed immediately.  The bill 
requires these small employers to contribute into the pool 
in order to offset such risks for new Tier 3 members.   
 
Each employer in the pool is required to contribute an 
amount actuarially sufficient to pay 50% of 1) the normal 
cost of the pool and 2) the actuarially determined amount 
to amortize the unfunded liability within the pool. The 
remaining 50% of both costs will be paid equally amongst 
each employee. 
 
Retiree Pool Account 
The bill creates the Retiree Pool Account for Tier 3 PSPRS 
members.  The Pool will share the actuarial liability for the 
employers of Tier 3 members who are eligible for a 
retirement benefit or a disability pension and for survivors 
of Tier 3 members who are eligible for a death benefit.  
The bill requires an amount equal to the present value of 
future benefit, disability and survivor payments to be 
transferred into the Pool.  This provision is designed to 
pull together the risk for catastrophic disability benefits 
for which certain PSPSRS members are eligible.  

PSPRS Years of Service Change 
Laws 2017, Chapter 266 (SB 1115) allows a Tier 2 PSPRS 
employee to retire after 15 years of credited service if the 
employee is at least 52.5 years of age, without applying 
the 4% penalty to their base retirement benefit.  
 
Under current law, a Tier 2 PSPRS member must have 25 
years of service to reach normal retirement age. If an 
employee retires before 25 years of service, the employee 
must compute their retirement benefit (Years of service x 
pension multiplier x compensation) and deduct 4% of 
their base retirement benefit for every year they are 
below 25 years of service.  
 
PSPRS System Omnibus 
Laws 2017, Chapter 269 (HB 2485) makes several changes 
to the PSPRS system including PSPRS, CORP and EORP.  
Although largely technical and necessary to conform to 
updates in federal Internal Revenue Service rules, there 
are some significant changes including allowing an 
employer to make a one-time change to the amortization 
time period to 30 years from 20 years.  The state entities 
in PSPRS use a fixed 20-year amortization period, and are 
not eligible to make this change.   
 
Additionally, the bill allows a PSPRS member to be eligible 
for a disability pension in the first 90 days of employment, 
if the member experiences a catastrophic disability while 
on duty.  Finally, the bill requires that any deferred 
retirement option plan (DROP) benefit payment be paid 
as a lump sum distribution to an account created for the 
member in the PSPRS DC Plan. 
 
Litigation Issues 
 
Two recent court cases have a significant impact on 
PSPRS, CORP, and EORP. 
 
Fields v. Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan 
Laws 2011, Chapter 357 made numerous changes to these 
systems.  Among these changes were reducing PBIs and 
increasing employee contribution rates.  (Please see the 
Background section for more discussion of PBIs.) 
 
The Arizona Supreme Court ruled in Fields v. Elected 
Officials’ Retirement Plan, however, that the reduction of 
PBIs for current retirees violated Article 29 of the Arizona 
Constitution, which specifies that “public retirement 
system benefits shall not be diminished or impaired.”  
This ruling also applied to PSPRS and CORP retirees.   
 
PSPRS staff estimates that the Fields ruling has increased 
unfunded liabilities for all systems by $1.8 billion.  The 
increased liabilities in PSPRS and CORP would be paid off 
over a fixed period of 20 years through an increase in 
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employer contribution rates.  When the EORP was closed, 
the fixed General Fund deposit and contribution rate 
assumed unfunded liabilities would be paid off by 2044.  
Because of the increased liabilities in EORP, those 
amounts may need to be adjusted to account for the fiscal 
impact of the Fields ruling. 
 
Hall v. Elected Officials’ Retirement Plan 
The Supreme Court ruled in Hall vs. The Elected Officials’ 
Retirement Plan the increased employee contribution 
rates and reduced PBI for members who were active 
when Chapter 357 became effective violated Article 29 of 
the Arizona Constitution.   
 
Chapter 357 raised the contribution rates for active 
members of CORP, EORP, and PSPRS.  In EORP (the 
defendant in the Hall case), the contribution rate 
gradually increased each year from 7% in FY 2011 to 13% 
in FY 2015.  The pre-Chapter 357 employee contribution 
rates (7%) were fixed in statute.  The plaintiffs argued that 
those statutory rates along with the pre-Chapter 357 PBI 
structure reflected a contractual agreement that could 
not be modified without employee consent.  The Supreme 
Court upheld this argument and the ruling requires 
employee contribution rates and PBI structure be 
restored to pre-Chapter 357 conditions for those active 
when Chapter 357 became effective. 
 
Because the Fields decision regarding PBIs only applies to 
current retirees, the plaintiffs in Hall, who are current 
employees, successfully challenged the Chapter 357 PBI 
structure.  The plaintiffs argued that as active members of 
EORP at the time of the enactment of Chapter 357, their 
benefits may not be “diminished or impaired."  The 
additional fiscal impact of the court case would be lower 
in today’s dollars than Fields, mainly because the ruling 
would reinstate PBIs for some active EORP members who 
will not retire for many years.   
 
(Please see the Update - Hall v. Elected Officials' 
Retirement Plan section for information regarding the 
impact of the Hall litigation.)  
 
Proposition 124  
 
Laws 2016, Chapter 2 made numerous changes to PSPRS 
pension benefits.  This legislation, along with the related 
Proposition 124, made among other changes: repealed 
the PBI mechanism, made modifications to the defined 
benefit plan for future PSPRS members, and created a 
new PSPRS defined contribution plan. 
 
(Please see the FY 2018 Baseline Consolidated Retirement 
Report for more information regarding Chapter 2 and 
Proposition 124.) 

Background 
 
The Different Systems 
Most public employers in Arizona use 2 retirement 
systems:  ASRS and PSPRS.  
 
• ASRS provides retirement, survivors, health, and 

disability benefits to employees of most public 
employers, including public schools, most local and 
county governments, and the State of Arizona.   

• PSPRS provides similar benefits to public employees 
who work in a public safety capacity, such as law 
enforcement officials and firefighters.   

• In addition, PSPRS staff administers CORP and EORP, 
which provide similar benefits as PSPRS to specified 
populations at the state and local levels.  EORP is now 
closed to new enrollees.  Elected officials who are 
elected after January 1, 2014 will be enrolled in the 
EODC System. 

 
Some university employees are eligible to choose 
between ASRS or UORP.  Unlike ASRS, UORP is a defined 
contribution plan where the employee and employer each 
contribute 7% of gross earnings, which is then invested by 
the employee.  The retirement benefits depend on the 
performance of those chosen investments. 
 
Enrollment and Funded Status 
As of June 30, 2016, there were 627,145 active, inactive, 
retired, and Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) 
members enrolled in ASRS, PSPRS, CORP, and EORP.  Most 
employees (91%) are enrolled in ASRS.  (Please see Table 7 
for more information.) 
 
Table 7 also shows each plan’s assets and liabilities.  To 
calculate the unfunded liability of each plan, actuaries use 
a modified amount for asset values to reflect certain plan 
assumptions.  Table 7 reflects current market values for 
assets and not the actuarial value.  The funded status, or 
the amount of market assets relative to the amount of 
liabilities, of each plan is: 
 
• 77.6% for ASRS; 
• 46.0% for PSPRS;  
• 57.3% for CORP; and 
• 37.6% for EORP. 
 
The above percentages exclude the retiree health portion 
of the pension plan. 
 
Permanent Benefit Increase 
PBIs are increases to a retiree’s base benefit.  They are 
dependent on pension performance and a number of 
other factors.   
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Prior to Chapter 357, statute required that whenever the 
annual investment earnings from the fund exceed 9.0%, 
then half of those annual excess earnings were 
transferred to a PBI reserve account.  The transfer to the 
reserve account occurred regardless of the system’s 
overall funded status. 
 
Actuaries then determined the present value of the 
reserve account and the monthly benefit increase that the 
account balance can fund.  The annual PBI was then 
provided in that amount up to a 4% increase.  If after a 4% 
increase monies remained in the reserve account, then 
those monies were available for the following year’s PBI 
calculation.  
 
Chapter 357 modified the PBI structure for PSPRS, CORP, 
and EORP members.  This law allows for a PBI only if the 
fund has annual investment earnings in excess of 10.5% 
and the overall funded status is at least 60%.  The amount 
of the PBI would be between 2% and 4%, depending on 
the funded status of the plan.  Chapter 357 would have 
limited the PBI to the amount of earnings in the fund that 
exceed 10.5%.  Any excess earning amount that was not 
used for a PBI in a given year would revert back to the 
fund balance instead of remaining in a separate account.   
 
Subsequent rulings in the Fields and Hall cases 
reinstituted the pre-Chapter 357 PBI mechanism for 
employees hired before 2012.  Employees hired after 
Chapter 357 are governed by the Chapter 357 PBI 
changes. 
 
However, legislative changes to the PSPRS and CORP plan 
designs have replaced the PBI structure with a COLA 
adjustment tied to the cost-of-living for all PSPRS and 
CORP members (retired and active).  
 
Therefore, now only EORP operates under the PBI 
mechanism.  EORP members elected/appointed before 
2012 are entitled to the pre-Chapter 357 PBI, while those 
beginning service later operate under the Chapter 357 PBI 
benefit. 
 
Long-Term Contribution Rate Estimates 
A.R.S. § 38-848 requires PSPRS to annually report on 
estimated contribution rates for the next 10 fiscal years.  
These estimates are required to include both aggregate 
rates for PSPRS and CORP, in addition to rates for each 
state employer group within those systems.  (Please see 
Table 8 for more information.  As noted previously, these 
figures do not include the impact of the Hall litigation.) 
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GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT BUDGET GENERAL PROVISIONS 
  

Provision  Section 
FY 2017 Expenditure Changes  
ADOA Risk Management - Federal Payment 104 
ADOA One-Time Moving Costs Non-Lapsing Extension 105 
ADOA/Department of Child Safety (DCS) CHILDS Redirection of Funds/Non-Lapsing 

Extension 
1-2 

AHCCCS Supplemental 106 
Department of Child Safety (DCS) Backlog Privatization Non-Lapsing Extension 107 
Department of Economic Security Proposition 206 Supplemental 108 
DES Budget Stabilization Fund (BSF) Loan 109 
Superintendent of Public Instruction / Arizona Department of Education (ADE) 

Supplemental 
110 

Land Department Central Arizona Project and Legal Costs Supplemental 111 
  

Fund Transfers (FY 2018 unless otherwise noted)  
AHCCCS Prescription Drug Rebate Fund (FY 2017) 138 
Attorney General Moody's Settlement Transfer 142 
Arizona Department of Corrections Correctional Industries Fund/Building Renewal Fund 143 
DES Long Term Care System Fund (FY 2017) 139 
Department of Health Services (DHS) Behavioral Health Services Fund (FY 2017) 138 
DHS Indirect Cost Fund / Arizona State Hospital Fund (FY 2017) 140 
DHS Lottery Monies Fund / Arizona State Hospital Fund  144 
Judiciary Transfers to General Fund (amends previously-enacted FY 2018 transfers) 3 
Statewide Automation Projects Fund Specific Transfers 141 
  

FY 2018 Adjustments  
ADOA Counties Payments 112 
ADOA Automation Projects Fund Appropriations 1,2,115,120 
AHCCCS Proposition 206 Network Adequacy Cost Study 113 
Arts Commission Arizona Arts Trust Fund (from BSF Earnings) 114 
Arizona Commerce Authority Withholding Tax Revenue 116 
Arizona Commerce Authority Mexico City Trade Office 117 
DES Developmental Disabilities (DD) Proposition 206 118 
DES DD Room and Board Expenses 119 
ADE Empowerment Scholarship Administration 121 
Superintendent of Public Instruction / ADE Rural Assistance 123 
Superintendent of Public Instruction / ADE Jobs for Arizona Graduates 124 
Department of Gaming Breeders' Award 126 
Office of the Governor Computer Science Initiative 122 
Office of the Governor School Leadership Training 125 
DHS Public Health Emergencies Fund Deposit 127 
Judiciary Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison Program 128 
Auditor General Central Arizona Water Conservation District Audit 129 
School Facilities Board (SFB) Building Renewal Grants 130 
Universities Capital Improvements or Operating Expenditures 131 
Department of Water Resources Lake Mead Conservation 132 
ADOA Debt Service Payments 133 
Phoenix Convention Center Debt Service Payment 134 
Rio Nuevo Transaction Privilege Tax Revenue 135 
Superintendent of Public Instruction / ADE Early Literacy (FY 2019 appropriation) 136 
SFB New School Facilities Fund (FY 2019 appropriation) 137 
  

Statewide Adjustments  
Agency Relocation 163 
Arizona Financial Information System (AFIS) Collections 148 
Attorney General Legal Counsel Charges 4, 149 
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Employer Health Insurance One-Time Contribution Adjustment 146 
Risk Management Premium Adjustment 147 
  

Payment Deferrals/Rollovers  
ADE 145 
  

Reports/Intent  
Budget Format - Continued Use 150 
FTE Reporting 151, 152 
Transfer of Spending Authority 153 
Revenue and Ending Balance Reports 154 
Definitions 155-157 
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GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 
AND OTHER OVERALL ISSUES 

 
In addition to the specific appropriations to agencies, 
departments and institutions, the FY 2018 General 
Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305) provides 
direction with regard to several general provisions. 
 
General Provisions 
 
Statewide Adjustments — Each individual agency 
narrative refers to the allocation of statewide 
adjustments.  The Agency Detail and Allocations section 
includes the specific adjustments for each agency.  The 
adjustments are as follows: 
 
Sections 146 through 148 of the General Appropriation 
Act make statewide adjustments totaling $25,000,000 
from the General Fund and $25,137,000 from Other 
Appropriated Funds in FY 2018 for changes in 3 areas: 
 
• Employer Health Insurance Contribution Reduction: 

$25,000,000 General Fund and $25,000,000 Other 
Appropriated Funds for a one-time adjustment in the 
employer contribution rates for employee health 
insurance.  (Please see Health Insurance discussion 
below for more details.) 

• Risk Management Premiums: $0 net General Fund 
and $137,000 Other Appropriated Funds for 
adjustments to Risk Management premiums in 11 
agencies.  (Please see Risk Management below for 
more details.) 

• Arizona Financial Information System Collections: $0 
net General Fund for adjustments in Arizona Financial 
Information System (AFIS) charges in 13 agencies.  
(Please see the Arizona Department of Administration 
(ADOA) narrative for more details on AFIS charges.) 

 
In addition to these FY 2018 adjustments, Section 105 
made the $576,800 appropriation from Other 
Appropriated Funds in the FY 2017 General Appropriation 
Act for one-time relocation costs for state agencies 
exempt from lapsing through the end of FY 2018.  This 
appropriation has not yet been allocated to individual 
agencies pending finalization of relocation plans by the 
Executive Branch. 
 
Expenditure Reporting — Section 150 continues to state 
that it is the intent of the Legislature that all budget units 
receiving appropriations continue to report actual, 
estimated and requested expenditures by budget 
programs and classes in a format similar to the one used 
for budgetary purposes in prior years.  The purpose of this 
section is to ensure stability and consistency in the 
expenditure reporting regardless of yearly changes in 

appropriation formats.  A different format may be used if 
agreed to by the Director of the JLBC and incorporated 
into the budget instructions issued by the Governor's 
Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting. 
 
FTE Position Reporting — Section 151 continues to state 
that the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) Positions contained in 
the General Appropriation Act sections are subject to 
appropriation.  The section directs the Director of ADOA 
to account for the utilization of all appropriated and non-
appropriated FTE Positions, excluding FTE Positions in the 
Universities.  The Director shall submit the FY 2018 report 
by October 1, 2018 to the Director of the JLBC. 
 
The reports shall compare the level of FTE Position usage 
in each fiscal year to the appropriated level.  This section 
defines FTE Positions as total number of hours worked, 
including both regular and overtime hours as well as 
hours taken as leave, divided by the number of hours in a 
work year.  The ADOA Director shall notify the director of 
each budget unit if the budget unit has exceeded its 
number of appropriated FTE Positions.  The Universities 
shall report to the JLBC Director in a manner comparable 
to the ADOA report. 
 
Filled FTE Position Reporting — Section 152 continues to 
state that by October 1, 2017 each agency, including the 
Judiciary and the Universities, shall submit a report to the 
JLBC Director on the number of filled, appropriated and 
non-appropriated FTE Positions by fund source.  The 
report shall reflect the number of filled, appropriated FTE 
Positions as of September 1, 2017. 
 
Transfer Authority — Section 153 continues to require 
ADOA to provide a monthly report to the JLBC Staff on 
any agency transfers of spending authority from one 
expenditure class to another or between programs. 
 
Interim Reporting Requirements — Section 154 
continues to require the Executive Branch to provide to 
the JLBC a preliminary estimate of the FY 2017 General 
Fund ending balance by September 15, 2017.  Based on 
this information, JLBC Staff shall report to JLBC by October 
15, 2017 as to whether FY 2018’s revenues and ending 
balance are expected to change by more than 
$50,000,000 from the budgeted projections.  Section 154 
states the revenues are forecasted to be $9,805,400,000 
for FY 2017 and $9,859,200,000 for FY 2018 (this figure is 
now estimated at $9,852,624,500 to reflect tax-related 
legislation and technical adjustments).  While both figures 
include one-time revenues, the FY 2017 figure also 
includes the beginning balance. 
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Section 154 also provides revenue and expenditure 
estimates for FY 2019 and FY 2020 pursuant to A.R.S. § 
35-125, which requires the General Appropriation Act to 
delineate the revenue and expenditure estimates for the 
budget year and the following 2 years based on existing 
statutory funding requirements.  (Please see the Budget 
Highlights section for more details on FY 2019 and FY 2020 
estimates.) 
 
Expenditure Authority — Section 156 continues to state 
that for purposes of the General Appropriation Act, 
“expenditure authority” means that the fund sources are 
continuously appropriated monies that are included in the 
individual line items of appropriations. 
 
JLBC Review — Section 157 continues to state that for 
purposes of the General Appropriation Act, “review by the 
Joint Legislative Budget Committee” means a review by a 
vote of a majority of a quorum of the members. 
 
Statewide Standard Changes 
 
In addition to the adjustments to agency budgets and 
general provisions outlined previously, the FY 2018 
budget reflects the adoption of technical assumptions.  
These technical assumptions are incorporated into each 
agency’s individual appropriation in the FY 2018 General 
Appropriation Act.  Statewide adjustment amounts are 
mentioned in any relevant agency narrative, but do not 
have additional discussion. 
 
 
 

Employee Related Expenditures 
 
Health Insurance — The state continues to self-insure 
state employee health benefits.  Under self-insurance, the 
state assumes the risk of providing health coverage to 
state employees and pays the health claims directly.  
Therefore, if the costs of employee health coverage 
exceed estimates, the state will be responsible for those 
losses.  Similarly, if the costs are less than estimated, the 
state will retain the savings. 
 
Employees have a choice between an Exclusive Provider 
Organization (EPO, which is the self-insured equivalent of 
an HMO), a Preferred Provider Organization (PPO) and a 
Health Savings Account (HSA).  An HSA allows for pre-tax 
contributions and healthcare-related withdrawals, 
combined with a high-deductible coinsurance plan. 
 
Employee and employer premiums for the CY 2017 plan 
year are shown in Table 1.  The FY 2018 budget included a 
total appropriated funds increase of $50,000,000 for a 
one-time adjustment in employer premiums.  The rates 
below do not account for any increase mid-plan year to 
incorporate the premium adjustment.  Rates for the 
upcoming CY 2018 plan year have not yet been released. 
 
Dental Insurance — Employees have a choice between 
one Dental PPO plan and one Dental HMO plan.  
Employee and employer premiums for the CY 2017 plan 
year are shown in Table 2.  The FY 2018 budget did not 
make assumptions regarding employer premiums for the 
plan year starting January 1, 2018; rates for the upcoming 
plan year, however, have not yet been released. 

Table 1 
Health Insurance 

State Employee and Employer Monthly Contributions 
Calendar Year 2017 

   
   
 State Employee Contribution Employer Contribution 
Exclusive Provider Organization (EPO)   
Employee $  40.00 $   550.00 
Employee Plus One Adult 119.00 1,130.00 
Employee Plus One Child 101.00 734.00 
Family 221.00 1,238.00 
   
Preferred Provider Organization (PPO)   
Employee   102.00    559.00 
Employee Plus One Adult 215.00 1,182.00 
Employee Plus One Child 144.00 791.00 
Family 251.00 1,379.00 
   
Health Spending Account (HSA) Option   
Employee   20.00    432.00 1/ 
Employee Plus One Adult 60.00 891.00 1/ 
Employee Plus One Child 51.00 624.00 1/ 
Family 111.00 979.00 1/ 
____________ 
1/   Includes deposit of $60 into Single Employee account and $120 into all other Employee accounts. 
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(Please see the Health Insurance Trust Fund section in the 
ADOA narrative for more details on overall HITF balances.) 
 
In addition to health and dental insurance, the following 
items are components of an agency’s Employee Related 
Expenditures. 
 
Employer Contribution Rates — Table 3 provides a list of 
budgeted state employer contribution rates for state 
employee benefits during FY 2018.  These rates may be 
different from actual funded charges (e.g., the Social 
Security FICA maximum may increase.)  Except for life 
insurance, these rates are calculated as a percent of 
Personal Services.  Except as noted, the budget does not 
include funding for the changes in rates. 
 
Life Insurance - $17.94 per employee per year, unchanged 
from the FY 2017 rate. 
 
Unemployment Insurance - 0.10% of Personal Services for 
each agency, unchanged from the FY 2017 rate. 
 
Personnel Division Pro Rata - 0.86% of Personal Services 
for each agency in the State Personnel System, unchanged 
from the FY 2017 rate.  Of this amount, 0.83% is used to 
fund the ADOA Human Resources Division while the other 
0.03% is used to fund the State Personnel Board. 
 
The following agencies are not incorporated into state 
personnel system oversight and are therefore exempt 
from paying the pro rata charge: 
 
• Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 
• Legislative agencies (House of Representatives, 

Senate, Legislative Council, Auditor General, Joint 
Legislative Budget Committee) 

• Judiciary (Supreme Court, Court of Appeals, Superior 
Court) 

• Department of Public Safety 
• Universities (including Arizona Board of Regents) 
 
Disability Insurance - For Arizona State Retirement System 
(ASRS) employees, the employer pays 0.16% of Personal 
Services for disability insurance, an increase of 0.02% 
from the FY 2017 rate of 0.14%.  The employee rate will 
also increase to 0.16%. 
 
For PSPRS employees, the employer-only disability 
insurance rate will increase to 2.33% in FY 2018, an 
increase of 0.41% from the FY 2017 rate of 1.92%.  For 
CORP employees, the employer-only rate is 0.28%, 
increased slightly from the FY 2017 rate of 0.27%. 
 
Information Technology Planning - 0.20% of Personal 
Services for each agency, unchanged from the FY 2017 
rate.  The government information technology review 
function in ADOA’s budget is funded from an assessment 
on the payroll of all state agencies except the Universities. 
 
Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave - 0.40% of Personal 
Services for each agency, unchanged from the FY 2017 
rate.  The Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave Fund is funded 
from an assessment on the payroll of all state agencies.  
The fund is used to make payments to state employees 
who retire with 500 or more hours of sick leave.  
Employees’ payments depend on the number of hours of 
sick leave and their salary, with the payment capped at 
50% of 1,500 hours of sick leave, or $30,000 maximum. 
 
Workers’ Compensation - The rates calculated by ADOA 
vary by individual agency and have changed from the FY 
2017 workers’ compensation rates.  ADOA estimates the 

Table 2   
Dental Insurance 

State Employee and Employer Monthly Contributions 
Calendar Year 2017 

   
 State Employee 

Contribution 
Employer 

Contribution 

DHMO   
Employee $4.03 $4.96 
Employee + 1 Adult 8.06 9.92 
Employee + 1 Child 7.59 9.92 
Family 13.27 13.70 
   
PPO   
Employee 30.98 4.96 
Employee + 1 Adult 65.71 9.92 
Employee + 1 Child 50.56 9.92 
Family 104.56 13.70 

Table 3 

FY 2018 Employer Contribution Rates 
  
Category Rate  
Life Insurance (per FTE Position) $17.94 
Unemployment Insurance 0.10% 
Personnel Division Pro Rata 0.86% 
Disability (Arizona State Retirement System) 0.16% 
Disability (Public Safety Personnel Retirement System) 2.33% 
Disability (Corrections Officer Retirement Plan) 0.28% 
Information Technology Planning 0.20% 
Retiree Accumulated Sick Leave 0.40% 
Workers’ Compensation Varies 
  
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA)  
Social Security (salary max $127,500) 6.20% 
Medicare (no salary cap)  1.45%  
  
Retirement System 1/ 
____________ 
1/ See Consolidated Retirement Report section for contribution 

rates. 
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average statewide rate is 0.78% in FY 2018, a slight 
decrease from the FY 2017 rate of 0.79%.  Monies are 
deposited into the Risk Management Fund for payment of 
costs associated with Workers’ Compensation losses.  
(Please see the ADOA narrative for more details.) 
 
Federal Insurance Contributions Act (FICA) - Social Security 
taxes are paid at a rate of 6.20% up to $127,500 of an 
employee’s salary, an increase from the previous 
maximum of $118,500.  The rate is unchanged from FY 
2017. 
 
In addition, Medicare employer taxes are applied at a rate 
of 1.45% on the full level of an employee’s salary.  This 
rate is unchanged from FY 2017.  Effective January 1, 
2013, the federal Affordable Care Act imposed an 
additional 0.9% Medicare withholding on employees for 
the amount of salaries above $200,000.  Employees will 
continue to be withheld at 1.45% for salaries below 
$200,000.  This additional 0.9% withholding does not 
apply to the employer-paid portion of the Medicare tax. 
 
State Retirement Systems - There are 5 state employee 
retirement systems -- ASRS, the Public Safety Personnel 
Retirement System (PSPRS), the Corrections Officers 
Retirement Plan (CORP), the Elected Officials Retirement 
Plan (EORP), and the Elected Officials Defined Contribution 
(EODC) System.  In addition, the Universities operate their 
own defined contribution plan.  FY 2018 rates as 
determined by the state’s retirement systems have 
changed from the FY 2017 rates.  (Please see the 
Consolidated Retirement Report for more information.) 
 
The FY 2018 budget adds a total of $17,550,000 in 
appropriated funding for increased costs in employer 
retirement contributions in 5 agencies, primarily for non-
ASRS rate changes, appropriated within their respective 
budgets: 
 
• $8,377,100 GF for the Arizona Department of 

Corrections (ADC) 
• $641,900 OF for the Arizona Game and Fish 

Department 
• $1,011,200 OF for the Department of Juvenile 

Corrections (DJC) 
• $117,200 OF for the State Parks Board 
• $2,612,400 GF and $4,790,200 OF for the Department 

of Public Safety (DPS) 
 

(Please see the ADC, Game and Fish, DJC, Parks, and DPS 
narratives for more detail on these increases.  Please see 
the Consolidated Retirement Report for more details on 
retirement contribution rates, enrollment and funded 
status, and litigation impacts.) 
 
 

Other Operating Expenditures 
 
The following items are included in agencies' Other 
Operating Expenditures. 
 
Risk Management — Individual agency budgets’ Other 
Operating Expenditures include funding to pay the Risk 
Management charges billed to agencies by the ADOA Risk 
Management Program.  The billings vary by individual 
agency and have changed from the budgeted FY 2017 
rates. 
 
Section 147 appropriates General Fund monies to, and ex-
appropriates General Fund monies from, 11 agencies, 
along with a $137,000 OF appropriation to the Supreme 
Court.  The net impact of the General Fund changes is $0 
statewide.  (Please see the Risk Management Charges 
table following this section for more details on overall 
charges and the FY 2018 Crosswalk for details on changes 
from FY 2017.) 
 
Monies are deposited into an ADOA fund for payment of 
costs associated with Risk Management losses.  The state 
self-insures for Risk Management services by assessing 
agencies charges based on actuarial projections and 
paying claims against the state.   
 
Attorney General — Section 149 outlines $1,798,500 in 
charges to selected state agencies for Attorney General 
services, a reduction of $(11,000) from the original FY 
2017 amount.  In addition, Section 4 revises the original 
FY 2017 amount downward by $(11,000) as well.  (Please 
see the Attorney General narrative for details.) 
 
Building Payments — The Other Operating Expenditures 
line of individual agency budgets includes rental charges 
for both state-owned and privately-owned space, lease-
purchase payments, and privatized lease-to-own (PLTO) 
payments for certain buildings. 
 
Rent charges in state-owned office space will remain at 
$13.08/square foot, with the charge for state-owned 
storage space remaining at $4.74/square foot.  These 
rates are based upon usable square feet. 
 
Funding is also included in budgets for all agencies housed 
in buildings acquired by lease-purchase or PLTO, including 
changes to those payments.  (Please refer to Statewide 
Adjustments above and the Rent, Lease-Purchase, and 
PLTO schedules in the Capital Outlay section for more 
details.) 
 
Other Budget Issues 
 
Administrative Adjustments — The budget assumes that 
state agencies will expend $100,000,000 in FY 2018 for FY 
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2017 obligations.  Agencies are permitted to make 
“administrative adjustments” for expenditures obligated 
in FY 2017 but for which the state was unbilled until FY 
2018.  An agency’s administrative adjustments cannot 
exceed its prior year revertment, or unused appropriation 
authority.  The $100,000,000 is unchanged from the 
budgeted FY 2017 total of $100,000,000. 
 
The budgeted FY 2017 estimate of $100,000,000 is an 
increase of $30,000,000 from the originally-budgeted 
administrative adjustment total.  This amount is based on 
an analysis of individual agency spending reports and 
extrapolating final administrative adjustments based on 
those agencies’ historical trends. 
 
Revertments — The budget assumes that state agencies 
will revert $(140,682,500) of FY 2018 appropriations back 
to the General Fund because the agencies will not spend 
their entire appropriation.  This amount is an increase of 
$682,500 from the budgeted FY 2017 total of 
$(140,000,000). 
 
The final budgeted FY 2017 estimate is $(140,000,000), 
compared to the originally-budgeted FY 2017 revertment 
total of $(110,682,500). 
 
Budget Format — The format governs how an agency's 
appropriation appears in the General Appropriation Act.  
A less detailed format provides an agency with more 
discretion in implementing the budget.  Conversely, a 
more detailed format may require an agency to use 
formal processes for redirecting appropriated funds.  
Among the choices are the following: 
 
Lump Sum - The appropriation for each fiscal year consists 
of a single dollar amount, thereby allowing the agency to 
shift funds among line items, programs and subprograms 
without further Legislative or Executive Branch review. 
 
Lump Sum with Special Line Items - The appropriation for 
each fiscal year consists of a dollar amount for an 
operating budget and dollar amounts for individual special 
line items.  Special line items are particular programs for 
which the Legislature has a specific policy interest.  These 
line items may or may not include FTE Positions.  Agencies 
are typically permitted to transfer funding between line 
items with ADOA approval but without further Legislative 
Branch review.  Footnotes may require JLBC review, 
however, prior to transfers between certain line items. 
 
90/10 Agencies — The following 28 regulatory agencies 
are called “90/10” agencies for the fact that these 
agencies retain 90% of their revenues and deposit the 
other 10% into the General Fund: 
 
 

Arizona State Board of Accountancy 
Acupuncture Board of Examiners 
Board of Athletic Training 
Board of Barbers 
Board of Behavioral Health Examiners 
State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 
Registrar of Contractors 
Board of Cosmetology 
State Board of Dental Examiners 
State Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers 
Board of Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine 
    Examiners 
Board of Massage Therapy 
Arizona Medical Board 
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 
State Board of Nursing 
Board of Examiners of Nursing Care Institution  
    Administrators and Assisted Living Facility Managers 
Board of Occupational Therapy Examiners 
State Board of Dispensing Opticians 
State Board of Optometry 
Arizona Board of Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine and 
    Surgery 
Arizona State Board of Pharmacy 
Board of Physical Therapy 
State Board of Podiatry Examiners 
State Board for Private Postsecondary Education 
State Board of Psychologist Examiners 
Board of Respiratory Care Examiners 
State Board of Technical Registration 
Arizona State Veterinary Medical Examining Board 
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FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES
DOA - Arizona Department of Administration 10,264,500 10,264,500 10,365,300
DOA - Statewide Adjustments 100,800

APF - Automation Projects Fund/ADOA 14,881,600 14,881,600 12,300,000
APF - ADE Automation (One-time) (7,300,000) 7,300,000
APF - DCS Automation (Baseline @ $5 M) 418,400 OF - $6.1 M
APF - DOR Automation OF - $11 M
APF - Remove DOA Procurement (One-time) (3,000,000)

OAH - Office of Administrative Hearings 860,500 860,500 870,900
OAH - Statewide Adjustments 10,400

AAM - Commission of African-American Affairs 125,000 125,000 125,800
AAM - Statewide Adjustments 800

AGR - Department of Agriculture 9,162,700 9,162,700 9,563,700
AGR - Statewide Adjustments 146,400
AGR - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift (198,400)
AGR - Meat and Poultry Inspector 85,000
AGR - Veterinarian/Inspectors 368,000

AXS - AHCCCS 1,750,941,400 1,750,941,400 1,775,264,100
AXS - Statewide Adjustments 503,100
AXS - Formula Changes 44,038,900
AXS - Adult Emergency Dental OF - $1.5 M
AXS - Prop 206 Minimum Wage Increase 9,650,700
AXS - Prescription Drug Review Initiative OF - $221k
AXS - Prescription Drug Rebate Shift (30,000,000)
AXS - Occupational Therapy 130,000

ATT - Attorney General 24,664,800 24,664,800 26,344,200
ATT - Statewide Adjustments 179,400
ATT - Criminal Division (Through FY 2020) 1,500,000

CHA - State Board for Charter Schools 1,185,200 1,185,200 1,200,600
CHA - Statewide Adjustments 15,400

DCS - Department of Child Safety 379,179,400 379,179,400 379,790,800
DCS - Statewide Adjustments 311,400
DCS - Removal of Backlog Privatization Monies (2,700,000)
DCS - Adoption Services 2,000,000
DCS - Financial Assistance to Kinship Caregivers 1,000,000

ACA - Arizona Commerce Authority 21,800,000 21,800,000 21,800,000

CCO - Arizona Community Colleges 54,312,700 54,312,700 55,086,500
CCO - Formula Changes 657,700 (133,900)
CCO - Gila County Workforce Development 250,000

COR - Corporation Commission 2,611,600 2,611,600 621,500
COR - Statewide Adjustments 9,900
COR - Remove One-time Automation Funding (2,000,000)

ADC - Department of Corrections 1,046,682,600 1,046,689,500 1,067,624,800
ADC - Statewide Adjustments 12,155,400
ADC - Named Claimants 6,900
ADC - Annualize 1,000 Medium Security Beds 7,090,800 (3,965,400)
ADC - Remove One-time Equipment Costs (108,200)
ADC - Inmate Health Care - Population Adjustment 1,474,600
ADC - Retirement Adjustment 8,377,100
ADC - Inmate Health Care - Increased Medicaid Savings (2,500,000)
ADC - Recidivism Reduction Initiatives 517,900
ADC - Kingman Prison Refinance Savings (2,100,000)

CF - County Funding 14,000,500 14,000,500 15,650,700
CF - One-time Additional County Distribution (8,000,000) 8,000,000
CF - Base $550k County Distribution to Mohave/Yavapai/Pinal 1,650,200

SDB - Arizona State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 21,378,100 21,378,100 21,932,000
SDB - Statewide Adjustments 553,900

DETAILED LIST OF GENERAL FUND CHANGES BY AGENCY

456



 

FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

OEC - Office of Economic Opportunity 1,068,700 1,068,700 484,100
OEC - Remove One-time Small Water Systems Fund Deposit (500,000)
OEC - Remove One-time Regulatory Cost Model Funding (84,600)

DES - Department of Economic Security 530,124,400 538,272,200 586,110,300
DES - Statewide Adjustments 374,300
DES - DD Caseload/Inflation Funding 18,644,500
DES - Remove One-time Domestic Violence Shelter Funding (100,000) OF - $100k
DES - Remove One-time ABLE Account Funding (240,000)
DES - Adult Protective Services Staff OF - $2.0 M
DES - Early Intervention Referral and Cost Increase 2,000,000
DES - Prop 206 Minimum Wage Increase 8,147,800 23,307,100
DES - Additional One-Time Prop 206 Funding 10,000,000
DES - One-Time DD Room and Board 2,000,000

BOE - State Board of Education 1,094,000 1,094,000 1,153,600
BOE - Statewide Adjustments 10,800
BOE - Shift From ADE 48,800

ADE - Arizona Department of Education 4,069,375,800 4,086,457,000 4,226,958,400
ADE - Statewide Adjustments 135,400
ADE - Additional State Aid (FY 2017 Supplemental) 17,081,200
ADE - Base Adjustment 4,857,400
ADE - Enrollment Growth 87,526,600
ADE - Higher Average Cost Per Pupil 21,000,000 (3,357,100)
ADE - Inflation 79,519,800
ADE - New Construction (58,082,100)
ADE - Homeowner's Rebate 6,852,200
ADE - Land Trust Distribution (16,032,700) (58,900)
ADE - Eliminate Multi-Site Charters Small School Weight (18,100,000)
ADE - Eliminate JTED Funding For HS Graduates (1,800,000)
ADE - District Sponsored Charter Phase-Out (1,148,000)
ADE - Eliminate Current Year Funding (31,000,000)
ADE - Empowerment Scholarship Accounts 818,800
ADE - One-time Geographic Literacy Funding (100,000) 100,000
ADE - College Test Incentives (Previously Enacted) 5,000,000
ADE - 1.06% Teacher Salary Increase 34,000,000
ADE - Results-Based Funding 37,600,000
ADE - Early Literacy Funding 8,000,000
ADE - JTED Completion Grants 1,000,000
ADE - Arizona Broadband for Education Initiative OF - $3.0 M
ADE - School Resource Officers 500,000
ADE - One-Time Teacher Professional Development Pilot 300,000
ADE - Jobs for Arizona's Graduates 100,000
ADE - Move ISA Funding to Board of Education (48,800)

EMA - Department of Emergency & Military Affairs 12,619,500 12,619,500 11,238,300
EMA - Statewide Adjustments 43,200
EMA - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift (1,424,400)

DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality 2,823,600 2,823,600 2,823,600

OEO - Governor's Office of Equal Opportunity 189,100 189,100 191,900
OEO - Statewide Adjustments 2,800

EQU - State Board of Equalization 643,000 643,000 646,400
EQU - Statewide Adjustments 3,400

EXE - Board of Executive Clemency 952,600 952,600 963,500
EXE - Statewide Adjustments 10,900

DFI - Dept of Financial Institutions 2,978,200 2,978,200 2,201,000
DFI - Statewide Adjustments 47,800
DFI - Fund Shift Appraisal Fund to General Fund 675,000
DFI - Fund Shift General Fund to Financial Services Fund (1,500,000)

FOR - Department of Forestry and Fire Management 10,442,800 10,442,800 11,922,500
FOR - Statewide Adjustments 67,200
FOR - Deputy Fire Marshal 100,000
FOR - Post-Release Fire Crew 1,465,100
FOR - Fire Communication Improvements 169,900
FOR - Remove One-time Fire Management Software Costs (20,000)
FOR - Eliminate One-time Inmate Fire Crew Carriers Funding (190,000)
FOR - Eliminate One-time Wildland Fire Engines Funding (112,500)
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FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

GAM - Department of Gaming 1,979,500 1,979,500 1,779,500
GAM - Eliminate One-time Breeder's Award Fund Deposit (200,000) OF - $250k

GOV - Office of the Governor 6,849,900 6,849,900 8,871,400
GOV - Statewide Adjustments 71,500
GOV - Foster Youth Education Success Program (One-time) 1,500,000
GOV - School Leadership Training 250,000
GOV - Computer Science Initiative 200,000

OSP - Gov's Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 1,994,000 1,994,000 2,014,600
OSP - Statewide Adjustments 20,600

DHS - Department of Health Services 86,551,700 86,553,600 87,669,400
DHS - Statewide Adjustments 934,700
DHS - Named Claimants 1,900
DHS - Reduce Operating Budget (2,800,000)
DHS - Increase Arizona State Hospital (ASH) Funding 2,800,000
DHS - Renal Transplant Drugs 183,000

AZH - Arizona Historical Society 2,722,900 2,722,900 3,179,800
AZH - Statewide Adjustments 456,900

PAZ - Prescott Historical Society 824,500 824,500 840,200
PAZ - Statewide Adjustments 15,700

DOH - Department of Housing 811,400 811,400 830,000
DOH - Statewide Adjustments 18,600

IND - Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 1,115,300 0
IND - Work Completed (1,115,300)

INS - Department of Insurance 5,824,300 5,824,300 5,878,300
INS - Statewide Adjustments 54,000

SPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court 19,219,500 19,219,500 18,812,000
SPA - Statewide Adjustments 95,500
SPA - 2 New Supreme Court Justices 425,400
SPA - 1.5% Judicial Pay Raise 20,300
SPA - IT Funding (One-time) (948,700)

COA - Judiciary - Court of Appeals 14,280,400 14,280,400 14,723,000
COA - Statewide Adjustments - Division I 102,100
COA - Statewide Adjustments - Division II 42,800
COA - 1.5% Judicial Pay Raise 61,700
COA - Court of Appeals - Division I Staff 148,800
COA - Court of Appeals - Division II Staff 87,200

SUP - Judiciary - Superior Court 79,517,800 79,517,800 77,183,700
SUP - Statewide Adjustments (50,800)
SUP - Remove One-time Dependency Surge Funding (3,000,000)
SUP - 1.5% Judicial Pay Raise 111,000
SUP - Maricopa County Court Ordered Removals 75,000
SUP - Special Water Master Increase 30,700
SUP - Adult Standard Probation Growth 500,000

DJC - Department of Juvenile Corrections 24,180,400 24,180,400 19,549,800
DJC - Statewide Adjustments 369,400
DJC - Spending Reduction (5,000,000)

LAN - State Land Department 12,491,400 12,715,900 12,365,900
LAN - Statewide Adjustments (350,000)
LAN - CAP Fees 224,500 224,500

Legislature
AUD - Auditor General 18,066,500 18,066,500 18,688,800
AUD - Statewide Adjustments 249,800
AUD - Remove One-time Audit Funding (200,000)
AUD - Special Investigative Unit 572,500

HOU - House of Representatives 13,201,500 13,201,500 13,419,100
HOU - Statewide Adjustments 217,600

JLBC - Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 2,488,300 2,513,800
JLBC - Statewide Adjustments 25,500
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FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

LEG - Legislative Council 8,215,400 8,215,400 8,278,400
LEG - Statewide Adjustments 63,000

SEN - Senate 9,408,500 9,408,500 9,548,100
SEN - Statewide Adjustments 139,600

MIN - State Mine Inspector 1,212,500 1,212,500 1,226,800
MIN - Statewide Adjustments 14,300

NAV - Arizona Navigable Steam Adjudication Comm. 124,000 124,000 125,500
NAV - Statewide Adjustments 1,500

POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education 1,396,800 1,396,800 1,881,800
POS - College Readiness 235,000
POS - MSSE Teacher Loan Forgiveness Program Increase 250,000

DPS - Department of Public Safety 121,195,700 121,195,700 109,614,200
DPS - Statewide Adjustments 959,600
DPS - Remove One-time Sexual Assault Kit Testing Funding (500,000)
DPS - Remove One-time Border Strike Task Force Funding (14,600,000)
DPS - Retirement Adjustment 2,612,400
DPS - Eliminate Backlog of Untested Sexual Assault Kits ($1.2 M) Redirect GF
DPS - Remove One-Time Consultant (53,500)

PSP - Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 6,000,000 6,000,000

RAD - Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,563,100 1,563,100 787,600
RAD - Statewide Adjustments 14,200
RAD - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift (789,700)

REA - State Real Estate Department 2,994,900 2,994,900 3,028,000
REA - Statewide Adjustments 33,100

REV - Department of Revenue 31,998,300 31,998,300 31,291,300
REV - Statewide Adjustments 1,293,000
REV - Remove One-time Military Withholding Refunds (2,000,000)

SFB - School Facilities Board 228,094,400 228,094,400 292,286,600
SFB - Statewide Adjustments 14,000
SFB - New School Construction (Site Conditions) 1,000,000
SFB - New School Construction (Benson USD) (1,174,600)
SFB - New Construction (FY 18 Starts) 62,929,800
SFB - Lease-Purchase Changes (244,900)
SFB - Remove One-time Credit Enhancement Funding (500,000)
SFB - Remove One-time Building Renewal Grants (15,000,000)
SFB - New Building Renewal Grants 17,167,900

SOS - Secretary of State 14,969,200 14,969,200 12,190,100
SOS - Statewide Adjustments 105,400
SOS - No Election in FY 2018 (3,384,500)
SOS - One-Time Operating Funding 500,000

TAX - State Board of Tax Appeals 266,600 266,600 268,300
TAX - Statewide Adjustments 1,700

TOU - Office of Tourism 7,112,000 7,112,000 7,112,000

DOT - Department of Transportation 50,400 50,400 50,500
DOT - Statewide Adjustments 100

TRE - State Treasurer 1,205,100 1,205,100 1,205,100

OTR - Governor's Office on Tribal Relations 57,500 57,500 58,000
OTR - Statewide Adjustments 500

UNI - Universities
UNI - Arizona Board of Regents 21,928,400 21,928,400 6,909,300
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 22,100
UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets (5,000,000)
UNI - Allocate Financial Aid Trust Funding to Universities Budgets (10,041,200)

UNI - ASU - Tempe/DPC 253,651,900 253,651,900 267,987,600
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 3,070,900
UNI - Refinance Adjustment 2,290,700
UNI - Remove One-time Additional Resources (7,000,000)
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FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets 2,348,800
UNI - Allocate Financial Aid Trust Funding to Universities Budgets 5,985,800
UNI - Capital/Operational Funding ($1 M Freedom School Allocation) 7,639,500

UNI - ASU - East Campus 22,523,100 22,523,100 22,757,200
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 68,800
UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets 165,300

UNI - ASU - West Campus 29,222,600 29,222,600 29,514,200
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 100,700
UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets 190,900

UNI - Northern Arizona University 105,227,000 105,227,000 108,612,800
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 117,300
UNI - Refinance Adjustment 1,649,700
UNI - Remove One-time Additional Resources (4,000,000)
UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets 1,090,000
UNI - Allocate Financial Aid Trust Funding to Universities Budgets 1,326,000
UNI - Capital/Operational Funding 3,202,800

UNI - UA - Main Campus 197,059,600 197,059,600 199,600,900
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 1,237,300
UNI - Refinance Adjustment 270,900
UNI - Remove One-time Additional Resources (8,000,000)
UNI - Geological Survey (SB 1184) 941,000
UNI - Allocate Performance Funding to Universities Budgets 1,205,000
UNI - Allocate Financial Aid Trust Funding to Universities Budgets 2,729,400
UNI - Capital/Operational Funding ($1 M Freedom School Allocation) 4,157,700

UNI - UA - Health Sciences Center 68,859,800 68,859,800 69,437,700
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 577,900

VSC - Department of Veterans' Services 6,054,100 6,054,100 6,115,800
VSC - Statewide Adjustments 61,700

WAT - Department of Water Resources 13,012,600 13,012,600 16,001,900
WAT - Statewide Adjustments 130,900
WAT - Water Protection Fund Deposit (250,000) 250,000
WAT - Drought Contingency Plan 2,000,000
WAT - General Streams Adjudications Personnel 477,000
WAT - Legal Support for Adjudications & CO River 121,300
WAT - GIS Personnel 93,800
WAT - Active Management Area Personnel 166,300

OTH - Other
OTH - FY 17 Supplemental/Ex-Appropriation 17,305,700 (17,305,700) 0 (17,305,700) 0
OTH - Debt Service Payments 84,117,400 84,117,400 (2,300) 84,115,100
OTH - Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 20,449,000 2,050,000 22,499,000
OTH - Rio Nuevo Distribution 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000
OTH - Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 100,000,000 100,000,000
OTH - Revertments (140,000,000) (140,000,000) 20,000,000 (20,682,500) (140,682,500)
OTH - Executive Reductions/Efficiency Savings 0 0 0 (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
OTH - Unallocated HITF One-Time Employer Premium 0 0 0 15,800 15,800

TOTAL - OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES 9,521,757,200 8,156,600 9,529,913,800 79,800,500 207,833,200 9,809,390,900

CAPITAL SPENDING 
ADOA Building Renewal 8,000,000 8,000,000 (8,000,000) 5,700,000 5,700,000
Veterans Home - Flagstaff 10,000,000 10,000,000 (10,000,000) 0
State Highway Transportation Funding 56,500,000 56,500,000 (56,500,000) 0
Local HURF Transportation Funding 30,000,000 30,000,000 (30,000,000) OF - $30 M OF - $30 M

TOTAL - CAPITAL SPENDING 104,500,000 0 104,500,000 (104,500,000) 5,700,000 5,700,000

TOTAL - ALL SPENDING 9,626,257,200 8,156,600 9,634,413,800 (24,699,500) 213,533,200 9,815,090,900
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FY 2017 GF  1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 GF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 GF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

REVENUE CHANGES
Ongoing Revenue
REV - Ongoing Revenue 9,377,013,700 9,377,013,700 269,434,700 37,000,900 9,683,449,300
REV - Inflation Index Personal Exemption 0 0 (6,821,400) (6,821,400)
REV - Reduce Ongoing Judiciary Transfers 0 0 (400,000) (400,000)
REV - Captive Insurance Fund 0 0 (100,000) (100,000)
REV - Angel Investor Tax Credit 0 0 (833,300) (833,300)
REV - Deposit Appraisal Fees Into General Fund 0 0 675,000 675,000
REV - Redirect NEMF Assessment to NEMF Fund 0 0 (2,503,100) (2,503,100)
One-Time Revenue
REV - Beginning Balance 284,015,000 284,015,000 (169,881,900) 56,843,400 170,976,500
REV - ADOA - Health Insurance Trust Fund Transfer 78,900,000 78,900,000 (78,900,000) 0
REV - ADOA - Automation Operations Fund Transfer 461,600 461,600 (461,600) 0
REV - Attorney General - Moody's Settlement 0 0 8,172,700 8,172,700
REV - AHCCCS - Prescription Drug Rebate Fund Transfer 0 30,000,000 30,000,000 0
REV - AHCCCS - Behavioral Health Fund Transfer 0 35,000,000 35,000,000 0

TOTAL - REVENUE CHANGES 3/ 9,740,390,300 65,000,000 9,805,390,300 20,191,200 92,034,200 9,852,615,700

ENDING BALANCE 114,133,100 56,843,400 170,976,500 44,890,700 (121,499,000) 37,524,800
____________

#REF!3/     Represents all revenue changes, including fund transfers.  
2/     Represents FY 2018 Baseline cost above FY 2017 estimate.
1/     Represents original FY 2017 agency appropriations adjusted for revisions in the Universities.
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FY 2017 OF 1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 OF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 OF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES
SBA - State Board of Accountancy 1,937,000 1,937,000 2,042,200
SBA - Statewide Adjustments 17,800
SBA - Administrative Services Officer 87,400

ACU - Acupuncture Board of Examiners 178,500 178,500 185,500
ACU - Remove One-Time Rulemaking Funding (3,000)
ACU - Auditor General Findings and Recommendations 10,000
ACU - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

DOA - Arizona Department of Administration 188,225,000 191,446,500 187,518,000
DOA - Statewide Adjustments 545,700
DOA - Adjust Insurance Claims Related Exp. (Risk Mgmt) 683,700
DOA - Adjust Insurance Claims Related Exp. (Worker's Comp) 671,100
DOA - Increased Deductible on Risk Mgmt Claims (3,526,100)
DOA - Central Services Bureau Staffing Transfer 217,700
DOA - Government Transformation Funding (Web Portal Fund) (500,000) 1,000,000
DOA - One-Time Funding Office of Grants and Fed. Resources 375,900
DOA - Federal Reimbursement 3,221,500
DOA - Remove One-time Telecommunications Projects (175,000)

APF - Automation Projects Fund/ADOA 47,774,700 44,774,700 55,761,900
APF - One-time ADE Automation (7,300,000) 7,300,000
APF - Non-Project Management ASET Funding (12,098,400) 11,208,600
APF - DES IT Security Projects (1,294,700) Non-Lapsing
APF - DCS Automation ($5 M in Baseline - Leg: $11.1 M Total) 418,400 6,100,000
APF - DOR IT Infrastructure 11,000,000
APF - DOA HRIS Replacement 500,000
APF - DPS Microwave Backbone 2,500,000
APF - DPS Criminal Justice Information System 2,343,000
APF - DEQ e-Licensing 3,200,000
APF - Lottery IT System Replacement 3,497,400
APF - Industrial Commission Claims Processing System 1,017,400
APF - Automation Projects Non-Lapsing Authority ('17 into '18) In Baseline
APF - Statewide e-Licensing Project 595,500
APF - Remove ADC Automation (8,000,000)
APF - Remove DOR Automation - Tax System Assessment (1,000,000)
APF - Reduce FY 2017 DOA Procurement Budget (3,000,000)
APF - Remove DOA Procurement (12,000,000)

AGR - Department of Agriculture 1,434,400 1,434,400 1,716,500
AGR - Statewide Adjustments 7,100
AGR - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift 275,000

AXS - AHCCCS 215,012,700 278,238,500 361,527,400
AXS - Statewide Adjustments 8,100
AXS - Acute Care Caseload/Inflation 110,595,200
AXS - Increased Prescription Drug Rebate Spending 30,000,000
AXS - CHIP Administrative Funding 4,000,000 4,000,000
AXS - CHIP Services 59,225,800
AXS - Adult Emergency Dental 1,490,500
AXS - Prescription Drug Review Initiative 220,900
AXS - Prop 206 Network Adequacy Study 200,000

ART - Arizona Commission on the Arts 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000
ART - One-Time BSF Funding (1,500,000) 1,500,000

BAT - Board of Athletic Training 119,100 119,100 120,600
BAT - Statewide Adjustments 1,500
BAT - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

ATT - Attorney General 45,119,700 45,119,700 46,213,900
ATT - Statewide Adjustments 394,200
ATT - Healthcare Fraud and Abuse Section Increase (CPCF) 700,000

ATA - Automobile Theft Authority 5,295,500 5,295,500 5,301,400
ATA - Statewide Adjustments 5,900

BAR - Board of Barbers 370,700 370,700 345,800
BAR - Statewide Adjustments 4,000
BAR - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer
BAR - Increased Accounting Costs 6,000

DETAILED LIST OF OTHER FUND CHANGES BY AGENCY
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BAR - Remove FY 17 One-Time Appropriation (34,900)

BHE - Board of Behavioral Health Examiners 1,759,100 1,759,100 1,777,800
BHE - Statewide Adjustments 18,700

DCS - Department of Child Safety 178,139,100 178,139,100 180,610,300
DCS - Litigation Support 2,471,200

BCE - State Board of Chiropractic Examiners 451,100 451,100 455,100
BCE - Statewide Adjustments 4,000

ROC - Registrar of Contractors 12,165,400 12,165,400 12,268,400
ROC - Statewide Adjustments 103,000

COR - Corporation Commission 26,325,600 26,325,600 26,652,400
COR - Statewide Adjustments 326,800

ADC - Department of Corrections 50,470,000 50,470,000 51,553,200
ADC - Statewide Adjustments 5,500
ADC - Remove One-time Radio Replacement Funding (2,800,000)
ADC - Bed Plan - Annualization of 1,000 Beds 3,877,700

COS - Board of Cosmetology 1,805,200 1,805,200 1,864,500
COS - Statewide Adjustments 25,100
COS - Retirement Expenses 34,200

JUS - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 6,445,400 6,445,400 9,202,600
JUS - Statewide Adjustments 7,200
JUS - One-time Felony Pre-Trial Intervention Funding (SB 1278) 2,750,000

SDB - AZ State Schools for the Deaf and the Blind 11,677,700 11,677,700 11,878,700
SDB - Statewide Adjustments 39,800
SDB - Base Level Increase 161,200

HEA - Comm for the Deaf & the Hard of Hearing 4,309,500 4,309,500 4,622,600
HEA - Statewide Adjustments 18,300
HEA - Support Services for the Deaf-Blind 192,000
HEA - Hearing Aid Assistance FTE 102,800

DEN - Board of Dental Examiners 1,214,500 1,214,500 1,229,900
DEN - Statewide Adjustments 15,400

DES - Department of Economic Security 293,945,000 293,945,000 294,107,700
DES - Statewide Adjustments 662,700
DES - Domestic Violence Fund (1,500,000) 1,500,000
DES - Domestic Violence Funding (Health Lottery Fund) 100,000
DES - Remove One-time DD Room and Board Funding (600,000)
DES - APS Caseload Growth Funding (Health Lottery Fund) (2,000,000) 2,000,000
DES - Maintain One-time Area Agencies on Aging Funding (700,000) 700,000

ADE - Arizona Department of Education 233,394,800 233,394,800 254,458,700
ADE - Statewide Adjustments 24,600
ADE - Land Trust Distribution 15,480,400 58,900
ADE - Rural Schools 2,600,000
ADE - ESA Administration Funding 400,000
ADE - One-Time Broadband Expansion 3,000,000
ADE - Remove One-time Code Writers Pilot Funding (500,000)

EMA - Department of Emergency & Military Affairs 0 0 1,438,400
EMA - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift 1,438,400

DEQ - Department of Environmental Quality 76,334,900 76,334,900 80,222,400
DEQ - Statewide Adjustments 299,200
DEQ - Maintain One-time WQARF Funding Increase (2,948,600) 2,948,600
DEQ - Interim WQARF Funding 3,588,300

COL - Arizona Exposition and State Fair Board 11,613,300 11,613,300 12,153,300
COL - Statewide Adjustments 40,000
COL - Marketing and Performances 500,000

DFI - Dept of Financial Institutions 2,268,100 2,268,100 3,226,800
DFI - Statewide Adjustments 23,300
DFI - Repeal of Board of Appraisal Fund (Chap. 334) (815,100)
DFI - Financial Institutions Division - Add 3 Examiners 250,500
DFI - Financial Services Backfill GF 1,500,000

463



FY 2017 OF 1/ FY 2017 FY 2017 OF FY 18 Baseline 2/ FY 2018 FY 2018 OF
Baseline Changes Revised Above FY 17 Changes Enacted Budget

EMB - Board of Funeral Directors and Embalmers 373,300 373,300 378,200
EMB - Statewide Adjustments 4,900
EMB - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

FIS - Arizona Game and Fish Department 42,238,600 42,238,600 44,309,200
FIS - Statewide Adjustments 349,200
FIS - Remove One-time Aquatic Invasive Species Funding (375,000)
FIS - Remove One-time Law Enforcement Watercraft Funding (246,000)
FIS - Curtailing Spread of Invasive Species 513,800
FIS - One-Time Game and Fish Trucks 485,700
FIS - One-Time Watercraft Safety Equipment 701,000
FIS - Retirement Adjustment 641,900

GAM - Department of Gaming 16,318,700 16,318,700 15,624,200
GAM - Statewide Adjustments 55,500
GAM - One-Time Breeders' Award Fund Deposit 250,000
GAM - Align Racing Division Appropriation w/ Reduced Assessment (1,000,000)

DHS - Department of Health Services 52,867,300 52,868,300 52,606,500
DHS - Statewide Adjustments 336,300
DHS - Named Claimants 1,000
DHS - Remove One-time ASH Equipment Funding (230,100)
DHS - One-time Alzheimer's Research Funding (1,000,000) 1,000,000
DHS - Remove One-time Pediatric Autoimmune Disorders Funding (250,000)
DHS - Severe Combined Immunodeficiency Testing 513,000
DHS - One-Time Public Health Emergency - Emer. Serv. Fund 500,000
DHS - State Loan Repayment Program - Emergency Services Fund 350,000
DHS - ASH Equipment Repairs 320,000
DHS - ASH Fund GF Backfill (2,800,000)
DHS - Operating - Indirect Cost Fund 1,000,000

HOM - Board of Homeopathic & Integrated Medicine Examiners 103,000 103,000 89,000
HOM - Statewide Adjustments 1,700
HOM - Align Appropriation With Revenues (15,700)

DOH - Department of Housing 318,500 318,500 323,200
DOH - Statewide Adjustments 4,700

IND - Industrial Commission 19,881,300 19,881,300 20,110,400
IND - Statewide Adjustments 229,100
IND - Claims Division Computer System Transfer

SPA - Judiciary - Supreme Court 29,208,800 29,208,800 30,313,800
SPA - Statewide Adjustments 205,000
SPA - Remove Felony Pre-Trial Intervention Funding (250,000)
SPA - Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund Increase 400,000
SPA - Courthouse Security Funding 750,000

SUP - Judiciary - Superior Court 11,953,300 11,953,300 12,203,300
SUP - Drug Treatment Alternative to Prison (Health Lottery Fund) 250,000

DJC - Department of Juvenile Corrections 15,379,800 15,379,800 16,655,100
DJC - Statewide Adjustments 264,300
DJC - Technical Adjustment (200)
DJC - Retirement Adjustment 1,011,200

LAN - State Land Department 4,797,100 5,022,100 7,250,000
LAN - Statewide Adjustments 2,900
LAN - Legal Costs Supplemental 225,000
LAN - Professional Service Contracts (One-time) 250,000
LAN - Re-assess Federal Permits (One-time) 750,000
LAN - Rights of Way Digitization (One-time) 450,000
LAN - Survey Assets (One-time) 500,000
LAN - Workflow Digitization (One-time) 500,000

Legislature
LEG - Auditor General 0 0 200,000
LEG - One-Time Funding For CAWCD Audit 200,000

LEG - Legislative Council 250,000 250,000 0
LEG - Remove One-time Hearing Loop Funding (250,000) 0

LIQ - Department of Liquor Licenses & Control 3,007,400 3,007,400 3,047,500
LIQ - Statewide Adjustments 40,100
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LOT - Arizona State Lottery Commission 113,225,100 113,225,100 114,420,900
LOT - Statewide Adjustments 104,800
LOT - Sales Adjustment 4,678,500
LOT - IT System Replacement Transfer
LOT - Ticket Printing Cost Decrease (3,587,500)

MAS - Board of Massage Therapy 470,100 470,100 466,100
MAS - Statewide Adjustments 5,000
MAS - IT Maintenance 6,000
MAS - Remove One-time On-Line Renewal IT Funding (15,000)

MED - Arizona Medical Board 6,463,600 6,463,600 6,841,900
MED - Statewide Adjustments 57,900
MED - Licensing and Investigations Staff and Consultants 320,400

MIN - State Mine Inspector 112,900 112,900 112,900

NAT - Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 184,200 184,200 183,000
NAT - Statewide Adjustments 2,800
NAT - Remove One-time IT Equipment Funding (4,000)

NAV - Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 200,000 200,000 200,000

NUR - State Board of Nursing 4,784,800 4,784,800 4,860,500
NUR - Statewide Adjustments 55,700
NUR - Server Relocation Plan 20,000

NCI - Nursing Care Inst. Administrators Board 445,400 445,400 426,500
NCI - Statewide Adjustments 5,100
NCI - Remove FY 17 One-Time IT Appropriation (24,000)
NCI - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

OCC - Board of Occupational Therapy Examiners 170,700 170,700 183,700
OCC - Statewide Adjustments 3,000
OCC - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer
OCC - New Multi-Function Printer 10,000

DIS - State Board of Dispensing Opticians 140,000 140,000 141,700
DIS - Statewide Adjustments 1,700
DIS - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

OPT - State Board of Optometry 210,100 210,100 222,200
OPT - Statewide Adjustments 2,100
OPT - Increasing Investigation Costs 10,000
OPT - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

OST - AZ Board of Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine/Surgery 940,500 940,500 913,100
OST - Statewide Adjustments 7,600
OST - Remove One-time Database/Licensing System Expenses (39,000)
OST - Increase in IT Software Expenses 4,000

APC - Arizona Parents Comm. On Drug Education and Prevention 300,000 300,000 0
APC - Remove One-time Prevention Programs Funding (300,000)

SPB - Arizona State Parks Board 14,486,900 15,986,900 14,401,500
SPB - Statewide Adjustments 147,400
SPB - Major Maintenance and Emergency Repairs 1,500,000
SPB - Remove Federal Reduction Offset Funding (1,500,000)
SPB - Remove One-time Arizona Trail Funding (150,000)
SPB - Retirement Adjustment 117,200
SPB - Additional Spending Authority 1,300,000

PER - Personnel Board 375,300 375,300 378,100
PER - Statewide Adjustments 2,800

PHA - Arizona State Board of Pharmacy 2,135,200 2,135,200 2,285,100
PHA - Statewide Adjustments 22,400
PHA - Prescriber Report Cards 125,000
PHA - SB 1460 - Certificate of Free Sale - Operating Budget 83,000
PHA - Rule Writer 15,000
PHA - One-Time Funding Leave Payout 24,500
PHA - Remove One-time Software Upgrade Funding (100,000)
PHA - Remove One-time Leave Payout Funding (20,000)
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PHY - Board of Physical Therapy Examiners 484,200 484,200 448,000
PHY - Statewide Adjustments 6,800
PHY - Remove One-time Laptop Replacement Funding (10,000)
PHY - Remove One-time Online Licensing Software (33,000)
PHY - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

PIO - Arizona Pioneers' Home 6,174,600 6,174,600 6,605,600
PIO - Statewide Adjustments 113,000
PIO - Nursing Wage Adjustment 318,000

POD - State Board of Podiatry Examiners 148,400 148,400 149,700
POD - Statewide Adjustments 1,300
POD - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

POS - Commission for Postsecondary Education 1,534,100 1,534,100 1,541,100
POS - Statewide Adjustments 7,000

PRI - Board for Private Postsecondary Education 396,100 396,100 421,000
PRI - Statewide Adjustments 4,100
PRI - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer
PRI - Annual Leave Payout for Retiring Director 20,800

PSY - State Board of Psychologist Examiners 475,400 475,400 480,600
PSY - Statewide Adjustments 5,200
PSY - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer

DPS - Department of Public Safety 171,389,100 171,389,100 174,648,700
DPS - Statewide Adjustments 1,668,000
DPS - Remove One-time Border Strike Task Force Funding (4,000,000)
DPS - One-time Virtual Law Enforcement Training Funding (2,100,000)
DPS - 3% Non-Highway Patrol Civilian Pay Increase 1,201,400
DPS - Microwave Backbone Replacement Transfer
DPS - Criminal Justice Information System Transfer
DPS - Retirement Adjustment 4,790,200
DPS - Crime Lab Replacement Equipment 700,000
DPS - In-Car Cameras 500,000
DPS - Camera IT Infrastructure 500,000

RAD - Radiation Regulatory Agency 848,100 848,100 1,646,400
RAD - Statewide Adjustments 8,600
RAD - Nuclear Emergency Management Fund Shift 789,700

RUC - Residential Utility Consumer Office 1,331,400 1,331,400 1,344,300
RUC - Statewide Adjustments 12,900

RES - Board of Respiratory Care Examiners 300,300 300,300 323,300
RES - Statewide Adjustments 3,500
RES - Statewide e-Licensing System Transfer
RES - Temporary Caseload Increase 19,500

RET - Arizona State Retirement System 27,484,200 27,484,200 25,167,700
RET - Statewide Adjustments 283,500
RET - Remove One-Time Automation Funding (2,070,000)
RET - Operating Budget Savings (230,000)
RET - Long-Term Disability Contract Savings (300,000)

REV - Department of Revenue 46,234,900 46,234,900 46,442,400
REV - Statewide Adjustments 157,500
REV - ESA Administration Funding 50,000

SOS - Secretary of State 3,681,500 3,681,500 3,695,500
SOS - Statewide Adjustments 14,000

TEC - State Board of Technical Registration 2,916,400 2,916,400 2,233,700
TEC - Statewide Adjustments 29,300
TEC - IT Maintenance 88,000
TEC - Remove One-time E-Licensing System Funding (800,000)

DOT - Department of Transportation 373,809,500 373,815,900 390,625,600
DOT - Statewide Adjustments 4,555,300
DOT - Named Claimants 6,400
DOT - Maintain One-time Phoenix Area Freeway Lighting Funding (1,500,000) 1,500,000
DOT - Equipment Replacement 4,940,000
DOT - Driver Safety and Livestock Control 2,400,000
DOT - Grand Canyon Airport Projects 466,000
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DOT - Transfer Maintenance Recovery Fund to New Subaccount (2,000,000)
DOT - Create Appropriated Maintenance Recovery Subaccount 3,000,000
DOT - Civil Rights Title VI Compliance 473,000
DOT - Flagstaff Building Equipment 2,530,000
DOT - Highway Maintenance Workload 451,800

TRE - State Treasurer 5,018,100 5,018,100 5,379,400
TRE - Statewide Adjustments 36,300
TRE - ESA Administration Funding 225,000
TRE - Management Fund Increase 100,000

UNI - Universities
UNI - ASU - Tempe/DPC 593,126,200 593,126,200 598,306,200
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 5,180,000

UNI - ASU - East Campus 44,303,300 44,303,300 44,436,200
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 132,900

UNI - ASU - West Campus 45,790,500 45,790,500 45,945,500
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 155,000

UNI - Northern Arizona University 147,283,300 147,283,300 147,362,100
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 78,800

UNI - UA - Main Campus 405,141,100 405,141,100 408,320,500
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 3,179,400

UNI - UA - Health Sciences Center 47,491,400 47,491,400 47,899,600
UNI - Statewide Adjustments 408,200

VSC - Department of Veterans' Services 32,046,800 32,046,800 35,492,700
VSC - Statewide Adjustments 345,100
VSC - Additional Spending Authority 4,000,000
VSC - Remove Fiduciary Program Appropriation (899,200)

VME - Veterinary Medical Examining Board 651,900 651,900 590,000
VME - Statewide Adjustments 5,200
VME - Remove One-time On-Line Licensing Software Funding (67,100)

WAT - Department of Water Resources 2,119,100 2,119,100 2,119,600
WAT - Statewide Adjustments 500

OTH - Other
OTH - FY 17 Supplemental/Ex-Appropriation 59,225,800 (59,225,800) 0 (59,225,800) 0
OTH - HITF One-Time Employer Premium 4,235,700 4,235,700
OTH - Unallocated Agency Relocation 576,800 576,800 (576,800) 0
OTH - Unallocated AFIS Cost Charges 3,000 3,000 (3,000) 0
OTH - Unallocated FY 2017 HITF Rate Reduction (4,622,500) (4,622,500) 4,622,500 0

TOTAL - OPERATING SPENDING CHANGES $3,775,990,900 5,953,900 $3,781,944,800 $5,409,000 173,564,800 $3,954,964,700

CAPITAL SPENDING CHANGES

Building Renewal
Arizona Department of Administration 19,000,000 19,000,000 (19,000,000) 2,600,000 2,600,000
ADC Building Renewal 5,464,300 5,464,300 5,464,300
Game & Fish Department 530,000 530,000 530,000
Juvenile Corrections 1,100,000 1,100,000 (1,100,000) 0
Arizona Lottery Commission 118,100 118,100 4,100 122,200
Arizona Department of Transportation 4,232,300 4,232,300 (835,500) 1,335,500 4,732,300
New Projects
ADOT Statewide Highway Construction 50,092,000 50,092,000 54,478,000 104,570,000
ADOT Bulk Storage Buildings 0 1,100,000 1,100,000
ADOT Safford Equipment Shop 0 4,000,000 4,000,000
ADOT Tempe Vehicle Storage 0 240,000 240,000
ADOT Controlled Access 94,382,000 94,382,000 7,517,000 101,899,000
ADOT Debt Service 126,141,000 126,141,000 (17,324,000) 108,817,000
ADOT Airport Planning 19,079,900 19,079,900 5,475,400 24,555,300
ADOT Vehicle Wash Systems 5,530,000 5,530,000 (5,530,000) 0
Local Transportation Funding 0 30,000,000 30,000,000
ADC - Door Locking Systems 0 1,450,000 1,450,000
Game and Fish Radio Towers 306,000 306,000 (306,000) 0
Game and Fish Boat Structures 874,900 874,900 (874,900) 0
Game and Fish Capital Projects 3,867,000 3,867,000 (3,867,000) 0
Arizona Exposition and State Fair 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 1,000,000 1,000,000
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State Parks Board - Rockin River 0 4,000,000 4,000,000
State Parks Board Capital Projects 1,500,000 1,500,000 (1,500,000) 1,300,000 1,300,000

TOTAL - CAPITAL SPENDING CHANGES $333,217,500 0 $333,217,500 $16,137,100 47,025,500 $396,380,100

TOTAL - OPERATING & CAPITAL SPENDING $4,109,208,400 5,953,900 $4,115,162,300 $21,546,100 220,590,300 $4,351,344,800

FUND TRANSFERS
APF/DOA - Automation Projects Fund - All For IT Projects
APF/DOA - Automation Operations from ADOA 7,420,600 7,420,600 (5,920,600) 5,203,000 6,703,000
APF/DOA - State Web Portal from ADOA 5,650,000 5,650,000 (5,650,000) 5,065,600 5,065,600
APF/DOA - IT Fund from DOA 527,800 527,800 (527,800) 500,000 500,000
APF/DOA - Risk Management from ADOA 0 0 0 440,000 440,000
APF/DOA - Statewide Transfers for ADOA Procurement 9,000,000 9,000,000 (9,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Acupuncture Board of Examiner Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 45,900 45,900
APF/DOA - Athletic Training Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 45,900 45,900
APF/DOA - Board of Barbers Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 40,000 40,000
APF/DOA - Board of Funeral Directors' & Embalmers' Fund (e-Lic.) 0 0 0 27,500 27,500
APF/DOA - Nursing Care Administrators Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 27,500 27,500
APF/DOA - Occupational Therapy Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 45,900 45,900
APF/DOA - Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 27,500 27,500
APF/DOA - Board of Optometry Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 45,900 45,900
APF/DOA - Board of Physical Therapy Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 45,900 45,900
APF/DOA - Podiatry Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 27,500 27,500
APF/DOA - Board for Private Postsecondary Ed. Fund (e-Lic.) 0 0 0 80,200 80,200
APF/DOA - Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund for e-Licensing 0 0 0 91,700 91,700
APF/DOA - Board of Respiratory Care Examiners for e-Licensing 0 0 0 44,100 44,100
APF/DOA - Underground Storage Tank from DEQ 0 0 0 3,200,000 3,200,000
APF/DOA - Admin Fund from Industrial Commission 0 0 0 1,017,400 1,017,400
APF/DOA - State Lottery Fund from Lottery Commission 0 0 0 3,497,400 3,497,400
APF/DOA - Public Safety Equipment Fund from DPS 0 0 0 1,000,000 1,000,000
APF/DOA - Concealed Weapons Permit Fund from DPS 0 0 0 2,500,000 2,500,000
APF/DOA - Fingerprint Clearance Card Fund from DPS 0 0 0 1,343,000 1,343,000
APF/DOA - Administrative Fund from DOR 0 0 0 4,000,000 4,000,000
APF/DOA - ACI Fund from ADC 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Inmate Store Proceeds from ADC 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Penitentiary Land Earnings Fund from ADC 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Charitable, Penal & Reformatory Land Fund from ADC 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Special Services Fund from ADC 4,000,000 4,000,000 (4,000,000) 0
APF/DOA - Special Admin Fund from DES 1,294,700 1,294,700 (1,294,700) 0
APF/DOA - Liability Setoff Program Revolving Fund from DOR 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 4,000,000 4,000,000
Other Transfers 0
ADC - Radios - Corrections Fund from Inmate Store Proceeds 1,000,000 1,000,000 (1,000,000) 0
ADC - Radios - Corrections Fund from DOC Revolving Fund 500,000 500,000 (500,000) 0
ADC - Radios - Corrections Fund from Penitentiary Land Earnings 400,000 400,000 (400,000) 0
ADC - Radios - Corrections Fund from Special Services Fund 400,000 400,000 (400,000) 0
ADC - Radios - Corrections Fund from Char., Penal & Ref. Fund 500,000 500,000 (500,000) 0
ADC - Locking Systems - ADC Building Ren. Fund from ARCOR 0 0 1,450,000 1,450,000
DHS - State Hospital Fund from Indirect Cost Fund 0 3,800,000 3,800,000 0
DHS - State Hospital Fund from Health Service Lottery Fund 0 0 0 1,300,000 1,300,000
GAM - Racing Regulation Fund from Racing Admin Fund 23,700 23,700 (23,700) 0
ADOT - Motor Vehicle to SETIF 1,100,000 1,100,000 (1,100,000) 0

TOTAL - FUND TRANSFERS $36,816,800 3,800,000 $40,616,800 ($35,316,800) 35,111,900 $36,611,900

____________
1/   Represents original FY 2017 agency appropriations adjusted for revisions in Department of Agriculture, Attorney General, Lottery Commission,
       and the Universities.  Original FY 2017 agency transfers adjusted for revisions in  Automation Projects Fund/ADOA.
2/   Represents FY 2018 Baseline cost above FY 2017 estimate.
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Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

BUDGET UNITS  
Administration, Arizona Department of $10,264,500 $100,800 $10,365,300
Administration, Arizona Department of 

Automation Projects Fund 12,300,000 0 12,300,000
Administrative Hearings, Office of 860,500 10,400 870,900
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 125,000 800 125,800
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 9,049,300 146,400 368,000 8/ 9,563,700
AHCCCS 1,774,761,000 106,300 396,800 1,775,264,100
Attorney General - Department of Law 26,079,800 (96,300) 275,700 85,000 26,344,200
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 15,400 1,200,600
Child Safety, Department of 379,479,400 336,900 416,000 (441,500) 379,790,800
Commerce Authority, Arizona 21,800,000 9/ 0 21,800,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 49,864,800 0 5,221,700 10/ 55,086,500
Corporation Commission 611,600 9,900 621,500
Corrections, State Department of 1,055,469,400 (270,600) 12,319,800 106,200 1,067,624,800
County Funding 15,650,700 11/ 0 15,650,700
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,378,100 553,900 21,932,000
Economic Opportunity, Office of 484,100 0 484,100
Economic Security, Department of 585,736,000 12/13/ (364,400) 558,900 179,800 586,110,300
Education, State Board of 1,142,800 10,800 1,153,600
Education, Department of 3,245,795,300 14/ (19,500) 154,900 300,000 15/ 980,727,700 16/ 4,226,958,400
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of 7,105,100 43,200 4,090,000 11,238,300
Environmental Quality, Department of 0 0 2,823,600 17/ 2,823,600
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 2,800 191,900
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 3,400 646,400
Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 10,900 963,500
Financial Institutions, State Department of 1,478,200 47,800 675,000 18/ 2,201,000
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 8,855,300 67,200 3,000,000 11,922,500
Gaming, Department of 1,779,500 0 1,779,500
Governor, Office of the 7,299,900 19/20/ 71,500 1,500,000 21/ 8,871,400
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 20,600 2,014,600
Health Services, Department of 86,734,700 (83,900) 1,018,600 87,669,400
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 37,300 419,600 3,179,800
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 15,700 840,200
Housing, Department of 811,400 18,600 830,000
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 (17,900) 71,900 5,878,300
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 18,716,500 (37,000) 330,600 (198,100) 18,812,000
   Court of Appeals 14,578,100 172,700 (27,800) 14,723,000
   Superior Court 77,234,500 0 (50,800) 77,183,700
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 110,529,100 (37,000) 503,300 (276,700) 0 0 110,718,700
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 19,180,400 (24,700) 394,100 19,549,800
Land Department, State 12,715,900 143,400 (493,400) 12,365,900

GENERAL FUND 1/
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Appropriation Act - AFIS Health Risk FY 2018 Prior Year FY 2018
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Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

Legislature
   Auditor General 18,439,000 249,800 18,688,800
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 217,600 13,419,100
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 25,500 2,513,800
   Legislative Council 8,215,400 63,000 8,278,400
   Senate 9,408,500 139,600 9,548,100
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 51,752,700 0 695,500 0 0 0 52,448,200
Mine Inspector, State 1,212,500 14,300 1,226,800
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 124,000 1,500 125,500
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,646,800 0 235,000 22/ 1,881,800
Public Safety, Department of 108,654,600 959,600 109,614,200
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 0 0 6,000,000 6,000,000
Radiation Regulatory Agency 773,400 14,200 787,600
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 33,100 3,028,000
Revenue, Department of 29,998,300 509,400 783,600 31,291,300
School Facilities Board 269,194,000 23/ 14,000 23,078,600 24/ 292,286,600
Secretary of State 12,084,700 (21,500) 126,900 12,190,100
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 1,700 268,300
Tourism, Office of 7,112,000 0 7,112,000
Transportation, Department of     50,400 100 50,500
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 0 1,205,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 500 58,000
Universities
   Board of Regents 6,887,200 22,100 6,909,300
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 252,352,700 25/ 2,338,400 732,500 12,564,000 267,987,600
   Arizona State University - East Campus 21,771,400 68,800 917,000 22,757,200
   Arizona State University - West Campus 29,413,500 100,700 0 29,514,200
   Northern Arizona University 99,599,000 26/ 56,900 60,400 8,896,500 108,612,800
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 183,173,300 27/ 1,524,200 (286,900) 941,000 28/ 14,249,300 199,600,900
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 68,859,800 577,900 0 69,437,700
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 662,056,900 0 4,689,000 506,000 941,000 36,626,800 704,819,700
Veterans' Services, Department of 6,054,100 61,700 6,115,800
Water Resources, Department of 15,871,000 29/ (16,800) 147,700 16,001,900
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL 8,652,786,900 $0 $24,984,200 $0 2,519,000 $1,063,153,400 $9,743,443,500

HITF One-Time Employer Premium 25,000,000 (24,984,200) 15,800
Capital Outlay Projects 5,700,000 5,700,000
Debt Service Payments 84,115,100 30/ 84,115,100
Civic Center Debt Service 22,499,000 31/ 22,499,000
Rio Nuevo Distribution 10,000,000 32/ 10,000,000
Executive Reductions/Efficiency Savings (10,000,000) (10,000,000)
Administrative Adjustments 100,000,000 100,000,000
Revertments (140,682,500) (140,682,500)

GRAND TOTAL $8,749,418,500 $0 $0 $0 2,519,000 $1,063,153,400 $9,815,090,900
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Appropriation Act - AFIS Health Risk FY 2018 Prior Year FY 2018
Individual Collections Insurance Management Additional Statutory Approp Rpt

Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Adjustment 5/ Appropriations 6/ Appropriations 7/ Total

____________
1/ This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's appropriation in the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305) and the individual agency amount as it

appears in the FY 2018 Appropriations Report.
2/ Represents individual agency section of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act and other direct appropriations in the General Appropriation Act.
3/ Section 148 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates adjustments from the General Fund to individual agencies for Arizona Financial information System (AFIS) collections

that net to zero.  
4/ Section 146 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates $25,000,000 from the General Fund and $25,000,000 from Other Appropriated Funds in 

FY 2018 for employer health insurance contributions.  Section 146 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
5/ Section 147 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates adjustments from the General Fund for Risk Management that nets to zero.  
6/ Appropriations separate from the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.  Individual bill detail appears in the "Budget Detail" section.
7/ Represents ongoing statutory appropriations or appropriations enacted prior to the 53rd Legislature, 1st Regular Session.
8/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 280.
9/ Includes $21,500,000 from Section 116 and $300,000 from Section 117 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
10/ Includes $2,596,700 for Rural County Reimbursement and $2,625,000 for Tribal Community Colleges.
11/ Includes $5,500,500, $500,000, $1,650,150 and $8,000,000 from Section 112 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
12/ Includes $10,000,000 from Section 118 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
13/ Includes $2,000,000 from Section 119 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
14/ Includes $100,000 from Section 124 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
15/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 284.
16/ Includes $50,000,000 appropriated annually from FY 2017 through FY 2020 by Laws 2015, 1st Special Session, Chapter 1.  The sum of $75,000,000 is appropriated annually 

in FY 2021 through FY 2025.  Also includes $930,727,700 from Section 162 of the FY 2017 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 117).
17/ The FY 2018 Environment Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) (Laws 2017, Chapter 308) continues to suspend the requirement to appropriate $15,000,000 from the General Fund 

to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund.   In FY 2018, the Environment BRB sets the General Fund appropriation at $2,823,600 and appropriates $4,000,000
from the Vehicle Emissions Inspection Fund,  $2,000,000 from the Air Quality Fund, $3,713,300 from the Permit Administration Fund and $1,000,000 from the
Recycling Fund for a total of $10,713,300 from Other Appropriated Funds.

18/ The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates $815,100 from the Board of Appraisal Fund in FY 2018.  However, Laws 2017, Chapter 334 eliminates the Board of Appraisal 
Fund, transfers any amount remaining in the fund to the General Fund and appropriates $675,000 from the General Fund for real estate appraisal duties.

19/ Includes $200,000 from Section 122 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
20/ Includes $250,000 from Section 125 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
21/ Appropriated by Laws 2016, Chapter 248.
22/ Appropriated by the FY 2018 K-12 Education BRB (Laws 2017, Chapter 304). 
23/ Includes $17,167,900 from Section 130 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
24/ Appropriated by Laws 2016, Chapter 117.
25/ Includes $7,639,500 from Section 131 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
26/ Includes $3,202,800 from Section 131 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
27/ Includes $4,157,700 from Section 131 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
28/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 285.
29/ Includes $2,000,000 from Section 132 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.  The $2,000,000 is appropriated in FY 2018, FY 2019 and FY 2020.
30/ Section 133 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
31/ Section 134 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
32/ Section 135 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
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Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Appropriations 5/ Appropriations 6/ Total

BUDGET UNITS 
Accountancy, State Board of

Board of Accountancy Fund $2,024,400 $17,800 $2,042,200
Acupuncture Board of Examiners

Acupuncture Board of Examiners Fund 185,500 0 185,500
Administration, Arizona Department of

Administration - AFIS II Collections Fund 375,900 0 375,900
Air Quality Fund 927,300 0 927,300
Arizona Financial Information System Collections Fund 9,406,300 51,200 9,457,500
Automation Operations Fund 23,937,600 129,400 24,067,000
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 18,069,600 90,300 18,159,900
Corrections Fund 570,400 3,200 573,600
Federal Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 464,500 1,200 465,700
Information Technology Fund 2,936,000 12,900 2,948,900
Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving Fund 10,151,300 2,800 10,154,100
Personnel Division Fund 12,857,900 93,600 12,951,500
Risk Management Revolving Fund 90,875,000 76,400 90,951,400
Special Employee Health Insurance

Trust Fund 5,256,100 45,900 5,302,000
Special Services Revolving Fund 809,900 2,400 812,300
State Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 2,947,000 13,600 2,960,600
State Web Portal Fund 5,542,400 9,200 5,551,600
Telecommunications Fund 1,845,100 13,600 1,858,700

Total - Arizona Department of Administration 186,972,300 545,700 0 0 0 187,518,000
Administration, Arizona Department of - 

Automation Projects Fund 55,761,900 7/ 0 55,761,900
Agriculture, Arizona Department of  

Air Quality Fund 1,434,400 7,100 1,441,500
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund 0 0 275,000 8/ 275,000

Total - Arizona Department of Agriculture 1,434,400 7,100 0 275,000 0 1,716,500
AHCCCS

Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund 3,655,300 0 3,655,300
Children's Health Insurance Program Fund 117,681,000 7,200 117,688,200
Prescription Drug Rebate Fund - State 145,690,300 9/ 900 145,691,200
Substance Abuse Services Fund 2,250,200 0 2,250,200
Tobacco Products Tax Fund

Emergency Health Services Account 19,244,300 0 19,244,300
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account  72,998,200 0 72,998,200
Total - AHCCCS 361,519,300 8,100 0 0 0 361,527,400
Arts, Arizona Commission on the

CROSSWALK OF FY 2018 GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
OTHER FUNDS 1/
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Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Appropriations 5/ Appropriations 6/ Total

Budget Stabilization Fund 1,500,000 10/ 0 1,500,000
Athletic Training, Board of

Athletic Training Fund 119,100 1,500 120,600
Attorney General - Department of Law

Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund 244,300 2,000 246,300
Attorney Gen'l Legal Svcs Cost Allocation Fund 2,080,400 0 2,080,400
Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund 6,845,200 75,700 6,920,900
Consumer Protection-Consumer Fraud Rev. Fund 6,275,700 59,900 6,335,600
Interagency Service Agreements Fund 16,308,500 192,300 16,500,800
Internet Crimes Against Children Enforcement Fund 900,000 0 900,000
Risk Management Revolving Fund 9,406,700 61,900 9,468,600
Victims' Rights Fund 3,758,900 2,400 3,761,300

Total - Attorney General - Department of Law 45,819,700 394,200 0 0 0 46,213,900
Automobile Theft Authority

Automobile Theft Authority Fund 5,295,500 5,900 5,301,400
Barbers, Board of

Board of Barbers Fund 341,800 4,000 345,800
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

Board of Behavioral Health Examiners Fund 1,759,100 18,700 1,777,800
Child Safety, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 1,459,300 0 1,459,300
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 207,100 0 207,100
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 27,000,000 0 27,000,000
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 149,472,700 0 149,472,700
Risk Management Revolving Fund 2,471,200 0 2,471,200

Total - Department of Child Safety 180,610,300 0 0 0 0 180,610,300
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of

Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fund 451,100 4,000 455,100
Contractors, Registrar of

Registrar of Contractors Fund 12,165,400 103,000 12,268,400
Corporation Commission

Arizona Arts Trust Fund 49,900 1,700 51,600
Investment Management Regulatory and

Enforcement Fund 708,900 8,600 717,500
Public Access Fund 6,558,800 79,300 6,638,100
Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund 4,909,600 59,700 4,969,300
Utility Regulation Revolving Fund 14,098,400 177,500 14,275,900

Total - Corporation Commission 26,325,600 326,800 0 0 0 26,652,400
Corrections, State Department of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund 555,500 0 555,500
Corrections Fund 30,312,300 0 30,312,300
Inmate Store Proceeds Fund 386,300 0 386,300
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Penitentiary Land Fund 2,062,500 0 2,062,500
Prison Construction and Operations Fund 12,500,000 0 12,500,000
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 2,661,500 0 2,661,500
State Education Fund for Correctional

Education 669,500 5,500 675,000
Transition Program Fund 2,400,100 0 2,400,100

Total - State Department of Corrections 51,547,700 5,500 0 0 0 51,553,200
Cosmetology, Board of

Board of Cosmetology Fund 1,839,400 25,100 1,864,500
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 646,600 4,700 651,300
Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Center Fund 604,500 500 605,000
Inmate Store Proceeds Fund 0 0 750,000 11/ 750,000
Penitentiary Land Fund 0 0 1,000,000 11/ 1,000,000
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 0 0 1,000,000 11/ 1,000,000
State Aid to County Attorneys Fund 973,700 0 973,700
Victim Compensation and Assistance Fund 4,220,600 2,000 4,222,600

Total - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 6,445,400 7,200 0 2,750,000 0 9,202,600
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona Schools for the

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Fund 11,838,900 39,800 11,878,700
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the

Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf 4,604,300 18,300 4,622,600
Dental Examiners, State Board of

Dental Board Fund 1,214,500 15,400 1,229,900
Economic Security, Department of

Child Support Enforcement Administration
Fund 16,632,600 634,800 17,267,400

Domestic Violence Services Fund 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 107,773,600 0 107,773,600
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 72,964,700 0 72,964,700
Health Services Lottery Monies Fund 2,800,000 0 2,800,000
Long Term Care System Fund 26,559,600 1,900 26,561,500
Public Assistance Collections Fund 421,900 200 422,100
Special Administration Fund 2,928,700 23,100 2,951,800
Spinal and Head Injuries Trust Fund 2,323,700 2,700 2,326,400
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan Fund 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Workforce Investment Act Grant 56,040,200 0 56,040,200

Total - Department of Economic Security 293,445,000 662,700 0 0 0 294,107,700
Education, Department of

Automation Projects Fund 3,000,000 12/ 0 3,000,000
Budget Stabilization Fund 2,600,000 13/ 0 2,600,000
Department of Education Empowerment
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Scholarship Account Fund 1,197,900 14/ 4,100 1,202,000
Department of Education Professional

Development Revolving Fund 2,700,000 0 2,700,000
Permanent State School Fund 235,343,500 0 235,343,500
Proposition 301 Fund 7,000,000 0 7,000,000
Teacher Certification Fund 2,342,700 20,500 2,363,200
Tribal College Dual Enrollment Program Fund 250,000 0 250,000

Total - Department of Education 254,434,100 24,600 0 0 0 254,458,700
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of

Nuclear Emergency Management Fund 0 0 1,438,400 8/ 1,438,400
Environmental Quality, Department of

Air Quality Fund 5,361,400 20,500 2,000,000 15/ 7,381,900
Emergency Response Fund 132,800 0 132,800
Emissions Inspection Fund 26,570,500 39,600 4,000,000 15/ 30,610,100
Hazardous Waste Management Fund 1,734,600 9,700 1,744,300
Indirect Cost Recovery Fund 13,375,200 88,800 13,464,000
Permit Administration Fund 7,114,100 48,900 3,713,300 15/ 10,876,300
Recycling Fund 1,352,900 8,400 1,000,000 15/ 2,361,300
Safe Drinking Water Program Fund 1,800,000 0 1,800,000
Solid Waste Fee Fund 1,239,000 8,400 1,247,400
Underground Storage Tank Fund Revolving Fund 22,000 0 22,000
Water Quality Fee Fund 10,507,400 74,900 10,582,300

Total - Department of Environmental Quality 69,209,900 299,200 0 10,713,300 0 80,222,400
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona

Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 12,113,300 40,000 12,153,300
Financial Institutions, Department of

Board of Appraisal Fund 815,100 0 (815,100) 16/ 0
Financial Services Fund 3,203,500 23,300 3,226,800

Total - Department of Financial Institutions 4,018,600 23,300 0 (815,100) 0 3,226,800
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of

Board of Funeral Directors' and Embalmers' Fund 373,300 4,900 378,200
Game and Fish Department, Arizona

Capital Improvement Fund 1,001,200 0 1,001,200
Game and Fish Fund 36,800,100 310,500 37,110,600
Game, Nongame, Fish and Endangered

Species Fund 345,800 1,000 346,800
Watercraft Licensing Fund 5,796,700 37,700 5,834,400
Wildlife Endowment Fund 16,200 0 16,200

Total - Arizona Game and Fish Department 43,960,000 349,200 0 0 0 44,309,200
Gaming, Department of

Tribal-State Compact Fund 2,081,800 23,600 2,105,400
Racing Regulation Fund 2,136,000 17/ 31,900 2,167,900
State Lottery Fund 300,000 0 300,000
Arizona Benefits Fund 11,050,900 0 11,050,900

Total - Department of Gaming 15,568,700 55,500 0 0 0 15,624,200
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Health Services, Department of
Arizona State Hospital Fund 6,762,000 46,800 6,808,800
ASH Land Earnings Fund 970,000 0 970,000
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 1,559,900 0 1,559,900
Child Fatality Review Fund 94,700 2,200 96,900
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund 6,207,900 18/ 40,200 6,248,100
Environmental Laboratory Licensure 

Revolving Fund 924,200 6,200 930,400
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 872,300 15,600 887,900
Health Services Licensing Fund 9,232,300 140,400 9,372,700
Indirect Cost Fund 9,546,100 35,200 9,581,300
Newborn Screening Program Fund 7,643,100 31,800 7,674,900
Nursing Care Institution Resident Protection

Revolving Fund 138,200 0 138,200
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Health Research Account 2,000,000 0 2,000,000 4,000,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account 700,000 0 700,000
Vital Records Electronic Systems Fund 3,619,500 17,900 3,637,400

Total - Department of Health Services 50,270,200 336,300 0 0 2,000,000 52,606,500
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine 

Examiners, Board of
Board of Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine 

Examiners' Fund 87,300 1,700 89,000
Housing, Department of

Housing Trust Fund 318,500 4,700 323,200
Industrial Commission of Arizona

Administrative Fund 19,881,300 229,100 20,110,400
Judiciary - Supreme Court

Confidential Intermediary and Fiduciary Fund 488,900 4,700 493,600
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund 3,343,200 5,300 3,348,500
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 4,365,200 34,400 4,399,600
Defensive Driving School Fund 4,198,500 7,400 4,205,900
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 14,017,900 16,200 750,000 19/ 14,784,100
Legislative, Executive and Judicial Public

Buildings Fund 0 0 137,000 137,000
State Aid to the Courts Fund 2,945,100 0 2,945,100

Total - Judiciary - Supreme Court 29,358,800 68,000 137,000 750,000 0 30,313,800
Judiciary - Superior Court

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 5,435,200 0 5,435,200
Health Services Lottery Monies Fund 250,000 20/ 0 250,000
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 6,015,200 0 6,015,200
Drug Treatment and Education Fund 502,900 0 502,900

Total - Judiciary - Superior Court 12,203,300 0 0 0 0 12,203,300
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SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 41,562,100 68,000 137,000 750,000 0 42,517,100
Juvenile Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 531,300 21/ 0 531,300
Department of Juvenile Corrections

Local Cost Sharing Fund 11,260,000 0 11,260,000
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 3,011,300 261,300 3,272,600
State Education Fund for Committed Youth 1,588,200 3,000 1,591,200

Total - Department of Juvenile Corrections 16,390,800 264,300 0 0 0 16,655,100
Land Department, State

Due Diligence Fund 500,000 0 500,000
Environmental Special Plate Fund 260,600 0 260,600
Trust Land Management Fund 6,486,500 2,900 6,489,400

Total - State Land Department 7,247,100 2,900 0 0 0 7,250,000
Legislature
   Auditor General

Arizona Water Banking Fund 200,000 22/ 0 200,000
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of

Liquor Licenses Fund 3,007,400 40,100 3,047,500
Lottery Commission, Arizona State

State Lottery Fund 114,316,100 104,800 114,420,900
Massage Therapy, Board of

Board of Massage Therapy Fund 461,100 5,000 466,100
Medical Board, Arizona

Arizona Medical Board Fund 6,784,000 57,900 6,841,900
Mine Inspector, State

Aggregate Mining Reclamation Fund 112,900 0 112,900
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board

Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Fund 180,200 2,800 183,000
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission

Arizona Water Banking Fund 200,000 0 200,000
Nursing, State Board of

Board of Nursing Fund 4,804,800 55,700 4,860,500
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board

Nursing Care Institution Administrators'
Licensing and Assisted Living Facility
Managers' Certification Fund 421,400 5,100 426,500

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Occupational Therapy Fund 180,700 3,000 183,700

Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund 140,000 1,700 141,700

Optometry, State Board of
Board of Optometry Fund 220,100 2,100 222,200

Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund 905,500 7,600 913,100
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Parks Board, Arizona State
State Parks Revenue Fund 14,254,100 147,400 14,401,500

Personnel Board, State
Personnel Board Subaccount of the

Personnel Division Fund 375,300 2,800 378,100
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of

Arizona State Board of Pharmacy Fund 2,262,700 22,400 2,285,100
Physical Therapy, Board of

Board of Physical Therapy Fund 441,200 6,800 448,000
Pioneers' Home, Arizona

Miners' Hospital for Miners with Disabilities Fund 2,028,900 28,800 2,057,700
State Charitable Fund 4,463,700 84,200 4,547,900

Total - Arizona Pioneers' Home 6,492,600 113,000 0 0 0 6,605,600
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of

Podiatry Fund 148,400 1,300 149,700
Postsecondary Education, Commission for

Postsecondary Education Fund 1,534,100 7,000 1,541,100
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Board for Private Postsecondary Education
Fund 416,900 4,100 421,000

Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund 475,400 5,200 480,600

Public Safety, Department of
Arizona Deoxyribonucleic Acid Identification

System Fund 4,970,100 0 4,970,100
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 24,992,800 481,600 25,474,400
Arizona Automated Fingerprint Identification System Fund 2,917,600 2,100 2,919,700
Concealed Weapons Permit Fund 1,409,800 10,200 1,420,000
Crime Laboratory Assessment Fund 870,300 0 870,300
Crime Laboratory Operations Fund 13,611,300 0 13,611,300
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 2,873,400 0 2,873,400
Fingerprint Clearance Card Fund 700,000 0 700,000
GIITEM Border Security and Law 

Enforcement Subaccount 2,527,700 0 2,527,700
Highway User Revenue Fund 99,398,700 0 99,398,700
Motorcycle Safety Fund 205,000 0 205,000
Parity Compensation Fund 3,397,400 24,900 3,422,300
Public Safety Equipment Fund 3,893,700 0 3,893,700
Risk Management Revolving Fund 1,314,200 0 1,314,200
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund - Department of
Public Safety Subaccount 1,617,800 16,600 1,634,400

State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund 700,000 0 700,000
State Highway Fund 7,580,900 1,132,600 8,713,500

Total - Department of Public Safety 172,980,700 1,668,000 0 0 0 174,648,700
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Radiation Regulatory Agency
Nuclear Emergency Management Fund 0 0 789,700 8/ 789,700
State Radiologic Technologist Certification

Fund 271,600 2,200 273,800
Radiation Regulatory Fee Fund 576,500 6,400 582,900

Total - Radiation Regulatory Agency 848,100 8,600 0 789,700 0 1,646,400
Residential Utility Consumer Office

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Revolving Fund 1,331,400 12,900 1,344,300

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
Board of Respiratory Care Examiners Fund 319,800 3,500 323,300

Retirement System, Arizona State
Long-Term Disability Trust Fund Administration 

Account 2,500,000 0 2,500,000
Arizona State Retirement System Administration

Account 22,384,200 283,500 22,667,700
Total - Arizona State Retirement System 24,884,200 283,500 0 0 0 25,167,700
Revenue, Department of

Department of Revenue Administrative Fund 45,158,700 145,000 45,303,700
Department of Revenue Empowerment Scholarship

Account Fund 50,000 0 50,000
Liability Setoff Program Revolving Fund 397,900 6,200 404,100
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund 678,300 6,300 684,600

Total - Department of Revenue 46,284,900 157,500 0 0 0 46,442,400
Secretary of State

Election Systems Improvement Fund 2,941,100 2,600 2,943,700
Records Services Fund 740,400 11,400 751,800

Total - Secretary of State 3,681,500 14,000 0 0 0 3,695,500
Technical Registration, State Board of

Technical Registration Fund 2,204,400 29,300 2,233,700
Transportation, Department of    

Air Quality Fund 161,700 0 161,700
Driving Under the Influence Abatement Fund 152,200 1,200 153,400
Highway User Revenue Fund 649,700 6,400 656,100
Highway Damage Recovery Account 3,000,000 0 3,000,000
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Enforcement Fund 1,308,700 23,700 1,332,400
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund - Department of
Transportation Subaccount 1,868,300 29,100 1,897,400

State Aviation Fund 2,081,800 21,300 2,103,100
State Highway Fund 356,923,100 4,207,700 361,130,800
Transportation Department Equipment Fund 18,474,600 251,700 18,726,300
Vehicle Inspection and Certificate of Title

Enforcement Fund 1,450,200 14,200 1,464,400
Total - Department of Transportation 386,070,300 4,555,300 0 0 0 390,625,600
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Individual Insurance Management Additional Statutory Approp Rpt

Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Appropriations 5/ Appropriations 6/ Total

Treasurer, State
Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund 2,183,800 0 2,183,800
State Treasurer Empowerment Scholarship 

Account Fund 304,400 0 304,400
State Treasurer's Operating Fund 2,559,300 36,300 2,595,600
State Treasurer's Management Fund 295,600 0 295,600

Total - State Treasurer 5,343,100 36,300 0 0 0 5,379,400
Universities
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC

University Collections Fund 593,126,200 5,180,000 598,306,200
Arizona State University - East Campus

University Collections Fund 42,303,300 132,900 42,436,200
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 2,000,000 0 2,000,000

Total - Arizona State University - East Campus 44,303,300 132,900 0 0 0 44,436,200
Arizona State University - West Campus

University Collections Fund 44,190,500 155,000 44,345,500
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 1,600,000 0 1,600,000

Total - Arizona State University - West Campus 45,790,500 155,000 0 0 0 45,945,500
Northern Arizona University

University Collections Fund 147,283,300 78,800 147,362,100
University of Arizona - Main Campus

University Collections Fund 405,141,100 3,179,400 408,320,500
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

University Collections Fund 47,491,400 408,200 47,899,600
SUBTOTAL - Universities 1,283,135,800 9,134,300 0 0 0 1,292,270,100
Veterans' Services, Department of

State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 35,147,600 345,100 35,492,700
Total - Department of Veterans' Services 35,147,600 345,100 0 0 0 35,492,700
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Veterinary Medical Examining Board Fund 584,800 5,200 590,000
Water Resources, Department of

Assured and Adequate Water Supply Admin Fund 266,300 500 266,800
Water Resources Fund 641,400 0 641,400
Water Banking Fund 1,211,400 0 1,211,400

Total - Department of Water Resources 2,119,100 500 0 0 0 2,119,600
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL $3,911,926,400 20,764,300 137,000 15,901,300 2,000,000 3,950,729,000

HITF One-Time Employer Premium 25,000,000 3/ (20,764,300) 4,235,700
Local HURF Transportation Funding 0 30,000,000 23/ 30,000,000
Capital Outlay Projects $366,380,100 366,380,100

GRAND TOTAL 4,303,306,500 $0 $137,000 $45,901,300 $2,000,000 $4,351,344,800



OF
General OF OF OF OF OF

Appropriation Act - Health Risk FY 2018 Prior Year FY 2018
Individual Insurance Management Additional Statutory Approp Rpt

Agency 2/ Adjustment 3/ Adjustment 4/ Appropriations 5/ Appropriations 6/ Total

AHCCCS $9,895,349,200 $776,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,896,125,200
Child Safety, Department of 415,269,400 271,400 0 0 0 415,540,800
Economic Security, Department of 1,082,397,900 24/ 442,300 0 0 0 1,082,840,200

GRAND TOTAL $11,393,016,500 $1,489,700 $0 $0 $0 $11,394,506,200

____________
1/   This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's appropriation in the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305) and the individual agency amount as it appears in the 

FY 2018 Appropriations Report.
2/ Represents individual agency section of FY 2018 General Appropriation Act and other direct appropriations in the General Appropriation Act.
3/ Section 146 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates $25,000,000 from the General Fund and $25,000,000 from Other Appropriated Funds in 

FY 2018 for employer health insurance contributions.  Section 146 requires JLBC Staff to determine the agency-by-agency distribution of these funds.
4/ Section 147 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates adjustments from Other Funds for Risk Management.
5/ Appropriations separate from the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.  Individual bill detail appears in the "Budget Detail" section.
6/ Represents ongoing statutory appropriations or appropriations enacted prior to the 53rd Legislature, 1st Regular Session.
7/ Sections 2 and 115 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
8/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 43.
9/ Includes $200,000 from Section 113 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
10/ Includes $1,500,000 from Section 114 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
11/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 286. 
12/ Includes $3,000,000 from Section 120 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
13/ Includes $2,600,000 from Section 123 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
14/ Includes $400,000 from Section 121 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
15/ The FY 2018 Environment Budget Reconciliation Bill (BRB) (Laws 2017, Chapter 308) continues to suspend the requirement to appropriate $15,000,000 from the General Fund 

to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund.   In FY 2018, the Environment BRB sets the General Fund appropriation at $2,823,600 and appropriates
$4,000,000 from the Vehicle Emissions Inspection Fund,  $2,000,000 from the Air Quality Fund, $3,713,300 from the Permit Administration Fund and 
$1,000,000 from the Recycling Fund for a total of $10,713,300 from Other Appropriated Funds.

16/ The FY 2018 General Appropriation Act appropriates $815,100 from the Board of Appraisal Fund in FY 2018.  However, Laws 2017, Chapter 334 eliminates the Board of
Appraisal Fund, transfers any amount remaining in the fund to the General Fund and appropriates $675,000 from the General Fund for real estate appraisal duties.

17/ Includes $250,000 from Section 126 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
18/ Includes $500,000 from Section 127 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
19/ Appropriated by the FY 2018 Criminal Justice Budget Reconciliation (BRB) (Laws 2017, Chapter 303). 
20/ Includes $250,000 from Section 128 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
21/ The Section 55 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act included incorrect fund sourcing from the Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund.  Instead of $531,300, the number

should have been $531,500.
22/ Includes $200,000 from Section 129 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
23/ Appropriated by the FY 2018 Revenues BRB (Laws 2017, Chapter 312). 
24/ Includes $23,036,000 from Section 118 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.

CROSSWALK OF FY 2018 GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT TO APPROPRIATIONS REPORT TOTALS
EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY



Agency FY 2018 Charge
Accountancy, Arizona State Board of $3,500
Acupuncture Board of Examiners 1,100
Administration, Arizona Department of 1,289,500
Administrative Hearings, Office of 3,500
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 123,800
AHCCCS 231,200
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 1,000
Arts, Arizona Commission on the 5,200
Athletic Training, Board of 0
Attorney General - Department of Law 544,500
Automobile Theft Authority 2,400
Barbers, Board of 1,200
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of 6,000
Charter Schools, State Board for 2,700
Child Safety, Department of 1,334,800
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of 3,700
Citizens Clean Election Commission 1,800
Commerce Authority, Arizona 19,300
Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board 1,000
Contractors, Registrar of 28,300
Corporation Commission 143,600
Corrections, State Department of 7,702,500
Cosmetology, Board of 5,400
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona 8,600
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the 295,400
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the 4,700
Dental Examiners, State Board of 3,300
Early Childhood Development & Health Board, Arizona 73,000
Economic Opportunity, Office of 2,000
Economic Security, Department of 2,881,300
Education, Board of 1,000
Education, Department of 144,900
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of 608,100
Environmental Quality, Department of 168,500
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 1,000
Equalization, State Board of 5,200
Executive Clemency, Board of 3,300
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona 229,900
Financial Institutions, Department of 14,100
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 148,000
Funeral Directors & Embalmers, State Board of 1,200
Game and Fish Department, Arizona 511,700
Gaming, Department of 43,200
Governor, Office of the 61,100
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning & Budgeting 3,900
Health Services, Department of 923,300
Historical Society, Arizona 605,200
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott 13,600
Homeland Security, Arizona Department of 9,600
Homeopathic and Integrated Medical Examiners, Board of 1,000
Housing, Arizona Department of 25,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 1,100
Industrial Commission of Arizona 103,000
Insurance, Department of 29,000
Judiciary - Court of Appeals, Division I 19,800
Judiciary - Court of Appeals, Division II 7,800
Judiciary - Superior Court 1,168,200
Judiciary - Supreme Court 184,200
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 250,000
Land Department, State 413,500
Legislature - Legislative Council 11,200
Legislature - Auditor General 44,600
Legislature - House of Representatives 83,900

SUMMARY OF RISK MANAGEMENT CHARGES  1/
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Agency FY 2018 Charge
Legislature - Joint Legislative Budget Committee 8,000
Legislature - Senate 89,900
Liquor License and Control, Department of 38,500
Lottery Commission, Arizona State 43,700
Massage Therapy, Board of 1,600
Medical Board, Arizona 24,600
Mine Inspector, State 9,200
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board 2,000
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, Arizona 1,000
Nursing Care Institution of Administrators and Assisted 2,400

Living Facility Managers, Board of Examiners of
Nursing, State Board of 11,400
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of 500
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing 1,000
Optometry, State Board of 1,100
Osteopathic Examiners in Medicine and Surgery, Arizona Board of 1,900
Park Board, Arizona State 254,300
Personnel Board, State 1,100
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of 7,800
Physical Therapy, Board of 1,700
Pioneers' Home, Arizona 40,400
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of 1,000
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 4,300
Power Authority, Arizona 21,800
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for 2,100
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of 3,000
Public Safety, Department of 2,810,500
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 72,300
Radiation Regulatory Agency 10,700
Real Estate Department, State 10,700
Residential Utility Consumer Office 2,200
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of 1,600
Retirement System, Arizona State 150,600
Revenue, Department of 186,200
School Facilities Board 8,200
Secretary of State, Department of State 147,000
Tax Appeals, State Board of 1,000
Technical Registration, State Board of 6,000
Tourism, Office of 7,700
Transportation, Department of  2/ 15,981,300
Treasurer, State 6,800
Universities - Arizona State University 11,411,500
Universities - Northern Arizona University 2,677,400
Universities - Regents, Arizona Board of 12,800
Universities - University of Arizona 10,603,600
Veterans' Services, Department of 277,600
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona State 1,900
Water Infrastructure Financing Agency 6,500
Water Resources, Department of 31,000

Other Agencies
Boyce Thompson Arboretum 12,700
Central Arizona Water Conservation District 4,200
Uniform State Law Com 1,000

GRAND TOTAL 65,580,800

____________

       the Arizona Department of Transportation (ADOT).

       $15,981,300.
2/   A General Appropriation Act footnote requires ADOT to pay Risk Management charges of 

1/   Total charges reflect Arizona Department of Administration billed amounts with the exception of 
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FY 2018 BUDGET RECONCILIATION BILL PROVISIONS 
 

The following provisions are grouped by subject into Budget Reconciliation Bills (BRBs).  New provisions in the budget are 
noted with an asterisk (*).   

 

BUDGET PROCEDURES – CHAPTER 307 (SB 1524) 
 

 Section 
Statewide  
1. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-111 to require the Governor to submit an annual 

budget for FY 2019.  
8 

2. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-113 to require the head of each department to submit 
an annual budget for FY 2019.  

8 

3. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 35-121 to permit annual appropriations for all agencies for 
FY 2020.  (Laws 2016, Chapter 127 permitted annual appropriations for all agencies through FY 
2019.)  

8 

4. As session law, continue to set the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund (COSF) rental rate 
charged by the Arizona Department of Administration (ADOA) at $13.08/square foot for rentable 
office space and $4.74/square foot for rentable storage space.  

6 

5. As session law, continue to require unrestricted Federal Funds to be deposited in the General 
Fund for the payment of essential government services.  

5 

  
Arizona Department of Administration  
6. * As session law, exempt ADOA Risk Management from the rulemaking process to allow the 

department to increase the deductible from $100 to $2,500 on July 1, 2017.  
7 

  
Arizona Commerce Authority  
7. * As session law, retroactively extend the delayed repeal of the Arizona Job Training Fund and 

clarify that commitments of monies from the fund may be made until December 31, 2020.  
Restores prior statutory language on the process for distributing job training grants.  All 
unexpended monies are to be transferred to the General Fund following repeal on June 30, 
2022. 

4,10 

  
Department of Emergency and Military Affairs  
8. * As permanent law, modify A.R.S. § 26-262 to clarify that the Joint Committee on Capital 

Review shall review all Military Installation Fund grants before monies are expended.  
1 

  
Department of Transportation  
9. * As permanent law, establish an appropriated Highway Damage Recovery Account as a 

subaccount within the State Highway Fund for all monies recovered for damage caused to state 
highways and related property.  

2 

  
Revenues  
10. As session law, continue to notwithstand the requirements for any deposit to or any withdrawals 

from the Budget Stabilization Fund through FY 2020.  
9 

  
Universities  
11. * As permanent law, exempt the University of Arizona from paying state building rent for the 

Mines and Minerals Museum. 
3 
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CRIMINAL JUSTICE – CHAPTER 303 (HB 2540) 
 

 Section 
Automobile Theft Authority  
12. * As permanent law, increase the Director's salary in statute from a maximum of $75,000 to a 

maximum of $100,000.  
14 

  
State Department of Corrections  
13. As session law, continue to require the department to report actual FY 2017, estimated FY 2018, 

and requested FY 2019 expenditures as delineated in the prior year when the department 
submits its FY 2019 budget request pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-113.  

17 

  
Judiciary  
14. * As permanent law, modify statutory filing fee distributions for Justices of the Peace and 

Superior Courts by increasing the distribution to the Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund and 
reducing the distribution to all other recipients.  As session law, appropriate $750,000 from the 
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund in FY 2018 for courthouse security.   

2,3,23 

  
Department of Juvenile Corrections  
15. As session law, continue to state that it is the intent of the Legislature that each county pay an 

assessed amount determined by the county’s proportional share by population of $11,260,000. 
(Offset by $8,000,000 in state funding to counties in the General Appropriation Act). 

22 

  
Department of Public Safety  
16. As session law, continue to require the Department of Public Safety (DPS) to receive Joint 

Legislative Budget Committee (JLBC) review of the expenditure plan for the Gang and 
Immigration Intelligence Team Enforcement Mission (GIITEM) Border Security and Law 
Enforcement Subaccount FY 2018 appropriation prior to its expenditure.  

19 

17. As session law, continue to notwithstand the statutory spending cap of $10,000,000 for HURF.   18 
18. As session law, continue to allow use of the State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund for DPS operating 

expenses. 
21 

19. As session law, continue to allow DPS to utilize $137,700 from the FY 2018 GIITEM Subaccount 
appropriation for costs related to an increase in the PSPRS employer contribution rate.  

20 

20. * As permanent law, combine the Crime Lab Operations Fund, Crime Lab Assessment Fund, DNA 
Fund, and Auto Fingerprint Identification Fund into one fund designated as the "DPS Forensic 
Fund," and transfer all balances to the DPS Forensic Fund on July 1, 2018.   

1,4,5,8,10,11,
12,13 15,24 

21. * As permanent law, appropriate the Fingerprint Clearance Card Fund for crime lab expenses.  
Any additional monies in the fund would remain non-appropriated resources for the Fingerprint 
Division.  

9 

22. * As permanent law, require the Treasurer to deposit directly to the General Fund any monies in 
the non-appropriated share of the Public Safety Equipment Fund in excess of $1,200,000.  

6 

23. * As permanent law, prohibit allocation of any GIITEM General Fund distribution monies to the 
Maricopa County Sheriff's Office.  

7 

24. * As session law, allocate $400,000 from the GIITEM General Fund distribution to the Pima 
County Sheriff's Office.  

16 

 
ENVIRONMENT – CHAPTER 308 (SB 1526) 

 
 Section 
Department of Environmental Quality  
25. As session law, continue to allow the department to utilize up to $6,531,000 from the 

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Fund in FY 2018 for department administrative expenses.   
5 

26. As session law, continue to suspend the requirement to appropriate $15,000,000 from the state 
General Fund to the Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund (WQARF).  In FY 2018, continue to 
reduce the General Fund appropriation to $2,823,600 and appropriate $4,000,000 from the 

7 
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Vehicle Emissions Inspection Fund, $2,000,000 from the Air Quality Fund, $1,000,000 from the 
Recycling Fund, and $3,713,300 from the Permit Administration Fund to WQARF, for a total of 
$13,536,900.  Including collection of $1,500,000 in non-appropriated funds, total spending 
capacity for WQARF would be $15,036,900 in FY 2018 

27. * As permanent law, redirect the first $1,800,000 of Public Water System tax revenue (currently 
used for WQARF) to the Safe Drinking Water Program via a new appropriated Safe Drinking 
Water Program Fund.  

1,2 

28. As session law, continue the FY 2017 level of vehicle emissions inspection fees in FY 2018 (FY 
2017 fees are $3 less than FY 2016 in Area A, which includes Maricopa County and portions of 
Pinal and Yavapai Counties.)  

9 

29. * As session law, allow Water Quality Fee Fund monies to be used to fund the Water Quality 
Monitoring Program in FY 2018  

8 

  
Arizona Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission  
30. As session law, continue to allow use of the Water Banking Fund for the commission’s unpaid 

legal obligations.  
6 

  
Arizona State Parks Board  
31. As session law, continue to allow the use of $692,100 from the Off-Highway Vehicle Recreation 

Fund for agency operating costs.  
4 

  
Department of Water Resources  
32. As session law, continue to allow the department’s Water Protection Fund Commission to spend 

up to $336,000 on administrative functions out of their unobligated balances in FY 2018.  
3 

33. As session law, continue to allow the department non-municipality special fee authority, 
including an intent clause that limits additional revenue up to $100,200, and exempt the 
department from rulemaking for this purpose.  

10 

 

HEALTH – CHAPTER 309 (SB 1527) 
 

 Section 
AHCCCS  
Rates and Services  
34. As session law, continue the FY 2010 risk contingency rate reduction for all managed care 

organizations.  Continue to impose a reduction on funding for all managed care organizations 
administrative funding levels.  

19 

35. * As permanent law, add emergency dental benefit up to a maximum of $1,000 per member per 
year for AHCCCS adult enrollees.   

4 

36. * As permanent law, make outpatient occupational therapy a covered service.  4 
Counties  
37. As session law, set the FY 2018 county Arizona Long Term Care System (ALTCS) contributions at 

$264,673,200.  
10 

38. As session law, set the County Acute Care contribution at $46,813,400.  This amount includes an 
inflation indexing of the Maricopa County contribution as required by Laws 2005, Chapter 328.  

15 

39. As session law, continue to require the collection of $2,646,200 in the Disproportionate 
Uncompensated Care pool contributions from counties other than Maricopa.  Exclude these 
contributions from county expenditure limitations.  

16 

40. As session law, continue to exclude Proposition 204 administration costs from county 
expenditure limitations.  

17 

41. As session law, continue to require AHCCCS to transfer any excess monies back to the counties 
by December 31, 2018 if the counties’ proportion of state match exceeds the proportion allowed 
in order to comply with the Federal Affordable Care Act.  

14 

Hospitals  
42. As session law, continue to establish FY 2018 disproportionate share (DSH) distributions to the 

Maricopa Special Healthcare District (MIHS), the Arizona State Hospital, private qualifying 
13 
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disproportionate share hospitals, and Yuma Regional Medical Center.  Require AHCCCS to give 
priority to rural hospitals in Pool 5 distribution, and allow MIHS to be eligible for Pool 5 
allocations.  As session law, permit local jurisdictions to provide additional local match for Pool 5 
distributions.  

43. * As session law, extend the Safety Net Care Pool for a qualifying hospital to 2020.  9 
Erroneous Payments  
44. As session law, continue to permit AHCCCS to recover erroneous Medicare payments made due 

to errors by the federal Social Security Administration.  Any credits received may be used to pay 
for the AHCCCS program in the year they are received.  

20 

Available Funding  
45. As session law, continue to state that it is the intent of the Legislature that AHCCCS implement a 

program within its available appropriation.  
25 

46. * As permanent law, clarify that enrollment in the KidsCare program is frozen if the federal 
match rate falls below 100%.  

7, 8 

Reports  
47. As permanent law, continue to require AHCCCS to submit a report to the JLBC and OSPB by 

December 1 yearly on utilization of emergency departments for non-emergency use by AHCCCS 
enrollees.  

3 

48. As session law, continue to require AHCCCS and DHS to submit a joint report to the Legislature 
and the Governor by January 2, 2018 on hospital costs and charges.  

21 

49. As session law, continue to require AHCCCS to report to JLBC on or before January 2, 2018 on 
the availability of inpatient psychiatric treatment and "psychiatric boarding" in emergency rooms 
for children and adults enrolled in Arizona’s Regional Behavioral Health Authorities.  

22 

50. As permanent law, continue to require AHCCCS to report by November 1 annually on the 
feasibility of expanding 340B Drug Discount Program requirements enacted under the FY 2017 
budget to hospitals.  

5 

  
Department of Economic Security  
51. * As permanent law, prohibit DES from reducing the Long Term Care System Fund equity 

transfer to the General Fund as a result of transfers to the State Long Term Care System Fund.  
As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 36-2953H to allow DES to expend equity funds on DDD 
state-only program for FY 2018.  Prior to making any such expenditures, DES shall submit an 
expenditure plan for review to JLBC.  

6,18 

  
Department of Health Services  
52. As session law, continue to require all counties to pay 31% of their total Sexually Violent Persons 

(SVP) costs throughout the entire commitment process, including pre-adjudication proceedings, 
in FY 2018.  

11 

53. As session law, continue to require all cities and counties to pay 100% of cost of Restoration to 
Competency treatment in FY 2018.  Allow counties to use any source of county revenue to make 
the transfers.  

12 

54. As session law, continue to notwithstand A.R.S. § 36-773 to permit DHS to use Tobacco Tax and 
Health Care Fund - Health Research Account for Alzheimer’s disease research.  

24 

55. As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 5-572 and A.R.S. § 36-108.01 to allow the Health Services 
Lottery Monies to be for purposes specified in the General Appropriation Act.  

23 

56. * As permanent law, create a new Public Health Emergencies Fund.  Monies in the fund will be 
non-lapsing, and DHS will have to report annually on any expenditures from the fund.  

1 

57. * As permanent law, require the department to submit a proposal to the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services for the state to receive Title X Family Planning monies rather than a 
non-governmental entity.  If the monies are received, distribute the monies according to priority 
of funding for family planning services established in A.R.S. § 35-196.05.  

2 
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HIGHER EDUCATION – CHAPTER 310 (SB 1528) 
 

 Section 
Arizona Community Colleges  
58. As session law, continue to suspend Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics and 

Workforce Programs funding formula and operating state aid for FY 2018 and specify the funding 
in the General Appropriation Act.  

7,8 

59. * As permanent law, restore Maricopa and Pima Community College formula funding for both 
operating and STEM.  Due to the other Community College BRB provision, this will not result in 
additional funding in FY 2018.   

1,2 

  
Universities  
60. As session law, continue to suspend the statutory requirement that the state provide a 2:1 ratio 

of state funding to student fees deposited into Arizona Financial Aid Trust (AFAT).  
6 

61. * As session law, require the universities to implement an Arizona Teacher Academy, which shall 
provide full tuition and fee waivers to enrolled students who agree to teach in an Arizona public 
school for at least the number of years they were enrolled in the Arizona Teacher Academy.  
Those who do not fulfill their teaching requirement are required to pay back the proportion of 
tuition and fee waivers that corresponds to the number of years of teaching requirements they 
did not fulfill.  

4,5 

62. * As permanent law, require ABOR to complete a comprehensive study of the cost of educating 
a resident undergraduate student every five years beginning in FY 2018 and annually issue a 
report on cost containment measures, tuition rate increases and the allocation of faculty 
resources between instruction and research. 

3 

 

HUMAN SERVICES – CHAPTER 311 (SB 1529) 
 

 Section 
Department of Child Safety  
63. As session law, continue to require the department to report with the Early Childhood 

Development and Health Board on collaborative efforts on child welfare issues.  
3 

64. As session law, require the Auditor General to complete audits of caseworker workload and 
foster home recruitment and retention.  

4 

  
Department of Economic Security  
65. As session law, continue to require recipients of Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

Cash Benefits to pass a drug test in order to be eligible for benefits if DES has reasonable cause 
to believe that the recipient uses illegal drugs.  

2 

66. As session law, continue to permit DES to reduce income eligibility levels for all child care 
programs.  Require DES to report to the JLBC within 15 days of any change in levels.  

1 

 
K-12 EDUCATION – CHAPTER 304 (HB 2545) 

 
 Section 
Department of Education  
JTEDs  
67. As session law, continue to fund state aid for Joint Technical Education Districts (JTEDs) with 

more than 2,000 Average Daily Membership (ADM) students at 95.5% of the formula 
requirement and reduce budget limits accordingly.  

13 

Formula Requirements  
68. As permanent law, increase the base level (A.R.S. § 15-901B2), the transportation funding levels 

(A.R.S. § 15-945A5) and the charter school “Additional Assistance” amounts (A.R.S. § 15-185B4) 
by 1.31% for standard inflation.  
 

1,4,5 
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Funding Formula Changes  
69. As session law, continue to reduce school districts’ Additional Assistance state aid by 

$352,442,700 and reduce budget limits accordingly.  As session law, continue to reduce District 
Additional Assistance funding to school districts that do not receive state aid in FY 2018 by the 
amount that would be reduced if they did qualify for state aid for FY 2018 and reduce budget 
limits accordingly.  

10 

70. As session law, continue to reduce Charter Additional Assistance by $18,656,000. 11 
71. As session law, continue to cap total District Additional Assistance reductions for school districts 

with fewer than 1,100 students at $5,000,000.  
12 

Other  
72. As session law, continue to stipulate that $100,000 of the $3,646,500 School Safety Program 

appropriation for FY 2018 is to be used for a pilot program on school emergency readiness and 
establish requirements for the pilot program.  

9 

73. As session law, continue to require the department to report to the Governor, President of the 
Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives results of the pilot program on school 
emergency readiness by November 1 of the fiscal year.  

9 

74. As session law, continue the provision in the FY 2017 budget stating that it is the intent of the 
Legislature and Governor that school districts increase the total percentage of classroom 
spending in the combined categories of instruction, student support and instructional support as 
defined by the Auditor General.  

10 

75. * As permanent law, require that the department submit its yearly report on the College Credit 
by Examination Incentive Program to the JLBC for its review and that the report list the amount 
of bonus funding received by each school. 

2 

76. * As permanent law, establishes the Results-Based Funding Fund.  Schools with less than 60% of 
students eligible for free or reduced-price lunch (FRPL) will receive $225 per pupil from the fund 
if the school's AzMerit test scores are within the top 10% of all schools in the state. Schools with 
60% or more FRPL-eligibility receive $400 per student if the school's AzMerit test scores are 
among the top 10% compared to other schools with 60% or more FRPL-eligibility.  Monies in the 
fund must be used by school districts or charter schools to enhance, expand or replicate the 
school site that received results-based funding.  Replication includes adding student capacity at 
the awarded school, using resources at a different school in the district to sustain or accelerate 
academic growth, mentoring other schools and school leaders to replicate the model of an 
awarded school or to provide other school improvement supports, or physically expanding an 
awarded school at a different location. The majority of the funding must be expended on 
teacher salaries, hiring of additional teachers, and teacher professional development.  Integrates 
A-F rating system beginning in FY 2019.  Schools will be required to be A-rated to receive results-
based funding in FY 2019.   

3 

77. * As permanent law, establish the Early Literacy Grant Program Fund.  The fund will be 
administered by ADE and may be used for programs to improve the reading skills of K-3 students 
in schools in which at least 90% of students are FRPL-eligible, including reading coaches or 
specialists, reading curriculum or tutoring programs.  ADE shall award the grants on a 3-year 
cycle on a per-pupil basis, and the grants will be subject to review and approval by the State 
Board of Education.  Monies shall supplement and not supplant existing early literacy programs.    

3 

78. * As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 15-907 to allow Duncan Unified School District to access 
up to $700,000 of its own fund balances for a critical infrastructure repair or to purchase or 
repair pupil transportation vehicles without first applying to the School Facilities Board for 
Emergency Deficiency Corrections Fund monies, or petitioning the county school superintendent 
or county board of supervisors and without need of approval from the county board of 
supervisors.  

15 

79. * As permanent law, establish the Broadband Expansion Fund to provide state matching funds 
for certified broadband connectivity construction projects in schools, school districts, and 
libraries.  Requires semi-annual reporting and an annual JLBC review. 

3 

80. * As session law, allow Cave Creek Unified School district to increase its general budget limit by 
$1,500,000 in FY 2018. 

16 
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School Facilities Board  
81. * As permanent law, move the application date for new school construction monies by school 

districts from September 1 annually to July 1, and move SFB's required approval date from 
March 1 annually to December 1.  Requires use of most recent 40th day average daily 
membership count in determining eligibility for SFB new construction funding.  Reduces length 
of time between new school application and SFB decision to 5 months.   

6,7,8,19 

82. * As session law, notwithstand A.R.S. § 15-2032 to allow SFB to spend $200,000 from the 
Building Renewal Grant Fund for testing lead in school water systems.  

14 

  
Commission on Postsecondary Education  
83. * As session law, create a pilot program that will provide grants to school districts and charter 

schools to pay fees for college readiness exams, such as the SAT and ACT.  The bill appropriates 
$235,000 from the General Fund for this program.   

17,18 

 
REVENUES – CHAPTER 312 (SB 1531) 

 
 Section 
Arizona Department of Agriculture  
84. As session law, continue fee raising authority and an exemption relating to establishing fees for 

the Arizona Department of Agriculture in FY 2018.  The bill continues an intent clause that limits 
additional revenues to $357,000.  

12 

  
Counties and Cities & Towns  
85. As session law, continue to allow counties with a population below 250,000 in the 2010 

decennial census to use any source of county revenue to meet a county fiscal obligation for 
FY 2018, up to $1,250,000 of county revenue for each county.  Requires counties using this 
authority to report to the Director of JLBC on the intended amount and sources of funds by 
October 1, 2017. 

15 

  
Department of Financial Institutions  
86. As session law, continue to allow the Department of Financial Institutions to use the Financial 

Services Fund for general operating expenditures of the department.  
14 

87. As session law, allow the appropriation of $850,000 from the Receivership Fund to develop and 
implement the department's new licensing system to be non-lapsing through June 30, 2018.  

13 

  
Department of Gaming  
88. * As session law, set the Racing Wagering Assessment at 0.5% in FY 2018. 7,17 
  
Department of Insurance  
89. As session law, continue to suspend the requirement that fees collected by the department be 

between 95% and 110% of the department’s appropriation.  
10 

  
Department of Liquor Licenses and Control  
90. As session law, allow funding from FY 2015 and FY 2016 for a new licensing system to be non-

lapsing through June 30, 2018.   
6,17 

  
Department of Public Safety  
91. * As session law, deposit $30,000,000 of HELP Fund monies to local HURF for distributions in FY 

2018 and FY 2019.  
8 

92. * As session law, continue the previously approved $30,000,000 shift of Highway Patrol costs 
from HURF to the General Fund in FY 2019 and increase the shifted amount to $60,000,000 in FY 
2020. 

9 
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Radiation Regulatory Agency  
93. As session law, continue fee raising authority and an exemption relating to establishing fees for 

the Radiation Regulatory Agency in FY 2018.  The bill continues an intent clause that limits 
additional revenues to $561,000.  

11 

  
Department of Revenue 16 
94. As session law, continue legislative intent statement that local fees to fund the Department of 

Revenue (DOR) are not to exceed $20,755,835 and are to be allocated between cities and towns, 
counties, the Maricopa Association of Governments and the Pima Association of Governments 
based on the prorated share of all revenues distributed to them (excluding Highway User 
Revenue Fund money).  

 

  
Department of Transportation 1-5 
95. * As permanent law, distribute 100% of jet fuel tax to the State Aviation Fund and distribute a 

portion of Aircraft License Tax to the General Fund and Distribution Base to make the change 
revenue neutral. 

 

 

UNIVERSITY INFRASTRUCTURE CAPITAL FINANCING – CHAPTER 328 (HB 2547) 
 

 Section 
Universities  
96. * As permanent law, appropriate $27,000,000 to the universities each year beginning in FY 2019 

through FY 2043, increased annually by the lesser of 2% or inflation, for capital project debt 
service or cash construction costs (FY 2019 allocations: ASU: $11,927,400, NAU: $4,520,900, UA: 
$10,551,700).  

2 

97. * As permanent law, establish a Capital Infrastructure Fund (CIF) for each university, into which 
the annual appropriation shall be deposited in addition to a 1:1 match from the university. 

2 

98. * As permanent law, require JCCR review of cash construction projects and JCCR approval or 
disapproval of debt financed projects funded with CIF monies.  Projects must be heard and these 
relevant actions taken by the second JCCR meeting date after the proposal's submission to JCCR. 

2 

99. * As permanent law, limit the use of CIF monies to projects totaling less than $1 billion in debt 
principal and affirm that the 8% statutory debt service limit applies to all debt service payments 
funded with CIF monies pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1683.  Exempts bond refinancings from the $1 
billion cap, and requires JCCR review of refinancing. 

2 

100. * As permanent law, prohibit the use of CIF monies for operating expenditures, facilities used 
primarily by a professional sports franchise, or to supplant funding of projects reviewed by JCCR 
prior to April 15, 2017 

2 

101. * As permanent law, modify A.R.S. § 15-1670 to adjust the university technology transfer royalty 
and intellectual property income sharing requirements for all agreements entered into 
beginning May 1, 2017 to use net income in the first 3 years of royalties for a given project and 
gross revenues each year thereafter and gross revenues from intellectual property sales. Clarify 
that calculations for projects are based on prior year, not cumulative, amounts, and that 
deposits to the General Fund shall not exceed the appropriations made to the CIF plus 
appropriations for research infrastructure pursuant to A.R.S. § 15-1670. 

1 

 

GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT PROVISIONS – CHAPTER 305 (SB 1522) 
 

The budget would include the following provisions in the General Appropriation Act.  These provisions would be in addition 
to the individual agency appropriations, but exclude supplemental appropriations, ex-appropriations and fund transfers. 
 

 Section 
Arizona Commerce Authority  
102. As session law, in accordance with statute (A.R.S. § 43-409), continue to allocate $21,500,000 of 

General Fund withholding tax revenue to the Authority in FY 2018. 
116 
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Counties and Cities & Towns  
103. As session law, continue to appropriate $550,050 to all counties with populations under 200,000 

people according to the 2010 Census.  As session law, continue to appropriate $500,000 to 
Graham County. 

112 

104. * As session law, appropriate $550,050 in FY 2018 on a one-time basis to all counties with 
populations over 200,000 people and under 900,000 according to the 2010 Census. 

112 

105. As session law, continue to appropriate $8,000,000 to all counties in an amount proportionate to 
their relative population in the 2010 census to partly offset county cost-sharing for the 
Department of Juvenile Corrections. 

112 

106. As session law, in accordance with statute (A.R.S. § 9-601), continue to appropriate $22,499,000 
from the General Fund for the Phoenix Convention Center. 

134 

107. As session law, continue to provide sales tax revenues to the Rio Nuevo Multipurpose Facility 
District in accordance with statute (A.R.S. § 42-5031). 

135 

  
Department of Education  
108. As session law, continue to defer $930,727,700 in Basic State Aid payments from FY 2018 to FY 

2019.  Appropriate $930,727,700 in FY 2019 for these deferred payments.  Continue to exempt 
school districts with less than 600 students from the K-12 rollover.  Allow the Department of 
Education to make the rollover payment no later than July 12, 2018. 

145 

109. As session law, continue to require school districts to include in the FY 2018 revenue estimates 
that they use for computing their FY 2018 tax rates the rollover monies that they will receive for 
FY 2018 in July 2018. 

145 

  
Debt Service  
110. As session law, continue to appropriate $84,115,100 from the General Fund to the Arizona 

Department of Administration in FY 2018 for a debt service payment on the 2010 sale and 
leaseback of state buildings. 

133 

  
Revenues  
111. As session law, continue to specify revenue and expenditure estimates for FY 2017, FY 2018, 

FY 2019, and FY 2020. 
154 

112. As session law, continue to require the Executive Branch to provide JLBC preliminary estimates 
of FY 2017 ending balances by September 15, 2017.  Require JLBC Staff to report to JLBC by 
October 15, 2017 as to whether FY 2018 revenues and ending balance are expected to change by 
more than $50,000,000 from budgeted projections. 

154 

  
Statewide  
113. * As session law, reduce the FY 2017 individual agency charges for Attorney General services by 

$(4,200) for the Department of Agriculture and $(6,800) for Geological Survey and continue 
these reductions in FY 2018 and set the total level of charges at $1,798,500. 

4,149 

114. As session law, continue to state legislative intent that all budget units receiving appropriations 
continue to report actual, estimated and requested expenditures in a format similar to prior 
years. 

150 

115. As session law, continue to require ADOA to compile a report on Full-Time Equivalent (FTE) 
Position usage in FY 2018 in all agencies and provide it to the JLBC Director by October 1, 2018.  
The Universities are exempt from the report but are required to report separately. 

151 

116. As session law, continue to require each agency to submit a report to the JLBC Director by 
October 1, 2017 on the number of filled appropriated and non-appropriated FTE Positions by 
fund source as of September 1, 2017. 

152 

117. As session law, continue to require ADOA to report monthly to the JLBC Director on agency 
transfers of spending authority from one expenditure class to another or between programs. 

153 

  
General  
118. As session law, continue to define “*” as designating an appropriation exempt from lapsing. 155 
119. As session law, continue to define “expenditure authority” as continuously appropriated monies 

included in individual line items of appropriations. 
156 
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120. As session law, continue to define "review by the Joint Legislative Budget Committee" as a 
review by a vote of a majority of a quorum of the members.   

157 

 

MAJOR FOOTNOTE CHANGES 
 
The budget would include the following major additions, deletions or modifications of footnotes.  This list does not include 
footnotes pertaining to one-time reports or appropriations or footnote changes conforming to enacted policy. 
 

 Section 
Arizona Department of Administration  
121. Retains footnote requiring the department to report by August 1, 2017 on the maintenance 

savings associated with replacing vehicles with an average of 80,000 miles.  
8 

122. Adds footnote authorizing the department to use the Risk Management Fund to settle any debts 
owed to the federal government due to disallowed costs.  Only includes debts associated with FY 
2016. 

104 

123. Adds footnote extending the lapsing date of monies allocated for agency relocation costs 
associated with renovation of the 1740 W Adams Building in the FY 2017 budget to June 30, 
2018. 

105 

  
Arizona Department of Administration - Automation Projects Fund  
124. Adds footnote extending permission to spend FY 2016 appropriations for the Department of 

Environmental Quality's e-licensing project through the end of FY 2018. 
115 

125. Adds footnote extending permission to spend FY 2017 appropriations for information technology 
projects at the Departments of Administration, Child Safety, Corrections, Economic Security, and 
Education through the end of FY 2018. 

115 

126. Adds footnote making the FY 2015 appropriation for DCS' CHILDS replacement project non-
lapsing through FY 2018. 

115 

127. Adds footnote extending the lapsing date of the FY 2016 appropriation for DES IT security 
project to June 30, 2018.  Does not allow the department to divert the FY 2016 and FY 2017 
monies for IT Security for a study of any DES automated information system.  On or before 
December 2, 2017, the department shall submit a report for review by JLBC on the status of the 
department's IT security system. 

115 

128. Adds footnote re-purposing $6,100,000 of the FY 2017 appropriation for E-Procurement Project 
for DCS' CHILDS Replacement project in FY 2018.  

1,2 

129. Adds footnote allowing a $1,000,000 Automation Projects Fund allocation from FY 2017 that was 
originally designated for a feasibility study for replacement of the Department of Revenue's 
enterprise tax system to lapse into the Liability Setoff Fund.  

115 

  
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System  
130. Adds footnote requiring AHCCCS to submit a report to the Governor, the President of the 

Senate, the Speaker of the House of Representatives, OSPB, and JLBC on or before February 1, 
2018 on the effects of Proposition 206 on the adequacy of the long term care provider network 
for the Developmental Disabilities program and the Elderly and Physically Disabled program.  
The analysis would be delineated by geographic service area, and AHCCCS would be required to 
make recommendations on how to address any deficiencies in network adequacy identified in 
the report.  Includes a $200,000 appropriation from the Prescription Drug Rebate Fund to 
conduct the study. 

113 

  
Attorney General - Department of Law  
131. Adds footnote prohibiting monies appropriated to the Litigation Expenses line item in the 

Department of Child Safety's budget from being counted towards the Attorney General's 
Interagency Service Agreements Fund appropriation in FY 2018. 

14 

132. Adds footnote appropriating $1,500,000 from the General Fund to the Criminal Division in FY 
2019 and FY 2020. 

14 
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Department of Child Safety  
133. Modifies footnote to reduce the department's benchmark for open reports to 8,000.  States that 

the benchmark is based on the average number of incoming reports from March 1, 2016 through 
February 28, 2017.     

19 

134. Modifies footnote to establish an out-of-home population benchmark of 15,191 children to be 
met on or before June 30, 2018. (Same 11.4% reduction requirement from FY 2017 budget) 

19 

135. Modifies footnote requirement concerning the Moss-Adams audit of the department's financial 
processes by adding progress updates for JLBC review on or before September 15, 2017 and 
March 15, 2018. 

19 

136. Adds footnote requiring that all expenditures from the Retention Pay line item be subject to 
prior JLBC review.  States that it is the intent of the Legislature that monies from this line item be 
transferred to the department's operating budget in FY 2019. 

19 

137. Adds footnote delaying the lapsing of backlog privatization monies until June 30, 2018.  107 
138. Modifies footnote to extend eligibility for the grandparent stipend to non-grandparent relatives 

and non-relative caretakers.  Requires JLBC review prior to any change in the subsidy or income 
eligibility.  

19 

  
Department of Economic Security  
139. Retains footnote permitting the department to use up to $25,000,000 from the Budget 

Stabilization Fund for the purpose of providing funding for reimbursement grants.   
109 

  
Department of Education  
140. Retains footnote from FY 2017 General Appropriation Act that would allow ADE to use a portion 

of its FY 2018 appropriations for Basic State Aid (BSA) or Additional State Aid (ASA) to fund BSA 
or ASA shortfalls that occurred in FY 2017, if any, after review by JLBC.  

33 

141. Adds footnote for a 1.06% teacher pay raise in FY 2018 that will supplement and not supplant 
other salary adjustments provided by school districts and charter schools.  States that it is the 
intent of the Legislature and the Governor that the monies be used to increase teacher 
compensation and that funding for an additional 1.06% teacher pay raise shall be included in the 
FY 2019 budget, for a cumulative increase of 2.12% compared to FY 2017.  Teachers must have 
taught in an Arizona public school in FY 2017 to qualify for funding in FY 2018. A school district or 
charter school governing board shall take a separate vote on the use of the pay raise monies.  
ADE shall publicize the scheduling of the vote to teachers on its website at least 10 days before 
the vote.  If the school district or charter school maintains a website, the school district or 
charter school must also publicize the vote on its website.  Members of the school district or 
charter school governing body must attest that the pay raise will be implemented as part of the 
signed FY 2018 budget document for each school district or charter school.  Adds pay raise 
monies to a district or charters' Base Support Level (BSL), which will cause non-state aid districts 
to use local monies to pay for the salary adjustment. Each school district and charter school will 
calculate the cost of the salary adjustment, which is subject to an independent annual audit. 

33 

142. Adds footnote establishing a grant program to allow students who have completed at least 50% 
of a JTED program, but have graduated high school, to complete their JTED program.  

33 

143. Adds footnote requiring the Office of the Governor to submit a report on or before November 1, 
2018 to the President of the Senate and the Speaker of the House on the results of the school 
leadership training academy. 

125 

144. Adds footnote requiring JLBC review before ADE can expend an additional $400,000 from the 
Empowerment Scholarship Account Administration Fund for operating expenses. 

121 

145. Adds footnote delineating the distribution of $2,600,000 for rural assistance.  Funding will be 
provided on a pro rata basis to school districts in counties with populations of less than 500,000 
according to the 2010 United States Census, except that a school district or charter school that 
primarily serves homeless or special needs pupil may qualify for assistance regardless of its 
location. 

123 

  
Arizona State Lottery Commission   
146. Modifies footnote reducing the percentage of lottery revenues appropriated for Instant Tickets 

from 3.6% to 3.05%. 
59 
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Secretary of State  
147. Adds footnote requiring that any funds used for a statewide voter registration system shall 

include all data required to be sent by counties in a manner prescribed by the Secretary of State 
pursuant to A.R.S. § 16-168.  

88 

  
Department of Transportation  
148. Modifies footnote to reduce the department's risk management payment to the Arizona 

Department of Administration (ADOA) by $(792,500) to $15,981,300. 
92 

149. Retains footnote requiring the department to report to JLBC by July 31, 2017 on the cost of 
linking local governments, state agencies, and other uses to the new Motor Vehicles Division 
automated system.  

92 

150. Adds footnote that highway damages may not be credited against the Highway Maintenance line 
item.  A.R.S. § 35-142.01 requires this provision in order that the damages cannot be both 
credited against the account as well as deposited into the Recovery Subaccount.  

92 

  
Universities  
151. Adds footnote specifying the allocation of the one-time funding of $7,369,500 to Arizona State 

University (ASU) and $4,157,700 to the University of Arizona (U of A).  The sum of $1,000,000 is 
dedicated to the School of Civic and Economic Thought at ASU and $1,000,000 is dedicated to 
the Center for the Philosophy of Freedom at the U of A.  These amounts shall supplement and 
not supplant funding for each of the freedom schools.   

131 

152. Adds footnote prohibiting the Universities from expending their General Fund appropriations for 
contracted lobbyists. 

96,97,98, 
99,100 

153. Deletes footnote requiring the Arizona Board of Regents (ABOR) to allocate $5,000,000 to the 
Universities using a performance funding model.  Add to the base budget for each university.  

 

154. Deletes footnote stating that it is the intent of the Legislature that ABOR use the adopted 
performance funding model in developing and submitting budget requests for the Universities.  

 

 



 
FY 2017 

GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS 
 



FY 2016 FY 2017 Baseline FY 2017 Session FY 2017
Actual Original 1/ Adjustments JLBC Baseline Changes Enacted

REVENUES
Ongoing Revenues $9,822,670,000 10,158,379,200 (117,783,300) $10,040,595,900 0 $10,040,595,900

Previously Enacted Changes                                     (97,800,000) 97,800,000 2/                                       0                                        
Newly Enacted Changes                                     (27,098,600) 27,098,600 2/                                       0                                        
Urban Revenue Sharing (605,634,300)            (663,652,100) 69,900 (663,582,200)              0 (663,582,200)

Net Ongoing Revenues $9,217,035,700 $9,369,828,500 $7,185,200 $9,377,013,700 $0 $9,377,013,700

One-time Financing Sources
Balance Forward  312,276,000 224,983,500 59,031,500 284,015,000 $0 284,015,000                 
AHCCCS Behavioral Health Transfer 35,000,000 35,000,000                   
Prescription Rebate Fund Transfer 30,000,000 30,000,000                   
Tax Amnesty 47,048,500 0 0 0 0                                        
Enacted FY 2017 Fund Transfers 220,296,600 79,361,600 0 79,361,600 0 79,361,600

Subtotal One-time Revenues $579,621,100 $304,345,100 $59,031,500 $363,376,600 $65,000,000 $428,376,600

Total Revenues $9,796,656,800 $9,674,173,600 $66,216,700 $9,740,390,300 $65,000,000 $9,805,390,300

EXPENDITURES
Operating Budget Appropriations $9,272,520,900 $9,407,983,700 ($3,000,000) 3/ $9,404,983,700 $8,156,600 $9,413,140,300
Administrative Adjustments 70,000,000 30,000,000 100,000,000 0 100,000,000
Revertments (110,682,500) (29,317,500) (140,000,000) 0 (140,000,000)
Subtotal Ongoing Expenditures $9,272,520,900 $9,367,301,200 ($2,317,500) $9,364,983,700 $8,156,600 $9,373,140,300

One-time Expenditures
Capital Outlay 8,120,900 18,000,000 $0 18,000,000 $0 18,000,000
Transportation Funding 86,500,000 0 86,500,000 0 86,500,000
Eliminate DCS/DES/Univ. Rollover 232,000,000 0 0 0
Operating One-Time Spending 0 136,467,800 3,000,000 3/ 139,467,800 0 139,467,800
FY 2017 One-Time Supplementals 0 17,305,700 17,305,700 0 17,305,700                   

Subtotal One-time Expenditures $240,120,900 $240,967,800 $20,305,700 $261,273,500 $0 $261,273,500

Total Expenditures $9,512,641,800 $9,608,269,000 $17,988,200 $9,626,257,200 $8,156,600 $9,634,413,800

  Ending Balance 4/ $284,015,000 $65,904,600 $48,228,500 $114,133,100 $56,843,400 $170,976,500

  Structural Balance 5/ ($55,485,200) $2,527,300 $9,502,700 $12,030,000 ($8,156,600) $3,873,400

____________
1/    
2/
3/

4/
5/

Reflects forecast adjustments to revenue and other technical adjustments in January 2017 as part of the FY 2018 JLBC Baseline.  Baseline adjustments move previously enacted changes to ongoing revenue.

This calculation reflects the difference between ongoing revenues and expenditures and excludes one-time adjustments.  Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.

FY 2017 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS

Reflects the FY 2017 Budget as published in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report.

This calculation reflects the difference between total revenues and total expenditures.  Excludes any Budget Stabilization Fund balance.

The FY 2017 Appropriations Report originally displayed $3.0 million of Superior Court Dependency Surge funding as ongoing. The agency subsequently did not request the funding for FY 2018, so the spending was 
relabeled as one-time in the FY 2018 JLBC Baseline.
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FY 2017 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS 
 
FY 2017 Budget Revision — The preceding chart 
illustrates the changes to the FY 2017 budget from the 
publication of the FY 2017 Appropriations Report in June 
2016 (incorporating changes through the 52nd Legislature, 
2nd Regular Session) to the current estimate in this FY 
2018 Appropriations Report.  The chart includes the 
changes from the passage of bills in the 1st Regular 
Session of the 53rd Legislature addressing the FY 2017 
budget. 
 
Original Budget Estimate — At the time of the publication 
of the FY 2017 Appropriations Report in June 2016, the FY 
2017 budget was anticipated to have a $66 million 
surplus. 
 
Mid-Year Surplus — As estimated in January 2017, higher-
than-expected revenues together with other changes led 
to the state’s projected FY 2016 ending balance of $66 
million increasing to $114 million.  The components of this 
$48 million shift were as follows: 
 

     ($ in M) 
• Increased FY 2016 Carry-Forward 59 
• Increase in FY 2017 Ongoing Revenues 7 
• Supplemental FY 2017 Expenditures      (18) 
 Total $48 
 
As enacted in May 2016, the original FY 2017 budget 
included $225 million in revenues from a FY 2016 carry-
forward balance.  The FY 2016 revenue growth at the end 
of the year, however, was greater than originally 
budgeted, which produced a FY 2016 ending balance of 
$284 million, or $59 million more than budgeted. 
 
A small revision to FY 2017 growth rates based on the 
January consensus forecast increased revenues by $10 
million, which was partially offset by revisions to tax law 
estimates totaling $(3) million, for a net increase in FY 
2017 ongoing revenues of $7 million. 
 
Finally, the budget was estimated to require an additional 
$18 million in spending, including $17 million for higher-
than-projected K-12 spending in the Department of 
Education, $224,500 in the Land Department, and $1 
million for higher-than-expected net administrative 
adjustments. 
 
2017 Legislative Session — Laws 2017, Chapter 305, the 
General Appropriation Act, made a series of changes in 
the FY 2017 budget.  These adjustments increased the 
projected ending balance of $114 million to $171 million, 
the result of one-time revenues partially offset by 
additional FY 2017 supplemental spending.  

The budget includes $65 million in one-time fund 
transfers from 2 Medicaid-related funds in AHCCCS: 
 
• $35 million from balances in behavioral health funds 
• $30 million from balances in prescription drug rebate 

funds 
 
The budget also includes $8 million in supplemental 
spending in the Department of Economic Security (DES) 
for costs associated with minimum wage requirements in 
Proposition 206 in developmental disabilities and aging 
programs. 

 
(Please see the DES and AHCCCS narratives for further 
details.) 
 
With an estimated FY 2017 ending balance in January of 
$114 million, $65 million in new one-time revenues and 
$8 million in subsequent spending, the FY 2017 budget is 
estimated to have an ending balance of $171 million. 
 
Other Fund Adjustments — The FY 2017 revisions 
included $65 million in net Other Fund supplementals.  
The largest supplementals were $63 million in federal 
CHIP Fund monies for AHCCCS for KidsCare costs, $3 
million from the Risk Management Fund in the 
Department of Administration for federal 
reimbursements, and $1.5 million from the State Parks 
Revenue Fund for major maintenance and emergency 
repairs at State Parks. 



GF
FY 2017 GF GF

Approp Rpt GF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

BUDGET UNITS  
Administration, Arizona Department of $10,264,500 $10,264,500
Administration, Arizona Department of 

Automation Projects Fund 14,881,600 14,881,600
Administrative Hearings, Office of 860,500 860,500
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of 125,000 125,000
Agriculture, Arizona Department of 9,162,700 9,162,700
AHCCCS 1,750,941,400 1,750,941,400
Attorney General - Department of Law 24,664,800 24,664,800
Charter Schools, State Board for 1,185,200 1,185,200
Child Safety, Department of 379,179,400 379,179,400
Commerce Authority, Arizona 21,800,000 21,800,000
Community Colleges, Arizona 54,312,700 54,312,700
Corporation Commission 2,611,600 2,611,600
Corrections, State Department of 1,046,682,600 6,900 3/ 1,046,689,500
County Funding 14,000,500 14,000,500
Deaf and the Blind, Schools for the 21,378,100 21,378,100
Economic Opportunity, Office of 1,068,700 1,068,700
Economic Security, Department of 530,124,400 8,147,800 4/ 538,272,200
Education, State Board of 1,094,000 1,094,000
Education, Department of 4,069,375,800 17,081,200 5/ 4,086,457,000
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of 12,619,500 12,619,500
Environmental Quality, Department of 2,823,600 2,823,600
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of 189,100 189,100
Equalization, State Board of 643,000 643,000
Executive Clemency, Board of 952,600 952,600
Financial Institutions, State Department of 2,978,200 2,978,200
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of 10,442,800 10,442,800
Gaming, Department of 1,979,500 1,979,500
Governor, Office of the 6,849,900 6,849,900
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting 1,994,000 1,994,000
Health Services, Department of 86,551,700 1,900 3/ 86,553,600
Historical Society, Arizona 2,722,900 2,722,900
Historical Society, Prescott 824,500 824,500
Housing, Department of 811,400 811,400
Independent Redistricting Commission 1,115,300 1,115,300
Insurance, Department of 5,824,300 5,824,300
Judiciary
   Supreme Court 19,219,500 19,219,500
   Court of Appeals 14,280,400 14,280,400
   Superior Court 79,517,800 79,517,800
   SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 113,017,700 0 0 113,017,700
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 24,180,400 24,180,400

FY 2017 GENERAL FUND CROSSWALK - ORIGINAL TO FINAL ESTIMATES  1/
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Approp Rpt GF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

Land Department, State 12,491,400 224,500 6/ 12,715,900
Legislature
   Auditor General 18,066,500 18,066,500
   House of Representatives 13,201,500 13,201,500
   Joint Legislative Budget Committee 2,488,300 2,488,300
   Legislative Council 8,215,400 8,215,400
   Senate 9,408,500 9,408,500
   SUBTOTAL - Legislature 51,380,200 0 0 51,380,200
Mine Inspector, State 1,212,500 1,212,500
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission 124,000 124,000
Postsecondary Education, Commission for 1,396,800 1,396,800
Public Safety, Department of 121,195,700 121,195,700
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System 6,000,000 6,000,000
Radiation Regulatory Agency 1,563,100 1,563,100
Real Estate Department, State 2,994,900 2,994,900
Revenue, Department of 31,998,300 31,998,300
School Facilities Board 228,094,400 228,094,400
Secretary of State 14,969,200 14,969,200
Tax Appeals, State Board of 266,600 266,600
Tourism, Office of 7,112,000 7,112,000
Transportation, Department of     50,400 50,400
Treasurer, State 1,205,100 1,205,100
Tribal Relations, Governor's Office on 57,500 57,500
Universities
   Board of Regents 21,928,400 21,928,400
   Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC 253,541,200 110,700 7/ 253,651,900
   Arizona State University - East Campus 22,575,300 (52,200) 7/ 22,523,100
   Arizona State University - West Campus 29,281,100 (58,500) 7/ 29,222,600
   Northern Arizona University 105,227,000 105,227,000
   University of Arizona - Main Campus 197,059,600 197,059,600
   University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center 68,859,800 68,859,800
   SUBTOTAL - Universities 698,472,400 0 0 698,472,400
Veterans' Services, Department of 6,054,100 6,054,100
Water Resources, Department of 13,012,600 13,012,600
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL $9,429,885,100 $0 $25,462,300 $9,455,347,400

Capital Outlay Projects 18,000,000 18,000,000
Debt Service Payments 84,117,400 84,117,400
Civic Center Debt Service 20,449,000 20,449,000
Rio Nuevo Distribution 10,000,000 10,000,000
State Highway Transportation Funding 56,500,000 56,500,000
Local HURF Transportation Funding 30,000,000 30,000,000
Administrative Adjustments 70,000,000 30,000,000 100,000,000
Revertments (110,682,500) (29,317,500) (140,000,000)

GRAND TOTAL $9,608,269,000 $682,500 $25,462,300 $9,634,413,800



GF
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Approp Rpt GF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

____________
1/ This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's original appropriation in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report and its final FY 2017

appropriation, excluding capital appropriations.
2/ Reflects changes enacted in the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305) and additional appropriations in the 1st Regular Session.  

Any supplementals enacted prior to the 1st Regular Session are reflected in the Adjustments column.  (There were no supplementals in this category for FY 2017.)
3/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 17, the Named Claimants Bill.
4/ Section 108 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
5/ Section 110 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
6/ Section 111 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
7/ Arizona State University's (ASU) FY 2017 statewide adjustments were revised after publication of the FY 2017 Appropriations Report  to reflect a

change in the methodology used to allocate Health Insurance Trust Fund savings by campus.  
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FY 2017 OF OF

Approp Rpt OF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

BUDGET UNITS 
Accountancy, State Board of

Board of Accountancy Fund $1,937,000 $1,937,000
Acupuncture Board of Examiners

Acupuncture Board of Examiners Fund 178,500 178,500
Administration, Arizona Department of

Air Quality Fund 927,300 927,300
Arizona Financial Information System Collections Fund 9,406,300 9,406,300
Automation Operations Fund 23,937,600 23,937,600
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 18,069,600 18,069,600
Corrections Fund 570,400 570,400
Federal Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 464,500 464,500
Information Technology Fund 3,436,000 3,436,000
Motor Vehicle Pool Revolving Fund 10,151,300 10,151,300
Personnel Division Fund 12,857,900 12,857,900
Risk Management Revolving Fund 93,046,300 3,221,500 3/4/ 96,267,800
Special Employee Health Insurance

Trust Fund 5,256,100 5,256,100
Special Services Revolving Fund 592,200 592,200
State Surplus Materials Revolving Fund 2,947,000 2,947,000
State Web Portal Fund 4,542,400 4,542,400
Telecommunications Fund 2,020,100 2,020,100

Total - Arizona Department of Administration 188,225,000 0 3,221,500 191,446,500
Administration, Arizona Department of - 

Automation Projects Fund 47,774,700 (3,000,000) 5/ 44,774,700
Agriculture, Arizona Department of  

Air Quality Fund 1,434,400 1,434,400
Pest Management Trust Fund 1,695,500 (1,695,500) 6/ 0

Total - Arizona Department of Agriculture 3,129,900 (1,695,500) 0 1,434,400
AHCCCS

Budget Neutrality Compliance Fund 3,563,300 3,563,300
Children's Health Insurance Program Fund 3,674,900 63,225,800 7/ 66,900,700
Prescription Drug Rebate Fund - State 113,778,900 113,778,900
Substance Abuse Services Fund 2,250,200 2,250,200
Tobacco Products Tax Fund

Emergency Health Services Account 18,747,200 18,747,200
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account  72,998,200 72,998,200
Total - AHCCCS 215,012,700 0 63,225,800 278,238,500
Arts, Arizona Commission on the

Budget Stabilization Fund 1,500,000 1,500,000
Athletic Training, Board of

FY 2017 OTHER FUNDS CROSSWALK - ORIGINAL TO FINAL ESTIMATES  1/
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Approp Rpt OF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

Athletic Training Fund 119,100 119,100
Attorney General - Department of Law

Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund 244,300 244,300
Attorney Gen'l Legal Svcs Cost Allocation Fund 2,080,400 2,080,400
Collection Enforcement Revolving Fund 6,845,200 6,845,200
Consumer Protection-Consumer Fraud Rev. Fund 5,575,700 5,575,700
Interagency Service Agreements Fund 15,508,500 800,000 8/ 16,308,500
Internet Crimes Against Children Enforcement Fund 900,000 900,000
Risk Management Revolving Fund 9,406,700 9,406,700
Victims' Rights Fund 3,758,900 3,758,900

Total - Attorney General - Department of Law 44,319,700 800,000 0 45,119,700
Automobile Theft Authority

Automobile Theft Authority Fund 5,295,500 5,295,500
Barbers, Board of

Board of Barbers Fund 370,700 370,700
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of

Board of Behavioral Health Examiners Fund 1,759,100 1,759,100
Child Safety, Department of

Child Abuse Prevention Fund 1,459,300 1,459,300
Children and Family Services Training

Program Fund 207,100 207,100
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 27,000,000 27,000,000
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 149,472,700 149,472,700
Total - Department of Child Safety 178,139,100 0 0 178,139,100
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of

Board of Chiropractic Examiners Fund 451,100 451,100
Contractors, Registrar of

Registrar of Contractors Fund 12,165,400 12,165,400
Corporation Commission

Arizona Arts Trust Fund 49,900 49,900
Investment Management Regulatory and

Enforcement Fund 708,900 708,900
Public Access Fund 6,558,800 6,558,800
Securities Regulatory and Enforcement Fund 4,909,600 4,909,600
Utility Regulation Revolving Fund 14,098,400 14,098,400

Total - Corporation Commission 26,325,600 0 0 26,325,600
Corrections, State Department of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund 555,500 555,500
Corrections Fund 30,317,800 30,317,800
Penitentiary Land Fund 979,300 979,300
Prison Construction and Operations Fund 13,686,300 13,686,300
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 1,861,500 1,861,500
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Approp Rpt OF FY 2017 Enacted
June 2016 Adjustments Supplementals 2/ FY 2017

State Education Fund for Correctional
Education 669,500 669,500

Transition Program Fund 2,400,100 2,400,100
Total - State Department of Corrections 50,470,000 0 0 50,470,000
Cosmetology, Board of

Board of Cosmetology Fund 1,805,200 1,805,200
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 646,600 646,600
Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Center Fund 604,500 604,500
State Aid to County Attorneys Fund 973,700 973,700
Victim Compensation and Assistance Fund 4,220,600 4,220,600

Total - Arizona Criminal Justice Commission 6,445,400 0 0 6,445,400
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona Schools for the

Schools for the Deaf and the Blind Fund 11,677,700 11,677,700
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Comm. for the

Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf 4,309,500 4,309,500
Dental Examiners, State Board of

Dental Board Fund 1,214,500 1,214,500
Economic Security, Department of

Child Support Enforcement Administration
Fund 16,632,600 16,632,600

Domestic Violence Services Fund 4,000,000 4,000,000
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 107,773,600 107,773,600
Federal Temporary Assistance for Needy

Families Block Grant 72,964,700 72,964,700
Health Services Lottery Monies Fund 700,000 700,000
Long Term Care System Fund 26,559,600 26,559,600
Public Assistance Collections Fund 421,900 421,900
Special Administration Fund 5,528,700 5,528,700
Spinal and Head Injuries Trust Fund 2,323,700 2,323,700
Statewide Cost Allocation Plan Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000
Workforce Investment Act Grant 56,040,200 56,040,200

Total - Department of Economic Security 293,945,000 0 0 293,945,000
Education, Department of

Department of Education Empowerment
Scholarship Account Fund 797,900 797,900

Department of Education Professional
Development Revolving Fund 2,700,000 2,700,000

Permanent State School Fund 219,804,200 219,804,200
Proposition 301 Fund 7,000,000 7,000,000
Teacher Certification Fund 2,342,700 2,342,700
State Web Portal Fund 500,000 500,000
Tribal College Dual Enrollment Program Fund 250,000 250,000

Total - Department of Education 233,394,800 0 0 233,394,800
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Environmental Quality, Department of
Air Quality Fund 8,236,400 8,236,400
Emergency Response Fund 132,800 132,800
Emissions Inspection Fund 32,620,500 32,620,500
Hazardous Waste Management Fund 1,734,600 1,734,600
Indirect Cost Recovery Fund 13,375,200 13,375,200
Permit Administration Fund 7,114,100 7,114,100
Recycling Fund 1,352,900 1,352,900
Solid Waste Fee Fund 1,239,000 1,239,000
Underground Storage Tank Fund Revolving Fund 22,000 22,000
Water Quality Fee Fund 10,507,400 10,507,400

Total - Department of Environmental Quality 76,334,900 0 0 76,334,900
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona

Arizona Exposition and State Fair Fund 11,613,300 11,613,300
Financial Institutions, Department of

Board of Appraisal Fund 815,100 815,100
Financial Services Fund 1,453,000 1,453,000

Total - Department of Financial Institutions 2,268,100 0 0 2,268,100
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, Board of

Board of Funeral Directors' and Embalmers' Fund 373,300 373,300
Game and Fish Department, Arizona

Capital Improvement Fund 1,001,200 1,001,200
Game and Fish Fund 35,687,600 35,687,600
Game, Nongame, Fish and Endangered

Species Fund 345,800 345,800
Watercraft Licensing Fund 5,187,800 5,187,800
Wildlife Endowment Fund 16,200 16,200

Total - Arizona Game and Fish Department 42,238,600 0 0 42,238,600
Gaming, Department of

Tribal-State Compact Fund 2,081,800 2,081,800
Racing Regulation Fund 2,886,000 2,886,000
State Lottery Fund 300,000 300,000
Arizona Benefits Fund 11,050,900 11,050,900

Total - Department of Gaming 16,318,700 0 0 16,318,700
Health Services, Department of

Arizona State Hospital Fund 9,562,000 1,000 3/ 9,563,000
ASH Land Earnings Fund 880,100 880,100
Capital Outlay Stabilization Fund 1,559,900 1,559,900
Child Fatality Review Fund 94,700 94,700
Disease Control Research Fund 250,000 250,000
Emergency Medical Services Operating Fund 5,357,900 5,357,900
Environmental Laboratory Licensure 

Revolving Fund 924,200 924,200
Federal Child Care and Development Fund

Block Grant 872,300 872,300
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Health Services Licensing Fund 9,232,300 9,232,300
Indirect Cost Fund 8,546,100 8,546,100
Newborn Screening Program Fund 7,130,100 7,130,100
Nursing Care Institution Resident Protection

Revolving Fund 138,200 138,200
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Health Research Account 4,000,000 4,000,000
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund

Medically Needy Account 700,000 700,000
Vital Records Electronic Systems Fund 3,619,500 3,619,500

Total - Department of Health Services 52,867,300 0 1,000 52,868,300
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine 

Examiners, Board of
Board of Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine 

Examiners' Fund 103,000 103,000
Housing, Department of

Housing Trust Fund 318,500 318,500
Industrial Commission of Arizona

Administrative Fund 19,881,300 19,881,300
Judiciary - Supreme Court

Confidential Intermediary and Fiduciary Fund 488,900 488,900
Court Appointed Special Advocate Fund 2,943,200 2,943,200
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 4,365,200 4,365,200
Defensive Driving School Fund 4,198,500 4,198,500
Health Services Lottery Monies Fund 250,000 250,000
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 14,017,900 14,017,900
State Aid to the Courts Fund 2,945,100 2,945,100

Total - Judiciary - Supreme Court 29,208,800 0 0 29,208,800
Judiciary - Superior Court

Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 5,435,200 5,435,200
Judicial Collection Enhancement Fund 6,015,200 6,015,200
Drug Treatment and Education Fund 502,900 502,900

Total - Judiciary - Superior Court 11,953,300 0 0 11,953,300
SUBTOTAL - Judiciary 41,162,100 0 0 41,162,100

Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 531,500 531,500
Department of Juvenile Corrections

Local Cost Sharing Fund 11,260,000 11,260,000
State Charitable, Penal and Reformatory

Institutions Land Fund 2,000,100 2,000,100
State Education Fund for Committed Youth 1,588,200 1,588,200

Total - Department of Juvenile Corrections 15,379,800 0 0 15,379,800
Land Department, State

Due Diligence Fund 500,000 500,000
Environmental Special Plate Fund 260,600 260,600
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Trust Land Management Fund 4,036,500 225,000 9/ 4,261,500
Total - State Land Department 4,797,100 0 225,000 5,022,100
Legislature
   Legislative Council

Telecommunication Fund for the Deaf 250,000 250,000
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of

Liquor Licenses Fund 3,007,400 3,007,400
Lottery Commission, Arizona State

State Lottery Fund 113,437,800 (212,700) 10/ 113,225,100
Massage Therapy, Board of

Board of Massage Therapy Fund 470,100 470,100
Medical Board, Arizona

Arizona Medical Board Fund 6,463,600 6,463,600
Mine Inspector, State

Aggregate Mining Reclamation Fund 112,900 112,900
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board

Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Fund 184,200 184,200
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission

Arizona Water Banking Fund 200,000 200,000
Nursing, State Board of

Board of Nursing Fund 4,784,800 4,784,800
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board

Nursing Care Institution Administrators'
Licensing and Assisted Living Facility
Managers' Certification Fund 445,400 445,400

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Occupational Therapy Fund 170,700 170,700

Opticians, State Board of Dispensing
Board of Dispensing Opticians Fund 140,000 140,000

Optometry, State Board of
Board of Optometry Fund 210,100 210,100

Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of
Board of Osteopathic Examiners Fund 940,500 940,500

Parents Comm. on Drug Education & Prevention, AZ
Drug Treatment and Education Fund 300,000 300,000

Parks Board, Arizona State
State Parks Revenue Fund 14,486,900 1,500,000 11/ 15,986,900

Personnel Board, State
Personnel Board Subaccount of the

Personnel Division Fund 375,300 375,300
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of

Arizona State Board of Pharmacy Fund 2,135,200 2,135,200
Physical Therapy, Board of

Board of Physical Therapy Fund 484,200 484,200
Pioneers' Home, Arizona
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Miners' Hospital for Miners with Disabilities Fund 2,028,900 2,028,900
State Charitable Fund 4,145,700 4,145,700

Total - Arizona Pioneers' Home 6,174,600 0 0 6,174,600
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of

Podiatry Fund 148,400 148,400
Postsecondary Education, Commission for

Postsecondary Education Fund 1,534,100 1,534,100
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Board for Private Postsecondary Education
Fund 396,100 396,100

Psychologist Examiners, State Board of
Board of Psychologist Examiners Fund 475,400 475,400

Public Safety, Department of
Arizona Deoxyribonucleic Acid Identification

System Fund 4,969,600 4,969,600
Arizona Highway Patrol Fund 24,113,100 24,113,100
Arizona Automated Fingerprint Identification System Fund 2,910,200 2,910,200
Automobile Theft Authority Fund 3,000,000 3,000,000
Concealed Weapons Permit Fund 3,489,000 3,489,000
Crime Laboratory Assessment Fund 870,200 870,200
Crime Laboratory Operations Fund 13,597,300 13,597,300
Criminal Justice Enhancement Fund 2,860,500 2,860,500
Drug and Gang Prevention Resource Center Fund 1,000,000 1,000,000
GIITEM Border Security and Law 

Enforcement Subaccount 2,527,700 2,527,700
Highway User Revenue Fund 96,006,100 96,006,100
Motorcycle Safety Fund 205,000 205,000
Parity Compensation Fund 2,129,400 2,129,400
Public Safety Equipment Fund 2,893,700 2,893,700
Risk Management Revolving Fund 1,263,700 1,263,700
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund - Department of
Public Safety Subaccount 1,551,800 1,551,800

State Aid to Indigent Defense Fund 700,000 700,000
State Highway Fund 7,301,800 7,301,800

Total - Department of Public Safety 171,389,100 0 0 171,389,100
Radiation Regulatory Agency

State Radiologic Technologist Certification
Fund 271,600 271,600

Radiation Regulatory Fee Fund 576,500 576,500
Total - Radiation Regulatory Agency 848,100 0 0 848,100
Residential Utility Consumer Office

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Revolving Fund 1,331,400 1,331,400

Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of
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Board of Respiratory Care Examiners Fund 300,300 300,300
Retirement System, Arizona State

Long-Term Disability Trust Fund Administration 
Account 2,800,000 2,800,000

Arizona State Retirement System Administration
Account 24,684,200 24,684,200

Total - Arizona State Retirement System 27,484,200 0 0 27,484,200
Revenue, Department of

Department of Revenue Administrative Fund 45,158,700 45,158,700
Liability Setoff Program Revolving Fund 397,900 397,900
Tobacco Tax and Health Care Fund 678,300 678,300

Total - Department of Revenue 46,234,900 0 0 46,234,900
Secretary of State

Election Systems Improvement Fund 2,941,100 2,941,100
Records Services Fund 740,400 740,400

Total - Secretary of State 3,681,500 0 0 3,681,500
Technical Registration, State Board of

Technical Registration Fund 2,916,400 2,916,400
Transportation, Department of    

Air Quality Fund 161,700 161,700
Driving Under the Influence Abatement Fund 152,200 152,200
Highway User Revenue Fund 649,700 649,700
Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance

Enforcement Fund 1,308,700 1,308,700
Safety Enforcement and Transportation

Infrastructure Fund - Department of
Transportation Subaccount 1,868,300 1,868,300

State Aviation Fund 1,615,800 1,615,800
State Highway Fund 348,128,300 6,400 3/ 348,134,700
Transportation Department Equipment Fund 18,474,600 18,474,600
Vehicle Inspection and Certificate of Title

Enforcement Fund 1,450,200 1,450,200
Total - Department of Transportation 373,809,500 0 6,400 373,815,900
Treasurer, State

Law Enforcement and Boating Safety Fund 2,183,800 2,183,800
State Treasurer Empowerment Scholarship 

Account Fund 79,400 79,400
State Treasurer's Operating Fund 2,559,300 2,559,300
State Treasurer's Management Fund 195,600 195,600

Total - State Treasurer 5,018,100 0 0 5,018,100
Universities
Arizona State University - Tempe/DPC

University Collections Fund 551,220,900 41,905,300 12/ 593,126,200
Arizona State University - East Campus

University Collections Fund 35,722,900 6,580,400 12/ 42,303,300
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Technology and Research Initiative Fund 2,000,000 2,000,000
Total - Arizona State University - East Campus 37,722,900 6,580,400 0 44,303,300
Arizona State University - West Campus

University Collections Fund 44,241,400 (50,900) 12/ 44,190,500
Technology and Research Initiative Fund 1,600,000 1,600,000

Total - Arizona State University - West Campus 45,841,400 (50,900) 0 45,790,500
Northern Arizona University

University Collections Fund 145,286,600 1,996,700 12/ 147,283,300
University of Arizona - Main Campus

University Collections Fund 361,149,600 43,991,500 12/ 405,141,100
University of Arizona - Health Sciences Center

University Collections Fund 44,053,800 3,437,600 12/ 47,491,400
SUBTOTAL - Universities 1,185,275,200 97,860,600 0 1,283,135,800
Veterans' Services, Department of

State Veterans' Conservatorship Fund 899,200 899,200
State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 31,147,600 31,147,600

Total - Department of Veterans' Services 32,046,800 0 0 32,046,800
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Veterinary Medical Examining Board Fund 651,900 651,900
Water Resources, Department of

Assured and Adequate Water Supply Admin Fund 266,300 266,300
Water Resources Fund 641,400 641,400
Water Banking Fund 1,211,400 1,211,400

Total - Department of Water Resources 2,119,100 0 0 2,119,100
OPERATING BUDGET TOTAL 3,624,055,400 96,752,400 $65,179,700 $3,785,987,500

AFIS Systems Collections 3,000 3,000
HITF Employer Rate Reduction (4,622,500) (4,622,500)
Agency Relocation 576,800 13/ 576,800
Capital Outlay Projects 333,217,500 333,217,500

GRAND TOTAL 3,953,230,200 96,752,400 $65,179,700 $4,115,162,300

AHCCCS $9,413,853,700 $138,345,300 14/ $66,454,800 7/ 9,618,653,800
Child Safety, Department of 415,269,400 0 0 415,269,400
Economic Security, Department of 944,109,100 0 17,739,200 15/ 961,848,300

GRAND TOTAL $10,773,232,200 $138,345,300 $84,194,000 $10,995,771,500

FY 2017 EXPENDITURE AUTHORITY CROSSWALK  - ORIGINAL TO FINAL ESTIMATES
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____________
1/ This chart provides a crosswalk between an agency's original appropriation in the FY 2017 Appropriations Report and its final FY 2017 appropriation,

excluding capital appropriations.
2/ Reflects changes enacted in the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act (Laws 2017, Chapter 305) and additional appropriations in the 1st Regular Session.

 Any supplementals enacted prior to the 1st Regular Session are reflected in the Adjustments column.
3/ Appropriated by Laws 2017, Chapter 17, the Named Claimants Bill.
4/ Section 104 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
5/ Section 2 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
6/ The FY 2017 General Appropriaton Act (Laws 2016, Chapter 117) appropriated $1,695,500 and 30 FTE Positions from the Pest Management Fund

in FY 2017 for the Office of Pest Management.  Laws 2016, Chapter 221 subsequently transferred the Office of Pest Management to the
Department of Agriculture (ADA) creating the Division of Pest Management within ADA as of July 1, 2016.  Chaper 221 converted the
Pest Management Fund into the Pest Management Trust Fund, establishing the Trust Fund as a non-appropriated fund.  The FY 2017 Appropriations
Report displayed the Pest Management Fund as appropriated because the appropriation provided in Chapter 117 occurred before the
statutory changes made by Chapter 221.  The statutory changes included in Chapter 221 converted the Pest Management Trust Fund to a 
non-appropriated fund.

7/ Section 106 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
8/ In November, the Attorney General notified the JLBC that it expected to use its full FY 2017 ISA Fund appropriation of $15,508,500 and would also

need to use 6 FTE Positions of the total 11 FTE Positions and the entire $800,000 reserve appropriation provided in a FY 2017 General Appropriation 
Act footnote.   

9/ Section 111 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
10/ Revised Lottery forecast.
11/ Appropriated by the FY 2018 Capital Outlay Bill (Laws 2017, Chapter 306).
12/ Reflects tuition collections receipts above the amount appropriated by the Legislature in FY 2017. A footnote in the FY 2017 General Appropriation

Act appropriated any tuition collections receipts above the appropriated amount to the university.
13/ Section 105 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act makes this appropriation exempt from the provisions of A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to 

the lapsing of appropriations until June 30, 2018.
14/ Pursuant to footnotes in the FY 2017 General Appropriation Act, appropriations of FY 2017 expenditure authority were increased to reflect 

excess payments made to Graduate Medical Education hospitals and nursing facilities.
15/ Section 108 of the FY 2018 General Appropriation Act.
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JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
 
 
The Joint Legislative Budget Committee was established in 1966 pursuant to Laws 1966, Chapter 96.  The primary 
powers and duties of the JLBC relate to ascertaining facts and making recommendations to the Legislature 
regarding all facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal needs, and the organization 
and functions of state government.  The following members serve on the Committee during the 53rd Legislature: 
 

Representative Don Shooter  Senator Debbie Lesko 
 Chairman 2017    Chairman 2018 
Representative John M. Allen  Senator Olivia Cajero Bedford 
Representative Lela Alston   Senator Steve Farley 
Representative Russell “Rusty” Bowers Senator David C. Farnsworth 
Representative Charlene R. Fernandez Senator Katie Hobbs 
Representative Vince Leach  Senator John Kavanagh 
Representative David Livingston  Senator Warren Petersen 
Representative Michelle Ugenti-Rita Senator Kimberly Yee 
      

 
The objectives and major products of the staff of the JLBC are: 
 
• Analysis and recommendations for the state budget, which is presented in January of each year. 
 
• Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of appropriations bills considered by the 

Legislature. 
 
• Periodic economic and state revenue forecasts. 
 
• Preparation of fiscal notes on legislation and ballot propositions that have a fiscal impact on the state or any of 

its political subdivisions. 
 
• An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the budget is completed and provides detail on 

the budget along with an explanation of legislative intent. 
 
• Support to the JLBC with respect to recommendations on business items placed on the committee's agenda such 

as transfers of appropriations pursuant to A.R.S. § 35-173. 
 
• Support to the Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) with respect to all capital outlay issues including land 

acquisition, new construction, and building renewal projects. 
 
• Analyze the state tax structure, tax burdens on individuals and businesses and tax incentives for businesses 

pursuant to A.R.S. § 41-1272A4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 
1716 West Adams 

Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
Phone: (602) 926-5491 

Email:  jlbcwebmaster@azleg.gov 
Website:  http://www.azleg.gov/jlbc.htm 
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JOINT COMMITTEE ON CAPITAL REVIEW 
 
 
The Joint Committee on Capital Review (JCCR) was first established on April 11, 1986 pursuant to Laws 1986, 
Chapter 85.  The primary powers and duties of the Joint Committee on Capital Review relate to ascertaining facts 
and making recommendations to the Legislature regarding state expenditures for land, buildings and 
improvements.  This portion of the state budget is known as “capital outlay.”  The following members serve on the 
Committee during the 53rd Legislature: 
 

Senator Debbie Lesko   Representative Don Shooter 
 Chairman 2017    Chairman 2018 
Senator Sylvia Allen   Representative John M. Allen 
Senator Olivia Cajero Bedford  Representative Lela Alston 
Senator Steve Farley   Representative Mark Cardenas 
Senator Katie Hobbs   Representative Heather Carter 
Senator John Kavanagh   Representative Vince Leach 
Senator Kimberly Yee   Representative Rebecca Rios 
 

 
The JCCR is staffed by the JLBC Staff.  The objectives and major products of the JCCR are: 

 
• Recommend capital appropriations to the Legislature. 
 
• Approve capital transfers within a budget unit. 
 
• Review the scope, purpose and cost of projects before releasing appropriations. 
 
• Develop “Building Renewal Formula.” 
 
• Approve the use of Renewal funds for infrastructure repair. 
 
• Approve lease-purchase agreements, and the acquisition of certain real property and buildings. 
 
• Along with the Legislature, approve corrections and state operated juvenile facilities expenditures from the 

Corrections Fund. 
 
• Review the issuance of revenue bonds by the Board of Regents. 
 
• Approve Arizona Department of Administration land and building purchases and condemnations. 
 
• Review “Capital Improvement Plans.” 
 
• Determine rental rates for buildings owned by the state. 
 
• Review Community College District revenue bond projects. 
 
• Review School Facilities Board assumptions for new school construction. 
 
• Review School Facilities Board lease-to-own agreements. 
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APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS 
Fifty-third Legislature 
First Regular Session 

 
SENATE 
 
Debbie Lesko, Chairman 
John Kavanagh, Vice-Chairman 
Sylvia Allen 
Olivia Cajero Bedford 
Steve Farley 
Katie Hobbs 
Steve Montenegro 
Warren Petersen 
Martin Quezada 
Steve Smith 

HOUSE 
 
Don Shooter, Chairman 
David Livingston, Vice-Chairman 
Lela Alston 
Russell Bowers 
Mark Cardenas 
Heather Carter 
Ken Clark 
Regina Cobb 
Charlene R. Fernandez 
Randall Friese 
Vince Leach 
Jill Norgaard 
Anthony Rivero 
Michelle Ugenti-Rita 
 

 
  
 

STAFF OF THE 
 JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE 
 
 
• Director .......................................................................................................................... Richard Stavneak 
• Office Manager .............................................................................................................. Linda Monsanto 
• Deputy Directors ........................................................................................................... Steve Schimpp 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Stefan Shepherd 
• Assistant Director .......................................................................................................... Jack Brown 
• Chief Economist ............................................................................................................. Hans Olofsson 
• Principal Fiscal Analyst .................................................................................................. Eric Billings 
• Senior Fiscal Analysts ..................................................................................................... Steve Grunig 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Chris Gustafson 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Micaela Larkin 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Rebecca Perrera 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Jon Stall 
• Fiscal Analysts ................................................................................................................ Matt Beienburg 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Morgan Dorcheus 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Henry Furtick 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Jeremy Gunderson 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Josh Hope 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Patrick Moran 
  ....................................................................................................................................... Geoffrey Paulsen 
• Assistant Fiscal Analyst .................................................................................................. Ben Murphy 
• Administrative Assistant/JLBC & JCCR Clerk .................................................................. Kristy Paddack 
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 DIRECTORY OF JLBC ANALYSTS 
 AND AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 

(As of June 23, 2017) 
 

AGENCY/DEPARTMENT/BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
Accountancy, Arizona State Board of Ben Murphy Monica Petersen [Executive Director] 602-364-0870 
Acupuncture Board of Examiners Steve Grunig Terese M. Brown [Executive Director] 602-542-3095 
Administration, Arizona Department of Rebecca Perrera Craig Brown [Director] 602-542-1500 
Administrative Hearings, Office of Ben Murphy Greg Hanchett [Interim Director] 602-542-9830 
African-American Affairs, Arizona Commission of Ben Murphy Cloves Campbell [Executive Director] 602-542-5484 
    
Agriculture, Arizona Department of Henry Furtick Mark Killian [Director] 602-542-5729 
Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Jon Stall/Patrick Moran Thomas J. Betlach [Director] 602-417-4111 
Arizona State University Matt Beienburg Michael Crow, Ph.D. [President] 480-965-8972 
Arts, Arizona Commission on the Morgan Dorcheus Robert Booker [Executive Director] 602-771-6501 
Athletic Training, Board of Henry Furtick Karen Whiteford [Executive Director] 602-589-8353 
    
Attorney General - Department of Law Eric Billings Honorable Mark Brnovich [Attorney General] 602-542-5025 
Auditor General Steve Grunig Debra K. Davenport [Auditor General] 602-553-0333 
Automobile Theft Authority Eric Billings Frederick Zumbo [Executive Director] 602-364-2888 
Barbers, Board of Ben Murphy Sam Barcelona [Executive Director] 602-542-4498 
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of Morgan Dorcheus Tobi Zavala [Executive Director] 602-542-1882 
    
Charter Schools, State Board for Morgan Dorcheus Ashley Berg [Executive Director] 602-364-3080 
Child Safety, Department of Patrick Moran Greg McKay [Director] 602-542-5844 
Chiropractic Examiners, State Board of Morgan Dorcheus Justin Bohall [Executive Director] 602-864-5088 
Citizens Clean Elections Commission Ben Murphy Thomas M. Collins [Executive Director] 602-364-3477 
Commerce Authority, Arizona Eric Billings Sandra Watson [President and CEO] 602-845-1252 
    
Community Colleges, Arizona Geoffrey Paulsen -- -- 
Constable Ethics Standards and Training Board Josh Hope Mike Cobb [Chairman] 602-343-6280 
Contractors, Registrar of Ben Murphy Jeffrey Fleetham [Director] 602-771-6802 
Corporation Commission Jeremy Gunderson Honorable Tom Forese [Chairman] 602-542-3993 
Corrections, State Department of Micaela Larkin Charles L. Ryan [Director] 602-542-5225 
    
Cosmetology, Board of Ben Murphy Donna Aune [Director] 480-784-4539 
Court of Appeals, Division I Eric Billings Honorable Samuel Anderson Thumma [Chief Judge] 602-452-6790 
Court of Appeals, Division II Eric Billings Honorable Peter Eckerstrom [Chief Judge]  520-628-6950 
Criminal Justice Commission, Arizona Josh Hope Andrew LeFevre [Executive Director]  602-364-1146 
Deaf and the Blind, Arizona State Schools for the Henry Furtick Annette Reichman [Superintendent] 520-770-3704 
    
Deaf and the Hard of Hearing, Commission for the Henry Furtick Sherri L. Collins [Executive Director] 602-542-3383 
Dental Examiners, State Board of Morgan Dorcheus Elaine Hugunin [Executive Director] 602-542-4451 
Early Childhood Development and Health Board, Arizona Chris Gustafson Sam Leyvas [Executive Director] 602-771-5100 
Economic Opportunity, Office of Eric Billings Paul Shannon [Director] 602-771-0478 
Economic Security, Department of Chris Gustafson/ 

Patrick Moran 
Michael Trailor [Director]  602-542-5757 

    
Education, State Board of Matt Beienburg Karol Schmidt [Executive Director] 602-542-5057 
Education, Department of Steve Schimpp/ 

Matt Beienburg 
Honorable Diane Douglas [Superintendent of Public 
   Instruction] 

602-542-3710 

Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of Josh Hope Michael McGuire [Adjutant General] 602-267-2710 
Environmental Quality, Department of Josh Hope Misael Cabrera [Director]  602-771-2204 
Equal Opportunity, Governor's Office of Ben Murphy Barry Wong [Executive Director] 602-542-3711 
    
Equalization, State Board of Jeremy Gunderson George R. Shook [Interim Chairman] 602-364-1611 
Executive Clemency, Board of Micaela Larkin Ellen Kirschbaum [Executive Director]    602-542-5656 
Exposition and State Fair Board, Arizona Chris Gustafson Wanell Costello [Executive Director] 602-252-6771 
Financial Institutions, Department of Jeremy Gunderson Bob Charlton [Superintendent] 602-771-2800 
Forestry and Fire Management, Arizona Department of Henry Furtick Jeff Whitney [State Forester] 602-771-1400 
    
Funeral Directors and Embalmers, State Board of Steve Grunig Judith Stapley [Executive Director] 602-542-8152 
Game and Fish Department, Arizona Ben Murphy Ty Gray [Director] 602-942-3000 
Gaming, Department of Henry Furtick Daniel Bergin [Director] 602-771-4263 
Governor, Office of the Steve Grunig Honorable Doug Ducey [Governor] 602-542-4331 
Governor's Office of Strategic Planning and Budgeting Steve Grunig Lorenzo Romero [Director] 602-542-5381 
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AGENCY/DEPARTMENT/BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
 
Health Services, Department of Morgan Dorcheus Dr. Cara Christ [Director]  602-542-1025 
Historical Society, Arizona Josh Hope Anne I. Woosley [Executive Director] 520-628-5774 
Historical Society of Arizona, Prescott Josh Hope Fred Veil [Executive Director] 928-445-3122 
Homeland Security, Arizona Department of Josh Hope Gilbert M. Orrantia [Director] 602-542-7013 
Homeopathic and Integrated Medicine Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Christine Springer [Executive Director] 602-542-3095 
    
House of Representatives Steve Grunig Honorable J.D. Mesnard [Speaker of the House] 602-926-3312 
Housing, Arizona Department of  Henry Furtick Carol Ditmore [Interim Director] 602-771-1007 
Independent Redistricting Commission  Ben Murphy Vacant [Executive Director] - 
Industrial Commission of Arizona Ben Murphy James Ashley [Director]  602-542-4411 
Insurance, Department of Jeremy Gunderson Leslie Hess [Interim Director]  602-364-3471 
    
Joint Legislative Budget Committee  Steve Grunig Richard Stavneak [Director] 602-926-5491 
Juvenile Corrections, Department of Chris Gustafson Jeff Hood [Interim Director] 602-364-4051 
Land Department, State Henry Furtick Lisa Atkins [Land Commissioner]   602-542-4621 
Legislative Council Steve Grunig Mike E. Braun [Executive Director] 602-926-4236 
Liquor Licenses and Control, Department of Jeremy Gunderson John Cocca [Director] 602-542-9020 
    
Lottery Commission, Arizona State Jeremy Gunderson Gregory Edgar [Executive Director] 480-921-4505 
Massage Therapy, Board of Steve Grunig Kathleen Phillips [Executive Director] 602-542-8804 
Medical Board, Arizona Morgan Dorcheus Patricia McSorley [Executive Director] 480-551-2700 
Mine Inspector, State Henry Furtick Honorable Joe Hart [State Mine Inspector] 602-542-5971 
Naturopathic Physicians Medical Board Steve Grunig Gail Anthony [Director] 602-542-8242 
    
Navigable Stream Adjudication Commission, Arizona Henry Furtick George Mehnert [Executive Director] 602-542-9214 
Northern Arizona University Matt Beienburg Rita Cheng, Ph.D. [President] 928-523-3232 
Nursing, State Board of Morgan Dorcheus Jo Elizabeth Ridenour [Executive Director] 602-771-7800 
Nursing Care Institution Administrators and Assisted 

Living Facility Managers, Board of Examiners of 
Steve Grunig Allen Imig [Executive Director] 602-542-8156 

Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Karen Whiteford [Executive Director] 602-589-8352 
    
Opticians, State Board of Dispensing Steve Grunig Lori D. Scott [Executive Director] 602-542-8158 
Optometry, State Board of Steve Grunig Margaret Whelan [Executive Director] 602-542-8155 
Osteopathic Examiners, Arizona Board of Morgan Dorcheus Jenna Jones [Executive Director] 480-657-7703 
Parents Commission on Drug Education and Prevention, AZ Morgan Dorcheus Debra Moak [Program Administrator] 602-542-4043 
Parks Board, Arizona State Ben Murphy Sue Black [Executive Director] 602-542-4174 
    
Personnel Board, State Ben Murphy Laurie Barcelona [Executive Director] 602-542-3888 
Pharmacy, Arizona State Board of Henry Furtick Kamlesh Gandhi [Executive Director] 602-771-2740 
Physical Therapy, Board of Steve Grunig Charles Brown [Executive Director] 602-542-8157 
Pioneers' Home, Arizona Morgan Dorcheus Ted Ihrman [Superintendent] 928-445-2181 
Podiatry Examiners, State Board of Steve Grunig Ryan Edmonson [Executive Director] 602-542-8151 
    
Postsecondary Education, Commission for Morgan Dorcheus April L. Osborn [Executive Director] 602-258-2435 
Power Authority, Arizona Josh Hope Edward A. Gerak [Executive Director] 602-368-4265 
Private Postsecondary Education, State Board for Steve Grunig Teri R. Stanfill [Executive Director] 602-542-2399 
Psychologist Examiners, State Board of Steve Grunig Cindy Olvey [Director] 602-542-8162 
Public Safety, Department of Eric Billings Frank Milstead [Director] 602-223-2359 
    
Public Safety Personnel Retirement System Josh Hope Jared Smout [Administrator]  602-255-5575 
Radiation Regulatory Agency Henry Furtick Brian Goretzki [Acting Director] 602-255-4840 
Real Estate Department, State Ben Murphy Judy Lowe [Commissioner] 602-771-7799 
Regents, Arizona Board of Matt Beienburg Eileen Klein [President] 602-229-2500 
Residential Utility Consumer Office Jeremy Gunderson David Tenney [Director]  602-364-4835 
    
Respiratory Care Examiners, Board of Steve Grunig Jack Confer [Director] 602-542-5995 
Retirement System, Arizona State Josh Hope Paul Matson [Director] 602-240-2000 
Revenue, Department of Jeremy Gunderson David Briant [Director]   602-716-6090 
School Facilities Board Rebecca Perrera Paul Bakalis [Director] 602-542-6504 
Secretary of State, Department of State Micaela Larkin Honorable Michele Reagan [Secretary of State] 602-542-4285 
    
Senate Steve Grunig Honorable Steve Yarbrough [President of the Senate] 602-926-4371 
State Boards’ Office Steve Grunig Susie Myers [Administrator] 602-542-3095 
Superior Court Eric Billings David K. Byers [Director] 602-452-3301 
Supreme Court Eric Billings Scott Bales [Chief Justice]  602-452-3534 
Tax Appeals, State Board of Jeremy Gunderson Karen Rice-Brogdon [Chairperson]  602-364-1102 
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AGENCY/DEPARTMENT/BUDGET AREA JLBC ANALYST AGENCY/DEPARTMENT HEADS 
TELEPHONE 

NUMBER 
 
Technical Registration, State Board of Henry Furtick Melissa Cornelius [Executive Director] 602-364-4930 
Tourism, Office of Henry Furtick Debbie Johnson [Director]  602-364-3717 
Transportation, Department of Ben Murphy John Halikowski  [Director] 602-712-7227 
Treasurer, State Ben Murphy Honorable Jeff DeWit [State Treasurer] 602-542-7800 
Tribal Relations, Governor’s Office on Ben Murphy Kristine FireThunder [Executive Director] 602-542-4421 
    
University of Arizona Micaela Larkin Robert Robbins, M.D. [President] 520-621-5511 
Veterans' Services, Department of Morgan Dorcheus Colonel Wanda Wright [Director] 602-255-3373 
Veterinary Medical Examining Board, Arizona State Steve Grunig Victoria Whitmore [Executive Director] 602-542-8150 
Water Resources, Department of Micaela Larkin Thomas Buschatzke [Director] 602-771-1301 
    
OTHER ASSIGNMENTS    
Capital Review Jack Brown   
Economic and Revenue Forecast Hans Olofsson 

Jack Brown 
Jon Stall 

  

Federal/Non-Appropriated Funds Stefan Shepherd   
Fiscal Note Manager Stefan Shepherd   

 
 
 [ ] Denotes Title for Information Purposes 
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